
KE No. CAS No. 물질명 물리적 위험성 건강 유해성 환경 유해성

2000-1-508 107-12-0 Propiononitrile 5 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/급성 독성-흡입(증기)/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-반복 노출/

2000-3-1356
210476-14-5, 210476-

15-6

Mixture of 3-[[5-[(2,6-difluoro-4-

pyrimidinyl)amino]-2-sulfophenyl]azo]-5-[[4-

fluoro-6-(4-morpholinyl)-1,3,5-triazin-2-

yl]amino]-4-hydroxy-2,7-

naphthalenedisulfonic acid, sodium salt (CAS 

No. 210476-14-5) and 3-[[5-[(4,6-difluoro-2-

pyrimidinyl)amino]-2-sulfophenyl]azo]-5-[[4-

fluoro-6-(4-morphoinyl)-1,3,5-triazin-2-

yl]amino]-4-hydroxy-2,7-

naphthalenedisulfonic acid, sodium salt (CAS 

No. 210476-15-6)

4 10~100톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2000-3-1357 79820-02-3

7-[[2-[(Aminocarbonyl)amino-4-[[4-fluoro-6-

[[3-[[2-

(sulfooxy)ethyl]sulfonyl]phenyl]amino]-1,3,5-

triazin-2-yl]amino]phenyl]azo]-1,3,6-

naphthalenetrisulfonic acid, tetrasodium salt

4 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1358

Mixture of 4-amino-6[[5-[(2,6-difluoro-4-

pyrimidinyl)amino]-2-sulfophenyl]azo]-5-

hydroxy-3-[[4-[[2-

(sulfooxy)ethyl]sulfonyl]phenyl]azo]-2,7-

naphthalenedisulfonic acid, sodium salt and 

4-amino-6-[[5-[(3,6-difuloro-2-

pyrimidinyl)amino]-2-sulfophenyl]azo]-5-

hydroxy-3-[[4-[[2-

(sulfooxy)ethyl]sulfonyl]phenyl]azo]-2,7-

naphthalenedisulfonic acid, sodium salt

5 10~100톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2000-3-1359 215868-94-3

Dodecyl 2-propenoate polymer with 1-

(ethenyloxy)hexadecane, 1-

(ethenyloxy)octadecane and tetradecyl 2-

propenoate

5 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1360
Octylthiomethylated, α-methylstyrenated 

phenol
1 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1361 Octylthiomethylated, styrenated phenol 1 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1362 933-40-4 1,1-Dimethoxycyclohexane 3 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2000-3-1363 115271-30-2

Hexanedioic acid polymer with 1,4-

butanediol, 1,6-diisocyanatohexane, 1,2-

ethanediamine, 5-isocyanato-1-

(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane, α,α'-[(1-

methylethylidene)di-4,1-phenylene]bis[ω-

hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-ethanediyl)] 

and methyloxirane, polyethylene-

polypropylene glycol mono-Buether-blocked

2 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1364 109159-24-2

Hexanoic acid polymer with 5-amino-1,3,3-

trimethylethyl cyclohexanemethan amine, 

1,4-butanediol, 2,2-dimethyl-1,3-

propanediol, 1,6-hexanediol, 5-isocyanato -1-

(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane, 4,4'-(1-

methylethylidene)bis [phenol] and 

methyloxirane, 2-ethyl-1-hexanol-blocked

3 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/피부 과민성/

2000-3-1365 181828-06-8
(Z)-2-Butenedioic acid ammonium salt, 

homopolymer, hydrolyzed sodium salts
11 100~1000톤 - -

2000-3-1366 5165-97-9
2-Acrylamido-2-methylpropanesulfonic acid, 

sodium salt
18 10~100톤 - O

2000-3-1367 58374-69-9
2-Acrylamido-2-methylpropanesulfonic acid, 

ammonium salt
4 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1368 59572-10-0
1,3,6,8-Pyrenetetrasulfonic acid, 

tetrasodium salt
9 10~100톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2000-3-1369 136465-81-1
N-tert-Butyl-decahydro-(4aS, 8aS)-

isochinolin-3(S)-carboxamide
3 10~100톤 - -

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2000-3-1370 121676-49-1

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid, oxiranylmethyl 

ester polymer with 2-ethylhexyl 2-

propenoate and 2,2′-[(1-

methylethylidene)bis(4,1-phenyleneoxy 

methylene)] bis[oxirane]

2 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1371 103122-66-3
[(2-Methylpropoxy)thioxomethyl]carbamic 

acid ethyl ester
3 10~100톤 - - 생식세포 변이원성/발암성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2000-3-1372 94857-19-9

2-Ethyl-2-(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol 

polymer with 1,3-bis(1-isocyanato-1-

methylethyl)benzene

2 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1373 474511-64-3

Hexahydro 1,3-isobenzofurandione polymer 

with 2,2-dimethyl-1,3-propanediol, 2-ethyl-2-

(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol and 

tricyclodecanedimethanol

2 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1374 21080-92-2 3-Thiophenemalonic acid 3 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1375

Mixture of 7-[[4-chloro-6-(cyanamino)-1,3,5-

triazin-2-yl]amino]-4-hydroxy-3-[[4-[[2-

(sulfooxy)ethyl]sulfonyl]phenyl]azo]-2-

naphthalenesulfonic acid, lithium/sodium 

salt and2-[[4-chloro-6-(cyanamino)-1,3,5-

triazin-2-yl]amino]-5-hydroxy-6-[[4-[[2-

(sulfooxy)ethyl]sulfonyl]phenyl]azo]-1,7-

naphthalenedisulfonic acid, lithium/sodium 

salt

2 1~10톤 - -

2000-3-1376

α-(3-Aminopropyl)-ω-hydroxy-

poly[oxy(methyl-1,2-ethanediyl)] alkyl(C=12-

15) ether

2 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2000-3-1377 221452-67-1

N-[3-(Acetylamino)-4-[(6-bromo-2,3-dihydro-

2-methyl-1,3-dioxo-1H-isoindol-5-

yl)azo]phenyl]-N-ethyl-alanine, ethyl ester

4 10~100톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2000-3-1378 64666-71-3

Dihydro-3-(octadecenyl)-2,5-furandione 

polymer with tert-dodecanamine, 2,5-

furandion and methoxyethene

2 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1379
1-Deoxy-1-[methyl(1-

oxoalkyl(C=12∼14))]amino-D-glucitol
2 10~100톤 - O 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/

2000-3-1380 70592-80-2 Dimethylalkyl(C=10∼16)amines, N-oxides 15 100~1000톤 - O

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2000-3-1381 66455-29-6 Dimethylalkyl(C=12∼14), betaines 17 10~100톤 - O

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2000-3-1382 92623-72-8
ter-Alkyl(C=12∼14)amines alkyl(C=8∼20) 

phosphates
8 10~100톤 - - 피부 과민성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2000-3-1383 23847-08-7 1,1′-Dithiobis[hexahydro-2H-azepin-2-one 10 10~100톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/생식세포 

변이원성/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2000-3-1384 67815-88-7

Sulfobutanedioic acid, 4-[1-methyl-2-[(1-oxo-

9-octadecenyl)amino]ethyl]ester, disodium 

salt

10 100~1000톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

신고 물질  업체에서 신고한 유해성분류
신고 건수 

최대 제조〮수입 

톤수 범위

21년까지 등록하여야 할

CMR물질 여부

소비자 용도

여부



2000-3-1385

Dodecanol polymer with ε-caprolactone and 

δ-valerolactone reacted with polyphosphoric 

acid and diethanolamine

6 10~100톤 - O

2000-3-1386 66804-74-8

Hexanedioic acid polymer with 2-ethyl-2-

(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol, α-hydro-ω-

hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl) and 2,2-

oxybis[ethanol]

2 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1387 176545-08-7
12-Hydroxy octadecanoic acid  polymer with 

2-exepanone and 2-propen-1-amine, graft
3 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/

2000-3-1388 127823-33-0

1,4-Benzendicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,6-hexanediamine and hexanedioic acid, 

block

2 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1389 5398-29-8 3-[(Aminoiminomethyl)thio]-propanoic acid 7 10~100톤 - -
급성 독성-경구/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2000-3-1390 65605-61-0

2,2'-Oxybisethanol polymer with α-hydro-ω-

hydroxypoly(oxy-1,4-butanediyl) and 1,1'-

methylenebis[4-isocyanatocyclohexane]

2 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1391 65605-49-4

2,2'-Oxybisethanol polymer with 1,3-

diisocyanatomethylbenzene, α-hydro-ω-

hydroxypoly(oxy-1,4-butanediyl) and 1,1'-

methylenebis[4-isocyanato cyclohexane]

8 100~1000톤 - -

급성 독성-흡입/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/호흡기 과민성/피부 과민성/

2000-3-1392 65605-50-7

2,2'-Oxybisethanol polymer with 1,3-

diisocyanatomethylbenzene and α-hydro-ω-

hydroxypoly(oxy-1,4-butanediyl)

9 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/피부 과민성/

2000-3-1393 139655-10-0

1,4-Butanediol polymer with 1,3-

diisocyanatomethylbenzene,α-hydro-ω-

hydroxypoly(oxy-1,4-butanediyl) and α-

hydro-ω-hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-

ethanediyl)]

2 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1394 170004-69-0

Dihydro-2,5-furandione polymer with 1,2-

ethanediol, 1,1'-methylenebis[4-

isocyanatobenzene] and 2,2'-oxybis[ethanol]

2 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1395 157348-57-7

Hexahydro 1,3-isobenzofurandione polymer 

with 2,2-dimethyl-1,3-propanediol, 2-

ethanediol, 2-ethyl-2-(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-

propanediol and 1,6-hexanediol

2 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1396

N,N,N-Trimethyl-2-[(1-oxo-2-propenyl)oxy]-

ethanaminium chloride polymer with 2-

propenoic acid, sodium salt

1 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1397 63738-22-7
N,N,N',N'-Tetrakis(oxiranylmethyl)-1,3-

benzenedimethanamine
18 10~100톤 - O

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2000-3-1398 59447-55-1 2,3,4,5,6-Pentabromobenzyl acrylate 3 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-흡입(분진/미스트)/심한 눈 

손상/눈 자극성/피부 과민성/특정 

표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2000-3-1399 191617-01-3

2,2'-(1,2-Ethenediyl)bis[5-[[4-amino-6-[[3-

(diethylamino)propyl]amino]-1,3,5-triazin-2-

yl]amino]-benzenesulfonic acid]

3 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1400 162993-60-4
Oxirane polymer with 1,6-

diisocyanatohexane, stearyl alc.-blocked
5 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1401 502-97-6 1,4-Dioxane-2,5-dione 14 10~100톤 - - 금속부식성 물질/
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2000-3-1402 12068-03-0 Sodium toluenesulphonate 8 100~1000톤 - O
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2000-3-1403 68334-21-4

Imidazolium compounds, 1-(carboxymethyl)-

4,5-dihydro-1-(hydroxyethyl)-2-norcoco 

alkyl, hydroxides, inner sait

7 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/

2000-3-1404 126143-14-4

2-Propenoic acid, butyl ester polymer with 2-

hydroxyethyl 2-propenoate and 2-

methylpropyl 2-propenoate

5 100~1000톤 - -

2000-3-1405

Oxiranylmethyl neodecanoate reaction 

products with acrylic acid and polyethylene 

glycol ether with trimethylolpropane(3:1) 

polymers with acrylic acid- 2,2'-[1,6-

hexanediylbis(oxymethylene)]bis[oxirane] 

reaction products, 1,6-diisocyanatohexane, 

N,N,N',N',N",N"-hexakis(methoxymethyl)-

1,3,5-triazine-2,4,6-triamine-2-hydroxyethyl 

acrylate reaction products and 5-isocyanato-

1-(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane

1 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1406 53694-17-0
2-Propenoic acid polymer with N,N-dimethyl-

N-2-propenyl 2-propen-1-aminium chloride
4 10~100톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2000-3-1407

Methyl oxirane polymer with oxirane, ether 

with oxirane, ether with 2-ethyl-2-

(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol(3:1) 

polymer with methyl oxirane polymer with 

oxirane, ether with 1,2-propanediol(2:1), α-

hydro-ω-hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-

ethanediyl)], 1,1'-

methylenebis(isocyanatobenzene) and 1,6-

diisocyanatohexane polymer with 1-

propanamine, 3-(trimethoxysilyl)-N-(3-

trimethoxysilyl)propyl

1 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1408 36463-41-9

2-Methyl-propenoic acid methyl ester 

polymer with octahydro-4,7-methano-1H-

inden-5-yl 2-methyl-2-propenoate

3 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1409
Reaction product of 2-ethylhexylamine with 

halogenated copper phthalocyanine
1 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1410 143239-08-1
(Z)-2-Butenedioic acid disodium salt reaction 

products with disodium phosphonate
7 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/피부 과민성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2000-3-1411 221455-71-6

Bis(2-ethylhexyl) (2Z)-2-butenedioate 

polymers with N-(hydroxymethyl)-2-

propenamide, γ-ω-perfluoro-C8-20-alkyl 

acrylate and vinyl chloride

4 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1412 152521-12-5

Bis(2-ethylhexyl) (2Z)-2-butenedioate 

polymer with chloroethene and α-fluoro-ω-

[2-[(1-oxo-2-

propenyl)oxy]ethyl]poly(difluoromethylene)

2 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1413 62256-00-2
7-Oxabicyclo[4.1.0]heptane-3-carboxylic 

acid, 2-ethylhexyl ester
7 10~100톤 - O

2000-3-1414 69009-90-1 Diisopropyl-1,1′-biphenyl 8 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-흡입/피부 

부식성/자극성/생식독성/특정 

표적장기 독성-반복 노출/흡인 유해성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2000-3-1415 1686-14-2
2,7,7-Trimethyl-3-

oxatricyclo[4.1.1.02.4]octane
3 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1417 179865-16-8

2-Oxepanone polymer with 1,4-

diisocyanatobenzene and 2,2-dimethyl-1,3-

propanediol

3 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1418 89339-41-3
α-Hydro-ω-hydroxy-poly(oxy-1,4-butanediyl) 

polymer with 1,4-diisocyanatobenzene
4 10~100톤 - -



2000-3-1419 64298-75-5

Methyl oxirane polymer with oxirane, ether 

with 1,2,3-propanetriol(3:1) polymer with α-

hydro-ω-hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-

ethanediyl)] and 1,1′-

methylenebis(isocyanatobenzene)

11 10~100톤 - - 호흡기 과민성/피부 과민성/

2000-3-1420 26602-62-0
Ethenylbenzene polymer with 1,3-butadiene 

and 2-methyl-1,3-butadiene
9 100~1000톤 - -

2000-3-1421 72231-01-7 2,2'-Thiobisethanol polymer with oxirane 6 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1422 25713-60-4
2,4,6-Tris(2,4,6-tribromophenoxy)-1,3,5-

triazine
29 1000톤이상 - O 급성 독성-경구/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2000-3-1423 186397-54-6

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,4-benzenedicarboxylic acid, 1,3-dihydro-

1,3-dioxo-5-isobenzofurancarboxylic acid, 

1,2-ethanediol, 2,2'-[(1-

methylethylidene)bis(4,1-

phenyleneoxy)]bis[ethanol] and 1,1'-[(1-

methylethylidene)bis(4,1-

phenyleneoxy)]bis[2-propanol]

8 100~1000톤 - O

2000-3-1424 129828-31-5

2-Propenoic acid polymer with 4-(1,1-

dimethylethyl)phenol, formaldehyde, 2,5-

furanedione, methyloxirane, 4-nonylphenol 

and oxirane

9 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/

2000-3-1425 306979-40-8

α-[2-(Methylamino)ethyl]-ω-[(1,1,3,3-

tetramethylbutyl)phenoxy]-poly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl) N-[(perfluoro-C4-8-

alkyl)sulfonyl] derivs.

3 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1427 129674-22-2
1,1-Dimethylethyl 4-ethenylphenyl 

carbonate  polymer with 4-ethenyl phenol
5 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1428 6227-20-9

3-[[4-[[1-Hydroxy-6-(phenylamino)-3-sulfo-2-

naphthalenyl]azo]-5-methoxy-2-

methylphenyl]azo]-1,5-

naphthalenedisulfonic acid, trisodium salt

7 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2000-3-1429 104912-80-3
Acetic acid ethenyl ester polymer with 

ethene, oxidized
12 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1430 90438-81-6

α-Hydro-ω-hydroxy-poly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl) 

ether with 1,1'-{(1-methyl ethylidene)bis(4,1-

phenyleneoxy)]bis[3-[bis(2-

hydroxyethyl)amino]-2-propanol] (6:1), 

tetracocoalkyl ethers

12 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1431

5-[4-(7-Amino-1-hydroxy-3-sulfo-

naphthalene-2-ylazo)-2,5-bis-(2-hydroxy-

ethoxy)-phenylazo]-isophthalic acid, lithium 

salt

1 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1432 5718-26-3

Methyl 2-[(1,5-Dihydro-3-methyl-5-oxo-1-

phenyl-4H-pyrazol-4-ylidene)-ethylidene]-

1,3,3-trimethylindoline-5-carboxylate

10 10~100톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2000-3-1433 1529-17-5 Trimethylphenoxysilane 3 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1434 43127-23-7

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid 2-

(dimethylamino)ethyl ester homopolymer, 

acetate

2 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1435 123236-78-2

Formaldehyde polymer with 3-

methylphenol, 4-methylphenol and 2,3,5-

trimethylphenol

8 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2000-3-1436 125717-55-7

2-Hydroxybenzaldehyde polymer with 

formaldehyde, 3-methylphenol and 4-

methylphenol

3 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1437 199729-02-7

2-Hydroxybenzaldehyde polymer with 

formaldehyde, 3-methylphenol, 4-

methylphenol and 2,3,5-trimethylphenol

2 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1438

2-Hydroxybenzaldehyde polymer with 2,5 or 

3,5-dimethylphenol, formaldehyde, 3-

methylphenol and 4-methylphenol

5 10~100톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2000-3-1439 67800-94-6
ar-Methyl-1,3-benzenediamine polymer with 

methyloxirane and oxirane
23 1000톤이상 - O

급성 독성-경구/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/

2000-3-1440 172924-47-9

1,6-Hexanol polymer with 1,1'-

methylenebis[isocyanatobenzene] and 

methyloxirane polymer with oxirane ether 

with 1,2,3-propanetriol(3:1)

2 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1441 100-68-5 (Methylthio)-benzene 4 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/ 급성 독성-경구/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2000-3-1442 139189-30-3
1,3-Phenylene tetrakis(2,6-dimethylphenyl) 

phosphate
33 100~1000톤 - O

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2000-3-1443 152187-69-4

1,4-Cyclohexanedimethanol polymer with 

1,6-hexandiol, α-hydroxy-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-

1,4-butanediyl) and 1,1'-

methylenebis[isocyanatobenzene]

2 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1444 221455-63-6

2-Hydroxyethyl 2-propenoate polymers with 

γ-ω-perfluoro-C8-20-alkyl acrylate and 

stearyl acrylate

2 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1445 181531-27-1

Oxiranylmethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

polymer with α-fluoro-ω-[2-[(1-oxo-2-

propenyl)oxy]ethyl]poly(difluoromethylene) 

and octadecyl 2-propenoate

2 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1446 182700-81-8

2-Propenoic acid, C1-20-alkyl esters 

polymers with α-fluoro-ω-[2-[(1-oxo-2-

propenyl)oxy]ethyl]poly(difluoromethylene)

2 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1447 24968-99-8
3-Phenyl-2-propenoic acid, ethenyl ester 

homopolymer
3 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1448 68037-85-4
Siloxanes and silicones, Me methoxy 

polymers with Me silsesquinoxanes
17 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/

2000-3-1449 152187-59-2
1,4-Cyclohexanedimethanol polymer with 

1,1′-methylenebis[isocyanatoben zene]
7 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1450 210920-37-9

Unsaturated fatty acids(C=18) dimers 

polymers with 1,6-diisocyanatohexane and 1-

(2-hydroxy-ethyl)-2-imioazolidinone

2 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1451 7693-46-1 p-Nitrophenylchloroformate 5 10~100톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2000-3-1452 193635-62-0

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, (C13-15-

alkyloxy)- and [[[3-[[2-[(4-hydroxy-1-

oxobutyl)amino]ethyl]amino]-2-

methylpropyl]methoxymethylsilyl]oxy]-

terminated

7 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/

피부 부식성/자극성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/특정 표적장기 독성-

반복 노출/

2000-3-1453 154862-43-8
Bis(2,4-dicumyl phenyl)pentaerythritol 

diphosphite
25 10~100톤 - O 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2000-3-1454 129874-15-3

[.mu.-[[7,7'-[[6-[(2-Hydroxyethyl)amino]-

1,3,5-triazine-2,4-diyl]diimino]bis[4-hydroxy-

3-[(2-hydroxy-5-sulfophenyl)azo]-2-

naphthalenesulfonato]](8-)]]dicuprate(4-), 

tetrasodium

5 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1455 212652-59-0

3-Amino-4-[[4-[[4-[[2-[2-

(ethylsulfonyl)ethoxy]ethyl]amino]-6-fluoro-

1,3,5-triazin-2-yl]amino]-2-sulfophenyl]azo]-

5-hydroxy-2,7-naphthalenesulfonic acid, 

sodium salt

8 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/

2000-3-1456 215612-56-9

3-[[2-(Acetylamino)-4-[[4-chloro-6-[[4-[[2-

(sulfooxy)ethyl]sulfonyl]phenyl]amino]-1,3,5-

triazin-2-yl]amino]phenyl]azo]-1,5-

naphthalene disulfonic acid, trisodium salt

5 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/피부 과민성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2000-3-1457 167972-60-3

Dihydro-2,5-furandione, polybutenyl 

derivatives reaction products with 2-

(diethylamino)ethanol

2 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1458 25776-72-1
1,4-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,6-hexanediamine and hexanedioic acid
25 100~1000톤 - -



2000-3-1459 27135-32-6

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,4-benzenedicarboxylic acid, 1,6-

hexanediamine and hexanedioic acid

15 100~1000톤 - -

2000-3-1460

Carbon black, 5-(1-carboxyethyl)-2,7-

dihydroxy-6-

hydroxymethylperhydronaphthalene-1,4-

dicarboxylic acid

1 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1461 170904-73-1

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid methyl ester 

polymer with 4,5-dihydro-2-(1-

methylethenyl)oxazole, ethyl 2-propenoate 

and α-(1-oxo-2-propenyl)-ω-

methoxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl)

2 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1463 188734-86-3
Formaldehyde reaction products with 

ethylenediamine and  isobutylenated phenol
5 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1464 154518-41-9

Ethenyl silanetriol triacetate, acetoxy-

methoxy exchange products with 

trimethoxy[3-(oxiranylmethoxy)propyl]silane

8 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-반복 노출/

2000-3-1465

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, Me 

perfluorobutylethyl, Me vinyl, 

(dimethylvinylsilyl)oxy-terminated

4 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1467 207004-57-7

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid C12-15 alkyl 

esters, telomers with butyl acrylate, 1-

dodecanethiol and 2-methyl-2-

propenenitrile, tert-butyl 2-

ethylhexaneperoxoate-initiated

3 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1468 69089-45-8
2-Oxepanone polymer with 2,2-dimethyl-1,3-

propanediol
27 100~1000톤 - O 급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/

2000-3-1469 9051-88-1
2-Oxepanone polymer with α-hydro-ω-

hydroxy poly(oxy-1,4-butanediyl)
10 100~1000톤 - - 급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/

2000-3-1470 31831-53-5 2-Oxepanone polymer with 1,4-butanediol 26 100~1000톤 - O

2000-3-1471 35484-93-6
2-Oxepanone polymer with 2,3-

bis(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol
18 100~1000톤 - -

2000-3-1472 3159-62-4 Calcium(2+) 12-hydroxyoctadecanoate 33 10~100톤 - O 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2000-3-1473 109231-50-7

2,2-Bis(4-hydroxyphenyl)propane 

polycondensation product with 4,4'-

dihydroxybiphenyl, 4-tert-butyl-phenol and 

phosgene

2 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1474 4347-99-3
2-Ethylhexanoic acid compd. with N,N,N',N'-

tetramethylguanidine(1:1)
3 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1475 195008-47-0

2,5-Furandione polymer with 

(chloromethyl)oxirane, 2-ethyl-2-

(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol, 4,4'-(1-

methylethylidene)bis(phenol) and oxirane, 2-

propenoate

2 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1476 67712-04-3
2-Propenoic acid polymer with 2,2'-[1,4-

butanediylbis(oxymethylene)]bis [oxirane]
3 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1477 152143-20-9

2-Propenamide reaction products with 

formaldehyde-melamine polymer Bu 2-

ethylhexyl Me ethers

2 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1478 103101-14-0

Hexanedioic acid polymer with 1,4-

butanediol and 2,2-dimethyl-1,3-propane 

diol, 2-ethylhexyl ester

2 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1479 68958-69-0

2-Oxepanone polymer with 5-amino-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexanemethanamine, α-hydro-

ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl), 4,4'-

methylenebis[cyclohexana mine] and 1,1'-

methylene bis[4-isocyanatocyclohexane]

2 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1480 185434-83-7

2-Propenoic acid polymer with N-(1,1-

dimethyl-3-oxobutyl)-2-propenamide, N,N'-

methylenebis-[2-propenamide] and N-(1-

methylethyl)-2-propenamide

2 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1481 517-23-7 α-Acetyl-γ-butylolacton 16 10~100톤 - O

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/

2000-3-1482 154906-10-2
α-(2-Ethylhexyl)-ω-(sulfopropoxy)-poly(oxy-

1,2-ethanediyl) potassium salt
2 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1483 27206-35-5 Disodium 3,3'-dithiobis[propanesulphonate] 29 100~1000톤 - -

인화성 가스/고압가스/인화성 

액체/인화성 고체/자기반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/자연발화성 액체/자연발화성 

고체/자기발열성 물질 및 

혼합물/물반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/산화성 액체/산화성 

고체/유기과산화물/금속부식성 물질/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/급성 독성-흡입(가스)/급성 

독성-흡입(분진/미스트)/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/생식독성/

2000-3-1485 15471-17-7 1-(3-Sulfonatopropyl)pyridinium 14 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1486 9010-75-7
Chlorotrifluoroethene polymer with 1,1-

difluoroethene
12 100~1000톤 - O 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2000-3-1487 1333-16-0 Methylenebisphenol 24 1000톤이상 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/

2000-3-1489
(Tetrapropenyl)butanedioic acid monoester 

with 2-methyl-1-propanol
2 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1490

(Pentapropenyl)butanedioic acid 

monoamide with mono ethanolamine, mixed 

triethanolamine and sodium salt

2 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1491 57635-48-0
(Z)-alpha-(Carboxymethyl)-omega-(9-

octadecenyloxy)-poly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl)
27 100~1000톤 - -

인화성 가스/고압가스/인화성 

액체/인화성 고체/자기반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/자연발화성 액체/자연발화성 

고체/자기발열성 물질 및 

혼합물/물반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/산화성 액체/산화성 

고체/유기과산화물/금속부식성 물질/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/급성 독성-흡입(가스)/급성 

독성-흡입(분진/미스트)/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2000-3-1492 115811-45-5

7-[[4-[[4-[[2-(Cyanoamino)-1,4-dihydro-6-

hydroxy-4-oxo-5-

pyrimidinyl]azo]benzoyl]amino]-3-

methoxyphenyl]azo]-1,3-

naphthalenedisulfonic acid compd. with 

2,2',2''-nitrilotris[ethanol](1:2)

11 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2000-3-1493 34447-60-4
2-Propenamide polymer with N-2-propenyl-2-

propen-1-amine hydrochloride
3 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1494 12056-51-8 Potassium titanium oxide 15 100~1000톤 - O

심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/발암성/특정 

표적장기 독성-1회 노출/특정 표적장기 

독성-반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/

2000-3-1495
Stearylisocyanate polymer with 4-

hydroxybutyl 2-propenoate
1 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1496 54675-89-7
Tetrafluoroethene polymer with 1,1-

difluoroethene and 1-propene
4 100~1000톤 - -

2000-3-1497 169284-22-4

1,4-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 2-

methyl-1,8-octanediamine and 1,9-

nonanediamine

10 100~1000톤 - -

2000-3-1498 68422-23-1

α-(3-Carboxydodecenyl-1-oxopropyl)-ω-(3-

carboxydodecenyl-1-oxopropoxy)-

poly[oxy(methyl-1,2-ethanediyl)]

2 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1499 543-94-2 Strontium acetate 3 10~100톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2000-3-1500 117197-90-7

2,6-Naphthalenedicarboxylic acid polymer 

with 1,4-benzenedicarboxylic acid, [1,1'-

biphenyl]-4,4'-diol, 2-(1,1-dimethylethyl)-1,4-

benzenediol and 4-hydroxybenzoic acid

2 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1501 126710-21-2

2,6-Naphthalenedicarboxylic acid polymer 

with 1,4-benzenedicarboxylic acid, 1,4-

benzenediol, [1,1'-biphenyl]-4,4'-diol and 4-

hydroxybenzoic acid

5 10~100톤 - -



2000-3-1502 144669-04-5
Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, 5-hexenyl Me, 

[(5-hexenyldimethylsilyl)oxy]-terminated
4 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1503 114653-42-8

2-(Z)-Butenedioic acid, dibutyl ester polymer 

with chloroethene and 1,2-propanediol 

mono-2-propenoate

9 10~100톤 - O

2000-3-1504 135429-20-8

Dodecanedioic acid polymer with carbonic 

dichloride, 4,4'-(1-methylethyl 

idene)bis[phenol] and 4-(1-methyl-1-

phenylethyl)phenol

3 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1505 156064-99-2

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, 3-(4-hydroxy-

3-methoxyphenyl)propyl group-terminated 

polymer with bisphenol A and carbonic 

dichloride

2 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1506 6837-24-7 N-Cyclohexyl-2-pyrrolidone 15 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/급성 독성-흡입(증기)/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2000-3-1507 26468-86-0
α-(2-Ethylhexyl)-ω-hydroxy-poly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl)
23 10~100톤 - O

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/호흡기 과민성/피부 과민성/

2000-3-1508
Siloxanes and silicones, methyl 

perfluorobutylethyl, methyl hydrogen
1 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1509 24685-89-0
Silicic acid, tetrakis[2-(2-

methoxyethoxy)ethyl]ester
3 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1510

Kraft lignin reaction product with 

ethyleneamines, 5(or 6)-carboxy-4-hexyl-2-

cyclohexene-1-octanoic acid and tall oil fatty 

acides

2 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2000-3-1511 94-60-0 Dimethyl 1,4-cyclohexanedicarboxylate 3 1000톤이상 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2000-3-1512

Hexanedioic acid dimethyl ester polymer 

with 2,2-bis(bromomethyl)-1,3 -propanediol 

reaction products with ethanethiol-

tetrafluoroethylene telomer

1 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1513 144468-32-6

2,2-Bis(bromomethyl)-1,3-propanediol 

reaction products with ethanethiol -

tetrafluoroethylene telomer polymers with 

1,6-diisocyanato-2,2,4(or 2,4,4)-

trimethylhexane, 2-heptyl-3,4-bis(9-

isocyanatononyl)-1-pentylcyclo hexane and 

2,2'-(methylimino) bis[ethanol]

2 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1514

9,9-Bis[4-(2-hydroxy-3-

acryloyloxypropyloxy)phenyl] fluorene 

polymer with 3,3',4,4'-biphenyl 

tetracarboxylic dianhydride

1 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1515 184851-83-0

1,4-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,4-butanedicarboxylic acid, 1,2-ethanediol, 

2-ethyl-2-hydroxymethyl-1,3-propanediol, 

1,1-[(1-methylethylidene )bis(4,1-

phenyleneoxy)] bis[2-propanol]

3 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1516 148556-68-7

1,4-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,2-ethanediol, 2,2-[(1-methyl 

ethylidene)bis(4,1-phenyleneoxy)] 

bis[ethanol] and 1,1-[(1-methylethylidene) 

bis(4,1-phenyleneoxy)] bis[2-propanol]

9 100~1000톤 - O

2000-3-1517 74564-66-2

Hexanedioic acid polymer with 2-ethyl-2-

(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol, 4-(1,1-

dimethylethyl)benzoate

6 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1518 71617-10-2
3-(4-Methoxyphenyl)-2-propenoic acid, 3-

methyl butyl ester
7 10~100톤 - - 생식독성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2000-3-1519 73912-21-7
4,8-Dicyclohexyl-6-hydroxy-2,10-dimethyl-

12H-dibenzo[d,g][1,3,2]dioxaphosphocin
3 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1520 39865-35-5 Tris[(3-ethyl-3-oxetanyl)methyl]phosphite 3 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1521

Mixture of 4,4'-diamino diphenylmethane 

copolymer with cyclobutane-1,2,3,4-

tetracarboxylic acid with 1,2,4,5-benzene-

tetracarboxylic acid and 3a,4,5,9b-

tetrahydro-5-(tetrahydro-2,5-dioxo-3-

furanyl)-naphthol[1,2-c]furan-1,3-dione 

polymer with 1,4-benzenediamine and 4-

(octadecyloxy)-1,3-benzenediamine

1 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1522 52870-46-9
N-[4-[(1,3-Dimethylbutyl)imino]-2,5-

cyclohexadien-1-ylidene]-benzenamine
3 10~100톤 - -

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2000-3-1523 170836-68-7

Mixture of methylphosphonic acid (5-ethyl-2-

methyl-1,3,2-dioxaphosphorinan-5-yl)methyl 

methyl ester, P-oxide and methylphosphonic 

acid bis[(5-ethyl-2-methyl-1,3,2-

dioxaphosphorinan-5-yl)methyl]ester, P,P'-

dioxide

36 100~1000톤 - -
급성 독성-경구/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2000-3-1524 5117-12-4 4-(1-Oxo-2-propenyl)-morpholine 49 100~1000톤 - O

인화성 가스/고압가스/인화성 

액체/인화성 고체/자기반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/자연발화성 액체/자연발화성 

고체/자기발열성 물질 및 

혼합물/물반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/산화성 액체/산화성 

고체/유기과산화물/금속부식성 물질/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/급성 독성-흡입(가스)/급성 

독성-흡입(분진/미스트)/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2000-3-1525 68037-83-2
Siloxanes and silicones, Me Ph, polymers 

with Me Ph silsesquioxanes
4 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1526 228863-31-8

1,4:3,6-Dianhydro-D-glucitol, 2-(4-

methoxybenzoate) 5-[4-[(1-oxo-2-

propenyl)oxy]benzoate] polymer with 

1,4:3,6-dianhydro-D-glucitol 5-(4-

methoxybenzoate) 2-[4-[(1-oxo-2-

propenyl)oxy]benzoate] and 1,4-phenylene 

bis[4-[4-[(1-oxo-2-

propenyl)oxy]butoxy]benzoate]

3 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1527 263709-18-8

(Chloromethyl)oxirane polymer with 4,4'-(1-

methylethylidene)bis[2,6-dibromophenol], 

2,2'-[(1-methylethylidene)bis(4,1-

phenyleneoxymethylene)]bis[oxirane] and 

polymethylenepolyphenylene isocyanate

7 100~1000톤 - O

2000-3-1528 148324-78-1

Diethyl 2,4-dihydroxycyclodisiloxane-2,4-

diylbis(trimethylene)diphosphonate 

tetrasodium salt, reaction products with 

disodium metasilicate

10 10~100톤 - O

2000-3-1529 58834-75-6 Vanadyl pyrophosphate 7 10~100톤 - -
심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/피부 

과민성/생식독성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2000-3-1530 2694-54-4 Triallyl benzene-1,2,4-tricarboxylate 4 10~100톤 - O 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/

2000-3-1531 242456-95-7

Methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 

ethyl 2-propenoate, 2-hydroxy butyl 2-

propenoate, 2-hydroxypropyl 2-propenoate 

and tris(1-methylethyl)silyl 2-propenoate

3 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1532 124417-30-7

1,4-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

[1,1'-biphenyl]-4,4'-diol, 1,2-ethanediol and 

4-hydroxy benzoic acid

4 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1533 76649-32-6

N-Methyl-N-2-propenyl-2-propen-1-amine 

hydrochloride compound with 

(chloromethyl) oxirane homopolymer

3 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1534 67892-47-1
2-[(2-Hydroxy-1-naphthalenyl)-azo]-1,5-

naphthalenedisulfonic acid, barium salt (1:1)
4 10~100톤 - -



2000-3-1535 73612-37-0
6-[(2-Hydroxy-1-naphthalenyl)-azo]-2-

naphthalenesulfonic acid, barium salt (2:1)
4 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1536 28219-61-6
2-Ethyl-4-(2,2,3-trimethyl-3-cyclopenten-1-

yl)-2-buten-1-ol
38 10~100톤 - O 인화성 액체/

급성 독성-경피/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2000-3-1537 237753-63-8

Alcohols, C13-15, reaction products with N-

[3-(dimethoxymethylsilyl)-2-methylpropyl]-

1,2-ethanediamine, glycidol and hydroxy-

terminated di-Me siloxanes

5 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2000-3-1538 244070-67-5

Sodium 2(or 3)-[[8-amino-7-[[5-[[4-[4-[2-[[4-

[[3-[[1-amino-7-[[1,5(or 4,8)-disulfo-2-

naphthalenyl]azo]-8-hydroxy-3,6-disulfo-2-

naphthalenyl]azo]-4-sulfophenyl]amino]-6-

chloro-1,3,5-triazin-2-yl]amino]ethyl]-1-

piperazinyl]-6-chloro-1,3,5-triazin-2-

yl]amino]-2-sulfophenyl]azo]-1-hydroxy-3,6-

disulfo-2-naphthalenyl]azo]-1,5-

naphthalenedisulfonate

3 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1539 127-65-1
Sodium N-chloro-4-

methylbenzenesulfonamide
7 10~100톤 - O

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/급성 독성-

흡입(분진/미스트)/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/호흡기 과민성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/

2000-3-1541 259748-83-9

[2-[[[[3-[[4-Chloro-6-[(3,6,8-trisulfo-1-

naphthalenyl)amino]-1,3,5-triazin-2-

yl]amino]-2-(hydroxy-κO)-5-sulfophenyl]azo-

κN2]phenylmethyl]azo-κN1]-4-

sulfobenzoato(7-)κO]-cuprate (5-), 

pentasodium

3 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1542

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, hydroxy-

terminated reaction with 

aminoethylaminoisobutylmethyldimethoxysi

lane and 

aminoethylaminopropyltrimethoxysilane

1 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1543

Mixture of 3-[(dimethylsilyl)oxy]-1,1,5,5-

tetramethyl-3-propyl-trisiloxane and 3,5-

bis[(dimethylsilyl)oxy]-1,1,7,7-tetramethyl-

3,5-dipropyl-tetrasiloxane

1 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1544 35453-19-1 5-Amino-2,4,6-triiodoisophthalic acid 8 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 

손상/눈 자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-

1회 노출/

2000-3-1545 163800-66-6
Dodecanedioic acid polymer with 4,4`-

methylenebis [2-methyl cyclohexanamine)
11 100~1000톤 - O

2000-3-1546 56000-16-9
(?,Z,Z)-4-(Heptadec-8-enylidene)-3-(hexadec-

7-enyl)oxetan-2-one
3 10~100톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2000-3-1547 138366-82-2

2-Methyl-2-[(1-oxo-2-propenyl)amino]-1-

propanesulfonic acid, monosodium salt 

polymer with N-(1,1-dimethylethyl)-2-

propenamide

2 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1548 144669-03-4
Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, 5-hexenyl 

group-terminated
3 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1549 55290-62-5

4-[(1-Butyl-5-cyano-1,6-dihydro-2-hydroxy-4-

methyl-6-oxo-3-pyridinyl)azo]-N-(2-

ethylhexyl)benzenesulfonamide

6 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1550 214361-59-8

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid homopolymer 

ester with α-methyl-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl), sodium salt

3 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1551 52285-95-7

N,N,N-Trimethyl-2-[(1-oxo-2-propenyl)oxy]-

ethanaminium, methyl sulfate polymer with 

2-propenamide

2 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1552 204933-93-7
Amines, bis(hydrogenated rape-oil 

alkyl)methyl, N-oxides
5 10~100톤 - -

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2000-3-1553 117581-13-2

1,4-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,3-dihydro-1,3-dioxo-5-isobenzo 

furancarboxylic acid, dihydro-3-

(tetrapropenyl)-2,5-furandione, α,α'-[(1-

methyl ethylidene)di-4,1-phenylene]bis[ω-

hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-ethanediyl)]] 

and α,α' -[(1-methylethylidene)di-4,1-

phenylene]bis[ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl)]

11 100~1000톤 - O

2000-3-1554 149367-99-7

1,4-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,3-dihydro-1,3-dioxo-5-isobenzo 

furancarboxylic acid, dihydro-3-

(tetrapropenyl)-2,5-furandione, 

ethenylbenzene, 2-ethylhexyl 2-propanoate 

and α,α'-[(1-methylethylidene)di-4,1-

phenylene] bis[ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl)], α,α'-[(1-methylethylidene) di-

4,1- phenylene]bis[ω-

hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-ethanediyl)]] 

and 2-propenoic acid, graft, bis(1-methyl-1-

phenylethyl) peroxide initiated

6 10~100톤 - O

2000-3-1555
Cyclohexyl 2-propenoate polymer with 4-

ethenylphenol, 1-ethoxyethyl ethers
1 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1556 210555-92-3

Butyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymers with 

alkyl(C=12~16) methacrylate, isodecyl 

methacrylate, Me methacrylate and stearyl 

methacrylate

4 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1557 213779-23-8

3-Hydroxy-2-(hydroxymethyl)-2-

methylpropanoic acid polymer with 5-

isocyanato-1-(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane, 2-oxepanone and 1,2-

propanediamine, compd. with N,N-

diethylethanamine

3 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1558 34036-80-1
2-Butanone-O,O',O"-

(phenylsilylidyne)trioxime
28 10~100톤 - O

인화성 가스/고압가스/인화성 

액체/인화성 고체/자기반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/자연발화성 액체/자연발화성 

고체/자기발열성 물질 및 

혼합물/물반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/산화성 액체/산화성 

고체/유기과산화물/금속부식성 물질/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/급성 독성-흡입(가스)/급성 

독성-흡입(분진/미스트)/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/발암성/특정 

표적장기 독성-1회 노출/특정 표적장기 

독성-반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2000-3-1559 68186-95-8 C.I. Pigment Blue 71 8 10~100톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2000-3-1560 63450-14-6

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid, oxiranylmethyl 

ester polymer with ethenyl        acetate, 2-

ethylhexyl 2-propenoate and 2-hydroxyethyl 

2-propenoate

3 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1561 92-88-6 Biphenyl-4,4'-diol 12 1000톤이상 - O

급성 독성-경피/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/생식세포 

변이원성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 

노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2000-3-1562 151006-66-5

2-Propenoic acid telomer with 2-methyl-2-

[(1-oxo-2-propenyl)amino] -1-

propanesulfonic acid monosodium salt, 

sodium 4-ethenylbenzenesulfonate and 

sodium hydrogen sulfite, sodium salt

5 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1563 23235-61-2
2,2'-[Oxybis(methylene)]bis[2-ethylpropane-

1,3-diol]
21 100~1000톤 - -



2000-3-1564 75818-72-3

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid, butyl ester 

polymer with butyl 2-propenoate, 

oxiranylmethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate and 2-

propenenitrile

2 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1565 110102-21-1

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid, butyl ester 

polymer with butyl 2-propenoate, 4-(1-

methylethenyl)phenol and 2-propenenitrile

5 10~100톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/호흡기 과민성/피부 

과민성/생식세포 

변이원성/생식독성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/특정 표적장기 독성-

반복 노출/

2000-3-1566 14814-09-6 3-(Triethoxysilyl)propanethiol 24 100~1000톤 - - 인화성 액체/

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2000-3-1567 1324-29-4

5,6,9,14,15,18-Hexahydro-5,9,14,18-

tetraoxoanthrazinesulfonic acid, 

monosodium salt

4 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1568 147853-37-0

2-Ethyl-2-(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol 

polymer with 1,3-diisocyanato  

methylbenzene and 2,2'-oxybis[ethanol], 4-

methyl-2-pentanone oxime-blocked

3 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1569 73612-32-5
6-[(2-Hydroxy-1-naphthalenyl)azo]-2-

naphthalenesulfonic acid, calcium salt (2:1)
3 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1570 7147-42-4

2,2'-[(3,3'-Dimethoxy[1,1'-biphenyl]-4,4'-

diyl)bis(azo)]bis[N-(2-methylphenyl)-3-

oxobutyramide]

8 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1571 73612-34-7

4-Chloro-2-[(2-hydroxy-1-naphthalenyl)azo]-

5-methylbenzenesulfonic acid, barium salt 

(2:1)

4 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1572 281668-25-5

4,4`-Oxybisbenzoic acid polymer with rel-

(3aR,4S,7R,7aS)-3a,4,7,7a-tetrahydro-4,7-

methanoisobenzofuran-1,3-dione and 4,4`-

[2,2,2-trifluoro-1-

(trifluoromethyl)ethylidene]bis[2-

aminophenol]

3 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1573 84836-93-1
Alcohols, (C=11∼14)-secondary, β-

[(hydroxyethyl)amino]
5 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1574 34708-08-2 Triethoxy(3-thiocyanatopropyl)silane 9 100~1000톤 - - 급성 독성-경구/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2000-3-1575 4369-14-6
2-Propenoic acid, 3-(trimethoxysilyl)propyl 

ester
17 10~100톤 - -

인화성 가스/고압가스/인화성 

액체/인화성 고체/자기반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/자연발화성 액체/자연발화성 

고체/자기발열성 물질 및 

혼합물/물반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/산화성 액체/산화성 

고체/유기과산화물/금속부식성 물질/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/급성 독성-흡입(가스)/급성 

독성-흡입(분진/미스트)/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2000-3-1576 36483-57-5
2,2-Dimethylpropan-1-ol, tribromo 

derivative
13 10~100톤 - O

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/생식세포 변이원성/발암성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2000-3-1577 117601-69-1
(2E)-2-Butenedioic acid polymer with 1,2-

ethanediol and 1,6-hexanediol
2 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1578 683-10-3
N-(Carboxymethyl)-N,N-dimethyl-1-

dodecanaminium, inner salt
19 100~1000톤 - O

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2000-3-1579 269407-95-6

Hexanedioic acid polymer with 2,2'-

[oxybis(methylene)]bis[2-(hydroxymethyl)-

1,3-propanediol], octadecanoate

4 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1580
12-Hydroxyoctadecanoic acid polymer with 

N,N-dimethyl-1,3-propanediamine
4 10~100톤 - O

2000-3-1581

Rosin polymer with castor-oil, soybean-oil, 

linseed-oil, 1,2,3-propanetriol, 2,2-

bis(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol, 1,3-

benzenedicarboxylic acid and 1,3-

isobenzofurandione

1 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1582

Formaldehyde telomer with 1,3-

benzenedimethaneamine, 1,3-benzenediol 

and ethylbenzene

5 10~100톤 - - 피부 과민성/
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2000-3-1583 144020-17-7

3-Hydroxy-2-(hydroxymethyl)-2-

methylpropanoic acid polymer with 1,6- 

diisocyanatohexane, diphenyl carbonate, 1,6-

hexanediol, 5-isocyanato-1- 

(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane and methyloxirane 

polymer with oxirane monobutyl ether, block

2 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1584

1,6-Hexanedioic acid polymer with 1,6-

hexanediol, 2-ethyl-2-(hydroxy methyl)-1,3-

propanediol, 1,4-cyclohexanedimethanol, 

2,2-dimethyl-1,3- propanediol and 2,5-

furandione

1 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1585 169873-99-8

3-Hydroxy-2-(hydroxymethyl)-2-

methylpropanoic acid polymer with 2-ethyl-

2-(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol, 1,6-

hexanediol, 1,1'-methylenebis [4-

isocyanatocyclohexane] and 2-oxepanone, 

Me Et ketone oxime-blocked

2 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1586 5444-75-7 Benzoic acid, 2-ethylhexyl ester 15 10~100톤 - O 급성 독성-흡입/생식독성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/
2000-3-1587 120-56-9 Ethylenebis(oxyethylene) dibenzoate 11 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1588 7491-09-0
Potassium 1,2-bis(2-

ethylhexyloxycarbonyl)ethanesulphonate
3 10~100톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2000-3-1589 36619-23-5
1,4-Benzenedicarboxylic acid, dimethyl ester 

polymer with 1,3-propanediol
3 10~100톤 - O

2000-3-1590 65104-06-5
Diammonium dihydroxybis[lactato(2-)-

O1,O2]titanate(2-)
7 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2000-3-1591 52856-75-4
Ethenyl 2-ethyl hexanoate polymer with 

ethene and ethenyl acetate
4 1000톤이상 - -

2000-3-1592 68954-09-6 1,3-Butadiene homopolymer, hydrogenated 8 100~1000톤 - -

2000-3-1593 103079-11-4
(4-Dibenzylamino-2-methyl)benzaldehyde 

diphenylhydrazone
3 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1594 109995-82-6
1,1-Bis(4-diethylaminophenyl)-4,4-diphenyl-

1,3-butadiene
3 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1595 180894-45-5

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,4-benzenedicarboxylic acid, 2,2-dimethyl-

1,3-propanediol, 1,2-ethanediol, 1,1'-

methylenebis[4-isocyanatobenzene], 

octamethylcyclotetrasiloxane and 3,3'-

(1,1,3,3-tetramethyl-1,3-disiloxanediyl)bis[1-

propanamine], block

3 10~100톤 - O

2000-3-1596 91648-24-7
2,2-Bis(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol allyl 

ether
13 10~100톤 - O

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2000-3-1597 18516-18-2
3-Hydroxy-2-(hydroxymethyl)-2-

methylpropionaldehyde
15 10~100톤 - O

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2000-3-1598 112492-60-1

4,4'-Oxybisbenzoic acid polymer with 4,4'-

[2,2,2-trifluoro-1-

(trifluoromethyl)ethylidene]bis[2-

aminophenol]

4 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1599 14860-53-8
(1-Hydroxyethylidene)bisphosphonic acid, 

tetrapotassium salt
7 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/
2000-3-1600 1680-31-5 Dioctyl carbonate 8 10~100톤 - - 피부 부식성/자극성/

2000-3-1601 40615-36-9
1,1'-(Chlorophenylmethylene)bis[4-

methoxybenzene]
5 10~100톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2000-3-1602

2-Hydroxy-N-(2-hydroxyethyl)-N,N-dimethyl-

ethanaminium esters with fatty acids, 

(C=16∼18) and (C=18)-unsatd., chlorides

9 1000톤이상 - O 수생환경 유해성-만성/



2000-3-1603

Methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 

ethyl 2-propenoate, 2-methoxy ethyl 2-

propenoate, 2-methyl-2-propenoic acid, zinc 

salt and 2-propenoic acid, zinc salt

1 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1604 221682-20-8

3-Hydroxy-2-(hydroxymethyl)-2-

methylpropanoic acid polymer with 1,6-

diisocyanato-2,2,4-trimethylhexane, 1,6-

diisocyanato-2,4,4-trimethylhexane, 

hydrazine, α-hydro-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,4-

butanediyl) and 5-isocyanato-1-

(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane, compd. with N,N-

diethylethanamine

5 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1605

3-Aminomethyl-3,5,5-

trimethylcyclohexylamine polymer with 

benzylamine, 3-N,N-

dimethylaminopropylamine, N,N-diglycidyl-o-

toluidine and 3-isocyanatomethyl-3,5,5-

trimethylcyclohexylisocyanate

4 10~100톤 - O

2000-3-1606

2-Propenoic acid telomer with 2-methyl-2-

[(1-oxo-2-propenyl)amino]-1-

propanesulfonic acid monosodium and 

sodium phenylphosphinate, sodium salt

1 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1607 72849-23-1
Formaldehyde polymer with methanol and 6-

phenyl-1,3,5-triazine-2,4-diamine
5 10~100톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2000-3-1608
4-Ethenylphenol homopolymer polymer with 

di(tert-butyl) carbonate and ethyl vinyl ether
2 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1609 Polyoxymethylene block polyoxypropylene 1 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1610

4,4'-(1-Methylethylidene)bisphenol polymer 

with (chloromethyl)oxirane reaction 

products with 

[(dimethylamino)methyl]phenol, piperazine

3 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1611 261373-91-5

Hexanedioic acid polymer with 1,4-

butanediol, 1,6-diisocyanatohexane, 

diphenyl carbonate, 1,6-hexanediol, 

methyloxirane polymer with oxirane 2,2-

bis(hydroxymethyl)butyl 3-sulfopropyl ether 

sodium salt, 2-oxepanone and 1,2-

propanediamine

2 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1612

Dimethyl carbonate polymer with 1,6-

hexanediol and 1,5-pentanediol, hexanedioic 

acid, 3-hydroxy-2-(hydroxymethyl)-2-methyl-

propanoic acid, 5-isocyanato-1-

(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-trimethyl-

cyclohexane and hydrazine compd. with N,N-

diethylethanamine

1 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1613 68214-48-2

N-[2-[(3-Amino-3-oxopropyl)[2-[bis(3-amino-

3-oxopropyl)amino]ethyl]amino]ethyl]-

octadecanamide, monoacetate

4 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1614

Diphenylmethane diisocyanate polymer with 

dodecanedioic acid polymer with 1,6-

hexanediol, glycerol polypropylene glycol 

ether, neopentyl glycol, phthalic anhdride 

and polybutylene glycol

4 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1615 82148-19-4
Benzaldehyde polymer with 1,4-

bis(methoxymethyl)benzene and phenol
2 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1616 205830-20-2
Phenol polymer with 4,4'-

bis(methoxymethyl)1,1'-bisphenyl
23 100~1000톤 - O

급성 독성-경피/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/생식세포 변이원성/생식독성/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2000-3-1617 155419-47-9

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, 3-

hydroxypropyl Me, ethers with polyethylene-

polypropylene glycol and polyethylene-

polypropylene glycol mono-Me ether

3 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1618

Triethylamine salt of the polymer of 5-

isocyanato-1-(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethyl-cyclohexane polymer with 2-

oxepanone, ethylene oxide, 2-ethyl-2-

(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol, 3-hydroxy-

2-(hydroxymethyl)-2-methylpropanoic acid 

and 1,2-ethanediamine

2 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1619

Poly(α-hydro-ω-hydroxy-oxy-1,4-butanediyl) 

polymer with 5-isocyanato-1-

(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-trimethyl-

cyclohexane, 2,2'-(methylimino)bisethanol 

and 1,2-ethanediamine

1 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1620 251567-48-3

2-Propenoic acid telomer with sodium 

hydrogen sulfite, ester with α-methyl-ω-

hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl), sodium salt 

reaction products with polyethylene glycol 2-

aminoethyl Me ether

2 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1621 90717-03-6
7-Chloro-3-methylquinoline-8-carboxylic 

acid
3 1000톤이상 - -

2000-3-1622

3,3,18,18-Tetramethoxy-2,14,19-trioxa-7,10-

diaza-3,18-disilaeicosan-12-ol reaction 

products with 1,6-diisocyanato-2,2,4(or 

2,4,4)-triemethylhexane and 3-

(trimethoxysilyl)-1-propanethiol

1 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1623

1,4-Butanedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

2,2-bis(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol and 

octadecanoic acid

1 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1624

Hexanedioic acid polymer with 2,2-

bis(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol, dihydro-

3-(octadecen-1-yl)-2,5-furandione and fatty 

acids, coco

1 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1625 68083-84-1

2-Propenoic acid, 2-hydroxyethyl ester 

polymer with α-hydro-ω-hydroxypoly(1,4-

butanediyl), 4-hydroxy-N-(2-hydroxyethyl)-N-

methylbutanamide and 1,1'-methylenebis [4-

isocyanatocyclohexane]

6 100~1000톤 - -

2000-3-1626 40220-08-4
2-Propenoic acid, (2,4,6-trioxo-1,3,5-triazine-

1,3,5(2H,4H,6H)-triyl)tri-2,1-ethanediyl ester
37 100~1000톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2000-3-1627 68918-33-2
Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me polymers with 

zirconium octanoate
3 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1628 183184-87-4
Fatty acid, (C=6∼24)-branched 2,2-dimethyl-

1,3-propanediyl ester
3 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1629 103969-80-8
N-(2-Hydroxyethyl)-N-(2-hydroxypropyl)-N,N-

dimethyl ammonium 2-ethylhexanoate
3 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1630 39072-70-3 N,N''-Hexane-1,6-diylbis[N'-benzylurea] 12 100~1000톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2000-3-1631 84720-84-3 Ethenyl tert-decanoate polymer with ethene 3 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1632 184355-68-8
4,4'-[(2-Hydroxyphenyl)methylene]bis[2,3,6-

trimethylphenol]
3 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1633 168474-38-2

6-Diazo-5,6-dihydro-5-oxo-1-

naphthalenesulfonic acid ester with 4-[bis(5-

cyclohexyl-4-hydroxy-2-

methylphenyl)methyl]-1,2-benzenediol

3 10~100톤 - -



2000-3-1634 70248-14-5
α-Hydro-ω-hydroxy-poly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl) 

mono alkyl(C=6∼10) ethers, phosphates
5 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1635 127695-58-3
Dimethyl carbonate polymer with 1,6-

hexanediol and 3-methyl-1,5-pentanediol
12 10~100톤 - O

2000-3-1636 867-13-0 Triethyl phosphonoacetate 17 100~1000톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2000-3-1637 252046-77-8

Fatty acids, C18-unsatd., dimers, di-Me 

esters, hydrogenated polymers with adipic 

acid, 5-amino-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexanemethanamine, 5-

isocyanato-1-(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane and 3-methyl-1,5-

pentanediol

3 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1638 252046-82-5

Alkylene(C=36) diamines polymers with 

adipic acid, 5-amino-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexanemethanamine, 5-

isocyanato-1-(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3- 

trimethylcyclohexane, 3-methyl-1,5-

pentanediol and propylene glycol

4 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1639 265097-87-8

Hexanedioic acid polymer with 5-amino-

1,3,3-trimethylcyclohexane methanamine, 5-

isocyanato-1-(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane, methyloxirane, 3-

methyl-1,5-pentanediol and oxirane

5 100~1000톤 - -

2000-3-1640 185507-40-8
3-(Trimethoxysilyl)-1-propanethiol polymer 

with 1,6-diisocyanatohexane
2 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입(분진/미스트)/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/호흡기 과민성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/

2000-3-1641 68130-99-4 Aziridine, homopolymer, ethoxylated 21 100~1000톤 - O
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2000-3-1642 91125-43-8 Sulfophenyl nonanoate sodium salt 4 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/피부 과민성/

2000-3-1643 68171-44-8

Formaldehyde polymer with 4-(1,1-

dimethylethyl)phenol, 4-nonylphenol and 

oxirane

7 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/발암성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2000-3-1644 68551-11-1
1-Propene, hydroformylation products, high-

boiling
3 10~100톤 - -

심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/생식독성/특정 

표적장기 독성-반복 노출/

2000-3-1645 23250-73-9 (Z)-9-Octadecenoic acid, manganese(2+) salt 5 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1646 6334-97-0
7-Acetamido-4-hydroxynaphthalene-2-

sulphonic acid
3 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2000-3-1647 5246-58-2 2-[(p-Aminophenyl)sulphonyl]ethanol 3 10~100톤 - -

2000-3-1648 477705-47-8

9-Anthracenylmethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

polymer with 2-hydroxyethyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate and methyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate

2 10~100톤 - -

2001-2-10 64777-22-6
2,5-Di-tert-butyl-1,4-

phenylenebis(oxymethylene)bisoxirane
3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1649 243857-97-8

Lithium sodium 2-[[4-chloro-6-(cyanoamino)-

1,3,5-triazin-2-yl]amino]-5-hydroxy-6-[[2-

methoxy-5-[[2-

(sulfooxy)ethyl]sulfonyl]phenyl]azo]-1,7-

naphthalenedisulfonate

5 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1650 5858-87-7
Disodium 2-[(2-hydroxy-6-sulfo-1-

naphthalenyl)azo]benzoate
4 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1651 243857-79-6

Tetrasodium 2-[[4-fluoro-6-[methyl[2-[[2-

(sulfooxy)ethyl]sulfonyl]ethyl]amino]-1,3,5-

triazin-2-yl]amino]-5-hydroxy-6-[(4-methoxy-

2-sulfophenyl)azo]-1,7-

naphthalenedisulfonate

4 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1652 243858-01-7

Tetrasodium 2-[[4-fluoro-6-[methyl[2-[[2-

(sulfooxy)ethyl]sulfonyl]ethyl]amino]-1,3,5-

triazin-2-yl]amino]-5-hydroxy-6-[(4-methyl-2-

sulfophenyl)azo]-1,7-naphthalenedisulfonate

4 10~100톤 - - 특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2001-3-1653

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, mono[[(2-

methyl-1-oxo-2-propenyl)oxy]propyl] -

terminated polymer with methyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate and octadecyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate

1 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1654

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, mono[[(2-

methyl-1-oxo-2-propenyl)oxy]propyl]-

terminated polymer with docosyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate and methyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate

1 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1655 26427-08-7

Butyl 2-propenoate polymer with ethenyl 

chloroacetate and 2-methoxyethyl 2-

propenoate

5 100~1000톤 - -

2001-3-1656 27026-38-6

Butyl 2-propenoate polymer with ethenyl 

chloroacetate, ethyl 2-propenoate and 2-

methoxyethyl 2-propenoate

11 100~1000톤 - -

2001-3-1657 25608-79-1
Ethenylbenzene polymer with ethene and 1-

propene
7 10~100톤 - O

2001-3-1658 245089-42-3

Hexanedioic acid polymer with 1,3-

diisocyanatomethyl benzene, α-hydro-ω-

hydroxypoly(oxy-1,4-butanediyl), α-hydro-ω-

hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl) and 3-(2-

propenyloxy)-1,2-propanediol

2 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1659 64652-60-4
Butyl 2-propenoate polymer with ethene and 

2,5-furandione
11 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1660 949495-39-0 Aluminoxanes, Me, Me group-terminated 8 100~1000톤 - -

인화성 액체/자연발화성 

액체/자연발화성 고체/물반응성 물질 

및 혼합물/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/흡인 유해성/

2001-3-1661 133514-97-3

2-[4-[3-(4-Chlorophenyl)-2-pyrazolin-1-

yl]phenylsulfonyl]ethyldimethyl ammonium 

formate

13 10~100톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/피부 과민성/특정 

표적장기 독성-반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2001-3-1662 108936-08-9

4-Amino-3-[[4-[[4-[(2-amino-4-

hydroxyphenyl)azo]phenyl]amino]-3-

sulfophenyl]azo]-5-hydroxy-6-(phenylazo)-

2,7-naphthalenedisulfonic acid, trilithium 

salt

9 10~100톤 - -
급성 독성-경구/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2001-3-1663 187284-40-8

Fatty acids, C8-18 and C18-unsatd., reaction 

products with adipic acid and 

triethanolamine, di-Me sulfate-quaternized

3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1664 171090-93-0

3,5-Bis(1,1-dimethylethyl)-4-

hydroxybenzenepropanoic acid, branched 

and linear alkyl(C=13∼15) esters

16 100~1000톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2001-3-1665 73037-34-0 Disodium oxybis[methylbenzenesulfonate] 7 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/ 수생환경 유해성-급성/

2001-3-1666 180898-37-7
2,2'-(1,4-Phenylene)bis[1H-benzimidazole-

4,6-disulfonic acid], disodium salt
3 10~100톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2001-3-1667 115811-12-6

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,4-benzenedicarboxylic acid,  2,2-dimethyl-

1,3-propanediol, 1,2-ethanediol, hexanedioic 

acid, 1,6-hexanediol and 1,1'-methylenebis 

[4-isocyanatobenzene], block

8 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1668

Dimethyl (E)-2-butenedioate reaction 

products with dimethyl (Z)-2-butenedioate 

and 1-(2-hydroxyethyl)-2-imidazolidinone

1 10~100톤 - -



2001-3-1669 218768-84-4 Melamine polyphosphate 67 100~1000톤 - O
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/발암성/
수생환경 유해성-급성/

2001-3-1670
Mixture of zinc monostearyl phosphate and 

zinc distearyl phosphate
1 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1671 22890-11-5 N-[3-(Dimethylamino)propyl]-decanamide 3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1672 123322-60-1

Poly[[octahydro-5-(methoxycarbonyl)-5-

methyl-4,7-methano-1H-indene-1,3-diyl]-1,2-

ethanediyl]

2 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1673 42774-15-2
N,N'-Bis(2,2,6,6-tetramethyl-4-piperidinyl) 

1,3-benzenedicarboxamide
30 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2001-3-1674 136504-96-6

N,N"-1,2-Ethanediylbis-1,3-propanediamine 

polymer with 2,4,6-trichloro-1,3,5 -triazine 

reaction products with N-butyl-2,2,6,6-

tetramethyl-4-piperidinamine

9 10~100톤 - O 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/피부 과민성/ 수생환경 유해성-급성/

2001-3-1675 56619-85-3

3-(2-Propenyloxy)-1,2-propanediol polymer 

with 1,3-diisocyanatomethylbenzene and α-

hydro-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,4-butanediyl)

6 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1676 234079-43-7
Ethenyl neononanoate polymer with ethenyl 

acetate and 1-ethenyl-2-pyrrolidinone
7 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1677 148462-56-0

Bis[3-(4,5-dihydro-3-methyl-5-oxo-1-phenyl-

1H-pyrazol-4-yl)azo]-4-hydroxy-N-

methylbenzenesulfonamidato(2-)-

aluminate(1-) hydrogen compd. with 2,2,6,6 -

tetramethyl-4-piperidinamine(1:1)

7 10~100톤 - - 물반응성 물질 및 혼합물/

2001-3-1678 73324-00-2

2-Hydroxyethyl 2-propenoate polymer with 

1,1'-methylenebis[4-isocyanato cyclohexane] 

and α,α',α"-1,2,3 -propanetriyltris[ω-

hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl -1,2-ethanediyl)]]

51 100~1000톤 - O 인화성 액체/

급성 독성-흡입(증기)/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2001-3-1679 67599-25-1

2-Hydroxyethyl 2-propenoate polymer with 

α-hydro-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy 1,4-butanediyl) 

and 1,1'-methylenebis[4-

isocyanatocyclohexane]

13 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/피부 과민성/

2001-3-1680 128446-35-5 Hydroxy propyl beta-cyclodextrin 14 10~100톤 - O

2001-3-1681 72319-10-9
Siloxanes and silicones, Me  hydrogen, Me 

group-terminated
5 10~100톤 - - 물반응성 물질 및 혼합물/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2001-3-1682 72162-23-3

Nitric acid, reaction products with 

cyclododecanol and cyclododecanone, by-

products from, high-boiling fraction

8 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-흡입/급성 독성-

흡입(증기)/피부 부식성/자극성/심한 

눈 손상/눈 자극성/

2001-3-1683 28804-46-8
Dichlorotricyclo[8.2.2.24,7]hexadeca-

1(12),4,6,10,13,15-hexaene, mixed isomers
5 10~100톤 - -

피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 독성-반복 

노출/

2001-3-1684 1633-22-3
Tricyclo[8.2.2.24,7]hexadeca-

1(12),4,6,10,13,15-hexaene
7 10~100톤 - -

피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 독성-반복 

노출/

2001-3-1685 52449-44-2
Butyl 3,5-bis(1,1-dimethylethyl)-4-hydroxy-

benzenepropanoate
11 100~1000톤 - -

2001-3-1686 197969-52-1

N,N,N-Trimethyl-3-[(2-methyl-1-oxo-2-

propenyl)amino]-1-propanaminium, chloride 

polymer with methyl 2-propenoate and 2-

propenoic acid, sodium salt

3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1687 68815-65-6

N-(2-Aminoethyl)-N'-[2-[2-

aminoethyl)amino]ethyl]-1,2-ethanediamine 

polymer with methyloxirane and oxirane

5 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1688 197179-61-6

[Phosphinyldyne tris(oxy)] tris[3-

aminopropyl-2-hydroxy-N,N-dimethyl 1-N -

alkyl(C=6∼18) trichlorides

3 10~100톤 - -
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2001-3-1689 109125-54-4

3-Carboxy-1-[4-[(4-chloro-3-

sulfophenyl)amino]-6-[[5-hydroxy-6-[(4-

methoxy-2 -sulfophenyl)azo]-7-sulfo-2-

naphthalenyl]amino]-1,3,5-triazin-2-yl]-

pyridinium, inner salt, potassium sodium salt

3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1690

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymer with 2-

methylpropyl 2-propenoate, octyl 2-

propenoate, vinyltoluene and 1-

vinylimidazole

2 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1691 32409-51-1

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymer with 

butyl 2-propenoate and 2-methyl propyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate

7 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1692 59198-64-0

Methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 

butyl 2-propenoate, ethenylbenzene, 2-

hydroxyethyl 2-propenoate and 

oxiranylmethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate

5 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1693 23500-79-0 6-tert-Butyl-3-(chloromethyl)-2,4-xylenol 3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1694 99377-78-3

Phenol polymer with formaldehyde, glycidyl 

ether polymers with[(methyl 

phenoxy)methyl]oxirane and triethylene 

tetramine

8 100~1000톤 - - 인화성 액체/
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2001-3-1695 297730-93-9
3-Ethoxy-1,1,1,2,3,4,4,5,5,6,6,6-

dodecafluoro-2-(trifluoromethyl)hexane
12 10~100톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2001-3-1696 147310-94-9

1,4-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

[1,1'-biphenyl]-4,4'-diol, 4-hydroxy benzoic 

acid, 6-hydroxy-2-naphthalenecarboxylic 

acid and N-(4-hydroxyphen yl)acetamide

10 1000톤이상 - O

2001-3-1697 82538-13-4

1,4-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 6-

(acetyloxy)-2-naphthalenecarboxy lic acid 

and N-[4-(acetyloxy)phenyl] acetamide

3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1698 82339-25-1

α-Hydro-ω-hydroxy-poly(oxy-1,4-butanediyl) 

polymer with 5-isocyanato-1 -

(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane, hydroxyethyl acrylate-

blocked

18 100~1000톤 - O
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2001-3-1699 62449-37-0

Dimethyl 1,4-benzenedicarboxylate polymer 

with 1,4-butanediol, decanedioic acid and 

1,2-ethanediol, hexanedioate

5 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1700 1763-23-1
1,1,2,2,3,3,4,4,5,5,6,6,7,7,8,8,8-

Heptadecafluoro-1-octanesulfonic acid
3 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-

흡입(가스)/급성 독성-

흡입(분진/미스트)/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/발암성/생식독성/특정 

표적장기 독성-반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2001-3-1701 12027-96-2 Zinc hydroxy stannate 16 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1702 41604-19-7 4-Bromo-2-fluoro-1,1'-biphenyl 4 10~100톤 - -
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2001-3-1703
Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, methyl 10-

carboxydecyl
2 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1704 83783-99-7

3,3'-[1,2-Ethenediylbis[(3-sulfo-4,1-

phenylene)azo]]bis[6-hydroxy-5-methyl-benz 

oic acid, lithium sodium salt, compd. with 

2,2'-(methylimino)bis[ethanol]

3 10~100톤 - -



2001-3-1705

Mixture of 5-amino-3-[[4-[2-[4-[(7-amino-1-

hydroxy-3-sulfo-2-naphthalenyl)azo]-2-

sulfophenyl]ethenyl]-3-sulfophenyl]azo]-4-

hydroxy-2,7-naphthalenedisulfonic acid, 

lithium sodium salt, compd. with 2,2'-

(methylimino) bis[ethanol] and 3,3'-[1,2-

ethenediylbis[(3-sulfo-4,1-

phenylene)azo]]bis[6-amino-4-hydroxy-2-

naphthalenesulfonic acid, lithium sodium 

salt, compd. with 2,2'-(methylimino)bis 

[ethanol] and 3,3'-[1,2-ethenediylbis[(3-sulfo-

4,1-phenylene)azo]]bis[5-amino-4 -hydroxy-

2,7-naphthalenedisulfonic acid, lithium 

sodium salt, compd. with 2,2'-

(methylimino)bis[ethanol]

2 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1706 1199-46-8 2-Amino-4-tert-butylphenol 3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1707 62314-22-1
(2-Hydroxypropyl)trimethylammonium 2-

ethylhexanoate
3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1708 56968-08-2
Sodium N-[(2-hydroxy-5-

nonylphenyl)methyl]-N-methylaminoacetate
3 10~100톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/생식독성/특정 표적장기 독성-

1회 노출/특정 표적장기 독성-반복 

노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2001-3-1709

Siloxanes and silicones, dimethyl, hydrogen 

methyl, methyl lauryl, crosspolymer with 

polyethylene glycol diallylether

1 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1710

Siloxanes and silicones, dimethyl, 

mono(methacryloyloxypropyl)-terminated 

polymer with acrylic acid and 2-ethylhexyl 

acrylate

1 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1711

Siloxanes and silicones, dimethyl, methyl 

hydrogen, hydrogen-terminated reaction 

product with polyethylene-polypropylene 

glycol monoallylether and alpha-

alkenes(C=10-16)

1 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1712 86778-48-5 4-(trans-Pentylcyclohexyl)chlorobenzene 3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1713 137019-95-5
3,4,5-Trifluoro-4'-(trans-4-

pentylcyclohexyl)biphenyl
3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1714 32509-66-3
Ethylene bis[3,3-bis(3-tert-butyl-4-

hydroxyphenyl)butyrate]
9 100~1000톤 - -

2001-3-1715 91082-29-0 Sulfonyl chlorides, alkane(C=10-21) 2 10~100톤 - -
2001-3-1716 831-59-4 Disodium 1,3-benzenedisulfonate 3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1717 286374-19-4

2-Ethylhexyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer 

with ethyl 2-propenoate, methyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate and 3,3,5-trimethyl cyclohexyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate

2 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1718

Mixture of N-(3,6-dimethyl-3,6-diazaheptyl)-

N-(2-hydropropyl)-N,N-dimethylammonium 

2-ethylhexanoate and N-(3,6,6-trimethyl-8-

hydroxy-3-aza-6-ammoniumnonyl)-N-(2-

hydropropyl)-N,N-dimethylammonium di(2-

ethylhexanoate)

1 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1719 2986-25-6 N-Nitro-S-methylisothiourea 3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1720 2687-91-4 1-Ethylpyrrolidin-2-one 115 100~1000톤 - O 인화성 액체/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 

손상/눈 자극성/발암성/생식독성/특정 

표적장기 독성-1회 노출/특정 표적장기 

독성-반복 노출/흡인 유해성/

2001-3-1721 68855-18-5
Heptanoic acid, ester with 2,2-dimethyl-1,3-

propanediol
6 100~1000톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2001-3-1722 84852-41-5

Diammonium 1,1'-

methylenebis[(phenylmethyl)naphthalene-2-

sulfonate]

3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1723 68400-07-7 (3-Aminopropyl)silanetriol homopolymer 7 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1724 147732-60-3
1,1'-Oxybisbenzene, sec-hexyl derivs., 

sulfonated, sodium salts
5 10~100톤 - O

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/심한 

눈 손상/눈 자극성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2001-3-1725

Mixture of 2,2'-iminobisethanol compd. with 

α-fluoro-ω-[2-(phosphonooxy) ethyl] 

poly(difluoromethylene)(2:1) and 2,2'-

iminobisethanol compd. with α,α' -

[phosphinicobis(oxy-2,1-ethanediyl)]bis[ω-

fluoropoly(difluoromethylene)](1:1)

1 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1726
Dimethyl carbonate polymer with 2-methyl-

1,8-octanediol and 1,9-nonanediol
5 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1727 208408-03-1

Amines, from ammonium hydroxide-maleic 

anhydride polymer and hydrogenated tallow 

alkyl amine, sodium salts compds. with 

ethanolamine

5 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1728

Hexanedioic acid polymer with 2,2-dimethyl-

1,3-propanediol, 1,6-hexanediol, 5 -

isocyanato-1-(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane, 1,1'-methylenebis[4 -

isocyanatocyclohexane], ethylene oxide, 1-

butanol and 2-[(2-aminoethyl) 

amino]ethanesulfonic acid, monosodium salt

1 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1729 85959-61-1

3,6-Bis(ethylamino)-9-[2-

(methoxycarbonyl)phenyl]-2,7-

dimethylxanthylium molybdate tungstate 

phosphate

3 10~100톤 - - 급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-흡입/
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2001-3-1730 196316-34-4

2-(Dimethylamino)ethyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate polymer with γ, ω-perfluoro-

alkyl(C=10~16) acrylate and vinyl acetate, 

acetates

2 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1731 90052-75-8
2-Octyldodecyl 12-[(1-

oxooctadecyl)oxy]octadecanoate
5 10~100톤 - -

인화성 가스/고압가스/인화성 

액체/인화성 고체/자기반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/자연발화성 액체/자연발화성 

고체/자기발열성 물질 및 

혼합물/물반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/산화성 액체/산화성 

고체/유기과산화물/금속부식성 물질/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/급성 독성-흡입(가스)/급성 

독성-흡입(분진/미스트)/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2001-3-1732

2-Ethylhexyl 2-propenoate polymer with 

ethenylmethylbenzene, 2-methyl propyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate and 1,1-dimethylethyl 

2-ethylhexaneperoxoate

1 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1733

Hexahydro-2H-azepin-2-one polymer with α-

hydro-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2 -ethanediyl), 

phosphates

1 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1734

1,3-Diisocyanatomethylbenzene polymer 

with 2-oxepanone, 1-hexadecanol, α-hydro-

ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl), 2,5-

furandione, 1H-imidazole, 2-propenoic acid 

and 1-butanol

2 10~100톤 - O

2001-3-1735

1,3-Diisocyanatomethylbenzene polymer 

with 2-oxepanone, 1-hexadecanol, α-hydro-

ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl), 2,5-

furandione and 2-butanol

1 10~100톤 - -



2001-3-1736 103621-96-1

1-[[4-[(4,5,6,7-Tetrachloro-3-oxo-isoindoline-

1-ylidene)amino]phenyl]azo]-2-hydro xy-N-

(4-methoxy-2-methylphenyl)-11H-

benzo[a]carbazole-3-carboxamide

3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1737 287105-13-9

1,4-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 2-

(chloromethyl)oxirane, 2,2-dimethyl-1,3-

propanediol, 1,2-ethanediol, 4,4'-(1-

methylethylidene)bis[phenol] and 2-

oxiranylmethyl neodecanoate

3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1738

Mixture of 2-oxepanone polymer with 12-

hydroxy octadecanoic acid and 

dimethylolpropionic acid(CAS No. 4767-03-

7) and 2-oxepanone polymer with 12-

hydroxy octadecanoic acid, 

dimethylolpropionic acid and aziridine 

polymer

8 100~1000톤 - - 피부 부식성/자극성/

2001-3-1739 109636-51-3

Methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 

1-cyclohexyl-1H-pyrrole-2,5-dione and 

ethenylbenzene

2 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1740 647-42-7
3,3,4,4,5,5,6,6,7,7,8,8,8-Tridecafluorooctan-

1-ol
25 100~1000톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-흡입/급성 

독성-흡입(증기)/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/생식독성/특정 표적장기 독성-

1회 노출/특정 표적장기 독성-반복 

노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2001-3-1741 7347-25-3 Sodium taurinate 3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1742

Mixture of 2-(ethoxydifluoromethyl)-

1,1,1,2,3,3,3-heptafluoropropane(163702-

06-5) and 1-ethoxy-1,1,2,2,3,3,4,4,4-

nonafluorobutane(163702-05-4

27 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/급성 독성-흡입(가스)/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/호흡기 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/흡인 유해성/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2001-3-1743 178954-62-6
2-Methyl 2-propenoic acid polymer with 

aziridine and methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate
2 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1744 162163-49-7

6-Diazo-5,6-dihydro-5-oxo-1-

naphthalenesulfonic acid ester with 4,4'-[(2-

hydroxyphenyl)methylene]bis[2-cyclohexyl-5-

methylphenol]

3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1745 167933-52-0

6-Diazo-5,6-dihydro-5-oxo-1-

naphthalenesulfonic acid ester with 2,2'-

methylenebis[6-[(2-hydroxy-5-

methylphenyl)methyl]-4-methylphenol]

3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1746 26007-43-2
Bicylclo[2.2.1]hept-2-ene polymer with 

ethene
7 100~1000톤 - O

2001-3-1747 42844-93-9

[1,3-Dihydro-5,6-bis[[(2-hydroxy-1-

naphthyl)methylene]amino]-2H-

benzimidazol-2 -onato(2-)-

N5,N6,O5,O6]nickel

8 10~100톤 - O

2001-3-1748 17940-81-7

5-Ethyl 2,2,8,8-tetramethyl-5-

[[(trimethylsil)oxy]methyl]-3,7-dioxa-2,8-

disilanonane

3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1749 917-70-4 Lanthanum(3+) acetate 8 10~100톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/생식독성/특정 표적장기 독성-

반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2001-3-1750 26282-37-1
2-Ethylhexyl 2-propenoate polymer with 

ethenylbenzene and 2-propenenitrile
2 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1751 82911-69-1
1-[[(9H-Fluoren-9-ylmethoxy)carbonyl]oxy]-

2,5-pyrrolidinedione
8 10~100톤 - - 급성 독성-경구/피부 과민성/ 수생환경 유해성-급성/

2001-3-1752 4075-81-4 Calcium propionate 14 100~1000톤 - O

급성 독성-경피/급성 독성-

흡입(증기)/피부 부식성/자극성/심한 

눈 손상/눈 자극성/

2001-3-1753 184530-92-5

α-(2-Chloro-1-methylethyl)-ω-[[bis(2-chloro-

1-methylethoxy)phosphinyl]oxy]-poly[oxy[(2-

chloro-1-methylethoxy)phosphinylidene]oxy-

1,2-ethanediyloxy-1,2-ethanediyl]

13 100~1000톤 - - 급성 독성-경구/

2001-3-1754

Methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 

2-propenoate, 1,4-cyclohexanedimethanol, 

1,3-diisocyanatomethylbenzene, ethyl 

benzene, hydrazine α-hydro-ω-

hydroxypoly(oxy-1,4-butanediyl), 3-hydroxy-

2-(hydroxymethyl)-2-methylpropanoic acid 

and 1,1'-methylenebis[isocyanatobenzene]

2 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1755 104376-81-0
Tannins, [(hydroxyethyl)amino]methyl 

derivs., hydrochlorides
3 10~100톤 - O

2001-3-1756 109909-39-9

α-Sulfo-ω-[2,4,6-tris(1-

methylpropyl)phenoxy]-poly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl), sodium salt

18 10~100톤 - O
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2001-3-1757
Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, (3-(2-

hydroxyethyl)propylether)siloxy-terminated
3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1758 219916-65-1

4,4,15,15-Tetraethoxy-3,16-dioxa-8,9,10,11-

tetrathia-4,15-disilaoctadecane reaction 

products with silica

3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1759 28501-77-1

Hexanedioic acid polymer with N,N'-bis(2-

aminoethyl)-1,2-ethanediamine, 

formaldehyde and urea

6 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1760 5392-28-9 Pyrimidinetetramine, sulfate(1:1) 3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1761

4,4'-(1-Methylethylidene)bisphenol polymer 

with (chloromethyl)oxirane, methyl 2-methyl-

2-propenoate, 2-propenoic acid, 2-methyl-2-

propenoic acid and ethyl 2-propenoate, 

compd. with 2-dimethylaminoethanol

1 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1762 67906-07-4
α-[2,4-Bis(1,1-dimethylpropyl)phenyl]-ω-

hydroxy-poly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl)
3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1763

Reaction products of aluminium trihydroxide 

with poly(methyl)(ethoxy)siloxanes, 

vinylsilane ester and alkoxy and blocked 

poly(methylvinyl)(dimethyl)siloxane

1 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1764 109909-28-6

2-Hydroxypropyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

polymer with hydroxy-terminated 

hydrogenated polybutadiene and TDI

5 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1765 28572-91-0
Methyl 2-propenoate polymer with 

chloroethene and 1,1-dichloroethene
2 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1766 148105-13-9

Dimethyl 1,4-benzenedicarboxylate polymer 

with 1,4-cyclohexanedimethanol, 1,2-

ethandiol and 2,2'-oxybis[ethanol]

2 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1767 1712-64-7 Isopropyl nitrate 3 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/

2001-3-1768 63534-56-5

5-Sulfo-1,3-benzenedicarboxylic acid, 1,3-

dimethyl ester sodium salt polymer with 

dimethyl 1,4-benzenedicarboxylate, 1,2-

ethanediol and 2,2'-oxybis[ethanol]

8 100~1000톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/

2001-3-1769

Disodium 6-[[2-(2-

methylphenoxy)phenyl]azo]-4-[[(2,4-

dichlorophenoxy)acetyl]amino]-5-hydroxy-

1,7-naphthalenedisulfonate

3 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2001-3-1770 623-03-0 4-Chlorobenzonitrile 4 10~100톤 - -
급성 독성-경구/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2001-3-1771 25212-83-3
2-Propenoic acid polymer with ethene, 

ammonium salt
6 10~100톤 - -



2001-3-1772

Bis(5-acetyl-2,3,4-trihydroxyphenyl)methane 

reaction products with 6-diazo-5,6-dihydro-5-

oxonaphthalene-1-sulfonylchloride and 3-

diazo-3,4-dihydro-6-methoxy-4-

oxonaphthalene-1-sulfonylchloride

1 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1773 29014-71-9 Dibutyl 2-butenedioate homopolymer 6 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1774 268567-32-4
3-(Diisobutoxy-thiophosphorylsulfanyl)-2-

methylpropionic acid
15 10~100톤 - O

심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/피부 

과민성/생식독성/특정 표적장기 독성-

반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2001-3-1775

Butyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 2-

methyl-aziridine, methyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate, 2-propenoic acid and butyl 2-

propenoate

2 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1776 65652-36-0

Monomethyl (Z)-2-butenedioate polymer 

with ethenyl benzene, 2,5-furandione and (Z)-

1-methylpropyl hydrogen 2-butenedioate

4 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1777 42125-46-2 4-tert-Butylcyclohexyl chloroformate 9 100~1000톤 - -

급성 독성-흡입/급성 독성-

흡입(분진/미스트)/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2001-3-1778

1,1'-Methylenebis[4-

isocyanatocyclohexane]polymer with 2,2-

dimethyl-1,3-propanediol, hexanedioic acid, 

1,6-hexanediol, hydrazine, 3-hydroxy-2-

(hydroxymethyl)-2-methyl-propanoic acid 

and 2-oxepanone

1 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1779

α,α'-[[[4-[(8-Hydroxy-3,6-disulfo-1-

naphthalenyl)azo]-3-methylphenyl]imino]di-

2,1-ethanediyl]bis[ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl), disodium salt

1 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1780

α-[4[(1-Hydroxy-3,6-disulfo-2-

naphthalenyl)azo]phenyl]-ω-

hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl), disodium 

salt

2 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1781 62147-77-7

α,α'-[[[4-[(2,5-

Disulfophenyl)azo]phenyl]imino]di-2,1-

ethanediyl]bis[ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl)], disodium salt

2 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1782

2-Amino-5-[(4-

sulfophenyl)azo]benzenesulfonic acid, 

sodium salt compound with α,α',α"-(nitrilotri-

2,1-ethanediyl)tris[ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl)]

2 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1783 310878-20-7

(1-Methylethylidene)di-4,1-phenylene 

cyanate polymer with 1H, 3H-benzo -[1,2-

c:4,5-c']difuran-1,3,5,7-tetrone and 2,2'-[(1-

methylethylidene)bis -(4,1-

phenyleneoxymethylene)]bis[oxirane]2-

propenoate, hydrogen butanedioate

2 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1784 31506-43-1 [3-(Dimethylamino)propyl]urea 8 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2001-3-1785
2-[[[3-(Dimethylamino)propyl]amino]methyl]-

6-methyl-4-polybutene derivs. phenol
2 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1786 51851-37-7
Triethoxy(3,3,4,4,5,5,6,6,7,7,8,8,8-

tridecafluorooctyl)silane
9 10~100톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 

노출/특정 표적장기 독성-반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2001-3-1787 100402-78-6
3-(Trimethoxysilyl)propyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate reaction products with silica
14 10~100톤 - O

인화성 액체/자기반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/자기발열성 물질 및 혼합물/

심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/

2001-3-1788

Butyl 2-propenoate polymer with 

ethenylbenzene, N-(hydroxymethyl)-2-

methyl-2-propenamide, methyl 2-

propenoate and 2-propenenitrile with 

methacrylamide and acrylic acid

2 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1789 276869-34-2

Unsatd.(C=18) fatty acids dimers, 

hydrogenated polymers with adipic acid and   

neopentyl glycol

2 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1790 276869-63-7

Unsatd.(C=18) fatty acids dimers, 

hydrogenated polymers with adipic acid and   

1,4-butanediol

3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1791 177591-11-6

Unsatd.(C=18) fatty acids dimers, 

hydrogenated polymers with adipic acid and   

1,6-hexanediol

3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1792 7778-85-0 1,2-Dimethoxypropane 3 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/

2001-3-1793 185701-88-6

2,3,3,3-Tetrafluoro-2-[1,1,2,3,3,3-hexafluoro-

2-(heptafluoropropoxy)propoxy]-propanoyl 

fluoride polymer with 

trifluoro(trifluoromethyl)oxirane reaction 

products with 3-(ethenyldimethylsilyl)-N-

methylbenzeneamine

2 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1794 64255-97-6

Oxiranylmethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

polymer with 1,3-butadiene, 

diethenylbenzene and 2-propenenitrile

3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1795 69997-91-7

Bis[4-[[4-(ethylsulfonyl)-2-

hydroxyphenyl]azo]-2,4-dihydro-5-methyl-2-

phenyl-3H-pyrazol-3-onato(2-)]chromate(1-), 

compds. with 1,6-hexanediamine(2:1)

8 10~100톤 - - 특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2001-3-1796 220459-70-1

N,N-Bis[2-hydroxy-3-(2-propenyloxy)propyl]-

glycine, monosodium salt reaction product 

with ammonium hydroxide and 

pentafluoroiodoethane tetrafluoroethylene 

telomer

3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1797 29911-27-1 1-(1-Methyl-2-propoxyethoxy)-propan-2-ol 30 100~1000톤 - O 인화성 액체/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-

흡입(가스)/급성 독성-흡입(증기)/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/발암성/생식독성/특정 

표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2001-3-1798 116736-81-3

(E)-2-Butenedioic acid polymer with 1,3-

dihydro-1,3-dioxo-5-isobenzofurancarboxylic 

acid, α, α'-[(1-methylethylidene)di-4,1-

phenylene] bis[ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl)] and α, α'-[(1-methylethylidene) 

di-4,1-phenylene]bis[ω-

hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-ethanediyl)]]

5 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1799 165883-95-4
Siloxanes and silicons, di-Me, 3-(ethylamino)-

2-methylpropyl group terminated
3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1800 155419-48-0

Siloxanes and silicons, di-Me, 3-

(hydroxypropyl)terminated, ethoxylated, 

propoxylated reaction products with 2-

propenoic acid

6 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1801 954-16-5 Phenyl(2,4,6-trimethylphenyl)methanone 7 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2001-3-1803 52125-43-6
ar'-Isopropyl(1,1'-biphenyl)-4-yl 3-diazo-3,4-

dihydro-4-oxonaphthalene-1-sulphonate
3 10~100톤 - - 자기발열성 물질 및 혼합물/

2001-3-1804 135228-60-3
1,6-Diisocyanatohexane homopolymer, γ-ω-

perfluoro-alcohols(C=6-20) blocked
3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1806 7443-25-6 Dimethyl(p-methoxybenzylidene)malonate 14 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/



2001-3-1807 254756-81-5

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, 3-

hydroxypropyl group-terminated, 

ethoxylated polymers with 2,2'-[1,2-

ethanediylbis(oxy)]bis[ethanamine], 1,1'-

methylenebis[4-isocyanatocyclohexane], 1,4-

piperazinedipropanamine and polyethylene 

glycol

12 100~1000톤 - O

2001-3-1808 1931-62-0 O,O-tert-Butyl monoperoxymaleate 11 100~1000톤 - - 유기과산화물/
급성 독성-경구/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2001-3-1809 853-68-9
9,10-Dihydro-9,10-dioxo-2,6-

anthracenedisulfonic acid, disodium salt
3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1810

Hexandioic acid polymer with methyloxirane 

polymer with oxirane, (9,10-dihydro-9,10-

dioxo-1,4-

anthracenediyl)bis(iminoalkylene)ether and 

2,2'-oxybis[ethanol](Bule Ⅱ(a))

2 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1811

Methyloxirane polymer with oxirane, (9,10-

dihydro-9,10-dioxo-1,4-

anthracenediyl)bis(iminoalkylene)ether 

(Bule Ⅱ(b))

2 10~100톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2001-3-1812

Fatty acids, C18-unsatd., dimer, 

hydrogenated polymers with Bu acrylate, Bu 

methacrylate, glycidyl neodecanoate, 

hydrazine, 2-hydroxyethyl acrylate-

polyethylene glycol 2-aminopropyl 

alkyl(C=1~4) ether reaction product, 3-

hydroxy-2-(hydroxymethyl)-2-

methylpropanoic acid, Me methacrylate, 1,1'-

methylenebis[4-iso cyanatocyclohexane], 4-

oxopentanoic acid and trimethylolpropane, 

compds. with triethylamine

1 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1813 213670-22-5

7-(2,2-Diphenylethenyl)-1,2,3,3a,4,8b-

hexahydro-4-(4-methylphenyl)-cyclopent[b] 

indole

3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1814

4-Alkyl-N-(1-naphthyl)aniline where alkyl 

covers saturated branched-chain 

hydrocarbon goups from C10-C14, average 

C11.95, terminally attached

2 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1815 103513-05-9
1,3-Benzofurandione polymer with oxirane 

and 2,2'-oxybis[ethanol]
3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1816 27456-04-8
Didodecyl (2E)-2-butenedioate polymer with 

ethenyl acetate
5 100~1000톤 - -

2001-3-1817 50905-10-7 2-Butyloctanedioic acid 7 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2001-3-1818 203743-03-7

Hexadecyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymers 

with 2-hydroxyethyl methacrylate, γ-ω-

perfluoro-alkyl(C=10~16) acrylate and 

stearyl methacrylate

2 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1819 96-67-3
3-Amino-2-hydroxy-5-nitrobenzenesulfonic 

acid
7 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/

2001-3-1820 64811-38-7

Dimethyl 1,3-benzenedicarboxylate polymer 

with 1,4-butanediol, dimethyl 1,4-

benzenedicarboxylate, methyloxirane and 

oxirane

7 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1821 88380-00-1 Sodium dodecanoyloxybenzenesulfonate 5 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/

2001-3-1822 12036-37-2 Zinc stannate 17 10~100톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-급성/

2001-3-1823
Perfluoroalkyl(C=6,8,10 and 12) ethyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate
1 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1824 162303-56-2

Formaldehyde polymer with 6,6-dimethyl-2-

methylenebicyclo[3.1.1]heptane, phenol and 

(1S)-2,6,6-trimethylbicyclo[3.1.1]hept-2-ene

2 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1825 126776-83-8

6-Diazo-5,6-dihydro-5-oxo-1-

naphthalenesulfonic acid ester with 4-[bis(4-

hydroxy-3,5-dimethylphenyl)methyl]-1,2-

benzenediol

3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1826 68140-84-1

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymer with 

(chloromethyl)oxirane, 4,4'-(1-methyl 

ethylidene)bis[2,6-dibromophenol] and 4,4'-

(1-methylethylidene)bis[phenol]

9 100~1000톤 - - 인화성 액체/

2001-3-1827 12057-17-9 Lithium manganese oxide 12 100~1000톤 - - 피부 과민성/

2001-3-1828

Mixture of sodium N-[(2-hydroxy-5-

nonylphenyl)methyl]-N-methyl aminoacetate 

and disodium N,N'-[(2-hydroxy-5-nonylphen-

1,3-ylene)bis(methylene)]bis[N-

methylaminoacetate]

1 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1829 3445-11-2 1-(2-Hydroxyethyl)pyrrolidin-2-one 18 10~100톤 - O
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2001-3-1830 149295-53-4
1,3-Dioxolan-2-one polymer with 1,4-

butanediol and 1,6-hexanediol
6 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1831 132459-81-5
1,3-Dioxolan-2-one polymer with 1,6-

hexanediol and 1,5-pentanediol
14 100~1000톤 - O 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/

2001-3-1832 295341-85-4 Silsesquioxanes, pentyl, hydroxy-terminated 3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1833 170424-65-4 1,2-Ethanediyl ethyl silicate 3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1834 304012-61-1

2-Methyl 2-propenoic acid polymers with 2-

ethylhexyl methacrylate, N-(hydroxymethyl)-

2-propenamide and 2-[methyl[(γ-ω-

perfluoro-alkyl(C=8-14))sulfonyl]amino]ethyl 

acrylate

2 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1835 1690-76-2 1,3-Dimethyl-piperidin-2-one 3 10~100톤 - -
2001-3-1836 86917-58-0 1,5-Dimethyl-piperidin-2-one 3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1837 146905-77-3

Siloxanes and silicons, 3-[3-

(carboxymethyl)dimethylamino]-2-hydroxy 

propoxypropyl, Me, di-Me, hydroxides, inner 

salt

4 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1838

Tetrahydro-1,3,4,6-

tetrakis(methoxymethyl)imidazo(4,5-

d)imidazol-2,5 (1H,3H)-dione polymer with α-

hydro-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl) 

reaction products with α-[4-(1,1,3,3-

tetramethylbutyl)phenyl]-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-

1,2-ethanediyl)

1 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1839

Tetrahydro-1,3,4,6-

tetrakis(methoxymethyl)imidazo(4,5-

d)imidazol-2,5 (1H,3H)-dione polymer with α-

hydro-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2- ethanediyl) 

reaction products with α-[tris(1-

phenylethyl)phenyl]-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-2,1-

ethanediyl) and α-(dodecylphenyl)-ω-

hydroxy poly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl)

1 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1840 84189-54-8

5-Sulfo-1,3-benzenedicarboxylic acid, 

monosodium salt polymer with 1,4-

benzenedicarboxylic acid, 1,4-butanediol, 1,2-

ethanediol, hexane  dioic acid and α-hydro-ω-

hydroxypoly(oxy-1,4-butanediyl)

2 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1841 182121-12-6 9,9-Bis(methoxymethyl)fluorene 5 10~100톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2001-3-1842

1,2-Bis(trimethoxysilyl)ethane reaction 

products with 1,1,3,3-tetramethyldisiloxane 

and 2,4,6-trimethyl-2,4,6-tri(3,3,3-

trifluoropropyl)cyclotrisiloxane

1 10~100톤 - -



2001-3-1843

4,4a,9,9a-tetrahydro-1,4-methano-1H-

fluorene polymer with 1,2,3,4,4a,5,8,8a-

octahydro-1,4:5,8-dimethanonaphthalene, 

hydrogenated

2 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1844 503442-46-4

4,4a,9,9a-Tetrahydro-1,4-methano-1H-

fluorene polymer with 1,2,3,4,4a,5,8,8a-

octahydro-1,4:5,8-dimethanonaphthalene 

and 3a,4,7,7a-tetrahydro-4,7-methano-1H-

indene, hydrogenated

3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1845 149564-66-9

[4-[(5-chloro-2-hydroxyphenyl)azo]-2,4-

dihydro-5-methyl-3H-pyrazol-3-onato-(2-)][3-

[[(4,5-dihydro-3-methyl-1-(4-methylphenyl)-

5-oxo-1H-pyrazol-4-yl]azo]-4-hydroxy-5-

nitrobenzenesulfonato(3-)] chromate(2-), 

lithium sodium salt

3 10~100톤 - -
급성 독성-경구/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/생식세포 변이원성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2001-3-1846 22527-63-5
3-(Benzoyloxy)-2,2,4-trimethylpentyl 

isobutyrate
6 100~1000톤 - - 피부 부식성/자극성/피부 과민성/

2001-3-1847 105167-53-1

Hexanedioic acid polymer with N,N-

diethylethanamine 3-hydroxy-2-

(hydroxymethyl)-2-methylpropanoate, 2,2-

dimethyl-1,3-propanediol, 1,2-

ethanediamine and 1,1'-methylenebis[4-

isocyanatocyclohexane]

2 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1848

Reaction products of 2,2'-dimethyl-4,4'-

dihydroxy-5,5'-ditert-buthyldiphenylsulfide 

and chloromethyloxyrane

1 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1849 212501-14-9

N,N'-[(1,E)-1,2-Ethenediylbis[(3-sulfo-4,1-

phenylene)imino[6-[(4-acetyl  phenyl)amino]-

1,3,5-triazin-4,2-diyl]]]bis L-aspartic acid, 

hexasodium salt

4 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1850 246871-16-9

3-Bromo-2-[4-N,N-bis(2-

cyanoethyl)aminophenylazo]-5-nitro-benzo 

trifluoride

4 10~100톤 - - 피부 과민성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2001-3-1851 62362-49-6
α-Octadecyl-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl), phosphate
18 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-흡입/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2001-3-1852 220198-21-0

Dimethyl 2-[[2-oxo-1-[[(1,2,3,4-tetrahydro-7-

methoxy-2,3-dioxo-6-

quinoxalinyl)amino]carbonyl]propyl]azo]-1,4-

benzenedicarboxylate

16 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1853 70024-64-5
Hydrobis(2-methylpropyl)aluminium 

reaction products with isoprene
4 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1854

Dimethyl 1,4-benzenecarboxylate polymer 

with 1,2-ethanediol, 1,2-propanediol, α-

hydro-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl) 

ester with α-methyl-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl) and pentaerythritol

10 10~100톤 - O

2001-3-1855 147504-92-5
4,6-Bis[1-(4-hydroxyphenyl)-1-methylethyl]-

1,3-benzenediol
3 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2001-3-1856
2-Hydroxypropyl 2-propenoate polymer with 

2-propenoic acid, ammonium salt
1 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1857

Propionaldehyde polymer with 

formaldehyde, 3-methylphenol and 3,4-

dimethylphenol

1 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1858

Bis(3-

diisooctoxyphosphinothioylthiopropionamid

e methyl) ether with N,N'-methylene-bis(3-

diisooctoxyphosphinothioylthiopropianamid

e)

5 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1859

Phosphorodithioic acid, O,O-bis(1,3-

dimethylbutyl) S-(2-hydroxypropyl)ester, 

phosphate, compd. with 2-ethyl-1-

hexaneamine

1 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1860 177255-30-0
Siloxanes and silicones, branched and linear 

alkyl(C=25∼54) Me, di-Me
3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1861 474795-79-4

Canola oil reaction products with branched 

N1-[3-(tridecyloxy)propyl]-1,3-

propanediamine, carbon disulfide and 

molybdenum oxide (MoO3)

3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1862 30374-01-7 Isooctyl 3-mercaptopropionate 5 10~100톤 - -
급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-

흡입(증기)/피부 과민성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/
2001-3-1863 2467-02-9 2,2'-Methylenediphenol 7 100~1000톤 - -

2001-3-1864 71926-19-7

α-(1-Oxo-2-propenyl)-ω-

(nonylphenoxy)poly[oxy(methyl-1,2-

ethanediyl)]

5 100~1000톤 - O
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2001-3-1865 13223-25-1 2-Chloro-4,6-dimethoxypyrimidine 3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1866 68928-76-7 Dimethylbis[(1-oxoneodecyl)oxy]stannane 24 10~100톤 - O

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-흡입/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/생식독성/특정 

표적장기 독성-1회 노출/특정 표적장기 

독성-반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2001-3-1867 122966-99-8

2,4,6-Tris(1-methylpropyl)phenol reaction 

products with 2,2'-[(1-

methylethylidene)bis(4,1-

phenyleneoxymethylene)]bis[oxirane],ethox

ylated

4 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1868 104133-73-5
Amines, tallow alkyl, reaction products with 

bisphenol A diglycidyl ether, ethoxylated
8 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1869

1,2,4,5-Benzenetetracarboxylic dianhydride 

polymer with 1,2,3,4-

cyclobutanetetracarboxylic dianhydride, 4,4'-

diaminodiphenylmethane and 4,4'-diamino-

2,2'-dimethyldiphenylmethane

1 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1870 86261-90-7
2-(2-Oxoimidazolidin-1-yl)ethyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate
13 10~100톤 - O 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/피부 과민성/

2001-3-1871 1656-63-9 Tridodecyl trithiophosphite 4 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1873
Phenol and 4,4'-sulfonyldihpenol substituted 

phosphazen oligomer
2 10~100톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2001-3-1874 49577-56-2

1,2,4-Benzenetricarboxylic acid compound 

with 2-undecyl-1H-imidazole-1-

propanenitrile

3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1875 2551-83-9 Allyltrimethoxysilane 5 10~100톤 - -

인화성 가스/고압가스/인화성 

액체/인화성 고체/자기반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/자연발화성 액체/자연발화성 

고체/자기발열성 물질 및 

혼합물/물반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/산화성 액체/산화성 

고체/유기과산화물/금속부식성 물질/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/급성 독성-흡입(가스)/급성 

독성-흡입(분진/미스트)/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/

2001-3-1876 159002-22-9
Phosphoric acid mixed alkyl(C=12∼16) and 

phenyl triester
6 10~100톤 - O

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2001-3-1877
Formaldehyde polymer with 

tetrapropylenephenol, magnesium salt
4 10~100톤 - -

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2001-3-1878 28407-37-6

Tetrasodium [μ-[[3,3'-[(3,3'-dihydroxy[1,1'-

biphenyl]-4,4'-diyl)bis(azo)]bis[5-amino-4-

hydroxynaphthalene-2,7-disulphonato]](8-

)]]dicuprate

3 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/발암성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2001-3-1879 166164-74-5

2-Propenoic acid polymer with N,N-di-2-

propenyl-2-propen-1-amine and hydrolyzed 

polyvinyl acetate, sodium salt, graft

2 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-흡입(분진/미스트)/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2001-3-1880 118689-13-7

6-Diazo-5,6-dihydro-5-oxo-1-

naphthalenesulfonic acid, ester with 4,4'-(1-

methylethylidene)bis[1,2,3-benzenetriol]

3 10~100톤 - -



2001-3-1881 26222-39-9
2-(Dimethylamino)ethyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate polymer with ethenyl benzene
5 10~100톤 - O

인화성 가스/고압가스/인화성 

액체/인화성 고체/자기반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/자연발화성 액체/자연발화성 

고체/자기발열성 물질 및 

혼합물/물반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/산화성 액체/산화성 

고체/유기과산화물/금속부식성 물질/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/급성 독성-흡입(가스)/급성 

독성-흡입(분진/미스트)/

2001-3-1882 1204-28-0 4-Chloroformylphthalic anhydride 4 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-흡입/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/호흡기 과민성/피부 과민성/

2001-3-1883 286958-01-8

N-[4-[(2,6-Dichloro-4-

nitrophenyl)azo]phenyl]-N-methyl-benzene 

methaneamine

7 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1884 145052-33-1

Methylene butanedioic acid polymer with 

ethenyl acetate, hydrolyzed, cyclic acetal 

with acetaldehyde and butanal, sodium salts

2 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1885

Methyloxirane polymer with oxirane, 1-

butanol, hexamethylene diiso cyanate, 3-

isocyanatomethyl-3,5,5-trimethylcyclohexyl 

isocyanate, 3- aminomethyl-3,5,5-

trimethylcyclohexylamine and sulfurous 

acid, monosodium salt

1 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1886

Oxirane polymer with 1,6-

diisocyanatohexane, sodium N-(2-

aminoethyl)-β-alaninate, hexahydro-2H-

azepin-2-one blocked

2 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1887 139755-78-5

Dimethyl 1,4-benzenedicarboxylate polymer 

with 1,2-propanediol, diester with α-methyl-

ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl)

12 100~1000톤 - O 피부 부식성/자극성/

2001-3-1888 216698-07-6

3-[2-(Acetyloxy)-5-(1,1,3,3,-

tetramethylbutyl)phenyl]-5-(1,1,3,3,-

tetramethylbutyl)-2(3H)-benzofuranone

9 10~100톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2001-3-1889 259795-03-4

5-[[4-Chloro-6-[[2-[2-

(ethylsulfonyl)ethoxy]ethyl]amino]-1,3,5-

triazin-2-yl]amino]-4-hydroxy-3-[(1-sulfo-2-

naphthalenyl)azo]-2,7-naphthalene sulfonic 

acid trisodium salt

3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1890 247061-21-8

3,5-Diamino-2-[(1,5-disulfo-2-

naphthalenyl)azo]-4,6-bis[[4-(ethenyl 

sulfonyl)phenyl]azo]-benzoic acid sodium 

salt

3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1891 70644-56-3

Polymethylenepolyphenylene isocyanate 

polymer with α-methyl-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-

1,2-ethanediyl)

7 100~1000톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-흡입/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/호흡기 과민성/피부 

과민성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2001-3-1892 163702-01-0
(1-Methylethenyl)benzene homopolymer, ar-

(2-hydroxy-2-methyl-1-oxopropyl) derivs.
17 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/생식독성/특정 

표적장기 독성-반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2001-3-1893 145899-78-1
Carbonato bis(-N-ethyl, 2-isopropyl-1,3-

oxazolane)
5 10~100톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2001-3-1894 27136-00-1

(E)-2-Butenedioic acid polymer with 1,1'-[(1-

methylethylidene)bis(4,1-

phenyleneoxy)]bis[2-propanol]

2 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1895 114352-07-7

Rosin polymer with diethylene glycol, 

ethylene glycol, glycerol, isophthalic acid, 

polyethylene glycol ether with bisphenol A 

(2:1) and terephthalic acid

2 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1896

Mixture of 5'-(N, N-diallylamino)-4'-(2-

methoxyethoxy)-2'-(5-nitrobenzo[c] 

isothiazol-3-ylazo)acetoanilide and 5'-

allylamino-4'-(2-methoxyethoxy)-2'-(5-

nitrobenzo[c]isothiazol-3-ylazo)acetoanilide

1 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1897 68442-29-5

α-Hydro-ω-hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-

ethanediyl)] polymer with 1,1'- 

methylenebis[4-isocyanatocyclohexane], 2-

hydroxyethyl acrylate-blocked

7 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1898 68411-04-1

[29H, 31H-Phthalocyaninato(2-)-N29, N30, 

N31, N32]-copper, [[3- 

(dimethylamino)propyl]amino]sulfonyl 

derivs.

7 10~100톤 - - 급성 독성-경피/피부 부식성/자극성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2001-3-1899

3-(Polyisobutenyl)dihydro-2,5-furandione 

polymer with 3-(hexadecenyl)dihydro-2,5-

furandione and 1,2-ethanediol, compd. with 

2-(dimethylamino)ethanol

1 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1900 Sulfurized n-dodecyl olefin 1 10~100톤 - -
2001-3-1901 19752-55-7 1-Bromo-3,5-dichlorobenzene 3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1902

Adipic acid polymer with neopentyl glycol 

1,6-hexanediol trimellitic anhydride 

pyromellitic dianhydride salt with ammonia 

diethanolamine and 2-methyl-1,5-

pentanediamine

1 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1903 140936-35-2
Diethyl carbonate polymer with 1,6-

hexanediol and 3-methyl-1,5-pentanediol
10 10~100톤 - O

2001-3-1904 15792-20-8

3-Hydroxy-4-[(1-sulfo-2-naphthalenyl)azo]-2-

naphthalene carboxylic acid, strontium 

salt(1:1)

4 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1905 186672-70-8

α-Hydro-ω-hydroxy-poly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl) 

polymer with 1,6-diisocyanatohexane, 

polyethylene glycol mono[(1-

phenylethyl)phenyl] ether-blocked

6 100~1000톤 - -

2001-3-1906

Sodium bis[tris(2-

hydroxyethyl)ammonium][{6-anilino-4'-(4,8-

(disulfonato-2-naphthylazo)-5'-methyl-3-

sulfonatonaphthalene-2-azobenzene-1,2'-

diolato] cuprate(II)

1 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1907

Mixture of 3-[5-[3-[4-[1,6-dihydro-2-hydroxy-

4-methyl-1-[3-(methylamino)propyl]-6-oxo-3-

pyridylazo]benzamido]phenylazo]-1,2-

dihydro-6-hydroxy-4-methyl-2-oxo-1-

pyridyl]propyl(methyl)ammoniummdi(acetat

e), 3-[5-[3-[4-[1,6-dihydro-2-hydroxy-4-

methyl-1-[3-(methylamino)propyl]-6-oxo-3-

pyridylazo]phenyl carbamoyl]phenylazo]-1,2-

dihydro-6-hydroxy-4-methyl-2-oxo-1-

pyridyl]propyl(dimethyl)ammonium 

di(acetate) and 3-[5-[3-[4-[1,6-dihydro-2-

hydroxy-4-methyl-1-[3-

(methylamino)propyl]-6-oxo-3-

pyridylazo]benzamido]phenylazo]-1,2-

dihydro-6-hydroxy-4-methyl-2-oxo-1-

pyridyl]propyl(dimethyl)ammonium 

di(acetate)

1 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1908 76-84-6 Triphenylmethanol 8 10~100톤 - O

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입(분진/미스트)/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/발암성/특정 표적장기 독성-

1회 노출/특정 표적장기 독성-반복 

노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2001-3-1909 25722-66-1
(1-Methylethylidene)di-4,1-phenylene 

cyanate homopolymer
11 100~1000톤 - O



2001-3-1910 136355-24-3
4-[Bis(4-hydroxy-3,5-

dimethylphenyl)methyl]-1,2-benzenediol
3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1911 29605-88-7
4-Hydroxy-3-methyl-2-(2-propenyl)-2-

cyclopenten-1-one(Allethrolone)
3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1912 10453-89-1

2,2-Dimethyl-3-(2-methyl-1-propenyl)-

cyclopropane carboxylic acid (Chrysanthemic 

acid)

4 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1913 67828-12-0
Ethenyl tert-decanoate polymer with butyl 2-

propenoate and ethenyl acetate
6 1000톤이상 - -

2001-3-1914 155040-27-0
1,1-Dimethylethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

polymer with 4-ethenylphenol
3 1000톤이상 - -

2001-3-1915

Mixture of 2,2-dimethylpropane-1,3-diyl 2-

ethylhexanoate, 2,2-dimethyl propane-1,3-

diol diester with 2-ethylhexanoic acid and 

benzoic acid, and 2,2-dimethyl-1,3-

propanediyl dibenzoate

1 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1916 702-98-7 2-Methyl-2-adamantanol 9 10~100톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2001-3-1917 14648-57-8 2-Ethyl-2-adamantanol 5 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1918 145268-21-9

Dimethyl carbonate polymer with 1,6-

hexanediol, 2-oxepanone, polymer with 2,2-

oxybis[ethanol], 3-hydroxy-2,2-

dimethylpropyl 3-hydroxy-2,2-dimethyl 

propionate, 5-isocyanato-1-

(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane, acrylic acid 

monoester with 1,2-propanediol

4 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1919
Imides, cyclic, from C36-alkylenediamines 

and maleic anhydride
1 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1920 177080-67-0 2-Methyl-2-adamantylmethacrylate 13 10~100톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2001-3-1922

2-Propenoic acid polymer with sodium 4-

ethenylbenzenesulfonate, sodium salt, 

disodium disulfite and peroxydisulfuric acid 

([(HO)S(O)2]2O2) diammonium salt initiated

2 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1923 125350-99-4
2-(1,3,4,5,6,7-Hexahydro-1,3-dioxo-2H-

isoindol-2-yl)ethyl 2-propenoate
3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1924 176894-23-8

Methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 

3,3,4,4,5,5,6,6,7,7,8,8,9,9,10,10,10-

heptadecafluorodecyl 2-propenoate, 

methyloxirane polymer with oxirane mono-2-

propenoate, α-(2-methyl-1-oxo-2-propenyl)-

ω-[(2-methyl-1-oxo-2-propenyl)oxy]poly(oxy-

1,2-ethanediyl) and 3-[3,3,3-trimethyl-1,1-

bis[(trimethylsilyl)oxy]disiloxanyl]propyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate

2 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1925 352-87-4 2,2,2-Trifluoroethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 9 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-흡입/급성 

독성-흡입(증기)/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2001-3-1926

(9Z,12R)-12-Hydroxy-9-octadecenoic acid 

homopolymer 3-(dimethylamino)propyl 

amide, di-Me sulfate-quaternized

2 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1927 872-36-6 Vinylene carbonate 39 100~1000톤 - - 인화성 액체/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2001-3-1928 36395-57-0
4,4'-[1,4-Phenylenebis(1-

methylethylidene)]bis[2,6-dimethylphenol]
3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1929 72108-90-8
α-Isotridecyl-ω-hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-

ethanediyl)]
6 100~1000톤 - -

2001-3-1930 226996-19-6

aqua 3,5-Bis(1,1-dimethylethyl)-2-

hydroxybenzoate hydroxy oxo zirconium 

complexes

3 10~100톤 - - 특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2001-3-1931 Isobutyl silsesquioxane, hydroxy-terminated 3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1932 59493-72-0

3-[[4-

(Heptadecafluorononeyl)oxy]benzoyl]amino]-

N,N,N-trimethyl 1-propanaminium iodide

3 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/피부 과민성/
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2001-3-1933 287381-53-7

4-Ethenyphenol polymer with 1-ethenyl-4-(1-

ethoxyethoxy)benzene and 4-

ethenylphenylbenzoate

2 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1934 200119-19-3

N,N-Diethyl-N-methyl-2-[(1-oxo-2-

propenyl)oxy]ethanaminium methyl sulfate 

polymer with 2-propenamide and N,N,N-

trimethyl-2-[(1-oxo-2-

propenyl)oxy]ethanaminium chloride

2 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1935

Hexanedioic acid polymer with 2-ethyl-2-

(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol, 1,6-

hexanediol, α-hydro-5-isocyanato-1-

(isocyanatomethyl-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane, 2-hydroxyethyl 

acrylate-blocked

1 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1936
Condensation product of formaldehyde, 

acetaldehyde and formamide
1 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1937 14802-03-0
2-Ethylhexyl hydrogen-2-

ethylhexylphosphonate
20 100~1000톤 - - 폭발성 물질/금속부식성 물질/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2001-3-1938 51388-20-6 4-Benzyloxyaniline hydrochloride 3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1939 209982-56-9 2-Ethyl-2-adamantylmethacrylate 10 10~100톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2001-3-1940 65799-47-5

[3-(2,3-

Epoxypropoxy)propyl]dimethoxymethylsilan

e

10 10~100톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2001-3-1941 253682-95-0

1,1'-Methylenebis[4-isocyanatocyclohexane] 

homopolymer 1-methoxy-2-propanol- and 

polyethylene glycol mono-Me ether-blocked

2 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1942 146647-94-1

1,4-Benzenediol polymer with 4-

hydroxybenzoic acid, 6-hydroxy-2-

naphthalenecarboxylic acid and 2,6-

naphthalenedicarboxylic acid

8 10~100톤 - O

2001-3-1943 90967-43-4

1,4-Benzenediol polymer with 1,4-

benzenedicarboxylic acid, 4-hydroxybenzoic 

acid and 6-hydroxy-2-naphthalenecarboxylic 

acid

8 10~100톤 - O

2001-3-1944

Mixture of 4-(1,3-diphenylbutyl)-o-xylene, 

4,5-bis(1-phenylethyl)-o-xylene and (1-

phenylethyl) [1-(3,4-xylyl)ethyl]benzene

1 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1945 191167-42-7

4,4'-[1,4-Phenylenebis(1-

methylethylidene)]bis[2-cyclohexyl-5-

methylphenol]

3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1946 71255-78-2
2,6-Bis(trichloromethyl)-4-(3,4-

methylenedioxyphenyl)-1,3,5-triazine
4 10~100톤 - - 피부 과민성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2001-3-1947 26062-56-6

2-Propenoic acid polymer with N-(1,1-

dimethylethyl)-2-propenamide and ethyl 2-

propenoate

3 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

과민성/발암성/생식독성/특정 

표적장기 독성-1회 노출/특정 표적장기 

독성-반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2001-3-1948 159296-87-4
1,1-Dimethylethyl 2-propenoate polymer 

with 4-ethenylphenol
3 10~100톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2001-3-1949 138529-84-7
2,2'-[(Diazomethylene)bis(sulfonyl)]bis[2-

methylpropane]
8 10~100톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/



2001-3-1950 54243-84-4

1,3,5-Tris(oxiranylmethyl)-1,3,5-triazine-

2,4,6(1H,3H,5H)-trione polymer with 

hexahydro-1,3-isobenzofurandione and 1,2,3-

propanetriol

2 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1951 93379-35-2

Hexahydro-1,3-isobenzofurandione polymer 

with 2,2-dimethyl-1,3-propanediol and 1,3,5-

tris(oxiranylmethyl)-1,3,5-triazine-

2,4,6(1H,3H,5H)-trione

2 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1952

2,2'-[(Adipoylbis[hydrazo(6-hydroxy-1,3,5-

triazine-4,2-diyl)imino(8-hydroxy-3,6-

disulfonatonaphthalene-1,7-

diyl)azo]]dibenzoic acid, mixed 

ammonium/sodium salt

1 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1953 5089-70-3 (3-Chloropropyl)triethoxysilane 14 10~100톤 - O 인화성 액체/
심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/생식세포 

변이원성/생식독성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2001-3-1954 65036-46-6

2-[4-[(Hexahydro-2,4,6-trioxo-5-

pyrimidyl)azo]phenyl]-6-

methylbenzothiazole-7-sulfonic acid 

compound with 2,2',2''-nitrilotris[ethanol] 

(1:1)

16 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1955 202420-33-5

1,4-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 3-

(dodecenyl)dihydro-2,5-furandione, 

formaldehyde, 2,2'-[(1-

methylethylidene)bis(4,1-

phenyleneoxy)]bis[ethanol], α,α'-[(1-

methylethylidene)di-4,1-phenylene]bis[ω-

hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-ethanediyl)]], 

methyloxirane and phenol

3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1956 94247-63-9 sec-Hexadecylnaphthalene 10 100~1000톤 - O

2001-3-1957 132983-41-6
Naphthalene reaction products with 

tetradecene
8 100~1000톤 - O 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2001-3-1958 Diesel olefin-Kerosene olefin copolymer 1 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1959
Butanedioic acid, polyisobutenyl derivatives, 

potassium salt
1 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1960 38900-29-7 Dilithium azelate 16 10~100톤 - O

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-흡입/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2001-3-1961 247089-62-9
2,5-Dihydro-3,6-bis[4-(octadecylthio)phenyl]-

pyrrolo[3,4-c]pyrrole-1,4-dione
9 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1962 56467-05-1
α-(Tridecafluorohexyl)-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-

1,2-ethanediyl)
3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1963 333784-44-4

3-Chloro-2-hydroxypropyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate polymers with 2,3-

dihydroxypropyl methacrylate, γ-ω-perfluoro-

alkyl(C=8~16) acrylate, polyethylene glycol 

methacrylate Me ether and polypropylene 

glycol monomethacrylate

2 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1964 128446-60-6
Silsesquioxanes, 3-aminopropyl Me, ethoxy-

terminated
5 10~100톤 - O 인화성 액체/

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/

2001-3-1965 298214-91-2

3,5-Diamino-2-[[2-sulfo-4-[(4-

sulfophenyl)azo]phenyl]azo]benzoic acid 

sodium salt reaction products with 

diazotized mono[2-[(4-

aminophenyl)sulfonyl]ethyl]sulfate

3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1966 85186-89-6
Fatty acids, (C=8∼18) and (C=18)-unsatd., 

esters with trimethylolpropane
24 100~1000톤 - O

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/

2001-3-1967 120363-55-5

2-Aminoethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

polymer with butyl 2-propenoate, butyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate and methyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate

3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1968 31276-64-9

Methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 

ethenyl acetate, ethyl 2-propenoate and 2-

propenoic acid

5 10~100톤 - O 인화성 액체/

2001-3-1969 116912-64-2
3-(Silylpropyl)urea, Si-(ethoxy and methoxy) 

derivs.
8 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1970 280129-75-1
1,4-Cyclohexanedimethanol polymer with 

dimethyl cyclohexane-1,4-dicarboxylate
3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1971

Mixture of 1-(1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8-octahydro-

1,2,8,8-tetramethyl-2-naphthyl) ethan-1-one 

and 1-(1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8-octahydro-2,3,8,8-

tetramethyl-2-naphthyl)ethan-1-one

1 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1972 83493-63-4 2-(4-Ethoxyphenyl)-2-methyl-1-propanol 3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1973
Octadecene polymer with polyisobutene and 

maleic acid tetradecyl-/docosylester
2 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1974 15441-06-2 Dimethyl 3,3'-dithiobispropionate 3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1975 155071-88-8 Ethenyl silanetriol polymer with ethenol 2 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1976 56706-11-7
4,4,14,14-Tetraethoxy-3,15-dioxa-8,9,10-

trithia-4,14-disila heptadecane
4 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1977 211519-85-6 Bis[3-(triethoxysilyl)propyl] polysulfides 18 1000톤이상 - -

심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/특정 표적장기 독성-

반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2001-3-1978 32409-50-0
Butyl 2-propenoate polymer with 2-

hydroxyethyl 2-propenoate
6 100~1000톤 - -

2001-3-1979 148691-66-1 1,1',1''-Nitrilotripropan-2-ol acetate 3 10~100톤 - -
2001-3-1980 14806-72-5 Tris(2-hydroxyethyl)ammonium acetate 6 10~100톤 - O

2001-3-1981 107547-63-7

N,N,N-Trimethyl-3-[(2-methyl-1-oxo-2-

propenyl)amino]-1-propanaminium chloride 

polymer with ethenol and ethenyl acetate

2 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1982 56396-10-2

4-[[5-(Anilino)carbonyl-2-

methoxyphenyl]azo]-3-hydroxynaphthalene-

2-carboxamide

8 10~100톤 - O 피부 과민성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2001-3-1983 13463-98-4

1,2,3,4,4a,4b,5,6,10,10a-Decahydro-1,4a-

dimethyl-7-(1-methylethyl)-1-

phenanthrenecarboxylic acid, calcium salt

4 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1984 90295-19-5

[29H, 31H-Phthalocyaninato(2-)-N29, N30, 

N31, N32]-copper, [[3-

(dimethylamino)propyl]amino]sulfonyl 

derives., acetate

9 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2001-3-1985 58302-43-5

Sodium bis[4-hydroxy-3-[(2-hydroxy-1-

naphthyl)azo] benzene sulphonamidato(2-

)]cobaltate(1-)

8 10~100톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2001-3-1986 26896-48-0 Tricyclodecanedimethanol 12 100~1000톤 - O 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/



2001-3-1987

Mixture of pentasodium 4-amino-5-hydroxy-

3-[(E)-4-[2-

(sulfonatooxy)ethylsulfonyl]phenylazo]-6-

[(E)-2-sulfonato-4-[2-

(sulfonatooxy)ethylsulfonyl]phenylazo]napht

halene-2,7-disulfonate, tetrasodium 4-amino-

5-hydroxy-3-[(E)-4-[2-

(sulfonatooxy)ethylsulfonyl]phenylazo]-6-

[(E)-2-sulfonato-4-

(vinylsulfonyl)phenylazo]naphthalene-2,7-

disulfonate, tetrasodium 4-amino-5-hydroxy-

6-[(E)-2-sulfonato-4-[2-

(sulfonatooxy)ethylsulfonyl]phenylazo]-3-

[(E)-4-(vinylsulfonyl)phenylazo]naphthalene-

2,7-disulfonate and  trisodium 4-amino-5-

hydroxy-3-[(E)-4-(vinylsulfonyl]phenylazo]-6-

[(E)-2-sulfonato-4-

(vinylsulfonyl)phenylazo]naphthalene-2,7-

disulfonate

11 100~1000톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/피부 과민성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2001-3-1988 68956-79-6

Quaternary ammonium compounds, C12-18-

alkyl[(ethylphenyl)methyl]dimethyl, 

chlorides

7 10~100톤 - O 인화성 액체/ 급성 독성-경구/피부 부식성/자극성/ 수생환경 유해성-급성/

2001-3-1989

Mixture of dipotassium hydrogen 1-(2-

carboxylato-kO-5-sulfonatophenyl)-5-[3-(2,6-

difluoropyrimidin-4-ylamino)-2-oxido-kO-5-

sulfonatophenyl]-3-phenylformazan-5-ido-

k2N1N5-cuprate(Ⅱ)-dipotassium sodium 1-

(2-carboxylato-kO-5-sulfonatophenyl)-5-[3-

(2,6-difluoropyrimidin-4-ylamino)-2-oxido-

kO-5-sulfonatophenyl]-3-phenylformazan-5-

ido-k2N1N5-cuprate(Ⅱ)(1/4) and 

dipotassium hydrogen 1-(2-carboxylato-kO-5-

sulfonatophenyl)-5-[3-(4,6-difluoropyrimidin-

2-ylamino)-2-oxido-kO-5-sulfonatophenyl]-3-

phenylformazan-5-ido-k2N1N5-cuprate(Ⅱ)-

dipotassium sodium 1-(2-carboxylato-kO-5-

sulfonatophenyl)-5-[3-(4,6-difluoropyrimidin-

4-yl amino)-2-oxido-kO-5-sulfonatophenyl]-3-

phenylformazan-5-ido-k2N1N5-

cuprate(Ⅱ)(1/4)

9 10~100톤 - -
급성 독성-경구/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2001-3-1990

Dimethyl, methyl(propylene oxide) siloxane 

reaction products with polypropylene glycol 

monoallyl ether polymers with 1,6-

diisocyanatohexane homopolymer 

hydrazine, α-hydro-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,4-

butanediyl), 3-hydroxy-2-(hydroxymethyl)-2-

methylpropanoic acid, 5-isocyanato-1-

(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane and Me methacrylate

2 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1991 53894-23-8 Triisononyl benzene-1,2,4-tricarboxylate 23 1000톤이상 - O
급성 독성-경구/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2001-3-1992 142844-00-6 Refractory ceramic fibers 65 1000톤이상 - O

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/발암성/생식독성/특정 

표적장기 독성-1회 노출/특정 표적장기 

독성-반복 노출/

2001-3-1993 164145-25-9

N-[5-[Bis[2-(acetyloxy)ethyl]amino]-4-

methoxy-2-[(6-nitro-2-

benzothiazolyl)azo]phenyl]acetamide

4 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1994 142519-99-1

2-Methylpropyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

polymer with 2-ethylhexyl 2-propenoate and 

1,2-propanediol mono-2-propenoate

2 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1995 163149-30-2

2-Ethylhexyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer 

with 2-methylpropyl  2-methyl-2-propenoate 

and 3,3,5-trimethylcyclohexyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate

2 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1996 88117-52-6

2-(Dimethylamino)ethyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate polymer with 2-ethylhexyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate and 2-methylpropyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate

2 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1997 194944-10-0

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,4-benzenedicarboxylic acid, 1,3-

diisocyanatomethylbenzene, 2-ethyl-2-

(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol,α,α'-[(1-

methylethylidene)di-4,1-phenylene]bis[ω-

hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-ethanediyl)]], 

benzoate and octadecanoate

2 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1998 56509-15-0

Hexanedioic acid ester with 2,2'-

[oxybis(methylene)]bis[2-(hydroxymethyl)-

1,3-propanediol]

3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-1999 67969-88-4

Sodium 1-amino-9,10-dihydro-4-[[4-[[(4-

methylphenyl)sulphonyl]oxy]phenyl]amino]-

9,10-dioxoanthracene-2-sulphonate

13 10~100톤 - -
심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/호흡기 

과민성/피부 과민성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2001-3-2000 177834-94-5

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

hexanedioic acid and α,α'-[(1-

methylethylidene)di-4,1-phenylene]bis[ω-

hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-ethanediyl)]]

2 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-2001 170831-75-1

1,4-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

hexanedioic acid and 2,2'-[(1-

methylethylidene)bis(4,1-

phenyleneoxy)]bis[ethanol]

5 10~100톤 - O

2001-3-2002 15217-42-2 Sodium 1H-benzotriazole 17 10~100톤 - O

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2001-3-2003 105218-97-1

1H, 3H-Benzo[1,2-c:4,5-c']difuran-1,3,5,7-

tetrone polymer with 3,3'-[[1,1'-bisphenyl]-

4,4'-diylbis(oxy)bis[benzenamine]

2 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-2004 131819-23-3
1,2,3-Trifluoro-5-[(trans,trans)-4'-propyl[1,1'-

bicyclohexyl]-4-yl]benzene
5 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-2005 139215-80-8
1,2,3-Trifluoro-5-[(trans,trans)-4'-ethyl[1,1'-

bicyclohexyl]-4-yl]benzene
3 10~100톤 - -

2001-3-2006 137644-54-3
1,2,3-Trifluoro-5-[(trans,trans)-4'-pentyl[1,1'-

bicyclohexyl]-4-yl]benzene
3 10~100톤 - -

2002-1-534
1,3-Di-2-propenyl-2-(2-

propenyloxy)benzene, epoxidized
1 10~100톤 - -

2002-2-12 172140-94-2

4,4'-Carbonylbis-1,2-benzenedicarboxylic 

acid compd. with 2-methyl- 1H-

imidazole(1:2)

3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2007 5036-48-6 1H-Imidazole-1-propylamine 5 10~100톤 - - 금속부식성 물질/

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/생식독성/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2002-3-2008 132123-45-6
3,4,5-Trifluorophenyl (trans,trans)-4'-propyl-

[1,1'-bicyclohexyl]-4-carboxylate
3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2009 181943-55-5
3,4,5-Trifluorophenyl (trans,trans)-4'-ethyl-

[1,1'-bicyclohexyl]-4-carboxylate
3 10~100톤 - -



2002-3-2010 175859-25-3
3,4,5-Trifluorophenyl (trans,trans)-4'-pentyl-

[1,1'-bicyclohexyl]-4-carboxylate
3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2011 279246-65-0
(trans,trans)-4-(1E)-1-Propenyl-4'-propyl-1,1'-

bicyclohexyl
9 10~100톤 - - 피부 부식성/자극성/생식독성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2002-3-2012

Hexasodium 4',4'''-bis(4-sulfonatophenylazo)-

1,1''-dihydroxy-6,6''-[(6-morpholino-1,3,5-

triazine-2,4-diyl)diimino]bis(naphthalene-2-

azobenzene-2',3-disulfonate)

1 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2013 325966-78-7

3-Chloro-2-hydroxypropyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate polymers with N-(1,1-dimethyl-3-

oxobutyl)-2-propenamide, 2-ethylhexyl 

acrylate, γ-ω-perfluoro-alkyl(C=8~16) 

acrylate, stearyl acrylate and vinyl chloride, 

2,2'-azobis[2-methylpropanimidamide] 

dihydrochloride-initiated

2 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2014 76199-85-4

2-Cyano-2-[2,3-dihydro-3-(tetrahydro-2,4,6-

trioxo-5(2H)-pyrimidinylidene)-1H-isoindol-1-

ylidene]-N-methylacetamide

14 10~100톤 - O 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2002-3-2015 203255-81-6

2-(1,1-Dimethylethyl)-6-methyl-4-[3-

[[2,4,8,10-tetrakis(1,1-dimethyleth 

yl)dibenzo[d,f][1,3,2]dioxaphosphepin-6-

yl]oxy]propyl] phenol

10 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2016 194879-57-7

3-Hydroxy-2-(hydroxymethyl)-2-

methylpropanoic acid polymer with 1,3,5-

tris(6-isocyanatohexyl)-1,3,5-triazine-

2,4,6(1H,3H,5H)-trione, 3,5-dimethyl-1H-

pyrazole-blocked, compds. with 2,2'-

(methylimino)bis[ethanol]

3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2017 244227-82-5

α-Hydro-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,4-butanediyl) 

polymer with α-Hydro-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-

1,2-ethanediyl) and 1,1'-methylenebis[4-

isocyanatocyclohexane]

5 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2018 145960-58-3

α-Hydro-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl) 

polymer with 1,3-bis(1-isocyanato-1-

methylethyl)benzene

3 10~100톤 - - 피부 과민성/

2002-3-2019 359406-86-3

2-Oxepanone polymer with 1,6-

diisocyanatohexane and 2-ethyl-2-

(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol, Me Et 

ketone oxime-blocked

5 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2020 359406-84-1

2-Oxepanone polymer with 1,6-

diisocyanatohexane and 2-ethyl-2-

(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol, di-Et 

malonate- and Et acetoacetate-blocked

2 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2021 125826-43-9

Hexanedioic acid polymer with 2,2-dimethyl-

1,3-propanediol, 1,6-hexanediol, hydrazine, 

3-hydroxy-2-(hydroxymethyl)-2-

methylpropanoic acid and 1,1'-

methylenebis(4-isocyanatocyclohexane)

3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2022 756-13-8
1,1,1,2,2,4,5,5,5-Nonafluoro-4-

(trifluoromethyl)-3-pentanone
28 100~1000톤 - O 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2002-3-2023 27836-01-7

Tetrasodium [29H,31H-

phthalocyaninetetrasulfonato (6-)-

N29,N30,N31,N32]zincate(4-)

7 10~100톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2002-3-2024 221620-74-2

2-Hydroxy-3-[(2-methyl-1-oxo-2-

propenyl)oxy]propyl 9-

anthracenecarboxylate polymer with 2-

hydroxypropyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate

3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2025

9-Anthracenecarboxylic acid polymer with 

formaldehyde, (chloromethyl)oxirane and 2-

methylphenol 

1 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2026 134-84-9 4-Methylbenzophenone 18 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2002-3-2027 54384-48-4
2,2',2"-[Nitrilotris(ethane-2,1-

diyloxy)trisethanol
3 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2002-3-2028

[2-(1,3-Dioxoisoindolin-2-

yl)ethoxycarbonyl]methyl 3-[2-chloro-4-(4-

nitrophenylazo)anilino]propionate

2 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2029

Mixture of (Benzyloxycarbonyl)methyl 3-[5-

acetamido-4-(2-chloro-4,6-dinitrophenylazo)-

2-methoxyanilino]propinoate and 

(benzyloxycarbonyl)methyl 3-[5-acetamido-4-

(2,4-dinitrophenylazo)-2-

methoxyanilino]propinoate

2 10~100톤 - - 피부 과민성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2002-3-2030 51240-95-0
1,1,3,3-Tetramethylbutyl 

peroxyneodecanoate
7 10~100톤 - - 유기과산화물/

피부 부식성/자극성/생식독성/흡인 

유해성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2002-3-2031 22288-43-3
1,1,3,3-Tetramethylbutyl 2-

ethylperoxyhexanoate
7 10~100톤 - - 유기과산화물/ 피부 과민성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2002-3-2032 208265-91-2

Alkyl(C=12-16) 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

polymer with 2-(4-morpholinyl) ethyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate and octadecyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate

3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2033 268728-80-9

Bis[1-[[5-chloro-2-(hydroxy-kO)phenyl]azo-

kN1]-6-(1,1,3,3-tetramethylbutyl)-2-

naphthalenolato(2-)-kO]ferrate(1-), sodium

3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2034 406-58-6 1,1,1,3,3-Pentafluorobutane 20 100~1000톤 - O 인화성 가스/고압가스/인화성 액체/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-흡입/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/생식독성/특정 표적장기 독성-

1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2002-3-2035 153890-18-7

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, hydroxy-

terminated, reaction products with Me 

hydrogen siloxanes and trimethoxy[3-

(oxiranylmethoxy) propyl]silane

6 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2036 153890-19-8

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, hydroxy-

terminated, reaction products with Me 

hydrogen siloxanes

6 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2037 84632-22-4

2-Butyl-isoquinolinium salt with 2,2'-(2,5-

cyclohexadiene-1,4-diylidene) 

bis[propanedinitrile]

3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2038

γ,ω-Perfluoroalkyl(C=8-14) 2-propenoate 

polymer with octadecyl 2-propenoate, N-

(butoxymethyl)-2-methyl-2-propenamide, N-

(hydroxymethyl)-2-methyl- 2-propenamide 

and oxiranylmethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate

1 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2039

α-Hydro-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl) 

esters with succinic anhydride 

polyisobutylene derivs. and fatty acids tall 

oil, esters with 1,2,3-propanetriol

4 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2040 173832-45-6

Fatty acids, C18-unsatd., trimers, mixed 

esters with 2-ethyl-1-hexanol and 

polyethylene glycol mono-Me ether

6 10~100톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2002-3-2041 827-52-1 Cyclohexylbenzene 4 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/흡인 유해성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2002-3-2042

(Z)-α-Hydro-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl) polymer with 9-octadecen-1-ol 

and 5-isocyanato-1-(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethyl-cyclohexane

1 10~100톤 - -



2002-3-2043

(Z)-α-Hydro-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl) polymer with α-(isononylphenyl)-

ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl), 1,6-

diisocyanato-2,4,4-trimethyl-hexane and 1,6-

diisocyanato-2,2,4-trimethylhexane

1 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2044

Propenoic acid polymer with 1-

ethenylhexahydro-2H-azepin-2-one, tridecyl 

2-methyl 2-propenoate, methyl 2-methyl 2-

propenoate, 2-hydroxyethyl 2-methyl 2-

propenoate, butyl 2-propenoate and 2-

amino-2-methyl-1-propanol, salt

1 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2045 65817-50-7

(Z)-N-(2-Aminoethyl)-N'-[2-[2-(8-

heptadecenyl)-4,5-dihydro-1H- imidazol-1-

yl]ethyl]ethylenediamine

3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2046 12031-65-1 Lithium nickelate 9 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/호흡기 과민성/피부 

과민성/발암성/특정 표적장기 독성-

반복 노출/

2002-3-2047 1112-67-0 Tetrabutylammonium chloride 5 10~100톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/

2002-3-2048 1079-66-9 Diphenyl phosphinous chloride 10 100~1000톤 - - 금속부식성 물질/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-

흡입(증기)/피부 부식성/자극성/심한 

눈 손상/눈 자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-

1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2002-3-2049 268557-29-5

1,4-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

(2E)-2-butenedioic acid, 

(chloromethyl)oxirane, 1,3-dihydro-1,3-

dioxo-5-isobenzofurancarboxylic acid, 

formaldehyde, 1,3-isobenzofurandione, 4,4'-

(1-methylethylidene)bis[phenol], α,α'-[(1-

methylethylidene)di-4,1-phenylene]bis[ω-

hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-ethanediyl)]], 

oxirane and phenol

5 10~100톤 - O

2002-3-2050 3126-80-5
Tetrakis(2-ethylhexyl) benzene-1,2,4,5-

tetracarboxylate
5 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2051

1,6-Diisocyanatohexane homopolymer,γ-ω-

perfluoro-C6-20-alcohol blocked, C16-20-

branched alcohols blocked, 1-octadecanol 

blocked, 2-hydroxy-ethanesulfonic acid, 

monosodium salt blocked

1 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2052 102250-59-9

2-Propenoic acid polymer with ethyl 2-

propenoate and 2-methoxyethyl 2-

propenoate

2 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2053 201593-84-2

N-[[[2-Chloro-3,5-

bis(trifluoromethyl)phenyl]amino]]carbonyl]

(2,6-difluorophenyl)formamide

3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2054 72208-31-2

7-Amino-4-hydroxy-3-[[2-methoxy-4-[(3-

sulfophenyl)azo]phenyl]azo]-2-

naphthalenesulfonic acid, compd. with 

2,2',2''-nitriloethanol(1:2)

4 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2055 52467-63-7
N,N-Dihexadecyl-N-

methylhexadecanaminium chloride
3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2056 106917-31-1
1-Acetyl-4-(3-dodecyl-2,5-dioxopyrrolidin-1-

yl)-2,2,6,6-tetramethyl  piperidine
6 10~100톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/생식세포 

변이원성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2002-3-2057 75247-18-6

[N,N,N',N',N'',N''-Hexaethyl-29H,31H-

phthalocyanine trimethylaminato (2-)-

N29,N30,N31,N32]copper 

tris(dodecylbenzenesulfonate)

6 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2058 28654-73-1

[N, N, N', N', N", N"-Hexaethyl-29H,31H-

phthalocyanine trimethylaminato (2-)-N29, 

N30, N31, N32]copper (CAS No: 28654-73-1)

27 10~100톤 - -
피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 독성-반복 

노출/

2002-3-2059
1,2,3-Propanetriol polymer with oxirane and 

docosanoic acid
3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2060 329039-38-5 Methyl(1-methylethoxy)silanediol diacetate 3 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/
심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/특정 표적장기 

독성-반복 노출/

2002-3-2061 52329-38-1
Dioctadecyl 4,5-epoxycyclohexane-1,2-

carboxylate
3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2062

Hexanedioic acid polymer with 1,4-

butanediol, 1,3-bis(1-isocyanato-1-

methylethyl)benzene homopolymer 1,3-

diisocyanatomethylbenzene, hexamethylene 

diisocyanate and sodium 2-[(2-

aminoethyl)amino]ethane sulfonate

2 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2063 30643-08-4

Methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 

ethyl 2-propenoate, N-(hydroxymethyl)-2-

propenamide and 2-propenoic acid

10 10~100톤 - -
급성 독성-경구/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2002-3-2064 69991-61-3 Tetrafluoroethylene, oxidized, polymd. 11 10~100톤 - O 인화성 액체/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입(증기)/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 

노출/흡인 유해성/

2002-3-2065 88645-29-8
Tetrafluoroethylene, oxidized, polymd., 

reduced, Me esters, reduced
3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2066 162492-15-1
Tetrafluoroethylene, oxidized, polymd., 

reduced, Me esters, reduced, ethoxylated
3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2067 55199-96-7 Ethenol homopolymer ester with boric acid 7 10~100톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2002-3-2068

(9Z,12R)-12-Hydroxy-9-octadecenoic acid 

polymer with aziridine, compound with 

(9Z,12R)-12-hydroxy-9-octadecenoic acid

4 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2069
2-Oxepanone, homopolymer, 2-butyloctyl 

ester, dihydrogen phosphate
1 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2070 122738-25-4
N,N'-Bis(2,4-dimethylphenyl)-N,N'-

diphenyl[1,1'-biphenyl]-4,4'-diamine
3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2071 6252-62-6

4,4'-[1,3-Phenylenebis[azo(4,6-diamino-3,1-

phenylene)azo]]bisbenzenesulfonic acid, 

disodium salt

7 10~100톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2002-3-2072 117163-31-2

1,2-Ethanediyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

polymer with α-hydro-ω-hydroxy poly(oxy-

1,2-ethanediyl) and oxiranylmethyl 2-methyl-

2-propenoate, graft, reaction products with 

sodium chloroacetate

2 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2073 40623-75-4

2-Propenoic acid polymer with 2-methyl-2-

[(1-oxo-2-propenyl)amino]-1-

propanesulfonic acid

29 100~1000톤 - O

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2002-3-2074 29091-09-6 2,4-Dichloro-3,5-dinitrobenzotrifluoride 7 100~1000톤 - - 피부 부식성/자극성/
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2002-3-2075 164324-96-3

Terpenes and terpenoids, limonene fraction, 

polymers with turpentine-oil limonene 

fraction terpenes and turpentine-oil β-

pinene fraction terpenes

3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2076 62570-50-7
1-Amino-4-(ethylamino)-9,10-dihydro-9,10-

dioxoanthracene-2-carbonitrile
23 10~100톤 - O

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/생식세포 변이원성/특정 

표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2002-3-2077 165445-23-8

Octadecenyl butanedioic acid mixed esters 

with diethylene glycol 

and(tetrapropenyl)butanedioic acid, compds. 

with branched 3-(tridecyloxy)-   1-

propanamine, ethanolamine and 

triethanolamine

3 10~100톤 - -



2002-3-2078 165445-22-7

Octadecenyl butanedioic acid mixed esters 

with diethylene glycol and 

(tetrapropenyl)butanedioic acid, compds. 

with triethanolamine

3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2079 29965-34-2
4-Ethenylbenzenesulfonic acid ammonium 

salt homopolymer
6 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2080 153250-52-3
N,N'-Dicyclohexyl-2,6-

naphthalenedicarboxamide
3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2081 68153-35-5

2-Amino-N-(2-aminoethyl)-N-(2-

hydroxyethyl)-N-methyl ethanaminium, N,N'-

ditallow acyl derivs., Me sulfates (salts)

7 10~100톤 - O 피부 부식성/자극성/피부 과민성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2002-3-2082 6287-38-3 3,4-Dichlorobenzaldehyde 3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2083 55250-84-5

6'-(Cyclohexylmethylamino)-3'-methyl-2'-

(phenylamino)-spiro[isobenzofuran-1(3H), 9'-

[9H]xanthen]-3-one

3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2084 31048-35-8

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymer with 

ethenylbenzene, ethyl 2-propenoate and 2-

propenenitrile

3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2085 50885-72-8

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymer with 

butyl 2-propenoate and ethenylbenzene, 

sodium salt

6 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2086 84043-00-5

1,3-Diisocyanatomethylbenzene polymer 

with 1,3-dihydro-1,3-dioxo-5-

isobenzofurancarboxylic acid

2 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2087 25917-04-8
Formaldehyde polymer with phenol and 

1,3,5-triazine-2,4,6-triamine
8 100~1000톤 - O

2002-3-2088 173837-36-0
2,3',4',5'-Tetrafluoro-4-(trans-4-

pentylcyclohexyl)-1,1'-biphenyl
3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2089 173837-35-9
2,3',4',5'-Tetrafluoro-4-(trans-4-

propylcyclohexyl)-1,1'-biphenyl
3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2090 155041-85-3
1-[(trans,trans)-4'-ethenyl[1,1'-bicyclohexyl]-

4-yl]-4-methylbenzene
9 10~100톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/생식독성/특정 

표적장기 독성-반복 노출/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2002-3-2091 174805-87-9
2,3',4',5'-Tetrafluoro-4-(trans-4-

ethylcyclohexyl)-1,1'-biphenyl
3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2092 142400-92-8
4-[(trans,trans)-4'-Ethenyl[1,1'-bicyclohexyl]-

4-yl]-1,2-difluorobenzene
3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2093 3441-14-3

3-[[4-(Acetylamino)phenyl]azo]-4-hydroxy-7-

[[[[5-hydroxy-6-(phenylazo)-7-sulfo-2-

naphthalenyl]amino]carbonyl]amino]-2-

naphthalenesulfonic acid, disodium salt

8 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2002-3-2094 1908-87-8 3-Methylthiazolidine-2-thione 5 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2002-3-2095 10591-85-2 Tetrabenzylthiuram disulfide 35 10~100톤 - O
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2002-3-2096 68441-66-7

Decanoic acid mixed esters with 

dipentaerythritol, octanoic acid and valeric 

acid

9 10~100톤 - - 피부 과민성/

2002-3-2097 343246-77-5

1,4-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

(chloromethyl)oxirane, 2,2-dimethyl-1,3-

propanediol, 1,2-ethanediol, formaldehyde, 

oxiranylmethyl neodecanoate and phenol

2 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2098 343277-25-8

1,4-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

2,2-dimethyl-1,3-propanediol, 1,2-

ethanediol and 4-(1,1-

dimethylethyl)benzoate

2 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2099 137784-79-3

2-(Difluoromethoxy)-1,3-difluoro-5-

[(trans,trans)-4'-propyl[1,1'-bicyclohexyl]-4-

yl]-benzene

3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2100 139215-88-6

2-(Difluoromethoxy)-5-[(trans,trans)-4'-

ethyl[1,1'-bicyclohexyl]-4-yl]-1,3-

difluorobenzene

3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2101 139215-89-7

2-(Difluoromethoxy)-1,3-difluoro-5-

[(trans,trans)-4'-pentyl[1,1'-bicyclohexyl]-4-

yl]benzene

3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2102 35884-05-0
(Dibutylamine)bis(dibutyldithiocarbamato-

S,S')zinc
3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2103 73019-30-4
Hexanedioic acid polymer with 1,9-

nonanediol
6 10~100톤 - O

2002-3-2104

Mixture of 2-ethyl-2-(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-

propanediol tris(2-ethylhexa noate), 2-

[(benzoyloxy)methyl]-2-ethyl-1,3-

propanediyl 2-ethylhexano ate, 2,2-bis-

[(benzoyloxy)methyl]butyl 2-ethylhexanoate 

and 2-[(benzoyloxy)methyl]-2-ethyl-1,3-

propanediol dibenzoate

2 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2105 103969-79-5

1-(2-Hydroxypropyl)-4-aza-1-

azoniabicyclo[2.2.2]octane salt with 2-ethyl 

hexanoic acid (1:1)

8 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/생식독성/특정 

표적장기 독성-반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2002-3-2106 193906-00-2

(Chloromethyl)oxirane, 2-ethyl-2-

(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol, α-hydro-ω-

(2-aminomethylethoxy)poly[oxy(methyl-1,2-

ethanediyl)] ether with 2-ethyl-2-

(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol (3:1), 5-

isocyanato-1-(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane, 1,1'-methylenebis[4-

isocyanatocyclohexane],  4,4'-(1-

methylethylidene)bis[phenol], 2-oxepanone 

and 1,3,5-tris(6-isocyanatohexyl)-1,3,5-

triazine-2,4,6(1H,3H,5H)-trione

3 10~100톤 - O

2002-3-2107

1,2-Ethanediyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

polymer with α-hydro-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-

1,2-ethanediyl) and oxiranylmethyl 2-methyl-

2-propenoate, graft, reaction products with 

2-(diethylamino)ethanol and epichlorohydrin

1 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2108 33367-55-4 Diethyl 2,3-bis(1-methylethyl)butanedioate 5 10~100톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2002-3-2109 627809-92-1

1,4-Butanediol polymer with 5-amino-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexanemethanamine, α-hydro-

ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,4-butanediyl), 1,1'-

methylenebis[4-isocyanatocyclohexane], 4,4'-

(1-methylethylidene)bis[phenol], 

methyloxirane and oxirane

3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2110

Fatty acids, coco polymer with hexanedioic 

acid and 2-ethyl-2-(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-

propanediol

1 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2111 82339-24-0

α-Hydro-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,4-butanediyl) 

polymer with  1,3-diiso 

cyanatomethylbenzene and 2-hydroxyethyl 

acrylate-blocked

7 100~1000톤 - O

2002-3-2112

2-

[Methyl[(nonafluorobutyl)sulfonyl]amino]et

hyl 2-propenoate telomer with 3-mercapto-

1,2-propanediol, methyl oxirane polymer 

with oxirane di-2- propenoate and methyl 

oxirane polymer with oxirane mono-2-

propenoate, tert-Bu 2-ethylhexaneperoxoate-

initiated

2 10~100톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2002-3-2113 17025-47-7 [(Tribromomethyl)sulfonyl]benzene 10 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/



2002-3-2114

Urea polymer with 3a,4,7,7a-tetrahydro-1,3-

isobenzofurandione, tetrahydromethyl 1,3-

isobenzofurandione, 1,2-ethanediol, N,N'-

bis(2-aminoethyl)-1,2-ethanediamine, 

epichlorohydrin and hexahydro-2H-azepin-2-

one

1 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2115

Urea polymer with N-(2-aminoethyl)-1,2-

ethanediamine, di-n-butylamine and 

formaldehyde

1 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2116 81422-13-1

Bis[29H,31H-phthalocyaninato(2-)-

N29,N30,N31,N32][μ-[1,1,3,3-tetraphenyl-

1,3-disiloxanediolato(2-)-

O1:O3]]dialuminum

4 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2117 6140-74-5 Pentadecyl methacrylate 5 10~100톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/

2002-3-2118 66028-15-7

2-(Dimethylamino)ethyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate polymer with 2-methyl propyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate

3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2119 6606-59-3 1,6-Hexanediyl bismethacrylate 12 100~1000톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2002-3-2120
Triethylamminium 

perfluoroalkyl(C=6∼16)ethylsulfonate
2 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2121 135734-60-0
1-[(trans,trans)-4'-Butyl[1,1'-bicyclohexyl]-4-

yl]-4-(trifluoromethoxy)benzene
3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2122 135734-59-7
1-[(trans,trans)-4'-Ethyl[1,1'-bicyclohexyl]-4-

yl]-4-(trifluoromethoxy)benzene
3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2123 615-20-3 2-Chlorobenzothiazole 3 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-

흡입(증기)/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2002-3-2124 42404-09-1 2-Hydroxy-N-methyl-N-phenylacetamide 3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2125 96624-52-1
(trans,trans)-4-Butyl-4'-propyl-1,1'-

bicyclohexyl
9 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2126 92263-41-7
(trans,trans)-4-Pentyl-4'-propyl-1,1'-

bicyclohexyl
5 10~100톤 - - 피부 부식성/자극성/생식독성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2002-3-2127 53465-58-0

α-(2-Chloroethyl)-ω-[[bis(2-

chloroethoxy)phosphinyl]oxy]poly[oxy[(2-

chloroethoxy)phosphinylidene](1-

methylethylidene)]

8 100~1000톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/생식세포 

변이원성/발암성/생식독성/특정 

표적장기 독성-1회 노출/특정 표적장기 

독성-반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2002-3-2128 70170-53-5
2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymer with 

dodecyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate, sodium salt
2 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2129 92797-62-1
Sulfuric acid, mono(C=16∼19-branched and 

linear alkyl)esters, sodium  salts
3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2130 112-16-3 Dodecanoyl chloride 8 10~100톤 - - 피부 부식성/자극성/
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2002-3-2131 209324-18-5

2-(2H-Benzotriazol-2-yl)-6-[[3-(1,1-

dimethylethyl)-2-hydroxy-5-

methylphenyl]methyl]-4-(1,1,3,3-

tetramethylbutyl)phenol

3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2132 41583-09-9 1,3,5-Triazine-2,4,6-triamine phosphate 21 100~1000톤 - -
급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/피부 

과민성/생식독성/

2002-3-2133 141091-65-8

2-Ethylhexyl 2-propenoate polymer with 

ethenylbenzene and 2-methyl-2-[(1-oxo-2-

propenyl)amino]-1-propanesulfonic acid, 2,2'-

azobis[2-methylbutanenitrile]-initiated

3 10~100톤 - O

2002-3-2134

2-Methyl-2-ethyltricyclo[3.3.1.13,7]dec-2-yl 

2-propenoate polymer with 4-ethenyl 

acetate, 2,2'-azobis[2,4-

dimethylpentanenitrile]-initiated, hydrolyzed

1 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2135

Polymers with 4,4'-[2,2,2,-trifluoro-1-

(trifluoromethyl)ethylidene]bis(2-

aminophenol) and 1,1'-oxobisbenzene-

3,3',4,4'-tetrakis[mixed carboxy 

chlorocarbonyl and (1-methyl-

ethoxy)carbonyl]

1 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2136 97659-50-2
N-Alkyl(C=8∼22)trimethylenediamines, 

acrylated, sodium salts
3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2137

Mixture of poly(n=1∼5) oxypropylene esters 

of 5,5-dimethyl-2-oxo-2-hydroxy-1,3,2-

dioxaphosphorinane, 3-hydroxy-2,2-dimethyl 

propyl-2-hydroxypropyl phosphate and 3-

hydroxy-2,2-dimethyl propyl-2-hydroxy-1-

methylethyl phosphate

3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2138 488107-10-4
Fatty acids, coco, methyl esters reaction 

products with diethanolamine, propoxylated
3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2139 120313-48-6
Alcohols, (C=12∼15)-branched and linear, 

ethoxylated propoxylated
28 10~100톤 - O

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/
수생환경 유해성-급성/

2002-3-2141 123-41-1 Choline hydroxide 16 100~1000톤 - O 금속부식성 물질/
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2002-3-2142 182077-25-4

Dichloro silane polymer with ammonia, 1,1,1-

trimethyl-N-(trimethylsilyl)silanamine-

terminated

2 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2143 310903-37-8

Phosphorous trichloride reaction products 

with 4,4'-thiobis[2-(1,1- dimethylethyl)-5-

methylphenol]

3 10~100톤 - - 피부 과민성/

2002-3-2144 2835-99-6 4-Amino-3-methylphenol 3 10~100톤 - - 급성 독성-경구/피부 과민성/
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2002-3-2145

1-Oxo-2-diazo-naphthalene-5-sulfonyl 

chloride and methane sulfonyl chloride ester 

mixture of 2,6-bis(2,4-dihydroxybenzyl)-p-

cresol

2 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2146 12005-61-7 Aluminium borate oxide 3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2147 39475-86-0

1,4-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,2-ethanediol, α-hydro-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-

1,4-butanediyl) and α-hydro-ω-

hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl)

2 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2148 26007-55-6
1,2,3,4,4α,5,8,8α-Octahydro-1,4:5,8-

dimethanonaphthalene polymer with ethene
6 100~1000톤 - -

2002-3-2149

1-Piperazineethanamine polymer with 4,4'-

(1-methylethylidene)bisphenol-

(chloromethyl)oxirane copolymer and 2-

propenoic acid

1 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2150 154825-62-4
2-[4-(4-Methoxyphenyl)-6-phenyl-1,3,5-

triazin-2-yl]phenol
7 10~100톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2002-3-2151 25038-97-5
Dodecanedioic acid polymer with 4,4'-

methylenebis[cyclohexanamine]
4 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2152 1705-60-8
2,2-Bis(4,4-di-tert-

butyldioxycyclohexyl)propane
5 10~100톤 - - 유기과산화물/

2002-3-2153 213997-05-8

Potassium 

[(oxidonitrilo)tris(methylene)]trisphosphona

te

3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2154 97888-41-0

4-Methyl-N-[(4-

methylphenyl)sulfonyl]benzenesulfonamide, 

potassium salt

3 10~100톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2002-3-2155 3695-00-9
4-Methyl-N-[(4-

methylphenyl)sulfonyl]benzenesulfonamide
3 10~100톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2002-3-2156 138746-72-2
1-Naphthalenol polymer with 1,4-

bis(methoxymethyl)benzene
3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2157 288579-85-1
4-(Trifluoromethoxy)phenyl 4-(trans-4-

ethylcyclohexyl-2-fluorobenzoate
3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2158 773-14-8 Octafluorotetrahydrofuran 3 10~100톤 - -



2002-3-2159

N,N'-Bis(2,2,6,6-tetramethyl-4-piperidinyl)-

1,6-hexanediamine polymer with 2,4,6-

trichloro-1,3,5-triazine reaction products 

with 3-bromo-1-propene, N-butyl-1-

butanamine and N-butyl-2,2,6,6-tetramethyl-

4-piperidinamine, oxidized, hydrogenated

6 10~100톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2002-3-2160 26337-62-2

1,4-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,3,5-tris(2-hydroxyethyl)-1,3,5-triazine-

2,4,6(1H,3H,5H)-trione

3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2161 68411-90-5
Hexanedinitrile, hydrogenated, high-boiling 

fraction
3 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/

2002-3-2162 6505-29-9

4,4'-[(3,3'-Dimethoxy[1,1'-biphenyl]-4,4'-

diyl)bis(azo)]bis[2,4-dihydro-5-methyl-2-

phenyl-3H-pyrazol-3-one]

3 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2002-3-2163 68956-74-1
Polyphenyls, quater- and higher, partially 

hydrogenated
20 10~100톤 - O

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2002-3-2164 68398-19-6
Ethyl(phenylethyl)benzene, mono-ar-ethyl 

derivative
4 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2165 27536-89-6 Ethylbenzene homopolymer 3 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/ 급성 독성-흡입/발암성/흡인 유해성/

2002-3-2166 68608-82-2 Benzene, ethylenated, by-products from 9 1000톤이상 - -

급성 독성-경피/피부 

부식성/자극성/피부 과민성/생식세포 

변이원성/발암성/생식독성/특정 

표적장기 독성-반복 노출/흡인 유해성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2002-3-2167 371756-75-1

Hexasodium 2,2'-[vinylenebis[(3-sulfonato-

4,1-phenylene)imino[6-[bis (2-

hydroxypropyl)amino]-1,3,5-triazine-4,2-

diyl]imino]]bis(benzene-1,4-disulfonate)

9 10~100톤 - -
특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/특정 

표적장기 독성-반복 노출/

2002-3-2168 199432-82-1
4-Ethenylphenol polymer with 1-ethenyl-4-[1-

(2-methylpropoxy)ethoxy]benzene
4 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2169 189354-73-2

Siloxanes and Silicones, 3-[(2-

aminoethyl)amino]propyl Me, di-Me, 

reaction products with polyethylene-

polypropylene glycol Bu glycidyl ether

3 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/피부 과민성/

2002-3-2170 5809-08-5 1,1,3,3-Tetramethylbutyl hydroperoxide 8 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/유기과산화물/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-흡입/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2002-3-2171 39817-09-9

2,2'-

[Methylenebis(phenyleneoxymethylene)]bis

oxirane

3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2172 60006-11-3
N,N'-(4-Methyl-1,3-phenylene)bis(1-

pyrrolidinecarboxamide)
3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2173 126-80-7
1,3-Bis(3-(2,3-epoxypropoxy)propyl)-1,1,3,3-

tetramethyldisiloxane
10 10~100톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2002-3-2174

3-Hydroxy-2-(hydroxymethyl)-2-

methylpropanoic acid polymer with 1,4-

cyclohexanedimethanol, 5-isocyanato-1-

(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane and methyloxirane 

polymer with oxirane 2-[[3-(2-

hydroxyethoxy)-3-

oxopropyl]]amino]methylethyl methyl ether, 

polyethylene glycol monomethyl ether-

blocked, ammonium salt

4 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2175 152848-22-1 N-(2-Hydroxypropyl)isooctadecanamide 3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2176

Ethenylbenzene polymer with butyl 2-

propenoate, 2-propenenitrile, N-

(hydroxymethyl)-2-methyl-2-propenamide, 2-

methyl-2-propenamide and 2-propenoic acid

1 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2177 77098-07-8

3,4,5,6-Tetrabromo-1,2-benzenedicarboxylic 

acid, mixed esters with diethylene glycol and 

propylene glycol

16 100~1000톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2002-3-2178 132739-31-2 Dipropylene glycol tert-butyl ether 3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2179 388582-18-1

1-5-(2-Carboxy-4-sulfophenylazo)-2,6-

dihydroxy-4-methyl-3-pyridylpyridinium-3-

carboxylate mixed lithium sodium salt

3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2180 397250-73-6

α-Hydro-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl) 

polymer with 1,1'- methylenebis[4-

isocyanatocyclohexane], ethoxylated 

(C=12∼14)-secondary alcs.-blocked

5 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2181 397250-80-5

α-Hydro-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl) 

polymer with 1,6-diisocyanatohexane, 

ethoxylated (C=12∼14)-secondary alcs.-

blocked

6 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2182 187041-34-5

2-Oxepanone homopolymer reaction 

products with 12-hydroxyocta decanoic acid, 

polyethylenimine and stearic acid

3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2183

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, 

methyl(glycidoxypropyl), 

methyl(propyl(poly(oxy(methyl-1,2-

ethanediyl))))

3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2184 27925-02-6
(9Z,12R)-12-Hydroxy-9-octadecenoic acid 

homopolymer
26 100~1000톤 - O

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2002-3-2185 90387-00-1 Dichlorosilane polymer with ammonia 8 100~1000톤 - O 인화성 액체/물반응성 물질 및 혼합물/
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2002-3-2186 3077-27-8 4-(Octadecylamino)-4-oxoisocrotonic acid 3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2187 85736-63-6

Quaternary ammonium compounds, 

alkyl(C=12∼18)(hydroxyethyl)dimethyl, 

chlorides

5 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-

반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2002-3-2188 220037-19-4
Trimethoxy(2-methylpropyl)silane reaction 

products with titanium dioxide
8 10~100톤 - O

2002-3-2189 199876-44-3

1,1,1-Trimethyl-N-(trimethylsilyl)silanamine 

hydrolysis products with silica and 3-

(triethoxysilyl)-1-propanamine

6 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2190 444575-71-7
Ethyl 2-propenoate polymer with 

ethenylbenzene and ethenyl chloro acetate
5 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2191 147524-27-4

Hexanedioic acid polymer with 2,2-dimethyl-

1,3-propanediol, 1,2-ethanediamine, 3-

hydroxy-2-(hydroxymethyl)-2-

methylpropanoic acid and 1,1'-

methylenebis[4-isocyanatocyclohexane], 

block, compd. with N,N-diethylethanamine

3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2192

6-[(2(or 4),6-Difluoro-4(or 2)-

pyrimidinyl)amino]-4-hydroxy-3-[[4-[[2- 

(sulfooxy)ethyl]sulfonyl]phenyl]azo]-2-

naphthalenesulfonic acid, disodium salt

2 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2193 329968-17-4

[[[[C,C,C,C-Tetrakis[2-methyl-1-(1-

methylethyl)propoxy]-29H,31H-

phthalocyanin-C-yl-κN29,κN30,κN31,κN32] 

methoxy]carbonyl]ferrocenato(2- )] copper

3 10~100톤 - -



2002-3-2194 323195-50-2

1-Amino-4-[[3-[[4-chloro-6-[[3-[[[2-

(ethenylsulfonyl)ethyl]amino]carbonyl]phen

yl]amino]-1,3,5-triazin-2-yl]amino]-2,4,6-

trimethyl-5-sulfophenyl]amino]-9,10-dihydro-

9,10-dioxo-2-anthracenesulfonic acid, 

disodium salt

6 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/

2002-3-2195 90295-11-7

[29H,31H-Phthalocyaninato(2-)-

N29,N30,N31,N32]copper, aminosulfonyl 

sulfo derivs., sodium salts

21 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2196 367952-58-7

Fatty acids, coco polymer with 1,4-

butanedicarboxylic acid, dihydro-3-

(octadecenyl)-2,5-furandione, 2-ethyl-2-

(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol and 2,2-

bis(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol

2 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2197
2,2-Bis[(5-polypropenyl-2-hydroxy)phenyl]-

ethanoic acid, sodium salt
3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2198 106214-55-5
Polyethylenepolyamines reaction products 

with oleic acid
3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2199 4418-61-5 1H-Tetrazol-5-amine 26 1000톤이상 - O 인화성 고체/산화성 고체/

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2002-3-2200 178671-58-4

2-Cyano-3,3-diphenyl-2-propenoic acid, 2,2-

bis[[(2-cyano-1-oxo-3,3-diphenyl-2-

propenyl)oxy]methyl]-1,3-propanediyl ester

19 100~1000톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2002-3-2201

Mixture of [2-perfluoroalkyl(C=4-16)] ethyl 

dihydrogen phosphate, bis[2-

perfluoroalkyl(C=4-16)] ethyl hydrogen 

phosphate and tris[2-perfluor oalkyl(C=4-

16)] ethyl phosphate

2 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2202 181042-86-4
4-Hydroxybenzaldehyde polymer with 

acetaldehyde and 3-methylphenol
2 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2203 506-96-7 Acetyl bromide 7 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/금속부식성 물질/
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-반복 노출/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2002-3-2204 117342-25-3

N,N-Dimethyl-N-tetradecyl-1-

tetradecanaminium, hexa-μ-oxotetra-μ3-

oxodi -μ5-oxotetradecaoxooctamolybdate(4-

) (4:1)

3 10~100톤 - - 급성 독성-흡입(분진/미스트)/

2002-3-2205 688-74-4 Tributyl borate 10 100~1000톤 - -

인화성 가스/고압가스/인화성 

액체/인화성 고체/자기반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/자연발화성 액체/자연발화성 

고체/자기발열성 물질 및 

혼합물/물반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/산화성 액체/산화성 

고체/유기과산화물/금속부식성 물질/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/급성 독성-흡입(가스)/급성 

독성-흡입(분진/미스트)/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2002-3-2206

Reaction product of 4'-amino-4-[2-

(hydroxysulfonyloxy)ethylsulfonyl] -2'-

ureidoazobenzene-2-sulfonic acid with 2,4,6-

trifluoropyrimidine and partial hydrolysis to 

the corresponding vinyl-sulfonyl derivative, 

mixed photassium/sodium salt

3 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2002-3-2207

1,3-Diisocyanatomethylbenzene polymer 

with 4,4'-methylenediphenyl diisocyanate, 

methyloxirane and oxirane, butanone oxime-

blocked

2 10~100톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2002-3-2208

Fatty acids, C18-unsatd., dimers, di-Me 

esters, hydrogenated, telomers with 3-

mercaptopropanoic acid, 2-

[methyl[(nonafluorobutyl)sulfonyl]amino]eth

yl 2-propenoate and octadecyl 2-propenoate

3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2209 152594-75-7
4-(4-Hydroxyphenyl)-1(2H)-phthalazinone 

polymer with bis(4-fluorophenyl)methanone
2 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2210 166894-40-2

4-(4-Hydroxyphenyl)-1(2H)-phthalazinone 

polymer with 1,1'-sulfonylbis[4-

chlorobenzene]

2 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2211 172402-80-1

4-(4-Hydroxyphenyl)-1(2H)-phthalazinone 

polymer with bis(4-fluorophenyl)methanone 

and 1,1'-sulfonylbis[4-chlorobenzene]

2 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2212 371921-35-6

7-{[4-({4-[(2,6-Difluoropyrimidin-4-yl)amino]-

2-methylphenyl}diazenyl)-6-sulfonato-1-

naphthyl]diazenyl}naphthalene-1,3,6-

trisulfonate

3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2213

3-[[2-(Acetylamino)-4-[(2(or 4),6-difluoro-

4(or 2)-pyrimidinyl)amino] phenyl]azo]-1,5-

naphthalenedisulfonic acid, disodium salt

2 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2214 375-03-1 1-Methoxy-1,1,2,2,3,3,3-heptafluoropropane 4 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2215 402491-56-9

Piperazine polymer with 1,1'-

methylenebis[isocyanatobenzene], 

methyloxirane polymer with oxirane ether 

with 1,2,3-propanetriol(3:1) and 

polyethylene glycol mono-Me ether-blocked

2 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2216 347886-93-5

2-(Dimethylamino)ethyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate polymer with 1,2-propanediol 

mono-2-propenoate, 2-hydroxy-1,2,3-

propanetricarboxylate

2 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2217 331465-39-5

4-[[4-Chloro-6-(1-naphthalenylamino)-1,3,5-

triazin-2-yl]amino]-5-hydroxy-2,7-

naphthalenedisulfonic acid, disodium salt 

reaction products with 2-amino-4-[(2,3-

dibromo-1-

oxopropyl)amino]benzenesulfonic acid, 

trisodium salt

4 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2002-3-2218 330815-96-8
2,5-Dihydro-3,6-bis[3(or 4)-methylphenyl]-

pyrrolo[3,4-c] pyrrole-1,4-dione
3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2219 2736-18-7
4,6-Dichloro-1,3,5-triazin-2(1H)-one, sodium 

salt
3 10~100톤 - - 특정 표적장기 독성-반복 노출/

2002-3-2220 70632-06-3

α-(Carboxymethyl)-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl), alkyl(C=12-15) ethers, sodium 

salts

4 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2221 6386-39-6
Methyl 3-(3-tert-butyl-4-hydroxy-5-

methylphenyl) propionate
3 1000톤이상 - -

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2002-3-2222 164002-59-9

Ethenyl neodecanoate polymer with butyl 2-

methyl-2- propenoate, cyclohexyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate, 1,1- dimethylethyl 2-

propenoate, 2-hydroxyethyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate, 2-methylpropyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate, 1,2-propanediol mono(2-methyl-

2-propenoate) and 2-propenoic acid

3 10~100톤 - O

2002-3-2223 205265-02-7
Methylbenzene, telomer with 1,3-butadiene, 

epoxidized
3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2224 136392-67-1
2,5-Furandione polymer with 1,9-decadiene 

and methoxyethene
6 10~100톤 - -

인화성 가스/고압가스/인화성 

액체/인화성 고체/자기반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/자연발화성 액체/자연발화성 

고체/자기발열성 물질 및 

혼합물/물반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/산화성 액체/산화성 

고체/유기과산화물/금속부식성 물질/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/급성 독성-흡입(가스)/급성 

독성-흡입(분진/미스트)/



2002-3-2225 178452-66-9

2-Hydroxypropanoic acid compd. with 3,3'-

[[6-[[3-(diethylamino)propyl]amino]-1,3,5-

triazine-2,4-diyl]bis(imino-4,1-

phenyleneazo)]bis[5-[[4,6-bis[(2-

aminopropyl)amino]-1,3,5-triazin-2-

yl]amino]-4-hydroxy-2,7-

naphthalenedisulfonic acid]

3 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/

2002-3-2226 420805-13-6

Fatty acids, C18-unsatd., dimers, polymers 

with adipic acid, 1,6-hexanediol, hydrazine, 3-

hydroxy-2-(hydroxymethyl)-2-

methylpropanoic acid and 1,1'-

methylenebis[4-isocyanatocyclohexane], 

compds. with triethylamine

2 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2227 181229-58-3

4-Hydroxybenzaldehyde polymer with 

acetaldehyde and 3-methylphenol, 6-diazo-

5,6-dihydro-5-oxo-1- naphthalenesulfonate

2 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2228 2128-93-0 4-Phenylbenzophenone 26 10~100톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/생식독성/특정 

표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2002-3-2229 165445-21-6

Octadecenyl butanedioic acid mixed esters 

with diethylene glycol and 

(tetrapropenyl)butanedioic acid

3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2230 171340-56-0
Carbon black, carboxy-modified, sodium 

salts
4 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2231 278611-34-0

1,4-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

(2E)-2-butenedioic acid, 1,3-dihydro-1,3-

dioxo-5-isobenzofurancarboxylic acid, 

ethenylbenzene, 2-ethylhexyl 2-propenoate, 

α,α'-[(1-methylethylidene)di-4,1-

phenylene]bis[ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl)], α,α'-[(1-methylethylidene)di-

4,1-phenylene]bis[ω-

hydroxypoly(oxy(methyl-1,2-ethanediyl)]] 

and 2-propenoic acid

6 100~1000톤 - O

2002-3-2232 350797-46-5

6-Amino-5-[[4-[[4-chloro-6-[[4-

(ethenylsulfonyl)phenyl]amino]-1,3,5-triazin-

2-yl]amino]-2-sulfophenyl]azo]-4-hydroxy-2-

naphthalenesulfonic acid disodium salt

6 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2233 319926-36-8

3-[[2-(Acetylamino)-4-aminophenyl]azo]-1,5-

naphthalenedisulfonic acid disodium salt, 

reaction products with 2-[[4-[(4,6-dichloro-

1,3,5-triazin-2-

yl]amino]phenyl]sulfonyl]ethyl hydrogen 

sulfate, hydrolyzed

4 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/

2002-3-2234 132123-39-8
3,4,5-Trifluoro-4'-(trans-4-propylcyclohexyl)-

1,1'-biphenyl
5 10~100톤 - - 피부 부식성/자극성/생식독성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2002-3-2235 85312-59-0
3,4-Difluoro-4'-(trans-4-propylcyclohexyl)-

1,1'-biphenyl
3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2236 134412-18-3
4'-(trans-4-Ethylcyclohexyl)-3,4-difluoro-1,1'-

biphenyl
3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2237 250220-88-3

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 5-

amino-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexanemethanamine, 1,6-

diisocyanatohexane, hexanedioic acid, 1,6-

hexanediol and 3-hydroxy-2-(hydroxymethyl)-

2-methylpropanoic acid, compd. with N,N-

diethylethanamine

2 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2238 104780-67-8
Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, hydroxy-

terminated polymers with boric acid
6 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2239 80012-43-7
9,13b-Dihydro-1H-dibenz[c,f]imidazo[1,5-

a]azepin-3-amine
3 10~100톤 - - 급성 독성-경구/

2002-3-2240 84776-83-0
Resin acids and Rosin acids, esters with 

trimethylolpropane
4 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2241 3322-93-8
1,2-Dibromo-4-(1,2-

dibromoethyl)cyclohexane
3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2242

2,5-Furandione reaction products with 

sodium hypophosphite, ammonium 

persulfate, sodium salt

3 100~1000톤 - -

2002-3-2243 126682-74-4
α-[4-(Ethenyloxy)butyl]-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-

1,2-ethanediyl)
7 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2244 14933-08-5
N,N-Dimethyl-N-(3-sulfopropyl)-1-

dodecanaminium, inner salt
3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2245 430439-54-6 Inulin, carboxymethyl ether, sodium salt 5 10~100톤 - O

2002-3-2246 367952-85-0

Hexanedioic acid polymer with 2-ethyl-2-

(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol, 

isooctadecanoate

2 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2247 279247-15-3

Dodecyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer 

with ethyl 2-propenoate, methyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate and tridecyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate

3 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2248 351870-33-2
(1R,2R,3S,4S)-rel-Bicyclo[2.2.1]heptane-2,3-

dicarboxylic acid, disodium salt
8 10~100톤 - -

2002-3-2249 202483-49-6

Siloxanes and Silicones, di-Me, 3-(4-hydroxy-

3-methoxyphenyl)propyl group-terminated, 

polymers with bisphenol A, carbonic 

dichloride and 4-(1-methyl-1-

phenylethyl)phenol

6 100~1000톤 - -

2002-3-2250 173684-71-4

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,4-benzenedicarboxylic acid, 1,2-

ethanediol, 2-ethyl-2-(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-

propanediol, α,α'-[(1-methylethylidene)di-

4,1-phenylene]bis[ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl)] and α,α'-[(1-

methylethylidene)di-4,1-phenylene]bis[ω-

hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-ethanediyl)]]

5 100~1000톤 - -

2003-3-2251

Mixture of buthyl [3-(2-benzothiazolylamino)-

1H-isoindol-1-ylidene]cyanoacetate and 2-

butoxyethyl [3-(2-benzothiazolylamino)-1H-

isoindol-1-ylidene]cyanoacetate

4 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2252 130066-57-8
Bis[4-(ethenyloxy)butyl] 1,3-

benzenedicarboxylate
3 10~100톤 - -

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2003-3-2253 6770-38-3 1,4-Bis(methoxymethyl)benzene 12 10~100톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-반복 노출/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2003-3-2254 112618-79-8

1,4-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,3-dihydro-1,3-dioxo-5-

isobenzofurancarboxylic acid, hexanedioic 

acid, α,α'-[(1-methylethylidene)di-4,1-

phenylene]bis[ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl)] and α,α'-[(1-

methylethylidene)di-4,1-phenylene]bis[ω-

hydroxypoly[oxy (methyl-1,2-ethanediyl)]]

5 10~100톤 - -



2003-3-2255 312955-36-5

1,4-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,3-dihydro-1,3-dioxo-5-

isobenzofurancarboxylic acid, formaldehyde, 

hexanedioic acid, α,α'-[(1- 

methylethylidene)di-4,1-phenylene]bis[ω-

hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-ethanediyl)]], 

oxirane and phenol

3 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2256 86579-52-4
1-Chloro-4-(trans-4-

propylcyclohexyl)benzene
3 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2257 13707-65-8 [1,1'-Biphenyl]-2-ol potassium salt 3 10~100톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2003-3-2258 67923-77-7
(Z)-9-Octadecenoic acid compd. with 2-

(diethylamino) ethanol (1:1)
13 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2259 2550-52-9 Cyclohexadecanone 11 10~100톤 - O 수생환경 유해성-만성/
2003-3-2260 7580-85-0 Ethanol, 2-tert-butoxy- 29 10~100톤 - O 인화성 액체/ 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2003-3-2261 328405-31-8

Ethenyl neodecanoate polymer with 

ethenylbenzene, 2- hydroxyethyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate, methyl 2-methyl-2- propenoate, 

1,2-propanediol mono(2-methyl-2-

propenoate) and 2-propenoic acid, 2-

hydroxy-3-[(1-oxoneodecyl)oxy]propyl ester, 

6-hydroxyhexanoate, tert-Bu peroxide-

initiated

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2262
1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

(Z)-2-butenedioic acid and 1,2-propanediol
1 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2263 89989-19-5
2-Propenoic acid homopolymer, calcium 

magnesium sodium salt
3 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2264

Mixture of 5,5-[[2-[[[2-[(1,2-dihydro-6-

hydroxy-3,4-dimethyl-2-oxo[1,3'-

bipyridinium]-5'-yl)azo]benzoyl]oxy]methyl]-

2-(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-

propanedyil]bis(oxycarbonyl-2,1-

phenyleneazo)]bis[1,2-dihydro-6-hydroxy-

3,4-dimethyl-2-oxo-1,3-bipyridnium 

trichloride and 5,5-[[2,2-bis[[[2-[(1,2-dihydro-

6-hydroxy-3,4-dimethyl-2-oxo[1,3-

bipyridinium]-5-yl)azo]benzoyl]oxy]methyl]-

1,3-propanediyl]bis(oxycarbonyl-2,1-

phenyleneazo)]bis[1,2-dihydro-6-hydroxy-

3,4-dimethyl-2-oxo-1,3-bipyridinium 

tetrachloride

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2265 9086-52-6
α-[Bis(1-phenylethyl)phenyl]-ω-

hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl)
7 10~100톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2003-3-2266 328389-91-9

3-Hydroxy-2-(hydroxymethyl)-2-

methylpropanoic acid  polymers with 5-

isocyanato-1-(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3- 

trimethylcyclohexane and reduced Me esters 

of reduced polymd. oxidized 

tetrafluoroethylene, compds. with 

triethylamine

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2267 403655-74-3

1,4-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,3-dihydro-1,3-dioxo- 5-

isobenzofurancarboxylic acid, hexanedioic 

acid, α,α'- [(1-methylethylidene)di-4,1-

phenylene]bis[ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl)] and α,α'-[(1-

methylethylidene)di-4,1-phenylene]bis[ω-

hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-ethanediyl)]], 

adduct with 5-isocyanato-1-

(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane, reaction products 

with 5-amino-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexanemethanamine

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2268

Reaction product of α-tridecyl-ω-poly(oxy-

1,2-ethandiyl) with epichlorohydrin, 

potassium hydroxide, 

octamethylcyclotetrasiloxane and N-(2-

aminoethyl)-(3-

aminopropyl)methyldimethoxysilane

10 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2269 371921-62-9

N-[5-[Bis[2-(acetyloxy)ethyl]amino-2-[(2-

hydroxy-4-

nitrophenyl)azo]phenyl]acetamide

4 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2270 616-09-1 Propyl 2-hydroxypropanoate 3 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/

2003-3-2271 70328-08-4

2-Methyl-2-[(1-oxo-2-propenyl)amino]-1-

propanesulfonic acid homopolymer 

potassium salt

4 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2272

Mixture of N-[2-[2-Butyl-4,6-dihydro-1,3-

dioxo-1H-isoindol-5-yl)azo]-5-

(diethylamino)phenyl] acetamide and N-[5-

[bis(2-methoxyethyl)amino]-2-[(2-butyl-4,6-

dicyano-2,3-dihydro-1,3-dioxo-1H-isoindol-5-

yl)azo]phenyl] acetamide

3 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2273 85027-49-2

2-Benzo[f]quinolin-3-yl-2,3-dihydro-1,3-

dioxo-1H-indene sulfonic acid, compd. with 2-

(diethylamino)ethanol (1:1)

3 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2274 188570-73-2

6-Diazo-5,6-dihydro-5-oxo-1-

naphthalenesulfonic acid ester with 4,4'-

methylenebis[2-[(2-hydroxy-5-

methylphenyl)methyl]-3,6-dimethylphenol]

8 10~100톤 - - 자기반응성 물질 및 혼합물/
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2003-3-2275 219756-63-5
α-Sulfo-ω-(undecyloxy)poly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl), sodium salt, branched and linear
10 10~100톤 - O

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2003-3-2276 341026-59-3

5-[[4-Chloro-6-(1-naphthalenylamino)-1,3,5-

triazin-2-yl]amino]-4-hydroxy-3-[(4-methoxy-

2-sulfophenyl)azo]2,7-naphthalenedisulfonic 

acid, trisodium salt

3 10~100톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/

2003-3-2277

Mixture of N-[3-(Dodecyloxy)propyl]-1,3-

propanediamine, N-[3-(tetradecyloxy)propyl]-

1,3-propanediamine, 3-

Alkyl(C=12∼14)oxypropanamine

1 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2278 262435-04-1

Lignin, alkali, reaction products with 

formaldehyde, sodium bisulfite and sodium 

chloroacetate

3 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2279 616-55-7 2,4-Di-tert-butyl-6-methylphenol 3 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2280 93803-87-3 2-Octyldodecyl isooctadecanoate 6 10~100톤 - - 급성 독성-흡입(증기)/
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2003-3-2281 173832-46-7
Fatty acids, (C=18)-unsatd., trimers, 2-

ethylhexyl esters
4 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2282

(Z)-N-(3-Carboxy-1-oxo-2-propenyl)-N-

octadecenyl-bis(2-methylpropyl)ester, L-

aspartic acid

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2283 69507-72-8
α-2-Naphthalenyl-ω-hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-

1,2-ethanediyl)]
6 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2284

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymer with 

butyl 2-propenoate and methyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate commpound with 2-

(dimethylamino)ethanol

4 100~1000톤 - -

2003-3-2285 60349-17-9

Butyl 2-propenoate polymer with (2-

chloroethoxy)ethene, ethyl 2-propenoate 

and 2-methoxyethyl 2-propenoate

5 100~1000톤 - -

2003-3-2286 93410-24-3

Butyl 2-propenoate polymer with ethyl 2-

propenoate and 2-methoxyethyl 2-

propenoate

12 100~1000톤 - -



2003-3-2287 336622-07-2

2-Hydroxyethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

polymer with 1,3-

diisocyanatomethylbenzene and 2-methyl-2-

propenamide, 2-(2-butoxyethoxy)ethanol- 

and 2-(dimethylamino)ethanol- and 2-

oxepanone homopolymer 2-ethylhexyl ester-

blocked

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2288 414860-07-4

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid telomer with 1,1'-

(1,1-dimethyl- 3-methylene-1,3-

propanediyl)bisbenzene, dodecyl 2-methyl- 2-

propenoate, ethenylbenzene, methyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate and tridecyl 2-methyl-

2-propenoate, benzoyl peroxide-initiated

3 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2289 58984-27-3 4-Ethenyl pyridine homopolymer N-oxide 6 10~100톤 - O

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-반복 노출/흡인 유해성/

2003-3-2290 10461-98-0 α-Cyclohexylidene benzeneacetonitrile 25 10~100톤 - O 급성 독성-경구/
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2003-3-2291 132983-38-1
Ethenylbenzene polymer with 1,3-butadiene 

and 2-methyl-1,3-butadiene, hydrogenated
13 1000톤이상 - O

2003-3-2292 324762-84-7

Methyloxirane polymer with α-hydro-ω-

hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-

ethanediyl)],1,1`-

methylenebis[isocyanatobenzene] and 

oxirane, hydrolyzed

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2293 149394-70-7
α-[[3-(Trimethoxysilyl)propoxy]methyl]-1H-

imidazole-1-ethanol
3 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2294 428442-71-1

α-Hydro-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl) 

polymer with 1,6-diisocyanatohexane, 

polyethylene glycol mono(2-decyltetradecyl) 

ether- blocked

6 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2295

2-Acrylamido-2-methylpropane sulfonic acid 

polymer with 1-ethenyl-2-pyrrolidinone and 

2-ethyl-2-[[(1-oxo-2-propenyl)oxy]methyl]-

1,3-propanediyl 2-propenoate

1 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2296 247047-61-6

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid 2-

(diethylamino)ethyl ester polymers with 

glycidyl methacrylate and γ-ω-perfluoro-

(C=6~20)-alkyl acrylate, acetates(salts)

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2297 344562-80-7
(4-Methylphenyl) [4-(2-methylpropyl)phenyl] 

iodonium hexafluorophosphate
33 10~100톤 - O

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/특정 표적장기 독성-

반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2003-3-2298

Carbonic acid polymer with 1,6-

diisocyanatohexane, 2,2'-dimethyl-1,3-

propanediol, hexanedioic acid, 1,6-

hexanediol, 1,1'-methylenebis[4-

isocyanatocyclohexane], 4-methyl-1,3-

dioxolan-2-one, 2,2',2''-nitrilotrisethanol and 

2-oxepanone, oxime 2-butanone-blocked

2 10~100톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2003-3-2299 102923-00-2

4,5-Dihydroxy-1,3-bis(hydroxymethyl)-2-

imidazolidinone reaction products with 

diethylene glycol

11 10~100톤 - - 피부 부식성/자극성/

2003-3-2300 69437-27-0

Methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 

cyclohexyl 2-propenoate and 2-propenoic 

acid

4 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/

급성 독성-흡입/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2003-3-2301 95654-84-5

2-Propenoic acid polymer with 

ethenylbenzene, 2-ethylhexyl 2-propenoate 

and (1-methylethenyl)benzene

10 100~1000톤 - -

2003-3-2302 1095608-65-3
Phosphoric trichloride reaction products 

with [1,1'-biphenyl]-4,4'-diol and phenol
3 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2303 261767-39-9

Fatty acids, (C=8-18) and (C=18) unsatd. 

polymers with adipic acid and 

pentaerythritol

7 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2304 156477-82-6

1,3-Dihydro-1,3-dioxo-5-

isobenzofurancarboxylic acid polymer with 2-

ethyl-2-(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol, 

1,6-hexanediol and 1,3-isobenzofurandione

5 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2305 138417-74-0

2-(Dimethylamino)ethyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate polymer with butyl 2-

propenoate and 2-hydroxyethyl 2-

propenoate

5 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2306 168406-64-2

1,4-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

(2E)-2-butenedioic acid, 1,3-dihydro-1,3-

dioxo-5-isobenzofurancarboxylic acid, α,α'-

[(1-methylethylidene)di-4,1-phenylene]bis[ω-

hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl)] and α,α'-

[(1-methylethylidene)di-4,1-phenylene]bis[ω-

hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-ethanediyl)]]

6 10~100톤 - O

2003-3-2307 428842-38-0

1,6-Isocyanatohexane homopolymer α-

fluoro-ω-

(hydroxyethyl)poly(difluoromethylene) and 

oxime 2-butanone and polyethylene glycol 

mono-Me ether-blocked

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2308 350236-57-6

2-Hydroxyethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

polymer with 2-[(2-

aminoethyl)amino]ethanol, 1,3-

diisocyanatomethylbenzene and 2-

oxepanone, 2-ethylhexyl ester, N-butyl-1-

butanamine-blocked

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2309

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymers with 

ethyl 2-propenoate and α-(2- methyl-1-oxo-2-

propenyl)-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl), alkyl(C=18~22) ethers

5 10~100톤 - O

2003-3-2310 118299-89-1
Butanedioic acid, mono-2-alkenyl(C=16-18) 

derivs., dipotassium salts
7 100~1000톤 - - 금속부식성 물질/

심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/

2003-3-2311 213698-34-1

Bis(2-ethylhexyl) (2Z)-2-butanedioate 

polymer with ethene and ethenyl acetate, 

graft

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2312 62152-14-1

2-Methyl-2-[(1-oxo-2-propenyl)amino]-1-

propanesulfonic acid, monoammonium salt, 

homopolymer

4 100~1000톤 - O
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2003-3-2313

1,1,1,3,5,5,5-Heptamethyl trisiloxane 

reaction products with polyethylene glycol 

mono(hydrogen dodecenylbutanedioate) 

allyl ether and polyethylene-polypropylene 

glycol mono(hydrogen 

dodecenylbutanedioate) allyl ether

5 10~100톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2003-3-2314
Ethenyltriethoxy silane reaction products 

with magnesium hydroxide
2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2315 122122-87-6

1,4-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

[1,1'-biphenyl]-4,4'-diol, 4-hydroxybenzoic 

acid and 6-hydroxy-2-naphthalenecarboxylic 

acid

8 100~1000톤 - O

2003-3-2316
Tris(2-methoxyethoxy)vinyl silane reaction 

products with aluminium hydroxide
2 10~100톤 - -



2003-3-2317 211763-26-7
3-(Triethoxysilyl)-1-propanamine reaction 

products with magnesium hydroxide
3 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2318
3-(Triethoxysilyl)-1-propanamine reaction 

products with aluminium hydroxide
2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2319
Ethenyltrimethoxy silane reaction products 

with aluminium hydroxide
2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2320 374931-83-6

1,1,2,3,3,3-Hexafluoro-1-propene telomer 

with chlorofluoroethene, oxidized, reduced, 

Et ester

3 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2321
(R,S)-1-[2-Amino-1-(4-methoxyphenyl)ethyl]-

cyclohexanol acetate
2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2322 104-47-2 4-Methoxyphenylacetonitrile 4 10~100톤 - - 급성 독성-경구/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2003-3-2323 77045-85-3

2-Propenoic acid polymer with 

ethenylbenzene, butyl 2-propenoate and (1-

methylethenyl)benzene

3 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2324 361379-00-2

N-[5-[Bis(2-methoxyethyl)amino]-2-[(4,6-

dibromo-2,3-dihydro-2-methyl-1,3-dioxo-1H-

isoindol-5-yl)azo]phenyl]acetamide

4 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2325 187820-08-2
β-Cyclodextrin, 6-chloro-1,4-dihydro-4-oxo-

1,3,5-triazin-2-yl ethers, sodium salts
3 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2326 364069-33-0

4-Methyl-2(or 6)-(phenylamino)-6(or 2)-[(2-

phenylethyl)amino]-3-pyridinecarbonitrile 

coupled with diazotized 2-amino-5-

nitrobenzonitrile, diazotized 4-nitro-2-

(trifluoromethyl)benzenamine and 4-methyl-

2(or 6)-(phenylamino)-6(or 2)-

[(phenylmethyl)amino]-3-

pyridinecarbonitrile

4 10~100톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2003-3-2327
Butanedioic acid, polyisobutenyl derives., 

compds. with 2-(diethylamino)ethanol
2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2328 149778-25-6

Dodecyl  2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer 

with ethenylbenzene, hexadecyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate, methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate, 

2-(4-morpholinyl)ethyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate, octadecyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate, pentadecyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate, tetradecyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate and tridecyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate

6 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2329 25213-88-1
Methyl 2-methlyl-2-propenoate polymer 

with ethenylbenzene and 2-propenenitrile
9 1000톤이상 - -

2003-3-2330 62683-37-8
Methyl oxirane polymer with oxirane, 

butanedioate
2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2331

Hexasodium 2-[[6-[[4-chloro-6-[4-[2-[[4-

chloro-6-[[8-hydroxy-3,6-disulfo-7-[(2-

sulfophenyl)azo]-1-naphthalenyl]amino]-

1,3,5-triazin-2-yl]amino]ethyl]-1-piperazinyl]-

1,3,5-triazin-2-yl]amino]-1-hydroxy-3-sulfo-2-

naphthalenyl]azo]-1,5-

naphthalenedisulfonate

4 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2332 444087-59-6

Trisodium 2,3-dihydro-1,3-dioxo-2-[3-[[2-

sulfooxy)ethyl]sulfonyl]phenyl]-1H-xantheno 

[2,1,9-def]isoquinoline-5,9-disulfonate

5 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2333

Formaldehyde reaction products with 

dimethylamine and phenol, polyisobutylene 

derivs

3 10~100톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2003-3-2334 167933-51-9

6-Diazo-5,6-dihydro-5-oxo-1-

naphthalenesulfonic acid ester with 3,3'-

bis(2-hydroxy-5-methylbenzyl)-4,4'-

dihydroxy-5,5'- dimethyldiphenylmethane

7 10~100톤 - - 자기반응성 물질 및 혼합물/
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2003-3-2335

Dimethyl 1,4-benzenedicarboxylate polymer 

with 1,3-benzenedicarboxylic acid, 

decanedioic acid, 1,3-dihydro-1,3-dioxo-5-

isobenzofurancarboxylic acid, 1,2-

ethanediol, 1,4-butanediol and 2,2-dimethyl-

1,3-propanediol

2 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/

2003-3-2336 67939-50-8

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymer with 

butyl 2-propenoate, ethenylbenzene, methyl 

2-methyl-2-propenoate and 1,2- propanediol 

mono-2-propenoate

3 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2337 353291-25-5

Polyphosphoric acids polymers with castor 

oil and 1,1`-[(1-methylethylidene)bis(4,1-

phenyleneoxy)]bis[2-propanol], compds. 

with 2-(dimethylamino)ethanol

5 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2338 253585-83-0
1-[4-(Phenylthio)phenyl]-1,2-octanedione 2-

(O-benzoyloxime)
34 10~100톤 - O

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/

2003-3-2339 699-12-7 2-(Phenylthio)ethanol 7 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2003-3-2340 312953-81-4

Butyl 2-propenoate polymer with 1-(3,4-

dichlorophenyl)-1H-pyrrole-2,5-dione, 

ethenylbenzene, 2,5-furandione and 2-

methyl-2-[(1-oxo-2-propenyl)amino]-1-

propanesulfonic acid

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2341 9051-89-2

(3R,6R)-3,6-Dimethyl-1,4-dioxane-2,5-dione 

polymer with rel-(3R,6S)-3,6-dimethyl-1,4-

dioxane-2,5-dione and (3S,6S)-3,6-dimethyl-

1,4-dioxane-2,5-dione

38 1000톤이상 - O

2003-3-2342 25609-90-9
Butyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 

ethenylbenzene and 2-propenoic acid
2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2343 85508-41-4

N-[2-[(2-Chloro-4,6-dinitrophenyl)azo]-5-(di-

2-propenylamino)-4-

methoxyphenyl]acetamide

12 10~100톤 - - 피부 과민성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2003-3-2344 2417-04-1 3,3',5,5'-Tetramethyl-1,1'-biphenyl-4,4'-diol 11 100~1000톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2003-3-2345 330809-58-0

Dodecyl 2-propenoate polymers with 

(chloromethyl)ethenylbenzene, N-

(hydroxymethyl)-2-propenamide and γ-ω-

perfluoro alkyl(C=10~14) 2-propenoate

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2346 252579-81-0

2-[[8-[[6-[(2-Carboxyphenyl)amino]-1,4-

dihydro-4-oxo-1,3,5-triazin-2-yl]amino]-1-

hydroxy-3,6-disulfo-2-

naphthalenyl]azo]benzoic acid, tetralithium 

salt

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2347 89-79-2
(1R,2S,5R)-5-methyl-2-(1-

methylethenyl)cyclohexanol
12 10~100톤 - O 인화성 액체/

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/

2003-3-2349 156324-82-2
2-Hydroxypropyl 5-methyl-2-(1-

methylethyl)cyclohexyl carbonate
6 10~100톤 - O 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2003-3-2350 4073-98-7 4,4'-Methylenebis(2,6-xylidine) 2 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2003-3-2351 102051-18-3

α-(2-Methyl-1-oxo-2-propenyl)-ω-

(sulfooxy)poly[oxy(methyl-1,2-ethanediyl)], 

sodium salt

3 10~100톤 - -



2003-3-2352 39670-09-2
2-[2-(2-Ethoxyethoxy)ethoxy]ethyl 2-methyl-

2-propenoate
6 1000톤이상 - -

생식독성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 

노출/특정 표적장기 독성-반복 노출/

2003-3-2353 201947-88-8

2-Propenoic acid telomer with 1-

dodecanethiol and dodecyl 2-propenoate, 

potassium salt

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2354

N,N'-Bis(2,2,6,6-tetramethyl-4-piperidinyl)-

1,6-hexanediamine polymer with 2,4,6-

trichloro-1,3,5-triazine reaction products 

with cyclohexylamine and morpholine

1 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2355 83863-90-5

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,4-benzenedicarboxylic acid, 1,2-

ethanediol, 2-ethyl-2-(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-

propanediol and hexanedioic acid

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2356

Diphenyl( or dimethyl) carboxylate polymer 

with 2,2-dimethyl-1,3-propanediol, 

hexamethylene diisocyanate, hexanedioic 

acid, 1,6-hexanediol,  3-hydroxy-2-

(hydroxymethyl)-2-methylpropanoic acid  

and 5-isocyanato-1-(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane

1 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2358 119851-28-4
1-[2-Chloro-4-(4-

chlorophenoxy)phenyl]ethanone
2 10~100톤 - - 피부 과민성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/
2003-3-2359 154339-84-1 Silver sodium zirconium phosphate 2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2360 123210-62-8
Hexanedioic acid polymer with 1,3-

butanediol, octyl ester
3 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2361

2-Ethylhexyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

polymers with octadecyl 2-propenoate, N-

(hydroxymethyl)-2-propenamide, 

oxiranylmethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate, γ-ω-

perfluoro alkyl(C=6,8,10,12,14) 2-

propenoate and 3-chloro-2-hydroxypropyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate

1 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2362 333784-46-6

2-Ethylhexyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

polymers with 2,5-Furandione, 2-[[(2-

mercaptoethoxy)carbonyl]amino]ethyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate, γ-ω-perfluoro 

alkyl(C=8~16) 2-propenoate and octadecyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2363 175893-71-7

N-[3-(Dimethylamino)propyl]-2-methyl-2-

propenamide polymer with 1-ethenyl-2-

pyrrolidinone, sulfate

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2364 183815-54-5
N-Ethenylformamide homopolymer 

hydrolyzed, hydrochlorides
10 100~1000톤 - O 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2003-3-2365 429620-13-3

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

decanedioic acid, 1,3-dihydro-1,3-dioxo-5-

isobenzofurancarboxylic acid, dimethyl 1,4-

benzenedicarboxylate, 2,2-dimethyl-1,3-

propanediol, 1,2-ethanediol and 1,5-

pentanediol

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2366 13863-48-4 Terbium phosphate 2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2367 98654-22-9

2-Hydroxyethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

polymer with butyl 2-propenoate, 

ethenylbenzene, (1-methylethenyl)benzene 

and methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate

5 100~1000톤 - -

2003-3-2368 422278-61-3 N,N-Bis(2-hydroxypropyl)benzamide 4 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2369 51938-28-4
2,2-Dimethyl propaneperoxoic acid tert-

hexyl ester
5 10~100톤 - - 유기과산화물/

2003-3-2370 67968-24-5
Dodecyl(sulfophenoxy) benzenesulfonic acid 

diammonium salt
2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2371 32069-38-8
1,4-Butanedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

2,2'-[(4-methylphenyl)imino]bisethanol
2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2372 330666-78-9

2-Propenoic acid polymer with α-sulfo-ω-(2-

propenyloxy) poly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl)ammonium salt, sodium salt

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2373

Unsaturated fatty acids(C=18) dimers, 

hydrogenated, di-Me esters, hydrogenated, 

bis(2,5-dihydro-2,5-dioxo-1H-pyrrol-1-

hexanoates)

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2374 170274-77-8

Siloxanes and silicones, 3-[(2-

aminoethyl)amino]propyl Me, di-Me, 

methoxy-terminated, reaction products with 

polyethylene glycol Bu glycidyl ether

5 10~100톤 - -

인화성 가스/고압가스/인화성 

액체/인화성 고체/자기반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/자연발화성 액체/자연발화성 

고체/자기발열성 물질 및 

혼합물/물반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/산화성 액체/산화성 

고체/유기과산화물/금속부식성 물질/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/급성 독성-흡입(가스)/급성 

독성-흡입(분진/미스트)/

2003-3-2375

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me polymers with 

decyl Me silsesquioxanes, methoxy group-

terminated

1 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2376 115340-97-1
Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, Me vinyl 

polymers with Ph silsesquioxanes
2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2377

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, mono[3-[(2-

methyl-1-oxo-2-propenyl)oxy]propyl group]-

terminated polymer with methyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate, tridecyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

and 3-(triethoxysilyl)propyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate

1 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2378

Siloxanes and silicones, Me hydrogen, di-Me 

reaction products with 1-hexene, 

vinyltriethoxysilane and α-vinyl-ω-

trimethylsilyl polydimethylsiloxane

4 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2379 151006-63-2 1-Dodecene homopolymer, hydrogenated 32 1000톤이상 - O
급성 독성-흡입(분진/미스트)/피부 

과민성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2003-3-2380 151006-62-1 1-Dodecene trimer, hydrogenated 17 1000톤이상 - O

심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/피부 

과민성/생식세포 변이원성/특정 

표적장기 독성-반복 노출/흡인 유해성/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2003-3-2381 499100-97-9

N-Decyl-N,N-dimethyl-1-decanaminium salt 

with α-(carboxymethyl)-ω-

(dodecyloxy)poly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl) (1:1)

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2382 2314-97-8 Trifluoroiodomethane 11 10~100톤 - - 고압가스/
급성 독성-흡입(가스)/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/생식세포 변이원성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2003-3-2383 53770-52-8 Zinc 3,5-bis(α-methylbenzyl)salicylate 5 10~100톤 - O

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2003-3-2384 68052-54-0

6H-Dibenz[c,e][1,2]oxaphosphorin, 6-oxide 

polymer with ethenylbenzene and (1-

methylethenyl)benzene

5 10~100톤 - O

2003-3-2385

[3-(6-Methoxy-benzothiazol-2-ylimino)-2,3-

dihydro-1H-isoindol-1-ylidene]-cyano acetic 

acid pentylester

5 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2386 85940-11-0

1,4-Benzenediamine reaction products with 

4-(6-methyl-2-benzothiazolyl)benzenamine, 

sodium sulfide (Na2(Sx)) and sulfur, leuco 

deriv.

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2387 144669-05-6 Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, 5-hexenyl Me 6 100~1000톤 - O

2003-3-2388 37942-07-7
3,5-Bis(1,1-dimethylethyl)-2-

hydroxybenzaldehyde
2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2389 68672-66-2

(Z)-α-[[2-(tert-Butoxy)-1,1-dimethyl-2-

oxoethoxy]imino]-2-(tritylamino)thiazol-4-

acetic acid

3 10~100톤 - -



2003-3-2390 444987-50-2

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

2,2-dimethyl-1,3-propanediol, 1,2-

ethanediol, hexanedioic acid,  5-isocyanato-1-

(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane and 2,2'-

oxybis[ethanol]

6 10~100톤 - O 인화성 액체/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입(증기)/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/호흡기 과민성/피부 

과민성/생식세포 

변이원성/발암성/특정 표적장기 독성-

1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2003-3-2391 33525-68-7
4-Oxo-4-[[3-(triethoxysilyl)propyl]amino]-2-

butenoic acid
6 10~100톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2003-3-2392 460739-39-3

Methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 

butyl 2-propenoate, ethyl 2-propenoate, zinc 

bis(2-methyl-2-propenoate) and zinc di- 2-

propenoate, 2,2'-azobis[2-

methylbutanenitrile]- and 2,2'-azobis [2-

methylpropanenitrile]-initiated

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2393 392658-44-5

α, α'-[1,6-

Hexanediylbis(iminocarbonyl)]bis[(ω-

isononyl phenoxy)]poly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl)

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2394 36563-66-3

α-[Octadecylamino)carbonyl]-ω-

[[(octadecylamino)carbonyl]oxy]poly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl)

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2395 105656-63-1

4-Bromo-3,3,4,4-tetrafluoro-1-butene 

polymer with ethene tetrafluoroethene and 

trifluoro(trifluoromethoxy)ethene

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2396 58128-22-6
12-Hydroxy octadecanoic acid homopolymer 

octadecanoate
15 10~100톤 - O

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2003-3-2397 200808-68-0
1,1-Dimethylethyl 2-propenoate polymer 

with ethenylbenzene and 4-ethenylphenol
17 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/생식독성/특정 표적장기 독성-

1회 노출/

2003-3-2398 65059-79-2

4-Bromo-3,3,4,4-tetrafluoro-1-butene 

polymer with 1,1-difluoroethene, 

tetrafluoroethene and 

trifluoro(trifluoromethoxy)ethene

3 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2399 452962-97-9

N-[5-[Bis(2-(methoxyethyl)amino]-2-[(6-

bromo-2,3-dihydro-2-methyl-1,3-dioxo-1H-

isoindol-5-yl)azo]phenyl] acetamide

7 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2003-3-2400 346709-25-9
Pyrimido[5,4-g]pteridine-2,4,6,8-tetramine, 

4-methylbenzenesulfonate, base-hydrolysed
5 10~100톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-급성/

2003-3-2401 161075-02-1
Tetrafluoroethene, oxidized, polymd., 

reduced, decarboxylated
2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2402 94228-79-2
2,3,3,4,4,5,5-Heptafluoro-1-pentene 

polymer with ethene and tetrafluoroethene
10 100~1000톤 - -

2003-3-2403

Mixture of hexaethyl 2,2',2''-[(2,4,6-trioxo-

1,3,5-triazine-1,3,5(2H,4H,6H)-triyl)tris(6,1-

hexanediyliminocarbonyl)]tris malonate and 

triethyl 2,2',2''-[(2,4,6-trioxo-1,3,5-triazine-

1,3,5(2H,4H,6H)-triyl)tris(hexane-6,1-

diyliminocarbonyl)]tris[3-oxobutyrate]

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2404 353291-27-7
α-Methyl-ω-[(tetrahydro-2-furanyl)methoxy]-

poly[oxy(methyl-1,2-ethanediyl)]
6 10~100톤 - - 급성 독성-경구/

2003-3-2405 183130-96-3

2-[[8-[[6-[(2-Carboxyphenyl)amino]-1,4-

dihydro-4-oxo-1,3,5-triazin-2-yl]amino]-1-

hydroxy-3,6-disulfo-2-

naphthalenyl]azo]benzoic acid, 

tetraammonium salt

2 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2003-3-2406 188734-83-0

Ethyloxirane polymer with methyloxirane, 2-

aminoethylethyl 4-nonylphenyl ether, 

branched, reaction products with 

ethyloxirane

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2407 479665-94-6

Sodium 4-hydroxy-7-[(sulfomethyl)amino]-3-

[4-[[2-(sulfooxy)ethyl]sulfonyl]phenyl]azo]-8-

[[2-sulfo-4-[[2-

(sulfooxy)ethyl]sulfonyl]phenyl]azo]-2-

naphthalenesulfonate

4 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2408 108-99-6 3-Methyl pyridine 17 100~1000톤 - O 인화성 액체/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/급성 독성-흡입(증기)/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 

노출/특정 표적장기 독성-반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2003-3-2409 111692-09-2

1,4-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

hexanedioic acid, α,α'-[(1-

methylethylidene)di-4,1-phenylene]bis[ω-

hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl)] and α,α'-

[(1-methylethylidene)di-4,1-phenylene]bis[ω-

hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-ethanediyl)]]

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2410 484689-78-3

1,4-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 5-

amino-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexanemethanamine, 

hexanedioic acid,  5-isocyanato-1-

(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane, α,α'-[(1-

methylethylidene)di-4,1-phenylene]bis[ω- 

hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl)] and α,α'-

[(1-methylethylidene)di-4,1-phenylene]bis[ω-

hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-ethanediyl)]]

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2411 29895-12-3
3,3',3''-[(Allyloxy-1-ethanyl-2-

ylidene)tris(oxy)]tris propene
2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2412 118685-26-0

Dihydro-2,5-furandione, 

monopolyisobutylene derivs., reaction 

products with diethanolamine

6 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/

2003-3-2413 876-08-4 4-(Chloromethyl)benzoyl chloride 5 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-

1회 노출/

2003-3-2414 119344-86-4

2-(Dimethylamino)-2-[(4-

methylphenyl)methyl]-1-[4-(4 -

morpholinyl)phenyl]-1-butanone

35 10~100톤 - O
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/생식독성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2003-3-2415 444992-04-5

N-(1,3-Dimethylbutyl)-N'-phenyl-1,4-

benzenediamine reaction products with 

ethylene oxide mono[[((C=12)-rich, 

(C=10~13)-branched alkyl)thio]methyl] 

derives.

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2416 5306-85-4
1,4:3,6-Dianhydro-2,5-di-O-methyl-D-

glucitol
5 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/피부 과민성/

2003-3-2417 165178-32-5

1,1,1,2,2,3,3-Heptafluoro-3-

[(trifluoroethenyl)oxy]propane polymer with 

tetrafluoroethene and 

trifluoro(trifluoromethoxy)ethene

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2418 17351-75-6 1,4-Bis[(ethenyloxy)methyl] cyclohexane 8 10~100톤 - - 피부 과민성/
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2003-3-2419 35641-59-9

2-Methyl-2-[(1-oxo-2-propenyl)amino]-1-

propanesulfonic acid, monosodium salt, 

homopolymer

3 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2420 460739-64-4

Methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 

ethyl 2-propenoate, zinc bis(2-methyl-2-

propenoate) and zinc di-2-propenoate, 2-2'-

azobis(2-methylbutanenitrile)- and 2,2'-

azobis(2-methylpropanenitrile)-initiated

2 10~100톤 - -



2003-3-2421 6843-66-9 Dimethoxydiphenylsilane 15 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/생식독성/특정 표적장기 독성-

1회 노출/특정 표적장기 독성-반복 

노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2003-3-2422 190394-85-5

6-Diazo-5,6-dihydro-5-oxo-1-

naphthalenesulfonic acid ester with 2,6-

bis[[4-hydroxy-3-[(2-hydroxy-5-

methylphenyl)methyl]-2,5-

dimethylphenyl]methyl]-4-methylphenol

4 10~100톤 - - 자기반응성 물질 및 혼합물/
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2003-3-2423 70750-47-9
Quaternary ammonium compounds, coco 

alkylbis (hydroxyethyl)methyl, chlorides
6 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/흡인 유해성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2003-3-2424 169117-72-0

α,α'-[1,4-Dimethyl-1,4-bis(3-methylbutyl)-2-

butyne-1,4-diyl]bis[ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl)]

11 10~100톤 - O
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2003-3-2425

α-(3-Methyl-3-butenyl)-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-

1,2-ethanediyl)]] polymer with 2-

hydroxyethyl 2-propenoate and 2-propenoic 

acid, sodium salt

1 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2426 66195-26-4 N-(1,4-Dimethylpentyl)-4-nitrosoaniline 2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2427 357199-52-1
Resin acids and rosin acids, esters with 

ethoxylated castor oil
7 10~100톤 - O

2003-3-2428 142051-76-1
N,N,N-Tripropyl-1-propanaminium salt with 

2,2'-dithiobis[benzoic acid] (1:1)
2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2429 43035-18-3

4-[[3-[[2-Hydroxy-3-[[(4-

methoxyphenyl)amino]carbonyl]-1-

naphthalenyl]azo]-4-

methylbenzoyl]amino]benzenesulfonic acid, 

calcium salt (2:1)

5 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2430 56279-27-7

10,12-Dihydro-7H,11H-

benz[de]imidazo[4',5':5,6]benzimidazo[2,1-

a]isoquinoline-7,11-dione

8 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2431 116462-49-8

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymer with 

butyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate, 

ethenylbenzene, methyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate and 2-methylpropyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2432
siloxanes and Silicones, di-Me, Me dodecyl, 

Me hydrogen
2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2433 313975-58-5

Fatty acids, (C=18)-unsatd., dimers, 

hydrogenated polymer with hexanedioic 

acid, 1,3-bis(1-isocyanato-1-

methylethyl)benzene, 1,4-butanediol, 2,3-

dihydroxypropyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate, N-

(1,1-dimethyl-3-oxobutyl)-2-propenamide, 

7,12-dioxa-3,16-diazaoctadecane-1,5,14,18-

tetrol, 2-ethylhexyl 2-propenoate, 1,6-

hexanediol, 3-hydroxy-2-(hydroxymethyl)-2-

methylpropanoic acid, 1,3-

Benzenedicarboxylic acid and methyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate, compds. with 2-

(dimethylamino)ethanol

6 100~1000톤 - -

2003-3-2434 187410-32-8
2-Propenoic acid polymer with butyl 2-

propenoate and ethene, magnesium salt
4 100~1000톤 - -

2003-3-2435 484679-04-1

1,3-Butanediol polymer with 1,3-

diisocyanatomethylbenzene and 2-ethyl-2-

(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol, Me Et 

ketone oxime-blocked

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2436 156326-33-9

Dimethyl 1,4-benzenedicarboxylate polymer 

with 1,2-ethanediol and 2,2'-[9H-fluoren-9-

ylidenebis(4,1-phenyleneoxy)]bis[ethanol]

3 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2437 181186-37-8

Siloxanes and silicones, Me methoxy 

polymers with Me silsesquioxanes, methoxy-

terminated

3 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/

급성 독성-흡입(증기)/피부 

부식성/자극성/발암성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/특정 표적장기 독성-

반복 노출/흡인 유해성/

2003-3-2438

Fatty acids, tall-oil polymers with adipic acid, 

ethylenediamine, glycerol, 1,6-hexanediol  3-

hydroxy-2- (hydroxymethyl)-2-

methylpropanoic acid, 1,1'-methylenebis[4-

isocyanato cyclohexane] and pentaerythritol

1 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2439 716-39-2 Naphtho[2,3-c]furan-1,3-dione 2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2440 95913-20-5

4,5-Dihydro-1-(2-hydroxyethyl)-1H-

imidazoledipropanoic acid, 2-norcoco alkyl 

derivs., di-Me esters, phosphates (esters), 

sodium salts

3 10~100톤 - O

2003-3-2441

1,4-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with N-

(2-aminoethyl)-1,2-ethanediamine, cyclized, 

Me sulfates

9 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2442 86-52-2 1-(Chloromethyl)naphthalene 2 10~100톤 - - 급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2003-3-2443 7189-82-4

2-(2-Chlorophenyl)-1-[2-(2-chlorophenyl)-4,5-

diphenyl-2H-imidazol-2-yl]-4,5-diphenyl-1H-

imidazole

19 10~100톤 - O
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2003-3-2444 42573-57-9
2-[2-(4-Methoxyphenyl)ethenyl]-4,6-

bis(trichloromethyl)-1,3,5-triazine
2 10~100톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2003-3-2445 110412-77-6
α-(3-Methyl-3-butenyl)-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-

1,2-ethanediyl)
12 100~1000톤 - -

2003-3-2446 244235-41-4

Castor oil polymer with allyl alc., diethylene 

glycol, 1,1'-

methylenebis[isocyanatobenzene], phthalic 

anhydride, polypropylene glycol and styrene

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2447 1111-78-0 Ammonium carbamate 10 1000톤이상 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2003-3-2448 56925-73-6

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymer with 

butyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate, 2-ethylhexyl 2-

propenoate and methyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate

5 100~1000톤 - -

2003-3-2449

Isocyanic acid polymethylene polyphenylene 

ester polymer with methyloxirane and 

oxirane, polyethylene glycol monomethyl 

ether blocked

1 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2450 7779-31-9
3,3,5-Trimethylcyclohexyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate
10 10~100톤 - O

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2003-3-2451 140384-51-6

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,4-benzenedicarboxylic acid, 2,2-dimethyl-

1,3-propanediol, 1,2-ethanediol and α-hydro-

ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,4-butanediyl)

6 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2452 92466-51-8

2,2'-(1,2-Ethenediyl)bis[5-[[4-[(2-

hydroxyethyl)amino]-6-[[4-[[(2-

hydroxyethyl)amino]carbonyl]phenyl]amino]-

1,3,5-triazin-2-yl]amino] benzenesulfonic 

acid disodium salt

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2453 131954-48-8

1-Ethenyl-2-pyrrolidinone polymer with 

N,N,N-trimethyl-3-[(2-methyl-1-oxo-2-

propenyl)amino]-1-propanaminium chloride

7 10~100톤 - -



2003-3-2454 446293-48-7

4-Amino-5-hydroxy-3-[[4-[[2-

(sulfooxy)ethyl]sulfonyl]phenyl]azo]-2,7-

naphthalenedisulfonic acid, sodium salt 

coupled with diazotized 2-amino-4-[[4-

chloro-6-[[2-[2-[(2-chloroethyl) 

sulfonyl]ethoxy]ethyl]amino]-1,3,5-triazin-2-

yl]amino]benzenesulfonic acid

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2455 182211-02-5

Methyloxirane polymer with oxirane, ether 

with 2,4,7,9-tetramethyl-5-decyne-4,7-diol 

(2:1)

6 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/

2003-3-2456 105043-55-8
3-Methyl-N-(5,8,13,14-tetrahydro-5,8,14-

trioxonaphth[2,3-c]acridin-6-yl)benzamide
2 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2003-3-2457 91865-54-2

(3aR,3`aR,4R,4`S,7S,7`R,7aS,7`aS)-rel-2,2`-

(Methylenedi-4,1-phenylene)bis[3a,4,7,7a-

tetrahydro(2-propenyl)-4,7-methano-1H-

isoindole-1,3(2H)-dione

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2458

1,3-Dihydro-1,3-dioxo-5-

isobenzofurancarbonyl chloride polymer 

with 4,4`-methylenebis[benzenamine], 

compd. with 2-(diethylamino)ethanol and 

N,N-diethylethanamine

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2459

Mixture of bis[bis(2-

ethylhexyl)carbamodithioato-κS,κS']dioxodi-

μ-thioxodimolybdenum(90901-24-9), bis(2-

ethylhexyl)carbamodithioato-

κS,κS'](ditridecylcarbamodithioato-

κS,κS')dioxodi-μ-thioxodimolybdenum, 

branched(253873-83-5) and 

bis(ditridecylcarbamodithioato-

κS,κS']dioxodi-μ-thioxodimolybdenum, 

branched(253873-84-6)

7 100~1000톤 - -

2003-3-2460 371921-63-0

Lithium potassium sodium 3,10-diamino-

6,13-dichloro-2-[[6-[[[4-(1,1-

dimethylethyl)phenyl]sulfonyl]amino]-2-

naphthalenyl]sulfonyl]-4,11-

triphenodioxazinedisulfonate

3 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2003-3-2461 70729-76-9

Butyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 2-

hydroxyethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate, methyl 

2-methyl-2-propenoate and 2-methylpropyl 

2-methyl-2-propenoate

5 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2462 56357-87-0

Tetrafluoroethene polymer with 1,1-

difluoroethene and 

trifluoro(trifluoromethoxy)ethene

9 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2463 445409-27-8

Amides, coco, N,N-bis(hydroxyethyl) reaction 

products with coco monoglycerides and 

molybdenum oxide(MoO3)

10 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/발암성/생식독성/특정 

표적장기 독성-1회 노출/특정 표적장기 

독성-반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2003-3-2464 61007-89-4

[[2,2',2''-[Nitrilotris[2,1-ethanediyl(nitrilo-

kN)methylidyne]]tris[phenolato-kO]](3-

)]manganese

2 10~100톤 - - 피부 과민성/

2003-3-2465 4767-00-4 3-(2-Benzothiazolylthio)propionic acid 8 10~100톤 - O

2003-3-2466 113114-19-5
2,2,3,3-Tetrafluorooxetane homopolymer, 

fluorinated
3 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2467 106214-84-0
Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, 3-

aminopropyl terminated
7 10~100톤 - O

2003-3-2468 1555-53-9 (Z)-9-Octadecenoic acid, magnesium salt 7 10~100톤 - O
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2003-3-2469 125121-39-3

2-Propenoic acid polymer with α-(3-methyl-3-

butenyl)-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl), 

sodium salt

6 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2470

1,6-Diisocyanato hexane polymer with D-

glucitol, 1,2,3-propanetriol and methyl 

oxirane

2 10~100톤 - - 피부 과민성/

2003-3-2471

1,6-Diisocyanato hexane polymer with D-

glucitol, 1,2,3-propanetriol and methyl 

oxirane, 2-butanone oxime-blocked

2 10~100톤 - - 피부 과민성/

2003-3-2472 187852-79-5
1,3-Butanediol reaction products with 1,6-

diisocyanatohexane
10 100~1000톤 - O

급성 독성-흡입/피부 

부식성/자극성/피부 과민성/

2003-3-2473 68227-29-2

N-(Carboxymethyl)-N-(2-

hydroxyethyl)glycine compound with 1,4-

diazabicyclo[2.2.2]octane (2:1)

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2474 125005-87-0

D-Glucuronic acid polymer with 6-deoxy-L-

mannose and D-glucose, acetate, calcium 

magnesium potassium sodium salt

11 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2475 346426-38-8

Methyl oxirane polymer with oxirane, ether 

with 1,1',1'',1'''- [(methylimino)bis(3,1-

propanediylnitrilo)]tetrakis[2-propanol] (4:1)

3 100~1000톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2003-3-2476 26634-78-6
2-Propenoic acid polymer with ethenyl 

acetate and 2-ethylhexyl 2-propenoate
21 100~1000톤 - O 인화성 액체/

급성 독성-흡입/피부 

부식성/자극성/생식독성/특정 

표적장기 독성-1회 노출/흡인 유해성/

2003-3-2477 114803-11-1
Potassium bis[α-(hydroxy-kO)-α-

phenylbenzeneacetato(2-)-kO]borate(1-)
3 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2478 89392-03-0
Phenyl(4,6-dimethoxy-2-

pyrimidinyl)carbamate
5 10~100톤 - - 피부 과민성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2003-3-2479
1-(3-Benzylsulfanyl-pyridin-2-yl)-2-

fluoropropan-1-one
2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2480 36936-60-4
α,α',α''-(Nitrilotri-2,1-ethanediyl)tris[ω-

hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl)
8 100~1000톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2003-3-2481

N-(2-Aminoethyl)-1,2-ethanediamine 

polymer with 1-cyanoguanidine and sulfamic 

acid

2 10~100톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2003-3-2482 827-43-0 4-Methyl-2-phenyl-1H-imidazole 5 10~100톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2003-3-2483

1,6-Diisocyanatohexane homopolymer, α-

(heptafluoromethylethyl)-ω-[1,2,2,2-

tetrafluoro-1-[[(2-

hydroxyethyl)amino]carbonyl]ethoxy]poly[ox

y[trifluoro(trifluoromethyl)-1,2-ethanediyl]]- 

and Me Et ketone oxime- and 

1,1,2,2,3,3,4,4,4-nonafluoro-N-(2-

hydroxyethyl)-N-methyl-1-

butanesulfonamide- and polyethylene glycol 

mono-Me ether-blocked

1 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2484 113089-47-7

Alcohols, (C=13∼15)-branched and linear, 

ethers with ethyloxirane, oxirane polymer, 

monomethyl ether

6 10~100톤 - - 피부 부식성/자극성/
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2003-3-2485
Reaction product of soya alkyl amines and 

1,3-isobenzofurandione
2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2486 219632-53-8
4,5,6,7-Tetrabromo-1,3-isobenzofurandione 

reaction product with 2-ethyl-1-hexanol
5 10~100톤 - - 피부 과민성/생식독성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2003-3-2487 73144-93-1

5-Sulfo-1,3-benzenedicarboxylic acid mono-

sodium salt polymer with 1,3-

benzenedicarboxylic acid, 1,4-

benzenedicarboxylic acid, 2,2-dimethyl-1,3-

propanediol and 1,2-ethanediol

5 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2488 61630-98-6
1,3-Dioxolan-2-one polymer with 1,6-

hexanediol
9 10~100톤 - -



2003-3-2489

α,α',α"-Trihydro-ω,ω',ω"-nitrilo-

tris[poly(n=0.3∼10)[oxyalkylene(C=2∼4)]] 

reaction product with aliphatic carboxylic 

acid(C=8∼24-alkyl or alkenyl)

3 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2490 94317-64-3 Butylphosphorothioic triamide 5 10~100톤 - -
급성 독성-경구/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/생식독성/

2003-3-2491 196190-83-7

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymer with 

butyl 2-propenoate, N-(1,1-dimethyl-3-

oxobutyl)-2-propenamide, ethenylbenzene, 2-

ethylhexyl 2-propenoate and methyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate

7 10~100톤 - O

2003-3-2492 106-36-5 Propyl propanoate 29 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/급성 독성-흡입(가스)/급성 

독성-흡입(분진/미스트)/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2003-3-2493 26603-83-8

1,4-Butanedicarboxylic acid  polymer with N-

(2-aminoethyl)-1,2-ethanediamine, 

(chloromethyl)oxirane and hexahydro-2H-

azepin-2-one

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2494

Mixture of α-sulfo-ω-[[1-[(2-

propenyloxy)methyl]tridecyl]oxy]-poly (oxy-

1,2-ethanediyl), ammonium salt(224646-44-

0) and α-sulfo-ω-[[1-[(2-propenyl 

oxy)methyl]undecyl]oxy]-poly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl), ammonium salt(352661-91-7)

8 10~100톤 - O

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2003-3-2495 131298-48-1 Siloxanes and Silicones, methoxy vinyl 5 10~100톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2003-3-2496 307965-79-3

1,4-Cyclohexanedicarboxylic acid polymer 

with 1,2-ethanediol and 2,2`-[9H-fluoren-9-

ylidenebis(4,1-phenyleneoxy)]bis[ethanol]

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2497 1711-88-2 5-(1-Methylethyl)-1,3,4-oxadiazol-2(3H)-one 6 100~1000톤 - - 인화성 액체/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2003-3-2498 614-68-6 o-Tolyl isocyanate 5 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2003-3-2499 166412-78-8 Diisononyl 1,2-cyclohexanedicarboxylate 35 1000톤이상 - O
특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/특정 

표적장기 독성-반복 노출/

2003-3-2500 265647-11-8
Phosphoric acid, silver(1+) sodium 

zirconium(4+) salt
3 10~100톤 - - 피부 부식성/자극성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2003-3-2501 32315-10-9 Bis(trichloromethyl) carbonate 24 100~1000톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2003-3-2502 161308-15-2

4,4'-(1-Methylethylidene)bisphenol polymer 

with (chloromethyl)oxirane, [1,1'-biphenyl]-4-

yl ethers

3 10~100톤 - O 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2003-3-2503 68441-65-6
1,2,3,4,5,5-Hexachloro-1,3-cyclopentadiene 

adduct with 1,3-butadiene homopolymer
4 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2504 350691-07-5

Amines, coco alkyl, compds. with 

hydrogenated tallow alkyl amines and 

isobutylene-maleic anhydride polymer

8 10~100톤 - O

2003-3-2505 211557-69-6

1-Methoxy-3,7-bis[[3-

(trimethoxysilyl)propoxy]methyl]-2,8-dioxa-5-

aza-1-silabicyclo[3.3.3]undecane

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2506 75199-22-3

N-[3-[Bis(2-

hydroxyethyl)methylammonio]propyl]-N'-[3-

(dodecyloxy)-2-hydroxypropyl]-N,N'-bis(2-

hydroxyethyl)-N,N'-dimethyl-1,3-

propanediaminium, tris(methyl sulfate) (salt)

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2507 23996-12-5 2-Phenyl-1H-imidazole-1-propiononitrile 5 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2508 263551-50-4

Decanedioic acid polymer with 

azacyclotridecan-2-one, hexahydro-2H-

azepin-2-one, 1,6-hexanediamine, 

hexanedioic acid, nonanedioic acid and 

piperazine

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2509 72765-59-4

N-(Carboxymethyl)-N,N-dimethyl-2-[(2-

methyl-1-oxo-2-propenyl)oxy]-

ethanaminium inner salt polymer with 2- 

hydroxyethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate and 

methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2510 1609-86-5 tert-Butyl isocyanate 8 100~1000톤 - - 인화성 액체/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-흡입/급성 

독성-흡입(증기)/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2003-3-2511 129909-90-6

4-Amino-N-(1,1-dimethylethyl)-4,5-dihydro-

3-(1-methylethyl)-5-oxo-1H-1,2,4-triazole-1-

carboxamide

6 100~1000톤 - -
급성 독성-경구/특정 표적장기 독성-

반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2003-3-2512 1000-90-4 Zinc O,O'-diisopropyl bis[dithiocarbonate] 4 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2513 206072-38-0

Piperazine polymer with 1,1'-

methylenebis[isocyanatobenzene], 

methyloxirane and oxirane, polyethylene 

glycol mono-Me ether-blocked

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2514 58901-62-5

1,4-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,4-butanediol, hexanedioic acid and 1,6-

hexanediol

5 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2515 77496-02-7

2-Propenoic acid polymer with butyl 2-

propenoate, ethenylbenzene and 2-

ethylhexyl 2-propenoate

11 1000톤이상 - -

2003-3-2516 500209-76-7

Oxybispropanol polymer with α-hydro-ω-

hydroxypoly (oxy-1,2-ethanediyl), 1,1'-

methylenebis[isocyanatobenzene], 

methyloxirane and oxirane, hydrolyzed

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2517 61843-70-7
Butyl 2-propenoate polymer with carbon 

monoxide and ethene
6 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2518 121614-26-4

11-[6-[[(2,2-

Dimethylhydrazino)carbonyl]amino]hexyl]-

10, 12-dioxo-2,9,11,13,20-

pentaazaheneicosanedioic acid, bis(2,2-

dimethylhydrazide)

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2519

Fatty acids, (C=18)-unsatd., dimers, 

hydrogenated polymer with 1,3-bis(1-

isocyanato-1-methylethyl)benzene,?1,6-

hexanediol,?3-hydroxy-2-(hydroxymethyl)-2-

methylpropanoic acid, 1,3-

benzenedicarboxylic acid, 2,2-dimethyl-1,3-

propanediol and 2-ethyl-2-(hydroxymethyl)-

1,3-propanediol, compounds with N,N-

dimethyl(2-hydroxyethyl)amine

1 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2520 160875-66-1
α-(2-Propylheptyl)-ω-hydroxy-poly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl)
50 100~1000톤 - O

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2003-3-2521 166736-08-9
Methyloxirane polymer with oxirane, 

mono(2-propylheptyl) ether
44 100~1000톤 - O

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2003-3-2522 198625-33-1
6-(2,5-Dimethylbenzoyl)-3-hydroxy-2-(3-

hydroxy-2-quinolinyl)-1H-inden-1-one
3 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2523
?Isooctadecanoic acid reaction products with 

2-amino-2-(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol
3 10~100톤 - - 피부 과민성/



2003-3-2524 474937-71-8

3-Diazo-3,4-dihydro-4-oxo-1-

naphthalenesulfonate with 4,4',4'',4'''-[(1-

methylethylidene)di-4-cyclohexanyl-1-

ylidene]tetrakis[2-methylphenyl]

3 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2525 88701-59-1 α-Methyl-2-thiopheneacetonitrile 2 10~100톤 - -
2003-3-2526 61023-66-3 1-(2,4-Dichlorophenyl)-1-pentanone 2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2527 577-16-2
1-(2-Methylphenyl)-ethanone;2-

Methylacetophenone
3 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2003-3-2528 52017-84-2

Butyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 

butyl 2-propenoate, 2-(dimethylamino)ethyl 

2-methyl-2-propenoate, ethenylbenzene and 

2-propenoic acid

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2529 154026-99-0

2-(Dimethylamino)ethyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate polymer with butyl 2-

propenoate, ethenylbenzene, 2-

methylpropyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate and 2-

propenoic acid

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2530

Hexanedioic acid polymer with 2,2'-

iminobisethanol, N-coco alkyl derivs., methyl 

oxirane and oxirane

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2531 481066-70-0
Hydroxyl- and 4-sulfophenyl-modified 

carbon black. sodium salts
18 10~100톤 - O 급성 독성-경구/

2003-3-2532 114349-60-9

Methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 

1-cyclohexyl-1H-pyrrole-2,5-dione, (1-

methylethenyl)benzene and methyl 2-

propenoate

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2533 250221-26-2

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,6-diisocyanatohexane, hexanedioic acid, 

1,6-hexanediol and 3-hydroxy-2-

(hydroxymethyl)-2-methylpropanoic acid, 

compd. with N,N-diethylethanamine

5 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2534

2-Propenoic acid polymer with [5,5`-

biisobenzofuran]-1,1`,3,3`-tetrone, 2,2`-[9H-

fluoren-9-ylidenebis(4,1-

phenyleneoxymethylene)]bis[oxirane] and 

3a,4,7,7a-tetrahydro-1,3-

isobenzofurandione

5 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2535 155947-90-3
Methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 

4-ethenylphenyl, 4-methylbenzenesulfonate
2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2536

4,4'-(1-Methylethylidene)bisphenol polymer 

with (chloromethyl)oxirane, 

(phenoxymethyl)oxirane reaction products 

with 2-methyl-1H-imidazole, 2,4,6-

tris[(dimethylamino)methyl]phenol, phenol 

polymer with formaldehyde

1 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2537

Mixture of 2-[2-(2-

ethylhexanoyloxy)ethoxy]ethyl 2-

ethylhexanoate, 2-[2-(2-

ethylhexanoyloxy)ethoxy]ethyl benzoate and 

2-[2-(benzoyloxy)ethoxy]ethyl benzoate

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2538

Aluminoxanes, Me, Me group-terminated 

reaction products with bis[(1,2,3,4,5-η)-1-

butyl-2,4-cyclopentadien-1-

yl]difluorozirconium, Bu alc., butyl(1-

methylpropyl)magnesium, silica gel and 

titanium tetrachloride

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2539

Trisodium 1-ethyl-5-[[5-[[4-fluoro-6-[[4-[[2-

(sulfooxy)ethyl]sulfonyl]phenyl]amino]-1,3,5-

triazin-2-yl]amino]-2-sulfophenyl]azo]-1,2-

dihydro-6-hydroxy-4-methyl-2-oxo-3-

pyridinemethanesulfonate

4 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2540

Mixture of trisodium [7-[(2,6-difluoro-4-

pyrimidinyl)amino]-4-(hydroxy-kO)-3-[[2- 

(hydroxy-kO)-3-sulfo-5-[[2-

sulfooxy)ethyl]sulfonyl]phenyl]azo-kN1]-2-

naphthalenesulfonato(5-)]cuprate(3-

)(495405-75-9) and disodium [7-[(2,6-

difluoro-4-pyrimidinyl)amino]-3-[[5-

(ethenylsulfonyl)-2-(hydroxy-kO)-3-

sulfophenyl]azo-kN1]-4-(hydroxy-kO)-2-

naphthalenesulfonato(4-)]cuprate(2-

)(495405-74-8

4 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/

2003-3-2541

2-[4-Fluoro-6-[methyl[2-[2-

(sulfato)ethylsulfonyl]ethyl]amino]-1,3,5-

triazin-2-yl]-5-hydroxy-6-[[2-[(2-hydroxy-5-

sulfophenyl)azo]-4,5-dimethoxyphenyl]azo]-

naphthalene-1,7-disulfonic acid, copper 

complex, tetrasodium salt

5 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2542

1,6-Diisocyanatohexane  homopolymer  γ-ω-

perfluoro-alcohols(C=6~20) blocked, 

monomethylether polyethoxylate alcohols-

blocked

1 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2543 61791-46-6
2,2'-Iminobisethanol, N-tallow alkyl derivs., 

N-oxides
7 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2003-3-2544 187284-41-9

Fatty acids, (C=14~20) and (C=16~18)-

unsatd. reaction products with hexanedioic 

acid and triethanolamine, di-Me sulfate-

quaternized

5 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2545 91601-34-2

1,3-Dimethyl 5-sulfo-1,3-

benzenedicarboxylate sodium salt polymer 

with 1,3-benzenedicarboxylic acid, 1,4-

benzenedicarboxylic acid, 2,2-dimethyl-1,3-

propanediol and 1,2-ethanediol

5 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2546 96624-43-0
(trans, trans)-4-Ethyl-4'-pentyl-1,1'-

bicyclohexyl
3 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2547

1,6-Hexamethylene diisocyanate polymer 

with polyethylene glycol monomethyl ether 

and 3,5-dimethyl-1H-pyrazole

13 10~100톤 - O

2003-3-2548 1575-61-7 5-Chlorovaleryl chloride 7 10~100톤 - - 금속부식성 물질/

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2003-3-2549 104376-68-3

Formaldehyde reaction products with 

branched nonylphenol and cyclohexylamine, 

ethoxylated

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2550 814-89-1 Cobalt oxalate 3 10~100톤 - -
급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/피부 

과민성/발암성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2003-3-2551 13547-70-1 1-Chloro-3,3-dimethylbutan-2-one 2 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입(분진/미스트)/급성 독성-

흡입(증기)/피부 부식성/자극성/심한 

눈 손상/눈 자극성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2003-3-2552 30228-06-9

2-Ethyl-2-(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol 

polymer with 5- isocyanato-1-

(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane

7 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2553 103621-92-7

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

decanedioic acid, 2,2-dimethyl-1,3-

propanediol, 1,2-ethanediol and 5-

isocyanato-1-(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane

3 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2554 166870-96-8 1-Propene polymer with ethene, chlorinated 2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2555 486449-02-9
2-Oxepanone homopolymer, ester with 2,2'-

oxybis[ethanol] (2:1), dibenzoate
2 10~100톤 - -



2003-3-2556
1-Propene polymer with tetrafluoroethene 

and 3,3,3-trifluoropropene
1 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2557 224961-21-1

Butyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer with N-

(1,1-dimethyl-3-oxobutyl)-2-propenamide, 

dodecyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate, methyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate, 2-methyl-2-propenoic 

acid and 2-propenoic acid

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2558 151900-44-6
1,6-Bis(N,N'-

dibenzylthiocarbamoyldithio)hexane
9 10~100톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2003-3-2559

2(or 3, or 4)-Chloro-N-[9,10-dihydro-9,10-

dioxo-4-(phenylthio)-1-anthracenyl]-

benzamide

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2560

α-Hydro-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl) 

polymer with 1,6-diisocyanatohexane, 

1,1,2,2,3,3,4,4,4-nonafluoro-N-(2-

hydroxyethyl)-N-methyl-1-

butanesulfonamide and 3-(trimethoxysilyl)-1-

propanamine-blocked

3 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2561 64423-81-0

2-Propenoic acid polymer with 2-ethylhexyl 

2-propenoate, ethyl 2-propenoate and 2-

propenenitrile

3 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2562 259794-70-2

1,3-Isobenzofurandione polymer with 2-

(chloromethyl)oxirane, 4,4`-(1-

methylethylidene)bis[phenol] and α,α`-[(1-

methylethylidene)di-4,1-phenylene]bis[ω-

hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-ethanediyl)]], 

benzoate octadecanoate

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2563 34274-28-7
[Nitrilotris(methylene)]trisphosphonic acid, 

ammonium salt
13 10~100톤 - - 금속부식성 물질/ 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2003-3-2564 123209-67-6

Methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

homopolymer, reaction products with 

methylamine

5 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/

2003-3-2565 139395-96-3

2-Fluoro-4-[(trans,trans)-4'-ethyl[1,1'-

bicyclohexyl]-4-yl]-1-

(trifluoromethoxy)benzene

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2566

Methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 

ethenylbenzene, butyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate, 2-methylpropyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate, 2-(dimethylamino)ethyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate,  2-hydroxyethyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate and methyl 

tetrahydrophthalic anhydride

1 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2567

Mixture of  2,2,4-trimethyl-1,3-pentanediol 

monobutyrate monoisobutyrate, 2,2,4-

trimethyl-1,3-pentanediol dibutyrate and 

2,2,4-trimethyl-1,3-pentanediol 

diisobutyrate

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2568 104075-34-5

Reaction products with N-methylamine 

acetate, potassium hydroxide, α-fluoro-ω-

iodopoly(perfluoroethylene)(n=4~8) and 2-

propen-1-ol

2 10~100톤 - -

2003-3-2569 136210-32-7
Tetraethyl N,N'-[methylenebis(2-methyl-4,1-

cyclohexane diyl)]bis(aspartate)
28 10~100톤 - - 피부 과민성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2003-3-2570 146757-28-0
4-Methylpent-1-ene polymer with ethene 

and ethenyl acetate
3 10~100톤 - -

2004-1-546

Mixture of 3a,4,4a,5,8,8a,9,9a-Octahydro-

4,9:5,8-dimethano-1H-benz[f]indene(7158-

25-0) and 4,4a,4b,5,8,8a,9,9a-Octahydro-

1,4:5,8-dimethano-1H-fluorene(35184-08-8)

3 10~100톤 - -
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2004-2-15 147814-52-6

Octahydro-4,7-methano-1H-inden-5-yl 2-

methyl 2-propenoate polymer with 

oxiranylmethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate

2 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2571 186466-85-3
1,2-Dimethylbenzene α-chloro derivs., 

reaction products with o-xylene
2 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2572 70445-33-9 3-[(2-Ethylhexyl)oxy]-1,2-propanediol 36 100~1000톤 - O

급성 독성-경피/급성 독성-흡입/급성 

독성-흡입(분진/미스트)/급성 독성-

흡입(증기)/심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2004-3-2573

Methyl oxirane polymer with oxirane, 

mono(trihydrogen diphosphate), 2-

methoxyethyl ether

4 10~100톤 - O 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/

2004-3-2574 172776-93-1
Distillates (petroleum), (C=3~6) piperylene-

rich polymers with styrene
2 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2575 59975-36-9
Monoethyl (2Z)-2-butenedioate polymer 

with ethene
4 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2576 187410-30-6

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymer with 

butyl 2-propenoate and ethene, magnesium 

salt

2 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2577

Reaction products of diphenylmethane, 4,4'-

diisocyanate, cyclohexylamine and 

octadecylamine

3 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 과민성/생식세포 

변이원성/발암성/생식독성/특정 

표적장기 독성-1회 노출/특정 표적장기 

독성-반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2004-3-2578

Reaction products of diphenylmethane, 4,4'- 

diisocyanate, p-toluidine and 

cyclohexylamine

3 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 과민성/생식세포 

변이원성/발암성/생식독성/특정 

표적장기 독성-1회 노출/특정 표적장기 

독성-반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2004-3-2579 220767-18-0

1,1,4,4-Tetramethyl-1,4-butanediyl 2-

propenoate polymer with 1,1-dimethylethyl 

2-propenoate, ethenylbenzene and 4-

ethenylphenol

2 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2580

Isoprene polymer with mono[2-[(2-methyl-1-

oxo-2-propenyl)oxy]ethyl] 1,2-

cyclohexanedicarboxylate, styrene, 2-methyl-

2-propenoic acid and tricyclo[5.2.1.02,6] 

decan-8-ol 2-methyl-2-propenoate

1 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2581 288622-96-8

4-Ethenylphenol polymer with 1-(1,1-

dimethylethoxy)-4-ethenylbenzene and 

ethenylbenzene

3 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2582 283605-07-2

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymer with 

ethenylbenzene, phenylmethyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate, 1-phenyl-1H-pyrrole-2,5-dione 

and 1,2,3-propanetriol mono (2-methyl-2-

propenoate)

2 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2583 244269-03-2

6-[[1-Oxo-6-[(1-oxo-2-

propenyl)oxy]hexyl]oxy]hexanoic acid 

polymer with ethenylbenzene, 2-methyl-2-

propenoic acid, phenylmethyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate, 1-phenyl-1H-pyrrole-2,5-dione 

and 1,2,3-propanetriol 2-methyl-2-

propenoate

2 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2584 215383-54-3

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymer with 

ethenylbenzene, phenylmethyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate and 1-phenyl-1H-pyrrole-2,5-

dione

5 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2585

Phenylmethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

polymer with cyclohexyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate and 2-methyl-2-propenoic acid

1 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2586

Alkylene (C=36) diamines polymers with 

hexanedioic acid, 5-amino-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexanemethanamine, 5-

isocyanato-1-(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane, 1,3-bis(1-isocyanato-1-

methylethyl)benzene, 3-methyl-1,5-

pentanediol and 1,2-propanediol

2 10~100톤 - -



2004-3-2587 54243-98-0
Formaldehyde polymer with methylphenol 

and 1,3,5-triazine-2,4,6-triamine
5 100~1000톤 - O

2004-3-2588 67990-05-0

N-(5-Chloro-2-methoxyphenyl)-3-hydroxy-4-

[[2-methoxy-5-

[(phenylamino)carbonyl]phenyl]azo]naphtha

lene-2-carboxamide

19 10~100톤 - O 급성 독성-흡입/

2004-3-2589

2-Propenoic acid polymer with butyl 2-

propenoate, 2-methoxyethyl 2-propenoate 

and 1-ethylcyclohexyl 2-propenoate

2 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2590
Carbon black, 4-carboxyphenyl-modified, 

sodium salt
6 10~100톤 - O

2004-3-2591 24261-13-0 Tetramethyl 1,2,3,4-butanetetracarboxylate 8 10~100톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2004-3-2592 204583-39-1
2-[4,6-Bis([1,1'-biphenyl]-4-yl)-1,3,5-triazin-2-

yl]-5-[(2-ethylhexyl)oxy]phenol
10 100~1000톤 - -

2004-3-2593 457624-86-1

3-Amino-4-[(4-amino-2-sulfophenyl)azo]-5-

hydroxy-2,7-naphthalenedisulfonic acid 

reaction products with 3-[[5-[[4-[(2-

chloroethyl)sulfonyl]-1-oxobutyl]amino]-4-

hydroxy-2,7-naphthalenedisulfonic acid 

sodium salt

2 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/

2004-3-2594 136210-30-5
Tetraethyl N,N'-(methylenedi-4,1-

cyclohexanediyl)bis(aspartate)
35 100~1000톤 - - 피부 과민성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2004-3-2595

Polyvinyl acetate polyvinyl pyrrolidone 

polymer with butyl 2-propenoate, carbon 

monoxide, ethylene and maleic anhydride

1 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2596
Polyvinyl acetate polyvinyl pyrrolidone 

polymer with ethylene and maleic anhydride
1 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2597

Polyvinyl acetate polyvinyl pyrrolidone 

polymer with maleic anhydride and 

propylene

1 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2598 94441-92-6
N-(2-Carboxyethyl)-N-(2-ethylhexyl)-β-

alanine, monosodium salt
30 10~100톤 - O

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/
수생환경 유해성-급성/

2004-3-2599 253685-22-2

Siloxanes and Silicones, 3-[[2-[(3-carboxy-1-

oxoundecenyl)amino]ethyl]amino]propyl 

Me, di-Me, compds. with morpholine

5 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2600 182315-97-5

1H, 3H-Benzo[1,2-c:4,5-c']difuran-1,3,5,7-

tetrone polymer with 4,4'-

methylenebis[benzenamine] and 

tetrahydrocyclobuta[1,2-c:3,4-

c']difurantetrone

3 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2601
Carbon black, 4-carboxyphenyl-modified, 

ammonium salt
2 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2602 61488-13-9
Dodecanedioic acid polymer with 1,6-

hexanediol
10 10~100톤 - O

2004-3-2603 192003-74-0

N,N,N-Trimethyl-3-[(2-methyl-1-oxo-2-

propenyl)amino]-1-propanaminium, chloride 

polymer with ethyl 2-propenoate and 

sodium 2-propenoate

7 10~100톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2004-3-2604 491-45-2 [1,1`-Biphenyl]-2,3`,4,5`,6-pentol 3 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2605 195000-66-9
Tetrahydro-2-oxo-3-furanyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate
14 10~100톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/생식세포 변이원성/

2004-3-2606 106108-23-0

1-[1-[Difluoro[(trifluoroethenyl)oxy]methyl]-

1,2,2,2-tetrafluoroethoxy]-1,1,2,3,3,3-

hexafluoro-2-(heptafluoropropoxy)propane 

polymer with tetrafluoroethene and 1,1,2,2-

tetrafluoro-3-iodo-1-

[(trifluoroethenyl)oxy]propane

2 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2607

Calcium salt of 2-hydroxy-benzoic 

acid?reaction products with formaldehyde 

and polyisobutylene phenol derivatives

8 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2608 66027-02-9

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,4-benzene dicarboxylic acid, 1,4-

butanediol and hexanedioic acid

7 100~1000톤 - -

2004-3-2609 68492-66-0
2,5-Furandione polymer with 

ethenylbenzene and oxirane
2 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2610 2772-45-4 2,4-Bis(1-methyl-1-phenylethyl)phenol 9 100~1000톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2004-3-2611
Sodium salt of benzenesulfonic acid modified 

copper phthalocyanine blue complex
2 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2612 28134-84-1

2-Hydroxyethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

polymer with ethenylbenzene and 2-

ethylhexyl 2-propenoate

18 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/ 특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2004-3-2613 1002-67-1 1-Ethoxy-2-(2-methoxyethoxy)ethane 60 100~1000톤 - O 인화성 액체/
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/생식독성/

2004-3-2614 157015-60-6

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymer with 1,3-

butadiene, ethenylbenzene, octahydro-4,7-

methano-1H-inden-5-yl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate and oxiranylmethyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate

3 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2615 157015-57-1

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymer with 

ethenylbenzene, octahydro-4,7-methano-1H-

inden-5-yl 2-methyl-2-propenoate and 

oxiranylmethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate

3 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2616 3960-05-2
Hexahydro-1,3,5-tris(3-methoxypropyl)-1,3,5-

triazine
2 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2617 32069-92-4

2-Propenenitrile polymer with ethene, 

ethenylbenzene, 5-

ethylidenebicyclo[2.2.1]hept-2-ene and 1-

propene

5 100~1000톤 - -

2004-3-2618 49744-28-7
1-[(4-Methoxy-2-nitrophenyl)azo]-2-

naphthol
5 10~100톤 - - 피부 과민성/

2004-3-2619 28262-58-0

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,4-butanediol, decanedioic acid and 

dimethyl 1,4-benzenedicarboxylate

4 100~1000톤 - -

2004-3-2620

Sodium salt of benzenesulfonic acid modified 

5,12-dihydro-2,9-dimethylquino[2,3-

b]acridine-7,14-dione

2 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2621 283597-64-8

Mono[2-[(1-oxo-2-propenyl)oxy]ethyl] 

butanedioate polymer with ethenylbenzene, 

2-methyl-2-propenoic acid, phenylmethyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate and 1-phenyl-1H-

pyrrole-2,5-dione

2 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2622 157299-02-0
1,3-Bis(1-isocyanato-1-methylethyl)benzene 

homopolymer
6 10~100톤 - O

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-

흡입(증기)/피부 부식성/자극성/심한 

눈 손상/눈 자극성/피부 

과민성/생식세포 변이원성/특정 

표적장기 독성-반복 노출/

2004-3-2623

1,4-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

2,2-dimethyl-1,3-propanediol, 1,4-

butanedicarboxylic acid, 3-isocyanatomethyl-

3,5,5-trimethylcyclohexyl isocyanate, α-

methyl-ω-hydroxy-poly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl),? 

methyloxirane, oxirane and hydrazine

2 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2624 220689-12-3

Tetrabutyl phosphonium salt with 

1,1,2,2,3,3,4,4,4-nonafluoro-1-

butanesulfonic acid(1:1)

2 10~100톤 - - 급성 독성-경구/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/



2004-3-2625 203874-34-4

2,4,6,8,-Tetramethylcyclotetrasiloxane 

reaction products with 1,1'-

(methylethylidene)bis[4-(2-

propenyloxy)benzene]

4 10~100톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2004-3-2626 211817-46-8

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymer with 7-

oxabicyclo[4.1.0]hept-3-ylmethyl 2-

propenoate and phenylmethyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate

2 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2627 28106-30-1 Ethenylethylbenzene 16 100~1000톤 - O 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2004-3-2628 54868-07-4

2-Propenoic acid polymer with butyl 2-

propenoate, 2-ethylhexyl 2-propenoate and 

ethyl 2-propenoate

10 100~1000톤 - O

2004-3-2629 59779-10-1

2-Hydroxyethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

polymer with butyl 2-propenoate, ethenyl 

acetate and 2-ethylhexyl 2-propenoate

7 100~1000톤 - O

2004-3-2630

12-Methyltridecanoic acid polymer with 2-

ethyl-2-(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol, 

3a,4,7,7a-tetrahydro-1,3-

isobenzofurandione, 4-(1,1-

dimethylethyl)benzoic acid, 1,3-dihydro-1,3-

dioxo-5-isobenzofurancarboxylic acid, 4,4'-(1-

methylethylidene)bisphenol and 1-chloro-2,3-

epoxypropane

2 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2631

Sodium salt of benzenesulfonic acid modified 

2-[(2-methoxy-4-nitrophenyl)azo]-N-(2-

methoxyphenyl)-3-oxobutanamide

2 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2632 36673-16-2

Bis[2-[bis(2-hydroxyethyl)amino-

kN]ethanolato-kO]bis(2-

propanolato)titanium

12 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/호흡기 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/

2004-3-2633 108419-32-5 Alkyl (C=7~9)-branched acetate, (C=8)-rich 4 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2634 236753-03-0
Siloxanes and Silicones, di-Me, Me hydrogen, 

Me 2-(trimethoxysilyl)ethyl
3 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/

2004-3-2635 3089-19-8
2-Methyl-N-[2-(2-oxo-1-imidazolidinyl)ethyl]-

2-propenamide
6 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2004-3-2636
Benzenesulfonic acid, mono(C=16~102)-

branched alkyl derivs., sodium salts
4 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2004-3-2637 92-44-4 2,3-Naphthalenediol 10 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2004-3-2638 121375-86-8

Dimethyl (dimethoxyphosphinyl) 

butanedioate reaction products with lauryl 

alcohol and polyethylene glycol

3 10~100톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2004-3-2639 442134-77-2

Hexanedioic acid polymer with 1,6-

diisocyanatohexane, dimethyl carbonate, 2,2-

dimethyl-1,3-propanediol, 2-ethyl-2-

(hydroxy methyl)-1,3-propanediol, 1,6-

hexanediol, 3-hydroxy-2-(hydroxy methyl)-2-

methylpropanoic acid, 1,3-

isobenzofurandione and 2-oxepanone

2 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2640 441794-42-9

Hexanedioic acid polymer with 1,4-

butanediol, 1,6-diisocyanato hexane, 

dimethyl carbonate, 1,2-ethanediol, 2-ethyl-

2-(hydroxy methyl)-1,3-propanediol, 1,6-

hexanediol, 3-hydroxy-2-(hydroxy methyl)-2-

methylpropanoic acid, 2-oxepanone and 2,2'-

oxybis [ethanol]

2 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2641 206072-39-1

Methyloxirane polymer with 1,1'-

methylenebis[isocyanatobenzene] and 

oxirane, polyethylene glycol mono-Me ether-

blocked

2 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2642 42815-42-9

Butyl-2-propenoate polymer with 2-

ethylhexyl 2-propenoate, ethyl 2-propenoate 

and N-(hydroxymethyl)-2-propenamide

6 100~1000톤 - -

2004-3-2643 185701-93-3

α-(2-Aminomethylethyl)-ω-(2-

aminomethylethoxy)poly[oxy(methyl-1,2-

ethanediyl)], sulfopropyl derivs., sodium 

salts

7 10~100톤 - -

인화성 가스/고압가스/인화성 

액체/인화성 고체/자기반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/자연발화성 액체/자연발화성 

고체/자기발열성 물질 및 

혼합물/물반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/산화성 액체/산화성 

고체/유기과산화물/금속부식성 물질/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/급성 독성-흡입(가스)/급성 

독성-흡입(분진/미스트)/피부 

부식성/자극성/

2004-3-2644 481066-69-7

Disodium 3,5-diamino-2-[(2-

sulfophenyl)azo]benzoate reaction products 

with diazotized 2-[(4-

aminophenyl)sulfonyl]ethyl hydrogen 

sulfate, sodium salts

9 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/

2004-3-2645

Mixture of oxodi-2,1-ethanediyl 

phenylglyoxylate and 2-(2-

hydroxyethoxy)ethyl phenylglyoxylate

12 10~100톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/

2004-3-2646 170865-52-8

4-[(1-Amino-9,10-dihydro-4-hydroxy-9,10-

dioxo-2-anthracenyl)oxy] benzenesulfonyl 

fluoride

4 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2647 37297-28-2 Ethenol, homopolymer, 2-cyanoethyl ether 7 100~1000톤 - -

2004-3-2648 335593-06-1

2-Propenoic acid polymer with 2-

[methyl[(nonafluorobutyl)sulfonyl]amino]?et

hyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate and α-(1-oxo-2-

propenyl)-ω-methoxypoly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl), graft

3 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2649 1068-90-2 Diethyl (N-acetylamino)propanedioate 8 100~1000톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2004-3-2650 103479-09-0
N,N''-(Methyl-1,3-phenylene)bis[N'-phenyl-

urea]
6 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2651 826-36-8 2,2,6,6-Tetramethyl-4-piperidone 11 10~100톤 - - 금속부식성 물질/

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2004-3-2652

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, Me hydrogen 

reaction products with mono vinyl-

terminated di-Me, siloxanes and 

oxiranemethanol homopolymer mono-2-

propenyl ether

1 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2653

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, Me dodecyl, 

Me hydrogen reaction products with mono 

vinyl-terminated di-Me, siloxanes and 

oxiranemethanol homopolymer mono-2-

propenyl ether

1 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2654

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, Me hydrogen 

reaction products with  ethenylpentamethyl 

disiloxane and oxiranemethanol 

homopolymer mono-2-propenyl ether

1 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2655

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, Me hydrogen 

reaction products with [(2-

propenyloxy)methyl]oxirane and 1,2,3-

propanetriol

2 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2656

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, Me dodecyl, 

Me hydrogen reaction products with [(2-

propenyloxy)methyl]oxirane and 1,2,3-

propanetriol

2 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2657 31784-04-0
Tetrafluoroethene polymer with 

trifluoro(pentafluoroethoxy)ethene
2 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2658 233584-68-4
Monoethyl (2Z)-2-butenedioate polymer 

with ethene and methyl 2-propenoate
2 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2659 212608-50-9

Monoethyl (2Z)-2-butenedioate polymer 

with ethene and 2-methyl-2-propenoic acid, 

zinc salt

2 10~100톤 - -



2004-3-2660 418757-30-9

Hexanedioic acid polymer with 1,3-bis(1-

isocyanato-1-methylethyl)benzene, 1,6-

hexanediol,? hydrazine and 3-hydroxy-2-

(hydroxymethyl)-2-methyl propanoic acid

3 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2661 27515-37-3
2-Propenoic acid polymer with ethene, 

magnesium salt
2 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2662 1779-25-5 Diisobutylaluminum chloride 2 10~100톤 - - 자연발화성 액체/
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2004-3-2663 16415-12-6 Hexadecyltrimethoxysilane 16 10~100톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/
2004-3-2664 23779-32-0 [3-(Triethoxysilyl)propyl]urea 8 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2665 488791-14-6

7-[(4,6-Dichloro-1,3,5-triazin-2-yl)amino]-4-

hydroxy-3-[(4-methoxy-2-sulfophenyl)azo]-2-

naphthalenesulfonic acid, disodium salt 

reaction products with 2-[[3-

(ethylamino)phenyl]sulfonyl]ethyl hydrogen 

sulfate, sodium salts

4 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/

2004-3-2666 577954-20-2

7-Amino-4-hydroxy-8-[[2-sulfo-4-[[2-

(sulfooxy)ethyl]sulfonyl]phenyl]azo]-2-

naphthalenesulfonic acid, potassium sodium 

salt coupled with diazotized 2-[(4-amino-5-

methoxy-2-methylphenyl)sulfonyl]ethyl 

hydrogen sulfate

11 100~1000톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/피부 과민성/

2004-3-2667 209617-06-1

Tetra[2-

hydroxypropanoato]undecahydrooxypentaal

uminium

8 100~1000톤 - O

2004-3-2668

3-(Trimethoxysilyl)-1-propanamine?reaction 

products with trimethoxy[3-

(oxiranylmethoxy)propyl]silane?and 

trimethoxy(methyl)silane

3 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/

2004-3-2669 97-78-9 N-Methyl-N-(1-oxododecyl)glycine 14 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-흡입/급성 독성-

흡입(분진/미스트)/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2004-3-2670

3a,4,5,9b-Tetrahydro-5-(tetrahydro-2,5-

dioxo-3-furanyl)naphtho[1,2-c]furan-1,3-

dione polymer with 1,4-benzenediamine and 

4-(octadecyloxy)-1,3-benzenediamine

2 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2671 245106-28-9

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,4-cyclohexanedimethanol and dimethyl 1,4-

benzenedicarboxylate

4 100~1000톤 - -

2004-3-2672 77342-27-9

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymer with 

butyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate, butyl 2-

propenoate and methyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate, reaction products with 

propylenimine

2 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2673 52640-81-0

2-Propenoic acid polymer with 2-ethylhexyl 

2-propenoate, ethyl 2-propenoate, N-

(hydroxymethyl)-2-propenamide and 2-

propenenitrile

2 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2674 318953-13-8

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, di-Ph, vinyl 

group-terminated, reaction products with 

dichloromethylsilane, 2-hydroxy-3-[(1-oxo-2-

propenyl)oxy]propyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

and isopropanol

2 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2675

(Z,Z)-9,12-Octadecandienoic acid polymer 

with fatty acids, coco, 1,3-

isobenzofurandione and 2,2-

bis(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol

2 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2676 161075-20-3

Fatty acids, (C=18)-unsatd., dimers polymer 

with formaldehyde,1,2,3-propanetriol, 2,2-

bis(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol, rosin 

and 4-(1,1,3,3-tetramethylbutyl)phenol

3 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2677 1985-51-9
2,2-Dimethyl-1,3-propanediyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate
11 10~100톤 - O

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2004-3-2678 164462-16-2
N,N-Bis(carboxymethyl)-DL-alanine, 

trisodium salt
27 10~100톤 - O 금속부식성 물질/

급성 독성-

흡입(분진/미스트)/생식독성/특정 

표적장기 독성-반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2004-3-2679 129343-44-8

1,6-Hexanediol polymer with 1,6-

diisocyanatohexane and α-hydro-ω-

hydroxypoly(oxy-1,4-butanediyl)

7 1000톤이상 - -
심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/피부 

과민성/특정 표적장기 독성-반복 노출/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2004-3-2680 26655-25-4
2-(Dimethylamino)ethyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate polymer with 2-propenoic acid
2 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2681 129811-22-9

Hexanedioic acid polymer with 2-ethyl-2-

(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol and 

hexahydro-1,3-isobenzofurandione, 2-

ethylhexanoate

6 10~100톤 - - 급성 독성-흡입/
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2004-3-2682

1,3,5-Tri-2-propenyl-1,3,5-triazine-

2,4,6(1H,3H,5H)-trione reaction products 

with trimethoxysilane

2 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2683 237055-93-5

2,4,6,8-Tetramethylcyclotetrasiloxane 

reaction products with 

ethenyltrimethylsilane and [(2-

propenyloxy)methyl]oxirane

2 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2684 608523-04-2

3-Hydroxy-2-(hydroxymethyl)-2-

methylpropanoic acid polymer with N-(2-

aminoethyl)-1,2-ethanediamine, 1,4-

butanediol, 1,6-diisocyanatohexane and α-

hydro-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,4-butanediyl), 

polyethylene glycol mono-Bu ether-blocked, 

compds. with triethylamine

5 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2685

2-Hydroxyethyl 2-propenoate polymer with 

1,3-diisocyanatomethylbenzene 

homopolymer, 1-hexadecanol, α-hydro-ω-

hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl), imidazole 

and 2-oxepanone

2 10~100톤 - O

2004-3-2686 125826-44-0

Hexanedioic acid polymer with 2,2-dimethyl-

1,3-propanediol, 1,6-hexanediol, hydrazine, 

3-hydroxy-2-(hydroxymethyl)-2-

methylpropanoic acid and 1,1'-

methylenebis[4-isocyanatocyclohexane], 

compd. with N,N-diethylethanamine

17 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2687 457883-29-3

Disodium 2,2`-(1,2-ethenediyl)bis[5-[[4-

amino-6-(4-morpholinyl)-1,3,5-triazin-2-

yl]amino] benzenesulfonate

2 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2688 25702-92-5
Butyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 2-

hydroxyethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate
5 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2689

3,10-Diamino-6,13-dichloro-4,11-

triphenodioxazinedisulfonic acid reaction 

products with 2,4,6-trichloro-1,3,5-triazine, 

2,5-diaminobenzenesulfonic acid and N-

methyltaurine, mixed lithium sodium salt

2 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2690 75-94-5 Trichloroethenylsilane 10 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/금속부식성 물질/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/급성 독성-흡입(증기)/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2004-3-2691 18171-19-2 (3-Chloropropyl)dimethoxymethylsilane 5 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/ 급성 독성-경구/



2004-3-2692 118421-10-6

1,2-Cyclohexanediamine reaction products 

with N-[4-(oxiranylmethoxy)phenyl]-N-

(oxiranylmethyl)oxiranemethanamine

3 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2693 54140-64-6

α,α'-[(1-Methylethylidene)di-4,1-

phenylene]bis[ω-(oxiranylmethoxy)poly(oxy-

1,2-ethanediyl)

2 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2694 250736-57-3
7,7`-[(Diazomethylene)bis(sulfonyl)]bis-1,4-

dioxaspiro[4.5]decane
2 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2695 287736-44-1

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,4-benzenedicarboxylic acid, 1,4-

butanediol, decanedioic acid, α,α`-[(1-

methylethylidene)di-4,1-phenylene]bis[ω-

hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl)] and 2-

oxepanone

5 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2696 92113-48-9

Fatty acids, (C=14-18) and (C=16-18)-

unsatd., mixed esters with castor oil, castor 

oil fatty acids, 2-ethylhexanoic acid and 2,2-

bis(hydroxymethyl)-1-butanol

3 10~100톤 - - 생식독성/

2004-3-2697

1,4-Butanediol polymer with 2-butene-1,4-

diol, 1,6-diisocyanatohexane, hexanedioic 

acid, 5-isocyanato-1-(isocyanatomethyl)-

1,3,3-trimethylcyclohexane, methyloxirane, 

oxirane and sodium bisulfite

1 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2698 24801-88-5 Triethoxy(3-isocyanatopropyl)silane 27 100~1000톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/급성 독성-흡입(증기)/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/호흡기 과민성/피부 

과민성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 

노출/특정 표적장기 독성-반복 노출/

2004-3-2699 68492-68-2

2-Methyl 2-propenoic acid polymer with 1,3-

butadiene, (chloromethyl)oxirane, 4,4'-(1-

methylethylidene)bis[phenol] and 2-

propenenitrile

3 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2700

2-(Dimethylamino)ethyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate polymer with 2-ethylhexyl 2-

propenoate, methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

and exo-1,7,7-trimethylbicyclo[2.2.1]hept-2-

yl 2-methyl-2-propenoate

2 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2701 84434-11-7
Ethyl phenyl(2,4,6-

trimethylbenzoyl)phosphinate
45 100~1000톤 - O

피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 독성-반복 

노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2004-3-2702

1-Propene polymer with ethene, 2-ethyl-1,3-

hexanediol and 2,5-furandione, (1,1,4,4-

tetramethyl-1,4-butanediyl)bis[(1,1-

dimethylethyl)peroxide-initiated

2 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2703 511280-50-5

Distillates (petroleum), steam-cracked, 

(C=5~10)-unsatd. fraction polymers with 

styrene, hydrogenated

4 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2704
Siloxanes and Silicones, di-Me, hydrogen-

terminated polymer with 10-undecenoic acid
1 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2705

Reaction products of 1,3,5-tris(2-

hydroxyethyl)-1,3,5-triazine-2,4,6(1H,3H,5H)-

trione and 2-propenoic acid

5 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/

급성 독성-흡입(증기)/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/생식독성/특정 표적장기 독성-

1회 노출/특정 표적장기 독성-반복 

노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2004-3-2706 23451-03-8 2-Hydroxycyclohexyl 2-propenoate 2 10~100톤 - -
2004-3-2707 52125-53-8 1(or 2)-Ethoxypropanol 14 10~100톤 - O 인화성 액체/ 특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2004-3-2708 253782-51-3

Mono[2-[(1-oxo-2-propenyl)oxy]ethyl] 

butanedioate polymer with butyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate, 2-hydroxypropyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate and 2-methyl-2-propenoic acid

2 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2709 7189-83-5

2-(2,4-Dichlorophenyl)-1-[2-(2,4-

dichlorophenyl)-4,5-diphenyl-2H-imidazol-2-

yl]-4,5-diphenyl-1H-imidazole

2 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2710 2420-87-3
3,3',4,4'-Biphenyltetracarboxylic acid 

dianhydride
52 100~1000톤 - O

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2004-3-2711 26099-71-8 Poly(oxy-1,4-phenylenecarbonyl) 7 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2712 17955-88-3 1,1,1,3,5,5,5-Heptamethyl-3-octyltrisiloxane 16 100~1000톤 - O
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2004-3-2713 108313-21-9
1,4,5,8-Tetrakis[(4-butylphenyl)amino]-9,10-

anthracenedione
2 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/

2004-3-2714 147882-22-2

6-Diazo-5,6-dihydro-5-oxo-1-

naphthalenesulfonic acid ester with 4-(3,4-

dihydro-7,8-dihydroxy-2,4,4-trimethyl-2H-1-

benzopyran-2-yl)-1,2,3-benzenetriol

2 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2715

Diethenylbenzene polymer with 

ethenylethylbenzene, 2-ethyl-2-[[(2-methyl-1-

oxo-2-propenyl)oxy]methyl]-1,3-propanediyl 

2-methyl-2-propenoate and 2-propenoic acid

1 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2717 536741-00-1

4-Chloro-1,3-isobenzofurandione polymer 

with 1,3-benzenediamine, 5-chloro-1,3-

isobenzofurandione, 1,3-isobenzofurandione 

and 4,4'-(1-methylethylidene) bis[phenol]

3 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2718 52383-89-8
Ethenyl dodecanoate polymer with 

chloroethene and ethene
3 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2720 709014-50-6

(Z)-α-(3-Carboxy-1-oxo-2-propenyl)-ω-

hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl) 

alkyl(C=9~11) ethers

6 10~100톤 - O 인화성 가스/인화성 액체/ 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/피부 과민성/

2004-3-2721 13377-58-7

Tetrasodium 4,4`-bis[[4,5-dihydro-3-methyl-

5-oxo-1-[4-[[2-

(sulfooxy)ethyl]sulfonyl]phenyl]-1H-pyrazol-

4-yl]azo]-[1,1’-biphenyl]-2,2`-disulfonate

4 1~10톤 - -

2004-3-2722

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, 3-

hydroxypropyl group-terminated, 

ethoxylated reaction products with 1,3-

isobenzofurandione

1 1~10톤 - -

2004-3-2723 709014-51-7

1,2-Ethanediol polymer with 2-ethyl-2-

(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol, sunflower-

oil, fatty acids, conjugated, α-hydro-ω-

hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl), 3-hydroxy-

2-(hydroxymethyl)-2-methylpropanoic acid 

and 1,3-isobenzofurandione

5 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2724 49603-83-0
Butyl 2-propenoate polymer with 2-

methylpropyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate
5 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2726

α-Hydro-ω-hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-

ethanediyl)] polymer with 1,1'-

methylenebis[4-isocyanatobenzene], α,α',α''-

1,2,3-propanetriyltris[ω-

hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-ethanediyl)]], 2-

ethyl-2-(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propandiol, 1,3-

diisocyanatomethylbenzene and 2,2'-

oxybis[ethanol]

1 1~10톤 - O

2004-3-2728 1206681-07-3

Cyclohexyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer 

with 1-ethenyl-1H-imidazole, 

ethenylmethylbenzene, methyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate, 2-methyloxirane polymer with 

oxirane mono(2-methyl-2-propenoate) and 2-

methylpropyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate

4 1~10톤 - -



2004-3-2729 13393-93-6

(1R,4aR,4bS,10aR)-Tetradecahydro-1,4a-

dimethyl-7-(1-methylethyl)-1-

phenanthrenemethanol

5 1~10톤 - - 피부 과민성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2004-3-2730 126683-18-9

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,4-benzenedicarboxylic acid, 2,2-dimethyl-

1,3-propanediol, 1,2-ethanediol, 1,6-

hexanediol and 1,1'-methylenebis[4-

isocyanatobenzene]

5 1~10톤 - -

2004-3-2731 64253-34-5

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,4-benzenedicarboxylic acid, 2,2-dimethyl-

1,3-propanediol, 1,2-ethanediol and 

nonanedioic acid

5 100~1000톤 - -

2004-3-2734 394241-03-3
N, N"-(Methylenedi-4,1-phenylene)bisurea, 

N′,N```-bis(mixed octyl and oleyl) derivs
2 1~10톤 - -

2004-3-2735 500717-36-2

1-Amino-4-[(4-amino-2-sulfophenyl)amino]-

9,10-dihydro-9,10-dioxo-2-

anthracenesulfonic acid reaction products 

with 2-[[3-[(4,6-dichloro-1,3,5-triazin-2-

yl)ethylamino]phenyl]sulfonyl]ethyl 

hydrogen sulfate, sodium salts

4 1~10톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/피부 과민성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2004-3-2737 165550-64-1

2,13-Bis[2,6-bis(1-

methylethyl)phenyl]anthra[9'',1'',2'':6,5,10;1

0'',5'',6'':6',5',10']dianthra[2,1,9-def:2',1',9'-

d'e'f']diisoquinoline-1,3,12,14(2H,13H)-

tetrone

4 1~10톤 - -

2004-3-2739 222716-38-3

Fatty acids, tall-oil, esters with polyethylene 

glycol mono(hydrogen maleate), compds. 

with amides from diethylenetriamine and 

tall-oil fatty acids

19 10~100톤 - O

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2004-3-2741 26125-61-1
1,4-Benzenedicarbonyl dichloride polymer 

with 1,4-benzenediamine
21 1000톤이상 - O

2004-3-2742 235420-85-6

1,3-Benzenedicarbonyl dichloride polymer 

with 1,4-benzenedicarbonyl dichloride, 1,3-

benzenediol, carbonic dichloride and 4,4'-(1-

methylethylidene)bisphenol, 4-(1-methyl-1-

phenylethyl)phenyl ester

3 100~1000톤 - -

2004-3-2747 439289-81-3

α-Hydro-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl) 

polymer with 1,6-diisocyanatohexane, 

polyethylene glycol branched monotridecyl 

ether-blocked

3 1~10톤 - -

2004-3-2748 316374-82-0

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me polymers with 

silicic acid, [(ethenyldimethylsilyl)oxy]-

terminated

3 100~1000톤 - -

2004-3-2750 459415-06-6

2-Methylpropyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

polymer with butyl 2-propenoate and 2,5-

furanedione, γ-ω-perfluoro-alkyl(C=8-14) 

esters, tert-Bu benzenecarboperoxoate-

initiated

4 1~10톤 - -

2004-3-2751 1226513-98-9
Siloxanes and silicones, lauryl Me, Me 2-(2-

methylpropoxy)ethyl
4 1~10톤 - -

2004-3-2752 1226789-26-9

2-Methylpropyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

polymer with 1-ethenyl-1H-imidazole, 

ethenylmethylbenzene, 2-ethylhexyl 2-

propenoate and 2-methyloxirane polymer 

with oxirane mono(2-methyl-2-propenoate)

6 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2753 132596-02-2
Polyoxyalkylenes(C=2~4) polymers with 

alcohols(C= 4~22) and toluendiisocyanate
7 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2754 117440-21-8

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, 3-

hydroxypropyl terminated, diethers with 

polyethylene glycol monoacrylate

7 10~100톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2004-3-2755 51981-21-6
Tetrasodium N,N-bis(carboxylatomethyl)-L-

glutamate
14 10~100톤 - O 금속부식성 물질/

급성 독성-흡입/급성 독성-

흡입(분진/미스트)/

2004-3-2756 27306-90-7
α-(Carboxymethyl)-ω-(dodecyloxy)poly(oxy-

1,2-ethanediyl)
10 10~100톤 - O

인화성 가스/고압가스/인화성 

액체/인화성 고체/자기반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/자연발화성 액체/자연발화성 

고체/자기발열성 물질 및 

혼합물/물반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/산화성 액체/산화성 

고체/유기과산화물/금속부식성 물질/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/급성 독성-흡입(가스)/급성 

독성-흡입(분진/미스트)/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2004-3-2757 31213-88-4
Butyl acrylate polymer with ethyl acrylate, 

methacrylamide and methacrylic acid
9 100~1000톤 - - 피부 과민성/

2004-3-2758 33667-48-0
Tris(2-hydroxyethyl)methylammonium 

hydroxide
10 100~1000톤 - O

급성 독성-경피/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/생식독성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2004-3-2759

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,4-cyclohexanedimethanol, 3-hydroxy-2,2-

dimethylpropyl 3-hydroxy-2,2-dimethyl 

propanoate, 2,2- dimethyl-1,3-propanediol, 

2-ethyl-2-(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol, 

2-butyl-2-ethyl-1,3-propanediol, 3-hydroxy-2-

(hydroxymethyl)-2-methylpropanoic acid, 

fatty acids, C18-unsatd., dimers? and 1,3-

bis(1-isocyanato-1-methylethyl)benzene

4 1~10톤 - -

2004-3-2760 173659-46-6

Fatty acids, C18-unsatd., dimers, polymers 

with 1,3-bis(1-isocyanato-1-

methylethyl)benzene, 1,6-hexanediol, 3-

hydroxy-2-(hydroxymethyl)-2-

methylpropanoic acid, isophthalic acid, 

neopentyl glycol and trimethylolpropane, 

compds. with 2-(dimethylamino)ethanol

6 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2761

Fatty acids, (C=18)-unsatd., dimers? polymer 

with 1,3-bis (1-isocyanato-1-

methylethyl)benzene, 1,6-hexanediol, 3-

hydroxy-2- (hydroxymethyl)-2-

methylpropanoic acid, 1,3-

benzenedicarboxylic acid, 2,2-dimethyl-1,3-

propanediol and 2-ethyl-2-(hydroxymethyl)-

1,3- propanediol

5 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2762 132208-25-4
Fatty acids, (C=14~18) and (C=16~22)-

unsatd., 2-octyldodecyl esters
3 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2764 135421-94-2

2-Hydroxyethyl 2-propenoate polymer with 

2-ethyl-2-(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol 

and 5-isocyanato-1-(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane

5 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2766

2-(Dimethylamino)ethyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate polymer with 2-hydroxyethyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate, methyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate, octadecyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate and 2-methyl-2-propenoate

1 1~10톤 - -

2004-3-2768 586372-44-3

4-Amino-5-hydroxy-3-[[2-sulfo-4-[[2-

(sulfooxy)ethyl]sulfonyl]phenyl]azo]-2,7-

naphthalenedisulfonic acid potassium 

sodium salt coupled with diazotized 2-amino-

4-[[4-chloro-6-[[4-[[2-

(sulfooxy)ethyl]sulfonyl]phenyl]amino]-1,3,5-

triazin-2-yl]amino]benzenesulfonic acid

5 1~10톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/

2004-3-2769 300711-92-6

Methyl octadecanoate reaction product with 

1-(2-hydroxy-2-methylpropoxy)-2,2,6,6-

tetramethyl-4-piperidinol

6 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2770 282534-15-0
Dimethyl carbonate polymer with 1,6-

hexanediol and 2-oxepanone
13 100~1000톤 - -



2004-3-2771 1262044-76-7

2,5-Furandione polymer with 1,3-

diisocyanatomethylbenzene and α-hydro-ω-

hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl), 2-butanol- 

and  1H-imidazole-1-propanamine- and 2-

oxepanone homopolymer cetyl ester-blocked

18 10~100톤 - O

2004-3-2774 146056-82-8

Butyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 2-

carboxyethyl 2-propenoate and methyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate

5 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2775 67423-06-7
Hexanedioic acid polymer with butanedioic 

acid and 1,4-butanediol
5 1000톤이상 - O

2004-3-2777 184889-95-0

Trisodium 7-[[2-[(aminocarbonyl)amino]-4-

[[4-chloro-6-[[3-

(ethenylsulfonyl)phenyl]amino]-1,3,5-triazin-

2-yl]amino]phenyl]azo]-1,3,6-

naphthalenetrisulfonate

4 1~10톤 - -

2004-3-2778

1-Hydroxy-8-acetylamino-2-[1`-hydroxy-3`-

sulfo-6`-naphthyl-azo-2`-(1``-hydroxy-4``-(2-

sulfato-ethylsulfonyl)-6``-sulfo-2``-phenyl-

azo)]-naphthalin-3,6-disulfonic acid copper 

complex, trisodium salt

3 1~10톤 - -

2004-3-2779

Mixture of trisodium 6-amino-5-[[5-[[4-

chloro-6-[[4-[[2-

(sulfooxy)ethyl]sulfonyl]phenyl]amino]-1,3,5-

triazin-2-yl]amino]2-sulfophenyl]azo]-4-

hydroxy-2-naphthalenesulfonate(495379-31-

2) and disodium 6-amino-4-hydroxy-5-[[4-[[2-

(sulfooxy)ethyl]sulfonyl]phenyl]azo]-2-

naphthalenesulfonate(189240-36-6

2 1~10톤 - -

2004-3-2780 135020-80-3
Formaldehyde polymer with 1,3-benzenediol 

and ethenylbenzene
5 10~100톤 - O 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/

2004-3-2782 244303-78-4

6,14-Dichloro-1,9-diethyl-1,3,9,11-

tetrahydrodiimidazo[4,5-b:4`,5`-m] 

triphenodioxazine-2,10-dione

5 1~10톤 - -

2004-3-2784 5419-55-6 Triisopropyl borate 13 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/ 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/

2004-3-2785 2495-35-4 Benzyl 2-propenoate 20 100~1000톤 - O

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2004-3-2791 225789-38-8 Diethylphosphinic acid, aluminum salt 84 100~1000톤 - O

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/호흡기 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2004-3-2792 153519-41-6

3,5-Dimethyl-1H-pyrazole reaction products 

with 5-isocyanato-1-(isocyanatomethyl)-

1,3,3-trimethylcyclohexane trimer

5 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2793 672925-70-1

Sodium 4-amino-3,6-bis[[2,5-dimethoxy-4-

[[2-(sulfooxy)ethyl]sulfonyl]phenyl]azo]-5-

hydroxy-2,7-naphthalenedisulfonate

4 10~100톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2004-3-2795 124382-55-4

5-Sulfo-1,3-benzenedicarboxylic acid, 

monosodium salt polymer with 1,3-benzene 

dicarboxylic acid, 1,4-benzenedicarboxylic 

acid, 2,2-dimethyl-1,3-propanediol, 1,2-

ethanediol and 3-hydroxy-2,2- 

dimethylpropyl 3-hydroxy-2,2-

dimethylpropanoate

3 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2797 63245-38-5
Dodecanedioic acid bis[2-(2-

hydroxybenzoyl)hydrazide]
6 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2798 144413-22-9
Rosin reaction products with 2-propenoic 

acid, hydrogenated
16 10~100톤 - - 인화성 고체/

피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 

노출/특정 표적장기 독성-반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2004-3-2800 158593-28-3
1-Ethenyl-4-(1-ethoxyethoxy)benzene 

polymer with 4-ethenylpenol
5 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2801 77699-82-2

5,5'-[(1-Methylethylidene)bis(4,1-

phenyleneoxy)]bis-1,3-isobenzofurandione 

polymer with 4,4'-sulfonylbis[benzenamine]

2 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2802 12411-64-2 Tetraammonium molybdate(Mo8O264-) 11 10~100톤 - O 발암성/
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2004-3-2805 78-98-8 2-Oxopropanal 4 1~10톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/생식독성/특정 표적장기 독성-

반복 노출/

2004-3-2806
Phenol, 2-[(dibutylamino)methyl]-6-methyl-4-

polybutene derivs.
2 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2809 259191-56-5

Alkyl(C=12~16) 2-methyl-2-propenoates 

polymers with 1-decene and isodecyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate

3 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2812 75150-29-7

N,N,N-Trimethyl-3-[(1-oxo-2-

propenyl)amino]-1-propanaminium chloride 

polymer with 2-propenamide

11 1~10톤 - -

인화성 가스/고압가스/인화성 

액체/인화성 고체/자기반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/자연발화성 액체/자연발화성 

고체/자기발열성 물질 및 

혼합물/물반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/산화성 액체/산화성 

고체/유기과산화물/금속부식성 물질/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/급성 독성-흡입(가스)/급성 

독성-흡입(분진/미스트)/

2004-3-2813 57548-27-3

Oxiranylmethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

polymer with 2-ethylhexyl 2-propenoate and 

2-hydroxyethyl 2-propenoate

3 1~10톤 - -

2004-3-2816 73138-81-5

Quaternary ammonium compounds, 

bis(hydroxyethyl)methyltallow alkyl, 

ethoxylated, Me sulfates (salts)

3 1~10톤 - -

2004-3-2820

Fatty acids, sunflower-oil, conjugated, 

polymers with fatty acids, tall-oil, 2,5-

furandione and 2-phenoxyethanol

2 1~10톤 - O

2004-3-2824 478556-66-0
1-[9-Ethyl-6-(2-methylbenzoyl)-9H-carbazol-

3-yl]ethanone 1-(O-acetyloxime)
9 10~100톤 - - 급성 독성-경구/피부 과민성/

2004-3-2827 114435-02-8 4-Fluoro-1,3-dioxolan-2-one 40 100~1000톤 - O

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/호흡기 과민성/피부 

과민성/특정 표적장기 독성-반복 노출/

2004-3-2831 15667-10-4
Cyclohexylidenebis(1,1-dimethylpropyl) 

peroxide
8 10~100톤 - O 인화성 액체/유기과산화물/ 피부 부식성/자극성/흡인 유해성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2004-3-2832 70833-40-8
O,O-(1,1-Dimethylpropyl) O-(2-ethylhexyl) 

carbonoperoxoate
6 100~1000톤 - - 유기과산화물/ 피부 부식성/자극성/피부 과민성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2004-3-2833 287916-86-3

12-Aminododecanoic acid polymer with 

ethene, 2,5-furandione, α-hydro-ω-

hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl) and 1-

propene

15 100~1000톤 - O

2004-3-2834 137529-41-0
3,4,5-Trifluoro-4'-[(trans,trans)-4'-

propyl[1,1'-bicyclohexyl]-4-yl]-1,1'-biphenyl
4 1~10톤 - - 피부 부식성/자극성/생식독성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2004-3-2835 70677-03-1

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymer with 

ethenylbenzene, methyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate and oxiranylmethyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate

5 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2836

Mixture of 2,5-dichloro-4-[4-[[5-[[4-chloro-6-

[[4-(ethenylsulfonyl)phenyl]amino]-1,3,5-

triazin-2-yl]amino]-2-sulfophenyl]azo]-4,5-

dihydro-3-methyl-5-oxo-1H-pyrazol-1-

yl]benzenesulfonic acid, disodium 

salt(627463-71-2) and 2,5-dichloro-4-[4-[[5-

[[4-chloro-6-[[4-[[2-

(sulfooxy)ethyl]sulfonyl]phenyl]amino]-1,3,5-

triazin-2-yl]amino]-2-sulfophenyl]azo]-4,5-

dihydro-3-methyl-5-oxo-1H-pyrazol-1-

yl]benzenesulfonic acid, 

trisodiumsalt(627463-72-3)

2 1~10톤 - -



2004-3-2837 479194-50-8

N-[5-[Bis-(2-methoxyethyl)amino]-2-[(6-

cyano-2-ethyl-2,3-dihydro-1,3-dioxo-1H-

isoindole-5-yl)azo]phenyl]acetamide

4 1~10톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2004-3-2838 2163-00-0 1,6-Dichlorohexane 8 100~1000톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/생식독성/흡인 

유해성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2004-3-2839 25036-19-5
Methyl 2-propenoate polymer with 

ethenylbenzene
7 1000톤이상 - O 인화성 액체/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-

흡입(증기)/피부 부식성/자극성/

2004-3-2840 386254-45-1

8-(4,5,6,7-Tetrachloro-1,3-dihydro-1,3-dioxo-

2H-isoindol-2-yl)-2-(4,5,6,7-tetrachloro-3-

hydroxy-1-oxo-1H-inden-2-yl)-6-

quinolinesulfonic acid

5 1~10톤 - -

2004-3-2841 441350-28-3

Monosodium 8-(4,5,6,7-tetrachloro-1,3-

dihydro-1,3-dioxo-2H-isoindol-2-yl)-2-

(4,5,6,7-tetrachloro-3-hydroxy-1-oxo-1H-

inden-2-yl)-6-quinolinesulfonate

4 1~10톤 - -

2004-3-2842 193699-54-6

4,4'-(1-Methylethylidene)bisphenol polymer 

with (chloromethyl)oxirane, hydrogen 

butanedioate 2-propenoate

3 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2843 68411-71-2

N-(2-Aminoethyl)-1,2-ethanediamine 

reaction products with bisphenol A diglycidyl 

ether homopolymer

4 10~100톤 - - 급성 독성-경구/

2004-3-2849 776-74-9 1,1'-(Bromomethylene)bisbenzene 4 1~10톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2004-3-2850 68548-08-3
1,2,2,6,6-Pentamethyl-4-piperidinyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate
8 10~100톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2004-3-2851

1,1'-Methylenebis[isocyanatobenzene] 

reaction products with (Z)-9-octadecen-1-

amine, 1-octanamine and cyclohexylamine

1 1~10톤 - -

2004-3-2852

1,1'-Methylenebis[isocyanatobenzene] 

reaction products with 1,3- 

diisocyanatomethylbenzene, 1-octanamine, 

(Z)-9-octadecen-1-amine and 4-

ethoxybenzeneamine

1 1~10톤 - -

2004-3-2853

Butyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 

butyl 2-propenoate, ethenylbenzene, ethyl 2-

propenoate, 2-ethylhexyl 2-propenoate and 

2-propenoic acid

6 10~100톤 - O

2004-3-2854 136844-57-0

2-[(2-Methyl-1-oxo-2-propenyl)oxy]ethyl 3-

oxobutanoate polymer with butyl 2-

propenoate, methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

and 2-methyl-2-propenoic acid

5 100~1000톤 - O

2004-3-2857 532413-06-2

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, Me 3-

(oxiranylmethoxy)propyl polymers with Ph 

silsesquioxanes, hydroxy-terminated

4 1~10톤 - -

2004-3-2858 3006-86-8
Cyclohexylidenebis[(1,1-

dimethylethyl)peroxide]
16 100~1000톤 - -

인화성 액체/자기반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/유기과산화물/

피부 부식성/자극성/특정 표적장기 

독성-반복 노출/흡인 유해성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2004-3-2859 251479-97-7

2-Propenoic acid polymer with α-[4-

(ethenyloxy)butyl]-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl) and 2,5-furandione, sodium salt

13 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2860 250591-55-0

2,5-Furandione polymer with α-[4-

(ethenyloxy)butyl]-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl), sodium salt

5 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2861 259676-56-7

2,5-Furandione polymer with 

ethenylbenzene, ester with α-methyl-ω-

hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl) and 

methyloxirane polymer with oxirane 

monobutyl ether, sodium salt

15 1~10톤 - -

2004-3-2862 26655-06-1
1,2-Ethanediyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

polymer with 2-chloro-1,3-butadiene
2 100~1000톤 - -

2004-3-2863 25053-30-9
2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymer with 2-

chloro-1,3-butadiene
5 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2864 628290-34-6
Formaldehyde polymer with 1,1'-biphenyl 

and phenol
5 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2868

Butanedioic acid polymer with 1,3-

butanediol, 4,4'-(1-

methylethylidene)bis[cyclohexanol] and 

1,3,5-tris(6-isocyanatohexyl)-1,3,5-triazine-

2,4,6-(1H,3H,5H)-trione

1 1~10톤 - -

2004-3-2871 477529-30-9

3-(Trimethoxysilyl)propyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate polymer with 

3,3,4,4,5,5,6,6,7,7,8,8,9,9,10,10,11,11,12,12,

12-heneicosafluorododecyl 2-propenoate, 

3,3,4,4,5,5,6,6,7,7,8,8,9,9,10,10,10-

heptadecafluorodecyl 2-propenoate and 

octadecyl 2-propenoate

3 1~10톤 - -

2004-3-2874 99-20-7 α-D-Glucopyranosyl α-D-glucopyranoside 13 10~100톤 - O 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/

2004-3-2876 93642-68-3
Dihydro-3-[3-(triethoxysilyl)propyl]furan-2,5-

dione
5 1~10톤 - O

심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/

2004-3-2877 376588-17-9

[9-(Acetyloxy)-3,8,10-triethyl-7,8,10-

trimethyl-1,5-dioxa-9-azaspiro[5.5]undec-3-

yl]methyl octadecanoate

4 1~10톤 - -

2004-3-2878 555-34-0 Ethanedioic acid, iron(3+) sodium salt 4 1~10톤 - -

2004-3-2880 127036-24-2
α-Undecyl-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl), branched and linear
19 10~100톤 - O

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/

2004-3-2882 166441-77-6

Methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 

2-methoxyethyl 2-propenoate and tris(1-

methylethyl)silyl 2-propenoate

6 100~1000톤 - -

2004-3-2883 223674-49-5

2-Methoxyethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

polymer with butyl 2-propenoate, methyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate and tris(1-

methylethyl)silyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate

6 100~1000톤 - -

2004-3-2884 135229-48-0

2,2'-[(1-Methylethylidene)bis[(2,6-dibromo-

4,1-phenylene)oxymethylene]]bisoxirane 

polymer with 2,2',6,6'-tetrabromo-4,4'-

isopropylidenediphenol and 2,4,6-

tribromophenol

5 100~1000톤 - -

2004-3-2885 220681-83-4

1,3-Isobenzofurandione polymer with 

(chloromethyl)oxirane and 4,4'-(1-

methylethylidene)bis[phenol], ester with α-

[2-[(1-oxo-2-propenyl)oxy]ethyl]-ω-

hydroxypoly[oxy(1-oxo-1,6-hexanediyl)]

8 1~10톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2004-3-2886 223673-85-6

Hexanedioic acid polymer with 1,6-

diisocyanatohexane, 3-methyl-1,5-

pentanediol and α,α`,α``-1,2,3-

propanetriyltris[ω-hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-

1,2-ethanediyl)]], block

2 100~1000톤 - -

2004-3-2888 143907-02-2

α,α',α'',α"'-(Oxydi-3,1,2-

propanetriyl)tetrakis[ω-

[(heptadecafluorononenyl)oxy]-poly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl)

3 1~10톤 - -

2004-3-2892 502496-15-3

Butyl 2-propenoate polymer with 

ethenylbenzene, tert-bu 2,2-dimethyl 

propaneperoxoate-initiated

3 10~100톤 - O

2004-3-2894 82356-51-2 3-Methyl cyclopentadecenone 12 1~10톤 - O 피부 과민성/
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2004-3-2895 65443-14-3 2,2,5-Trimethyl-5-pentylcyclopentanone 10 1~10톤 - O 인화성 액체/ 특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2004-3-2897 2160-93-2 2,2'-[(1,1-Dimethylethyl)imino]bisethanol 6 100~1000톤 - - 금속부식성 물질/

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/



2004-3-2898 105-83-9
N-(3-Aminopropyl)-N-methyl-1,3-

propanediamine
5 1~10톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/급성 독성-흡입(증기)/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/

2004-3-2900 69011-22-9

Diethenylbenzene polymer with 

ethenylbenzene and ethenylethylbenzene, 

sulfonated, sodium salts

30 1000톤이상 - O 유기과산화물/ 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/

2004-3-2904 68958-77-0

2-Propenoic acid monoester with 1,2-

propanediol polymer with 

(chloromethyl)oxirane, dihydro-2,5-

furandione and 4,4'-(1-

methylethylidene)bis[phenol]

14 10~100톤 - O

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2004-3-2905 2094-98-6 1,1'-Azobis(1-cyclohexanecarbonitrile) 3 1~10톤 - - 자기반응성 물질 및 혼합물/ 피부 부식성/자극성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2004-3-2906 14320-04-8
[29H,31H-Phthalocyaninato(2-)-

N29,N30,N31,N32]zinc
3 1~10톤 - -

특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/특정 

표적장기 독성-반복 노출/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2004-3-2909 74398-72-4

4-Bromo-3,3,4,4-tetrafluoro-1-butene 

polymer with 1,1- difluoroethene, 1,1,2,3,3,3-

hexafluoro-1-propene and tetrafluoroethene

2 1~10톤 - -

2004-3-2911 54302-04-4

3,3,3-Trifluoro-2-(trifluoromethyl)-1-

propene polymer with chlorotrifluoroethene 

and ethene

2 1~10톤 - -

2004-3-2912 303186-20-1
4-[Difluoro(3,4,5-trifluorophenoxy)methyl]-

3,5-difluoro-4`-propyl-1,1`-biphenyl
7 1~10톤 - - 생식독성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2004-3-2913 208338-50-5

5-[Difluoro[(trans,trans)-4`-propyl[1,1`-

bicyclohexyl]-4-yl]methoxy]-1,2,3-

trifluorobenzene

8 1~10톤 - - 피부 부식성/자극성/생식독성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2004-3-2916 67-51-6 3,5-Dimethylpyrazole 32 10~100톤 - O

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 

손상/눈 자극성/호흡기 과민성/피부 

과민성/생식세포 

변이원성/발암성/생식독성/특정 

표적장기 독성-1회 노출/특정 표적장기 

독성-반복 노출/

2004-3-2921 1782122-81-9

Calcium, mono(C=16~102)-branched 

alkylbenzenesulfonate sulfurized (C=12)-rich, 

(C=11~13)-branched alkylphenol complexes

2 100~1000톤 - - 생식독성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2004-3-2922 1782122-63-7

Calcium, alkyl(C=14~18)-2-hydroxybenzoate 

mono(C=16~102)-branched alkyl 

benzenesulfonate sulfurized (C=12)-rich, 

(C=11~13)-branched alkylphenol complexes

2 1~10톤 - - 생식독성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2004-3-2923 328933-65-9
4-[2-(Hexahydro-1H-azepin-1-

yl)ethoxy]benzenemethanol, hydrochloride
2 1~10톤 - -

2004-3-2924 623-05-2 4-Hydroxybenzyl alcohol 3 1~10톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2004-3-2925 591-17-3 3-Bromotoluene 3 1~10톤 - - 인화성 액체/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-

흡입(증기)/피부 부식성/자극성/심한 

눈 손상/눈 자극성/

2004-3-2926 98-80-6 Phenylboronic acid 11 10~100톤 - -
급성 독성-경구/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2004-3-2927 97387-29-6

α-Hydro-ω-[(1-oxo-2-

propenyl)oxy]poly[oxy(1-oxo-1,6-

hexanediyl)]

10 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/급성 독성-

흡입(분진/미스트)/급성 독성-

흡입(증기)/피부 부식성/자극성/심한 

눈 손상/눈 자극성/피부 과민성/특정 

표적장기 독성-1회 노출/특정 표적장기 

독성-반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/

2004-3-2928 16411-33-9 N,N',N''-Tributyl-1-methylsilanetriamine 4 1~10톤 - - 인화성 액체/ 급성 독성-경구/피부 부식성/자극성/

2004-3-2930 191743-75-6

2-Aminoethanol reaction products with 

cyclohexane and peroxidized N-butyl-2,2,6,6-

tetramethyl-4-piperidinamine-2,4,6-trichloro-

1,3,5-triazine reaction products

6 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2932 203574-04-3

α-Hydro-ω-[[[(1,1-

dimethylethyl)dioxy]carbonyl]oxy]poly[oxy(

methyl-1,2-ethanediyl)] ether with 2,2-

bis(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol (4:1)

2 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/유기과산화물/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 

노출/흡인 유해성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2004-3-2933 85153-31-7
(2-Hydroxyethyl)dimethyloctylammonium 

perchlorate
6 1~10톤 - O 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/

2004-3-2935 502618-47-5

2-Ethylhexyl 2-propenoate polymer with 

ethenylbenzene and 2-methyl-2-[(1-oxo-2-

propenyl)amino]-1-propanesulfonic acid, di-

Me 2,2`-azobis[2-methylpropanoate]-

initiated

2 1~10톤 - O

2004-3-2936 472976-92-4
Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, 

mono[(trimethoxysilyl)oxy]-terminated
5 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2938 323578-71-8

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, 3-

(oxiranylmethoxy)propyl group-terminated 

reaction products with ethanolamine and 

polypropylene glycol diglycidyl ether

3 1~10톤 - - 급성 독성-경구/

2004-3-2939 385435-90-5

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, 3-

(oxiranylmethoxy)propyl group-terminated 

polymers with polyethylene-polypropylene 

glycol bis(2-aminopropyl) ether and 

N,N,N`,N`-tetramethyl-1,6-hexanediamine, 

acetates (salts) laurates (salts)

2 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2940 65229-24-5 Pentahydroxy(tetradecanoato)dichromium 2 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2942 173832-39-8

Fatty acids, (C=18)-unsatd., dimers, mixed 

esters with decanoic acid, octanoic acid and 

trimethylolpropane

12 10~100톤 - O

2004-3-2943 333724-47-3

1-Ethenyl-2-pyrrolidinone polymer with 1-

ethenyl-1H-imidazole and α-hydro-ω-

hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl),graft

11 10~100톤 - O 피부 부식성/자극성/

2004-3-2944 173357-64-7

4-[[(9,10-Dihydro-9,10-dioxo-2-

anthracenyl)carbonyl]amino] 

benzenesulfonic acid, aluminum salt(3:1)

3 1~10톤 - -

2004-3-2945 4090-51-1
2,2'-Oxybis[5,5-dimethyl-1,3,2-

dioxaphosphorinane] 2,2'-disulfide
4 1~10톤 - -

2004-3-2946 110-61-2 Butanedinitrile 31 100~1000톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 

손상/눈 자극성/생식독성/특정 

표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2004-3-2948 35912-47-1

Dodecanedioic acid polymer with 

decanedioic acid, hexahydro- 2H-azepin-2-

one, 1,6-hexanediamine and hexanedioic 

acid

2 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2951 147853-32-5
Fatty acids, unsatd(C=18)., dimers, di-Me 

esters, hydrogenated
17 100~1000톤 - O 피부 과민성/

2004-3-2952 110970-26-8

2-Propenoic acid polymer with butyl 2-

propenoate, ethenylbenzene, 2-ethylhexyl 2-

propenoate and ethyl 2-propenoate

4 10~100톤 - - 피부 과민성/

2004-3-2953 50601-74-6

2-Ethylhexyl 2-propenoate polymer with 2-

hydroxyethyl 2-propenoate and methyl 2-

propenoate

6 100~1000톤 - -



2004-3-2955 157057-20-0 1-Ethenyl-4-(1-ethoxyethoxy)benzene 11 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2004-3-2957 63950-87-8
Methyl oxirane polymer with oxirane, mono-

2-naphthalenyl ether
4 1~10톤 - -

2004-3-2958 68511-92-2

(Z)-9-Octadecenoic acid reaction products 

with diethylenetriamine, cyclized, di-Et 

sulfate-quaternized

4 100~1000톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2004-3-2959 110675-26-8
2,4-Bis[(dodecylthio)methyl]-6-methyl 

phenol
19 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-흡입(분진/미스트)/특정 

표적장기 독성-1회 노출/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2004-3-2960 174350-05-1
1-Ethoxy-2,3-difluoro-4-(trans-4-

propylcyclohexyl)benzene
3 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2962 68479-05-0

2-Ethyl-2-(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol 

reaction products with 5-isocyanato-1-

(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane

5 10~100톤 - - 피부 과민성/

2004-3-2963 [2,2'-Bi-1H-indole]-3,3'-diol, dipotassium salt 2 1~10톤 - - 특정 표적장기 독성-반복 노출/

2004-3-2965 106-38-7 4-Bromotoluene 3 1~10톤 - -

급성 독성-흡입(증기)/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2004-3-2967 126696-99-9

Methyloxirane polymer with oxirane, 1,2-

ethanediylbis(nitrilodialkylene) ether, 

reaction products with 1,6-

diisocyanatohexane, sodium bisulfite-

blocked

2 1~10톤 - O 인화성 액체/

2004-3-2968 53710-52-4
2-Hydroxypropyl 2-propenoate polymer with 

chloroethene
3 100~1000톤 - - 인화성 액체/

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2004-3-2969 125051-32-3
Bis(η5-2,4-cyclopentadien-1-yl)bis[2,6-

difluoro-3-(1H-pyrrol-1-yl)phenyl]titanium
23 10~100톤 - - 인화성 고체/산화성 고체/

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/호흡기 과민성/생식독성/특정 

표적장기 독성-1회 노출/특정 표적장기 

독성-반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2004-3-2974 126901-56-2

Formaldehyde polymer with methyl phenol, 

2-hydroxy-3-[(1-oxo-2-propenyl)oxy]propyl 

ether

3 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2975 182697-62-7

Formaldehyde polymer with 

(chloromethyl)oxirane and methylphenol, 4-

cyclohexene-1,2-dicarboxylate 2-propenoate

8 100~1000톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2004-3-2976 73455-75-1

Hydrogen [29H,31H-

phthalocyaninesulphonato(3-)-N29,N30,N31, 

N32]cuprate(1-), compound with 

dodecylamine (1:1)

12 100~1000톤 - O 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2004-3-2979

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymer with 

methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate and α-(2-

methyl-1-oxo-2-propenyl)-ω-

methoxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl), sodium 

salt

1 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2981 221016-13-3

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,4-benzenedicarboxylic acid, 2,2-

bis(hydroxymethyl)butanoic acid, 1,4-

butanediol, 1,3-di hydro-1,3-dioxo-5-

isobenzofurancarboxylic acid, 1,6-

diisocyanato hexane, hexanedioic acid and 2-

methyl-1,3-propanediol

3 1~10톤 - - 피부 과민성/

2004-3-2983

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, Bu group- and 

3-[(2-methyl-1-oxo-2-propenyl)oxy]propyl 

group-terminated polymer with butyl 2-

propenote, 4-hydroxybutyl 2-propenoate, 2-

propenoic acid and butyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate

1 1~10톤 - -

2004-3-2984 32458-06-3

Butyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 

ethenylbenzene, 2-hydroxyethyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate and methyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate

16 100~1000톤 - O 인화성 액체/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-

흡입(증기)/피부 부식성/자극성/심한 

눈 손상/눈 

자극성/발암성/생식독성/특정 

표적장기 독성-1회 노출/특정 표적장기 

독성-반복 노출/흡인 유해성/

2004-3-2985 446824-06-2

2-Bromopropanoic acid, octyl ester, 

branched reaction products with 4,4',4"-

(1,3,5-triazine-2,4,6-triyl)tris[1,3-

benzenediol]

5 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2986 204848-45-3

Isooctyl 2-[4-[4,6-bis[(1,1'-biphenyl)-4-yl]-

1,3,5-triazin-2-yl]-3-

hydroxyphenoxy]propanoate

10 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2987 118422-20-1
Hydrogen(T-4)-bis[3,5-bis(1,1-dimethylethyl)-

2-hydroxybenzoato(2-)-O1, O2]aluminate(1-)
2 1~10톤 - O

2004-3-2988 25067-83-8

2-Propenoic acid polymer with butyl 2-

propenoate, ethenylbenzene and 2-

hydroxyethyl 2-propenoate

9 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2004-3-2989 26061-99-4

Methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 

butyl 2-propenoate, ethenylbenzene, 2-

hydroxyethyl 2-propenoate and 2-propenoic 

acid

9 10~100톤 - O

2004-3-2990

5-Isocyanato-1-(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane polymer with 2,2-

dimethyl-1,3-propanediol, 1,6-hexanediol, 

1,2-ethanediol, 1,3-benzenedicarboxylic 

acid, hexanedioic acid, decanedioic acid and 

1,3-dihydro-1,3-dioxo-5-

isobenzofurancarboxylic acid

1 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2993

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymer with 

octahydro-4,7-methano-1H-inden-5-yl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate, n-butyl 2-propenoate, 

exo-1,7,7-trimethylbicyclo[2.2.1]hept-2-yl 2-

propenoate, and (1-methylethenyl)benzene

2 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2994
Isodecyl 4-hydroxy benzoate polymer with 

formaldehyde
3 100~1000톤 - - 피부 과민성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2004-3-2995 172971-31-2

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymer with 

cyclohexyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate, 2-

ethylhexyl 2-propenoate and methyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate

2 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-2997 713508-71-5

Hexanedioic acid polymer with 1,4-

butanediol, 1,6-diisocyanatohexane and 1,2-

ethanediol, 2-hydroxyethyl 2-propenoate-

blocked

2 1~10톤 - -

2004-3-3000 69215-54-9

2-Hydroxyethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

polymer with ethenylbenzene, methyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate and 2-methylpropyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate

9 10~100톤 - O

2004-3-3003 85209-93-4

2,4,8,10-Tetra(1,1-dimethylethyl)-6-hydroxy-

12H-dibenzo[d,g][1,3,2]dioxaphosphocin 6-

oxide, lithium salt

3 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-3007 68441-37-2
Ethenylbenzene polymer with (1-

methylethenyl)benzene, hydrogenated
6 100~1000톤 - O

2004-3-3016 170475-04-4
Butyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 

1,2-propanediol mono-2-propenoate
6 10~100톤 - O

2004-3-3017 103336-45-4

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,4-benzenedicarboxylic acid, 1,2-

ethanediol, 3-hydroxy-2-(hydroxymethyl)-2-

methylpropanoic acid, 5-isocyanato-1-

(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane and 2,2`-

oxybis[ethanol]

3 1~10톤 - -



2004-3-3018 401795-26-4

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

hexanedioic acid, 1,6-hexanediol, hydrazine, 

3-hydroxy-2-(hydroxymethyl)-2-

methylpropanoic acid and 5-isocyanato-1-

(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane, compd. with N,N-

diethylethanamine

5 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-3022 137425-85-5

Methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate telomer with 

1-dodecanethiol and oxiranylmethyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate

5 10~100톤 - -

2004-3-3023 7727-33-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrakis(4-hydroxyphenyl)ethane 6 100~1000톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/

2004-3-3024 647028-24-8

4,4`-(1-Methylethylidene)bisphenol polymer 

with 3,6,9,12-tetraoxatetradeca-1,13-diene, 

glycidyl ether

3 1~10톤 - -

2004-3-3026 16215-21-7 Butyl 3-mercaptopropanoate 4 1~10톤 - -
급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/피부 과민성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/
2005-1-549 127913-44-4 4-Chloro-3-hydroxybutyronitrile 1 1~10톤 - - 급성 독성-경구/

2005-1-549
105-33-9,127913-44-

4,84367-31-7
4-Chloro-3-hydroxybutyronitrile 2 1~10톤 - - 급성 독성-경구/

2005-1-552
119530-69-7,119530-

70-0

Dodecyl or tetradecyl N-(2,2,6,6-tetramethyl-

4-piperidinyl)-β-alanine
2 1~10톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-

반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2005-1-554 68555-36-2
N,N'-Bis[3-(dimethylamino)propyl]urea 

polymer with 1,1'-oxybis[2-chloroethane]
18 10~100톤 - - 피부 과민성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2005-1-555 81741-28-8 Tributyltetradecylphosphonium chloride 2 1~10톤 - O 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2005-2-19 97-28-9 4,4'-Methylenebis[3-methylbenzenamine] 3 10~100톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2005-3-3027 3264-82-2
(SP-4-1)-Bis(2,4-pentanedionato-

kO,kO')nickel
6 1~10톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/호흡기 과민성/발암성/

2005-3-3028 156012-95-2 Siloxanes and silicones, Me 4-methylpentyl 2 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3029 177771-32-3

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, 3-

(oxiranylmethoxy)propyl group-terminated 

polymers with polyethylene-polypropylene 

glycol bis(2-aminopropyl)ether, acetates 

(salts)

5 10~100톤 - -

2005-3-3030 155613-87-9

Siloxanes and silicones, [3-[bis(2-

hydroxyethyl)amino]-2-

hydroxypropoxy]propyl Me, di-Me, 3-

hydroxypropyl Me, ethoxylated propoxylated

5 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3031 155613-86-8

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, 3-

hydroxypropyl Me, Me 3-(oxiranylmethoxy) 

propyl, ethoxylated propoxylated

3 10~100톤 - -

2005-3-3033 21142-29-0
3-(Triethoxysilyl)propyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate
7 10~100톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2005-3-3034

Reaction mixtures of 9-octadecen-1-ol, 

sodium hydroxide and 3-chloro-1,2-

propanediol

2 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3035 159002-21-8

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me polymers with 

silica-1,1,1-trimethyl-N-

(trimethylsilyl)silanamine hydrolysis 

products and silicic acid trimethylsilyl ester

5 10~100톤 - - 급성 독성-경구/피부 부식성/자극성/

2005-3-3036 73612-29-0

3-Hydroxy-4-[(4-methyl-2-sulfophenyl)azo]-2-

naphthalenecarboxylic acid, strontium salt 

(1:1)

8 1~10톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-급성/

2005-3-3038 72229-82-4

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,4-benzenedicarboxylic acid, 1,4-

butanediol, 1,2-ethanediol and hexanedioic 

acid

2 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3039 71832-85-4

4-[[1-[[(2-Chlorophenyl)amino]carbonyl]-2-

oxopropyl]azo]-3-nitrobenzenesulfonic acid, 

calcium salt (2:1)

16 100~1000톤 - O 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2005-3-3040 474510-57-1
1,1'-(Methylene-di-4,1-phenylene)bis[2-

hydroxy-2-methyl-1-propanone]
20 10~100톤 - -

피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 독성-반복 

노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2005-3-3042 241152-04-5

5(or 6)-Diazo-5,6-dihydro-6(or 5)-oxo-1-

naphthalene sulfonic acid ester with 2,4-

bis[1-(4-hydroxyphenyl)-1-methylethyl]-5-

methoxyphenol

3 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3043 528598-79-0
1,3-Diisocyanatomethylbenzene 

homopolymer, 1-dodecanol-blocked
2 100~1000톤 - -

2005-3-3044
Reaction product of dipentaerythritol 

hexaacrylate and succinic anhydride
2 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3045 176836-90-1

1,4-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,4-butanediol, 1,4-cyclohexanedicarboxylic 

acid and α-hydro-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,4-

butanediyl), block

3 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3046 61736-17-2

1,4-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,4-butanediol, 1,2-ethanediol, hexanedioic 

acid and α-hydro-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,4-

butanediyl)

3 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3054 728018-63-1
[29H, 31H-Phthalocyaninato(2-)-kN29, kN30, 

kN31, kN32]zinc, brominated chlorinated
9 100~1000톤 - -

2005-3-3056

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,4-benzenedicarboxylic acid, 1,3-

butanediol, 1,3-diisocyanato-2-

methylbenzene, 2,4-diisocyanato-1-

methylbenzene,?2,2-dimethyl-1,3-

propanediol 2,2'-[(1,1-

dimethylethyl)imino]bisethanol and 1,2-

ethanediol

1 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3058 116020-44-1
(trans,trans)-4-Ethenyl-4`-propyl-1,1`-

bicyclohexyl
7 10~100톤 - - 피부 부식성/자극성/생식독성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2005-3-3059 63500-71-0
Tetrahydro-2-isobutyl-4-methylpyran-4-ol, 

mixed isomers (cis and trans)
54 10~100톤 - O

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-흡입/심한 

눈 손상/눈 자극성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2005-3-3060 36968-27-1

4-[[4-(Aminocarbonyl)phenyl]azo]-3-hydroxy-

N-(2-methoxyphenyl)naphthalene-2-

carboxamide

3 1~10톤 - - 급성 독성-흡입(분진/미스트)/

2005-3-3063 150739-77-8

1,3-Isobenzofurandione polymer with 2-

ethyl-2-(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol, 

1,6-hexanediol and 4,4'-(1-

methylethylidene)bis(cyclohexanol)

7 10~100톤 - -

2005-3-3064 679426-44-9
1-Octadecanamine polymer with 1,1'-

methylenebis[4-isocyanatobenzene]
2 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3066 5343-92-0 1,2-Pentanediol 28 1000톤이상 - O 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/

2005-3-3067 750614-66-5

Butyl 2-propenoate polymer with 2-

ethylhexyl 2-propenoate, 2-hydroxyethyl 2-

propenoate and α-(2-methyl-1-oxo-2-

propenyl)-ω-methoxypoly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl)

3 1000톤이상 - O

2005-3-3069 3040-44-6 1-Piperidineethanol 6 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2005-3-3079 153301-06-5

Oxiranylmethyl neodecanoate polymer with 

ethenylbenzene, 2-hydroxyethyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate, methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate, 

1,2-propanediol mono(2-methyl-2-

propenoate) and 2-propenoic acid

7 10~100톤 - O 인화성 액체/

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/생식독성/특정 표적장기 독성-

1회 노출/특정 표적장기 독성-반복 

노출/흡인 유해성/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2005-3-3081

α,α`-[[[4-[2-(1,3,3-Trimethyl-3H-indolium-2-

yl)ethenyl]phenyl]imino]di-2,1-

ethanediyl]bis[ω-acetyloxy-poly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl)], acetate salt

3 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/



2005-3-3087 29319-22-0
[5,5'-Biisobenzofuran]-1,1',3,3'-tetrone 

polymer with 1,4-benzenediamine
5 10~100톤 - O

급성 독성-흡입/급성 독성-

흡입(증기)/피부 

부식성/자극성/생식독성/특정 

표적장기 독성-1회 노출/특정 표적장기 

독성-반복 노출/

2005-3-3090 755017-44-8
2-Hydroxybenzaldehyde polymer with 

formaldehyde and methylphenol
6 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/

급성 독성-흡입/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/

2005-3-3092 82985-35-1
3-(Trimethoxysilyl)-N-[3-

(trimethoxysilyl)propyl]-1-propanamine
19 10~100톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2005-3-3093 732299-00-2

Alkyl(C=12~16) 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

polymers with 2-(dimethylamino)ethyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate, eicosyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate, methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

and octadecyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate

4 10~100톤 - -

2005-3-3094 67923-81-3

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid monoester with 

1,2-propanediol polymer with butyl 2-

propenoate, ethenylbenzene and 2-

propenoic acid

3 100~1000톤 - -

2005-3-3096 749226-56-0

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid monoester with 

1,2-propanediol polymer with 

ethenylbenzene, 2-oxepanone and rel-

(1R,2R,4R)-1,7,7-trimethylbicyclo[2.2.1]hept-

2-yl 2-methyl-2-propenoate, graft

5 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/

급성 독성-흡입(분진/미스트)/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2005-3-3097 1205-64-7 3-Methyl-N-phenylbenzenamine 2 1~10톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2005-3-3098 17865-07-5 Propyltriacetoxysilane 5 10~100톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2005-3-3102 208343-47-9
2,2'-[6-(2,4-Dibutoxyphenyl)-1,3,5-triazine-

2,4-diyl]bis[5-butoxyphenol]
7 10~100톤 - -

2005-3-3106 68610-44-6
Methyl 2-propenoate reaction products with 

2-ethyl-1-hexanamine and sodium hydroxide
7 10~100톤 - O 인화성 액체/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-흡입/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2005-3-3107 68608-64-0

Chloroacetic acid reaction products with 2-

heptyl-4,5-dihydro-1H-imidazole-1-ethanol 

and sodium hydroxide

2 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3109 68511-20-6
2-Phenoxyethanol, phosphate, potassium 

salt
2 1~10톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/

2005-3-3110 2589-57-3 Dimethyl 2,2'-azobis(2-methylpropionate) 11 10~100톤 - - 자기반응성 물질 및 혼합물/

급성 독성-경구/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2005-3-3115

Phenylmethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

polymer with 2-methyl-2-propenoic acid and 

octahydro-4,7-methano-1H-inden-5-yl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate, reaction product with 

oxiranylmethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate

4 10~100톤 - -

2005-3-3118 30606-45-2

2-(Dimethylamino)ethyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate polymer with butyl 2-

propenoate

2 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3121 214115-79-4

N-[4-[[[3-

(Diethylamino)propyl]amino]carbonyl]pheny

l]-9,10-dihydro-9,10-dioxo-2-

anthracenecarboxamide

3 1~10톤 - - 급성 독성-경구/
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2005-3-3125 89686-69-1 2,2'-Isopropylidenebis(tetrahydrofuran) 10 10~100톤 - O
급성 독성-경구/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/

2005-3-3127 280130-32-7

N-Tridecyl-1-tridecanamine, branched, 

compds. with molybdenum hydroxide oxide 

(1:1)

3 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3129 68608-61-7

Chloroacetic acid reaction products with 4,5-

dihydro-2-nonyl-1H-imidazole-1-ethanol and 

sodium hydroxide

2 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3130 2829-43-8

5,5'-[Carbonylbis[imino(2-sulfo-4,1-

phenylene)azo]]bis[6-amino-4-hydroxy-2-

naphthalenesulfonic acid] tetrasodium salt

2 10~100톤 - -

2005-3-3133 34431-25-9
α-Sulfo-ω-(octyloxy)poly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl), sodium salt
3 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3136 558-30-5 2,2-Dimethyloxirane 6 100~1000톤 - - 인화성 액체/
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/생식세포 변이원성/발암성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2005-3-3137 17540-75-9 4-sec-Butyl-2,6-di-tert-butylphenol 2 1~10톤 - -
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2005-3-3138 30424-90-9
Dimethyl 2,6-naphthalenedicarboxylate 

polymer with 1,4-butanediol
3 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3139 140668-04-8

N,N,N-Trimethyl-2-[(2-methyl-1-oxo-2-

propenyl)oxy]ethanaminium chloride 

polymer with 2-propenamide, 2-propenoic 

acid and N,N,N-trimethyl-2-[(1-oxo-2-

propenyl)oxy]ethanaminium chloride

7 1000톤이상 - -

2005-3-3141 797751-46-3
2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid reaction products 

with 2,6-dimethyl-2,4,6-octatriene
2 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3143 52858-59-0
Tetrahydro-2H-pyran-2-yl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate
3 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3145 68442-60-4
Acetaldehyde reaction products with 

formaldehyde, by-products from
2 100~1000톤 - -

2005-3-3146 360564-31-4

2-Propenoic acid polymer with butyl 2-

propenoate, ethenylbenzene and (1-

methylethenyl)benzene, ammonium salt

8 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3147 171729-08-1

2-Propenoic acid polymer with butyl 2-

propenoate, ethenylbenzene and (1-

methylethenyl)benzene, sodium salt

2 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3149 323585-41-7

2-Propenoic acid polymer with 

ethenylbenzene, 2-ethylhexyl 2-propenoate 

and (1-methylethenyl)benzene, ammonium 

salt

12 10~100톤 - -

2005-3-3150 360564-28-9

2-Propenoic acid polymer with 

ethenylbenzene, 2-ethylhexyl 2-propenoate 

and (1-methylethenyl)benzene, sodium salt

3 10~100톤 - -

2005-3-3154 27103-56-6
Butyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 2-

ethylhexyl 2-propenoate
4 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3155 38298-19-0

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymer with 

ethenylbenzene, methyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate and 2-methylpropyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate

2 1~10톤 - - 인화성 액체/ 특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2005-3-3157 219916-89-9

2-Propenoic acid polymer with 

ethenylbenzene and (1-

methylethenyl)benzene, compd. with 2-

aminoethanol

3 10~100톤 - -

2005-3-3158 129811-24-1

2-Propenoic acid polymer with 

ethenylbenzene and (1-

methylethenyl)benzene, sodium salt

3 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3170 652130-42-2

Phenylmethyl 4-[[2-(ethoxycarbonyl)-2,3-

dihydro-5,6-dimethoxy-1-oxo-1H-inden-2-

yl]methyl]-1-piperidinecarboxylate

2 1~10톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-

1회 노출/

2005-3-3171 6457-49-4 4-Piperidinemethanol 4 1~10톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/
2005-3-3172 2107-69-9 5,6-Dimethoxyindan-1-one 3 1~10톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/

2005-3-3173 53295-44-6
Ethyl 2,3-dihydro-5,6-dimethoxy-1-oxo-1H-

indene-2-carboxylate
2 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3174 482-54-2,13291-61-7
N,N'-1,2-Cyclohexanediylbis[N-

(carboxymethyl)glycine]
12 1~10톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/



2005-3-3175 137796-01-1

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, Me 3-

(oxiranylmethoxy)propyl reaction products 

with 3-(triethoxysilyl)-1-propanamine

3 1~10톤 - - 인화성 액체/

심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/생식독성/특정 

표적장기 독성-1회 노출/특정 표적장기 

독성-반복 노출/흡인 유해성/

2005-3-3178 205806-87-7
2',3,4,5-Tetrafluoro-4''-propyl-1,1':4',1''-

terphenyl
4 1~10톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2005-3-3180 78-62-6 Diethoxydimethylsilane 14 100~1000톤 - O 인화성 액체/

급성 독성-흡입/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2005-3-3181 718619-88-6

5-[[4-Chloro-6-[ethyl[3-[[2-

(sulfooxy)ethyl]sulfonyl] phenyl]amino]-1,3,5-

triazin-2-yl]amino]-4-hydroxy-3-[(1-sulfo-2-

naphthalenyl)azo]-2,7-naphthalenedisulfonic 

acid sodium salt

3 1~10톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/피부 과민성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2005-3-3184 30585-48-9

2-Propenoic acid polymer with butyl 2-

propenoate and 2-hydroxyethyl 2-

propenoate

3 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3189 26794-61-6
1,2-Ethanediyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

polymer with butyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate
8 10~100톤 - O

2005-3-3190 155552-11-7
D-Gluconic acid compd. with 2,2'-oxybis[N,N-

dimethylethanamine](1:1)
3 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3192 68991-46-8 Linseed oil, Bu ester, epoxidized 8 10~100톤 - - 급성 독성-경구/피부 부식성/자극성/

2005-3-3194 93094-94-1
2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymer with 

butyl 2-propenoate and ethene, zinc salt
5 100~1000톤 - -

2005-3-3195 158765-80-1

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

2,2-dimethyl-1,3-propanediol, 

dodecanedioic acid, 2-ethyl-2-

(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol, 

hexanedioic acid, 1,6-hexanediol and 1,3-

isobenzofurandione

3 100~1000톤 - -

2005-3-3198 79-21-0 Ethaneperoxoic acid 26 100~1000톤 - -
인화성 액체/자기반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/유기과산화물/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/급성 독성-흡입(가스)/급성 

독성-흡입(분진/미스트)/급성 독성-

흡입(증기)/피부 부식성/자극성/심한 

눈 손상/눈 자극성/호흡기 과민성/피부 

과민성/생식세포 변이원성/특정 

표적장기 독성-1회 노출/특정 표적장기 

독성-반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2005-3-3199

Reaction product of 2-[[2,2-

bis(hydroxymethyl)-3-hydroxpropyl]methyl]-

2-(hydroxymethyl)propane-1,3-diol, 2-

propenoic acid and 1,6-diisocyanatohexane

2 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3203 6789-99-7 4,5,6,7-Tetrahydro-1H-benzotriazole 3 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3204 170810-05-6
3a,4,5,6,7,7a-Hexahydro-4(or 5)-methyl-1H-

benzotriazole
2 10~100톤 - -

2005-3-3209 34872-59-8
Diethyl ethanedioate polymer with 1,2-

ethanediamine
3 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3210 106241-72-9
2-(4,6-Diamino-1,3,5-triazin-2-yl)ethyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate
3 1~10톤 - O

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2005-3-3211 104425-50-5

Ethenyl neononanoate polymer with 

chlorotrifluoroethene, 4-(ethenyloxy)-1-

butanol and ethoxyethene

6 1~10톤 - O

2005-3-3212 26354-09-6

Formaldehyde polymer with phenol, 6-

phenyl-1,3,5-triazine-2,4-diamine and 1,3,5-

triazine-2,4,6-triamine

4 100~1000톤 - O

2005-3-3213 577978-95-1

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,4-cyclohexanedimethanol, 2,2-dimethyl-

1,3-propanediol, hexanedioic acid, 3-hydroxy-

2-(hydroxymethyl)-2-methylpropanoic acid 

and 1,1`-methylenebis[4-

isocyanatobenzene], diethanolamine-

blocked, compds. with triethylamine

2 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3214 67-71-0 Dimethyl sulfone 23 1000톤이상 - O
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2005-3-3217 104780-66-7
Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, 3-

hydroxypropyl group-terminated
11 10~100톤 - -

인화성 가스/고압가스/인화성 

액체/인화성 고체/자기반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/자연발화성 액체/자연발화성 

고체/자기발열성 물질 및 

혼합물/물반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/산화성 액체/산화성 

고체/유기과산화물/금속부식성 물질/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/급성 독성-흡입(가스)/급성 

독성-흡입(분진/미스트)/

2005-3-3218 1740-19-8

(1R,4aS,10aR)-1,2,3,4,4a,9,10,10a-

Octahydro-1,4a-dimethyl-7-(1-methylethyl)-

1-phenanthrenecarboxylic acid

11 100~1000톤 - O

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2005-3-3219

Fatty acids, coco polymers with benzoic acid, 

phthalic anhydride, trimethylolpropane, 

pentaerythritol and dipentaerythritol

1 10~100톤 - -

2005-3-3220

Fatty acids, coco polymers with benzoic acid, 

phthalic anhydride, isophthalic acid, 

trimethylolpropane, pentaerythritol and 

dipentaerythritol

1 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3221

Fatty acids, coco polymers with 12-

hydroxystearic acid, phthalic anhydride, 

trimethylolpropane, pentaerythritol and 

dipentaerythritol

1 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3222

Oleic acid polymers with fatty acids, tallow, 

hydrogenated, phthalic anhydride, 

trimethylolpropane and pentaerythritol

1 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3223 97148-39-5
(Z)-α-(Methoxyimino)-2-furanacetic acid, 

ammonium salt
5 10~100톤 - - 인화성 고체/

2005-3-3225
2,5-Furandione polymer with ethene and 1-

propene, 3-nitrobenzeneamine
4 10~100톤 - -

2005-3-3226 777061-44-6

1,2-Ethanediyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

polymer with butyl 2-propenoate, 2-

ethylhexyl 2-propenoate and methyl 2-

propenoate

2 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3227 666199-05-9

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,4-benzenedicarboxylic acid, decanedioic 

acid, 1,6-diisocyanatohexane, 2,2-dimethyl-

1,3-propanediol and 1,2-ethanediol

4 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3230 119432-41-6

α-Sulfo-ω-[2,4,6-tris(1-

phenylethyl)phenoxy]poly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl) ammonium salt

25 100~1000톤 - O
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2005-3-3233 156012-96-3

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, 3-(4-hydroxy-

3-methoxyphenyl)propyl Me, 3-

hydroxypropyl Me, ethers with polyethylene 

glycol mono-Me ether

6 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3234
Ethyloxirane homopolymer 3-aminopropyl 4-

dodecylphenyl ether
1 10~100톤 - -

2005-3-3235 158451-77-5

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, hydrogen-

terminated polymers with polyethylene-

polypropylene glycol bis(2-methyl-2-

propenyl) ether

9 10~100톤 - -

2005-3-3236 95706-86-8

2,2'-[(2-Heptadecyl-4(5H)-

oxazolylidene)bis(methyleneoxy-2,1-

ethanediyloxy)]bisethanol

3 1~10톤 - O

2005-3-3238 68-36-0 1,4-Bis(trichloromethyl)benzene 2 1000톤이상 - -
2005-3-3239 29434-25-1 Ethenyltriethoxysilane homopolymer 2 1~10톤 - -



2005-3-3241 351197-46-1

2-[2-(Dimethylamino)ethoxy]ethyl [3-[[[[2-[2-

(dimethylamino)ethoxy]ethoxy]carbonyl]ami

no]methyl]-3,5,5-

trimethylcyclohexyl]carbamate

2 1~10톤 - -
급성 독성-경구/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2005-3-3242 220727-26-4 S-[3-(Triethoxysilyl)propyl] octanethioate 4 10~100톤 - -
급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/피부 

과민성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2005-3-3243 152165-12-3
2,3-Dihydro-1,3-dioxo-1H-perylo[3,4-

cd]pyridine-8-sulfonic acid
3 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3248 74124-79-1 Di(succinimido) carbonate 3 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/특정 표적장기 독성-

반복 노출/

2005-3-3250 371969-65-2
Methyl oxirane polymer with oxirane, mono-

(9Z)-octadecenoate alkyl(C=14~15) ethers
3 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3251 110670-54-7

[5,5`-Biisobenzofuran]-1,1`,3,3`-tetrone 

polymer with 1,4-benzenediamine, 5,5`-

carbonylbis[1,3-isobenzofurandione] and 

4,4`-oxybis[benzenamine]

3 10~100톤 - -

2005-3-3252 133710-62-0

3a,4,7,7a-Tetrahydro-2-

[[(trifluoromethyl)sulfonyl]oxy]-4,7-methano-

1H-isoindole-1,3(2H)-dione

2 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3254 31177-62-5

Dimethyl 1,4-benzenedicarboxylate polymer 

with 1,3,5-tris(2-hydroxyethyl)-1,3,5-triazine-

2,4,6(1H,3H,5H)-trione

1 1~10톤 - - 인화성 액체/

2005-3-3256 77745-66-5 Triisotridecyl phosphite 21 100~1000톤 - O
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2005-3-3257 201556-07-2

2,5-Furandione polymer with 2,4,4-trimethyl-

1-pentene, esters with polyethylene glycol 

mono (C=12~14) alkyl ethers, sodium salts

4 10~100톤 - -

2005-3-3260 25882-44-4
1-[2-[(1-Oxododecyl)amino]ethyl] 

sulfobutanedioate, disodium salt
4 1~10톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2005-3-3262 488840-86-4

4,4′-(1-Methylethylidene)bisphenol polymer 

with (chloromethyl) oxirane, hydrogen 4-

cyclohexene-1,2-dicarboxylate 2-propenoate

6 1~10톤 - O

2005-3-3263 99904-16-2

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, 3-

aminopropyl group-terminated polymers 

with [5,5'-[(1-methylethylidene)bis(4,1-

phenyleneoxy)] bis-1,3-isobenzofurandione 

and m-phenylenediamine

6 10~100톤 - -

2005-3-3264 222633-62-7

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,3-diisocyanatomethylbenzene, 2,2-

dimethyl-1,3-propanediol, 1,2-ethanediol 

and hexanedioic acid

9 100~1000톤 - O 인화성 액체/
심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/

2005-3-3265

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, hydroxy-

terminated reaction products with Me 

hydrogen siloxanes, 

methylacryloxypropyltrimethoxysilane

3 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3269

Fatty acids, (C=18)-unsatd., dimers, 

hydrogenated polymer with hexahydro-1,3-

isobenzofurandione and 2-ethyl-2-

(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol

1 100~1000톤 - -

2005-3-3271

3-Hydroxy-2-(hydroxymethyl)-2-

methylpropanoic acid polymer with dimethyl 

carbonate, 1,2-ethanediamine, 1,6-

hexanediol, 5-isocyanato-1-

(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane and 2-oxepanone, 

compd. with N,N-diethylethanamine

1 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3275 25134-51-4
2-Propenoic acid polymer with 2-ethylhexyl 

2-propenoate
20 1000톤이상 - O 인화성 액체/

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/생식독성/특정 표적장기 독성-

1회 노출/흡인 유해성/

2005-3-3276 104242-04-8

Dibutyl (2E)-2-butenedioate polymer with 

ethenylbenzene, 2-hydroxyethyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate and methyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate

3 10~100톤 - -

2005-3-3278 13497-18-2 Bis(triethoxysilylpropyl)amine 14 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-흡입/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/

2005-3-3280 756819-45-1

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, mono[3-[(2-

methyl-1-oxo-2-propenyl)oxy]propyl] group-

terminated polymers with Bu methacrylate, 

2-ethylhexyl acrylate and Me methacrylate

9 10~100톤 - -

2005-3-3281

Tetrasodium 3-amino-4-[[4-[[4-fluoro-6-

[phenyl[2-[[2-

(sulfooxy)ethyl]sulfonyl]ethyl]amino]-1,3,5-

triazin-2-yl]amino]-2-sulfophenyl]azo]-5-

hydroxy-2,7-naphthalenedisulfonate

2 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3284 144317-44-2

Triphenyl sulfonium salt with 

1,1,2,2,3,3,4,4,4-nonafluoro-1-

butanesulfonic acid(1:1)

3 1~10톤 - - 급성 독성-경구/

2005-3-3286 31024-56-3 N-[3-(Trimethoxysilyl)propyl]-1-butylamine 7 1~10톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2005-3-3288 126191-57-9
Phenol polymer with formaldehyde, butyl 

isobutyl ether
4 10~100톤 - -

2005-3-3289 123560-48-5
1-Ethoxy-2,3-difluoro-4-[(trans, trans)-4'-

propyl[1,1'-bicyclohexyl]-4-yl] benzene
3 1~10톤 - - 피부 부식성/자극성/생식독성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2005-3-3292 201615-10-3
Siloxanes and silicones, ethoxy Pr, ethoxy 

vinyl, ethoxy terminated
2 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3294 157905-74-3

2-Hydroxy-N,N-bis(2-hydroxyethyl)-N-

methylethanaminium esters with (C=16~18) 

and (C=18)-unsatd. fatty acids, Me sulfates 

(salts)

30 100~1000톤 - O
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2005-3-3296 73297-27-5

2-Hydroxyethyl 2-propenoate polymer with 

α-hydro-ω-hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-

ethanediyl)] and 5-isocyanato-1-

(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane

22 1000톤이상 - - 산화성 고체/
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2005-3-3297 339163-19-8

Fatty  acids, linseed-oil polymers with 

formaldehyde, iso-Bu methacrylate,  

methacrylic acid, 2-methylpropanol, 

polyethylene glycol, trimethylolpropane,  

urea and p-vinyltoluene, compds. with 2-

(dimethylamino)ethanol

2 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3298

Copper, acrylic acid-cyclohexyl methacrylate-

Et acrylate-polyethylene glycol methacrylate 

Me ether polymer naphthenate complexes

2 1~10톤 - O

2005-3-3299 209482-18-8

1-(4-Butoxy-1-naphthalenyl)tetrahydro-

thiophenium salt with 1,1,2,2,3,3,4,4,4-

nonafluoro-1-butanesulfonic acid (1:1)

2 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3307 145272-28-2

Di-2-propenyl carbonate polymer with 2,2-

bis(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol and 2,2'-

oxybis[ethanol]

3 1~10톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/

2005-3-3309 832111-32-7

Amines, coco alkyl, ethoxylated, compds. 

with acrylic acid-Bu acrylate-methylstyrene-

styrene polymer

8 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3310 182315-96-4

3a,4,5,9b-Tetrahydro-5-(tetrahydro-2,5-

dioxo-3-furanyl)naphtho[1,2-c]furan-1,3-

dione polymer with 1,4-benzenediamine and 

4-(hexadecyloxy)-1,3-benzenediamine

1 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3311 68155-24-8 Amides, tallow, hydrogenated, ethoxylated 3 1~10톤 - -



2005-3-3312 61682-73-3
2,2-Bis[[(1-oxodocosyl)oxy]methyl]-1,3-

propanediyl docosanoate
5 1~10톤 - O 급성 독성-경구/ 수생환경 유해성-급성/

2005-3-3313 133934-18-6
Fatty acids, (C=18)-unsatd., dimers, compds. 

with 2-(dimethylamino)ethanol
4 1~10톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2005-3-3314 361378-94-1

Methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 

ethenylbenzene, 1,2-propanediol mono(2-

methyl-2-propenoate) and 2-propenoic acid, 

2-hydroxy-3-[(1-oxoneodecyl)oxy]propyl 

ester, tert-Bu 2-ethylhexaneperoxoate-

initiated, compds. with 2-

(dimethylamino)ethanol

3 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3315 343837-39-8

N,N-Dimethyl-N-2-propenyl-2-propen-1-

aminium, chloride polymer with 2-propenoic 

acid and N-2-propenyl-2-propen-1-amine 

hydrochloride, 2,2`-azobis[2-

methylpropanimidamide] dihydrochloride-

initiated

2 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3316 777857-06-4

2-Hydroxyethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

polymer with 1,1-dimethylethyl 2-

propenoate, ethenylbenzene and methyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate

2 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3318 850196-01-9

2-Propenoic acid polymer with butyl 2-

propenoate, ethenylbenzene and 2-

hydroxyethyl 2-propenoate, 2-hydroxy-3-[(1-

oxoneodecyl)oxy]propyl ester, tert-Bu 

peroxide-initiated

5 10~100톤 - -

2005-3-3319 70247-83-5
2-Methyl-1,3-butadiene homopolymer of cis-

1,4-configuration, cyclized, phenol-modified
3 10~100톤 - -

2005-3-3320 118685-25-9
Formaldehyde polymer with 2-

methylphenol, butyl ether
8 10~100톤 - -

2005-3-3323 80296-78-2

Formaldehyde polymer with methylphenol, 3-

diazo-3,4-dihydro-4-oxo-1-

naphthalenesulfonate

2 1~10톤 - - 자기반응성 물질 및 혼합물/
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2005-3-3324 850790-40-8

2-(Dimethylamino)ethyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate polymer with butyl 2- 

propenoate, ethenylbenzene and 2-

hydroxyethyl 2-propenoate, 2,2'-azobis [2-

methylpropanenitrile]-initiated, acetates 

(salts)

2 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3325 68954-38-1
Formaldehyde reaction products with 

bisphenol A and Bu alc.
8 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/발암성/특정 표적장기 독성-

1회 노출/특정 표적장기 독성-반복 

노출/

2005-3-3327

Ethenylbenzene polymer with methyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate, 2-hydroxyethyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate, cyclohexyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate, 2-methylpropyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate and 2-methyl-2-propenoic acid

1 1~10톤 - O

2005-3-3328

Ethenylbenzene polymer with methyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate, butyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate, 1,1-dimethylethyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate, butyl 2-propenoate, 2-

hydroxyethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate, 2-

ethylhexyl 2-propenoate and 2-methyl-2-

propenoic acid

2 1~10톤 - O

2005-3-3333 63469-23-8
1,1'-[[3-(Dimethylamino)propyl]imino]bis-2-

propanol
28 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2005-3-3335 778577-35-8

Fatty acids, linseed-oil polymers with glycidyl 

neodecanoate, iso-Bu methacrylate, 

methacrylic acid, phthalic anhydride, 

polyethylene glycol, trimethylolpropane and 

p-vinyltoluene, compds. with 2-

(dimethylamino)ethanol

5 100~1000톤 - -

2005-3-3336 681448-96-4

Hexanedioic acid, dihydrazide polymers with 

3-hydroxy-2-(hydroxymethyl)-2- 

methylpropanoic acid, hydroxy-terminated 

polybutadiene and 5-isocyanato-1- 

(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane, compds. with 

triethylamine

2 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3341 352535-01-4 N-Methylethanamine, hafnium(4+) salt 18 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/물반응성 물질 및 혼합물/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 

손상/눈 자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-

1회 노출/

2005-3-3344 315207-86-4
1,1'-Methylenebis[4-isocyanatocyclohexane] 

homopolymer, cyclohexylamine-terminated
1 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3346 162201-47-0

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

2,2-dimethyl-1,3-propanediol, 1,2-

ethanediol, hexanedioic acid and 2,2`-

oxybis[ethanol]

9 100~1000톤 - -

2005-3-3349 125455-52-9

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, 3-[2-(hydroxy-

3-[(1-oxo-2-propenyl)oxy]propoxy]propyl 

group-terminated

10 10~100톤 - O 피부 과민성/

2005-3-3350 201593-90-0
2-Chloro-3,5-

bis(trifluoromethyl)benzenamine
2 1~10톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 

손상/눈 자극성/

2005-3-3351 94050-90-5 (R)-2-(4-Hydroxyphenoxy)propionic acid 2 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/

2005-3-3352 3621-82-7 2,6-Dichlorobenzoxazole 2 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/

2005-3-3353 1978-38-7 2-Fluoro-N-methyl-benzenamine 2 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2005-3-3354 225367-02-2

2,5-Furandione polymer with 

ethenylbenzene, methyloxirane polymer 

with oxirane 2-aminopropyl methyl ether 

and methyloxirane polymer with oxirane 

monomethyl ether, 3-(dimethylamino)propyl 

amide

3 1~10톤 - O

2005-3-3357 749878-88-4

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,3-benzenedimethanamine, 2,2-dimethyl-

1,3-propanediol, hexanedioic acid, 1,6-

hexanediol, 3-hydroxy-2-(hydroxymethyl)-2-

methylpropanoic acid and 1,1'-

methylenebis[4-isocyanato cyclohexane] 

compd. with N,N-diethylethanamine

2 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3358 503834-43-3

Carbonic dichloride polymer with 2,3-

dihydro-3,3-bis(4-hydroxyphenyl)-2- phenyl-

1H-isoindol-1-one and 4,4'-(1-

methylethylidene)bis[phenol], bis[4-(1-

methyl-1-phenylethyl)phenyl]ester

3 100~1000톤 - -

2005-3-3359 188958-73-8

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, hydroxy-

terminated reaction products with 

trimethoxy[3-(oxiranylmethoxy)propyl]silane

3 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3360 750588-96-6

Ethenyl acetate polymer with ethene, 

ethenol and hexahydro-1,3-

isobenzofurandione

3 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3361 141655-30-3

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymer with 2-

hydroxyethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate and 

phenylmethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate

2 10~100톤 - -



2005-3-3363 204336-40-3
Methyloxirane polymer with oxirane, 

mono(3,5,5-trimethylhexyl) ether
12 10~100톤 - O 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2005-3-3364 223572-88-1

Bis[4-[[4-[[[4-[(1-oxo-2-

propenyl)oxy]butoxy]carbonyl]oxy]benzoyl]o

xy]benzoate]1,4:3,6-dianhydro-D-glucitol

3 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3367 138577-01-2 Aluminium cesium fluoride 6 1~10톤 - O

급성 독성-경피/급성 독성-흡입/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2005-3-3368 844491-94-7

[[Dimethyl[2-methyl-3-

(methylamino)propyl]silyl]oxy]- and 

[(trimethylsilyl)oxy]-modified silica

2 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3369 39318-30-4 Lithium potassium titanium oxide 7 100~1000톤 - -
2005-3-3370 39290-90-9 Magnesium potassium titanium oxide 7 100~1000톤 - - 특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2005-3-3371 35705-05-6
2-Propenoic acid polymer with 2-ethylhexyl 

2-propenoate and methyl 2-propenoate
10 100~1000톤 - -

2005-3-3372 623158-36-1

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,2-ethanediamine, hexanedioic acid, 1,6-

hexanediol, 3-hydroxy-2-(hydroxymethyl)-2-

methylpropanoic acid, 1,1`-methylenebis[4-

isocyanatocyclohexane] and 1,1`-[(1-

methylethylidene)bis(4,1-

phenyleneoxy)]bis[2-propanol]

3 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3374 163206-27-7

2,3-Dihydroxypropyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

polymer with 1,3-bis(1-isocyanato-1-

methylethyl)benzene, 1,4-butanediol, butyl 2-

propenoate, dimethyl carbonate, 1,6-

hexanediol, 3-hydroxy-2-(hydroxymethyl)-2-

methylpropanoic acid, 2,2'-iminobis[ethanol] 

and rel-(1R,2R,4R)-1,7,7-

trimethylbicyclo[2.2.1]hept-2-yl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate, compd. with 2-

(dimethylamino)ethanol

3 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3375

4,4’-[(4-Methyl-1,2-phenylene)bis[imino(6-

chloro-1,3,5-triazine-4,2-diyl)imino(2-sulfo-

4,1-phenylene)azo]]bis[3-amino-5-hydroxy-

2,7-naphthalenedisulfonic acid], hexasodium 

salt

2 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3378 37266-93-6
α-D-Glucopyranoside, β-D-fructofuranosyl, 

dodecanoate
2 1~10톤 - O

2005-3-3379 247243-43-2

Fatty acids, (C=18)unsatd., dimers polymers 

with ethylenediamine, piperazine, 

polypropylene glycol diamine and sebacic 

acid

7 100~1000톤 - -

2005-3-3381

Aziridine homopolymer reaction products 

with polyethylene-polypropylene glycol 2-[(3-

carboxy-1-oxopropyl)amino]propyl Me ether

1 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3382

1-Benzyl-1H-pyrrole-2,5-dione polymer with 

phenylmethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate, 

methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate, 2-methyl-2-

propenoic acid and oxiranylmethyl 2-methyl-

2-propenoate

1 1~10톤 - O

2005-3-3383 186598-40-3 N,N'-Bis(1,1-dimethylethyl)silanediamine 18 10~100톤 - -
인화성 액체/물반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/금속부식성 물질/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-흡입/급성 

독성-흡입(증기)/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2005-3-3384 403983-11-9

α-[1-(Hydroxymethyl)-2-(2-

propenyloxy)ethyl]-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl), (C=11)-rich (C=10~14)-branched 

alkyl ethers

8 10~100톤 - O

2005-3-3385 476315-34-1

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymer with 1,2-

propanediol mono-2-propenoate and sodium 

2-methyl-2-propene-1-sulfonate

4 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3386 95759-44-7
4″-Ethyl-2’-fluoro-4-propyl-1,1’:4’,1″-

terphenyl
4 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3387

Dodecanedioic acid polymer with 2,2`-[1,4-

butanediylbis(oxymethylene)]bis[oxirane], 

(chloromethyl)oxirane, 4,4`-(1-

methylethylidene)bisphenol, nonandioic acid 

and 2,2`-oxybisethanol

1 100~1000톤 - -

2005-3-3388 120145-72-4
2-Oxepanone homopolymer, 2-[(2-methyl-1-

oxo-2-propenyl)oxy]ethyl ester, phosphate
5 10~100톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2005-3-3389 146876-46-2

Formaldehyde polymer with 

(chloromethyl)oxirane, 2,7-naphthalenediol 

and 2-naphthalenol

3 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3393 67633-63-0

N-Ethyl-N,N-dimethyl-3-[(1-

oxoisooctadecyl)amino]-1-propanaminium 

ethyl sulfate

2 1~10톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2005-3-3394 51053-21-5

Butyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 

methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate and 2-

propenyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate

2 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3397 153128-88-2

2-Hydroxyethyl 2-propenoate polymer with 

(chloromethyl)oxirane, 1,3-

isobenzofurandione, 4,4`-(1-

methylethylidene)bis[phenol] and 2-

oxepanone

7 10~100톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/

2005-3-3399 6713-03-7 1-[(2-Hydroxyethyl)thio]propan-2-ol 4 10~100톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2005-3-3403 117527-94-3

tert-Alkyl(C=12~14) amines compds. with 1-

[[5-(1,1-dimethylpropyl)-2-hydroxy-3-

nitrophenyl]azo]-2-naphthalenol 1-[[2-

hydroxy-4(or 5)-nitrophenyl]azo]-2-

naphthalenol chromium complexes

7 1~10톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2005-3-3404 82136-26-3

2-[[3-

(Dimethylamino)propyl]methylamino]ethano

l

4 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2005-3-3406 137658-79-8

2-[4,6-Bis(2,4-dimethylphenyl)-1,3,5-triazin-

2-yl]-5-[3-[(2-ethylhexyl)oxy]-2-

hydroxypropoxy]phenol

18 10~100톤 - -
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2005-3-3407 68784-89-4

(2E)-2-Butenedioic acid polymer with 1,3-

isobenzofurandione and 

tricyclodecanedimethanol

2 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3410 808750-79-0

1,4-Bis[(ethenyloxy)methyl]cyclohexane 

polymer with 2-hydroxybenzaldehyde, 

formaldehyde, 3-methylphenol and 4-

methylpheol

2 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3411 515152-48-4

3-(1-Ethoxyethoxy)tricyclo[3.3.1.13,7]dec-1-

yl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 1-

ethenyl-4-(1-ethoxyethoxy)benzene, 4-

ethenylphenol, 3-

hydroxytricyclo[3.3.1.13,7]dec-1-yl 2-methyl-

2-propenoate and 2,2'-azobis[2-

methylpropanenitrile]-initiated

2 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3412

3-Hydroxy-2-(hydroxymethyl)-2-

methylpropanoic acid polymer with 2,2-

dimethyl-1,3-propanediol, 5-isocyanato-1-

(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane, 2-oxepanone and 1,2-

propanediamine, compd. with N,N-

diethylethanamine

1 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3413 67968-63-2
9(or 10)-Sulfooctadecanoic acid, potassium 

salt
6 10~100톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/생식세포 변이원성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/



2005-3-3414 744252-75-3

Diethyl carbonate polymer with 2-ethyl-2-

(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol and 

methyloxirane

6 10~100톤 - -

2005-3-3416 85739-74-8
2-[(2-Chloroethyl)sulfonyl]ethanamine, 

hydrochloride
5 10~100톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2005-3-3417 174955-61-4

Methyloxirane polymer with oxirane, 

mono[2-(6,6-dimethylbicyclo[3.1.1]hept-2-

en-2-yl)ethyl] ether

16 10~100톤 - -
급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/심한 

눈 손상/눈 자극성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2005-3-3418 67967-61-7

Methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 

butyl 2-propenoate, ethenylbenzene and 2-

ethylhexyl 2-propenoate

11 1000톤이상 - -

2005-3-3420 472975-82-9

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, 3-

hydroxypropyl Me, ethers with polyethylene 

glycol mono-Me ether and polypropylene 

glycol mono-Me ether

2 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3421 38725-13-2 Triisononylamine 2 1~10톤 - - 피부 과민성/

2005-3-3424 38103-06-9
5,5'-[(1-Methylethylidene)bis(4,1-

phenyleneoxy)]bis-1,3-isobenzofurandione
16 100~1000톤 - O

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2005-3-3425 219916-67-3
Ethenyltriethoxysilane reaction products 

with silica
3 10~100톤 - -

2005-3-3426 219916-66-2
3-(Triethoxysilyl)propyl thiocyanate reaction 

products with silica
5 100~1000톤 - -

2005-3-3429 109669-87-6

2-Propenoic acid polymer with 2,2-

bis(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol and 5-

isocyanato-1-(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane

17 10~100톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2005-3-3430 165526-51-2

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

2,2-dimethyl-1,3-propanediol, hexanedioic 

acid, 1,6-hexanediol, 3-hydroxy-2-

(hydroxymethyl)-2-methylpropanoic acid, 

2,2'-iminobis[ethanol] and 5-isocyanato-1-

(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane, compd. with 2-

(dimethylamino)ethanol

2 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3432 514826-28-9

2-Propenoic acid telomer with 2-methyl-2-

[(1-oxo-2-propenyl)amino]-1-

propanesulfonic acid monosodium salt and 

phosphonic acid, peroxydisulfuric acid 

([(HO)S(O)2]2O2) disodium salt-initiated

6 1~10톤 - - 금속부식성 물질/ 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2005-3-3435 284045-76-7

Hexanedioic acid polymer with 1,4-

butanediol, 1,6-diisocyanatohexane, 1,6-

hexanediol, methyloxirane and oxirane

2 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3436 68563-54-2
α,α’-[(Methylimino)di-2,1-ethanediyl]bis[ω-

hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-ethanediyl)]]
4 10~100톤 - - 급성 독성-경구/

2005-3-3438 14346-19-1 5-Nitro-2,1-benzisothiazol-3-amine 3 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3439 81-55-0 1,8-Dihydroxy-4,5-dinitroanthraquinone 6 100~1000톤 - -
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2005-3-3444 41686-44-6

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymer with 

butyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate, 

ethenylbenzene, ethyl 2-propenoate and 

methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate

5 10~100톤 - -

2005-3-3445 26184-07-6

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymer with 

butyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate, butyl 2-

propenoate and methyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate

14 100~1000톤 - O

2005-3-3446 39992-90-0

N'-[3-

[[[(Dimethylamino)carbonyl]amino]methyl]-

3,5,5-trimethylcyclohexyl]-N,N-dimethylurea

7 1~10톤 - O

2005-3-3447 78-38-6 Diethyl ethylphosphonate 4 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2005-3-3448 213077-22-6

1,4-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,3-dihydro-1,3-dioxo-5-

isobenzofurancarboxylic acid, dimethyl 1,4-

benzenedicarboxylate, formaldehyde, 2,5-

furandione, α,α'-[(1-methylethylidene)di-4,1-

phenylene]bis[ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl)], α,α'-[(1-methylethylidene)di-

4,1-phenylene]bis[ω-

hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-ethanediyl)]], 

oxirane and phenol

2 10~100톤 - O

2005-3-3451

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymer with 

ethenylbenzene, ethyl 2-propenoate, 2-

hydroxyethyl 2-propenoate and methyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate, 1,1-dimethylethyl 2-

ethylhexaneperoxoate-initiated, compds. 

with 2-dimethylaminoethanol

3 100~1000톤 - -

2005-3-3452

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymer with 

ethenylbenzene, ethyl 2-propenoate, 2-

hydroxyethyl 2-propenoate and methyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate and 2-propenamide

1 100~1000톤 - -

2005-3-3455 17913-76-7 2,4,7,9-Tetramethyl-4,7-decanediol 5 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-흡입(분진/미스트)/심한 눈 

손상/눈 자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-

1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2005-3-3456 152231-44-2
Alcohols(C=14~15), ethoxylated 

propoxylated
6 10~100톤 - -

2005-3-3457

Acetic acid reaction products with 1-[[2-[(2-

aminoethyl)amino]ethyl]amino]-3-

phenoxypropan-2-ol, 4,4'-(1-

methylethylidene)bisphenol polymer with 

2,2'-[(1-methylethylidene)bis(4,1-

phenyleneoxymethylene)]bis[oxirane], 2,2'-

[1,4-

butanediylbis(oxymethylene)]bis[oxirane], 

(butoxymethyl)oxirane, formaldehyde and N-

(2-aminoethyl)-N'-2-[(2-

aminoethyl)amino]ethyl-1,2-ethanediamine

2 10~100톤 - - 피부 과민성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2005-3-3459 70969-61-8
Ethenylbenzene polymer with 2-methyl-1-

propene and 1,3-pentadiene
3 10~100톤 - -

2005-3-3462
Mixture of zinc octadecyl phosphate and zinc 

dioctadecyl phosphate
1 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3464 676593-02-5

3-Hydroxy-2-(hydroxymethyl)-2-

methylpropanoic acid polymer with 1,6-

diisocyanatohexane, dimethyl carbonate, 2-

ethyl-2-(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol, 

1,6-hexanediol and 2,2'-oxybis[ethanol], 

compd. with  2-(dimethylamino)ethanol

2 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3465 403730-32-5

2-Hydroxyethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

polymer with ethenylbenzene, methyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate, 2-propenoic acid and 

rel-(1R,2R,4R)-1,7,7-

trimethylbicyclo[2.2.1]hept-2-yl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate, 2-hydroxy-3-[(1-

oxoneodecyl)oxy]propyl ester, bis(1,1-

dimethylpropyl) peroxide-initiated

2 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3467 849133-84-2

5,5’-Oxybis-1,3-isobenzofurandione polymer 

with 1,4-butanediol and 3,3`-

sulfonylbis[benzenamine], phenylmethyl 

ester

2 1~10톤 - -



2005-3-3468 175923-04-3 Tetrakis(ethylmethylamido)zirconium 15 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/물반응성 물질 및 혼합물/

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/생식독성/특정 표적장기 독성-

1회 노출/흡인 유해성/

2005-3-3469 706785-94-6

2-Hydroxyethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

polymer with butyl 2-propenoate, 2-

ethylhexyl 2-propenoate and 2-propenoic 

acid, ester with α-[[[3-

(carboxyamino)methylphenyl]amino]carbon

yl-ω-methoxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl], 2,2`-

azobis[2-methylbutanenitrile]-initiated

4 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3471 26322-14-5 Dihexadecyl peroxydicarbonate 8 100~1000톤 - - 유기과산화물/

2005-3-3473 65994-07-2

α-Methyl-ω-[3-

(trimethoxysilyl)propoxy]poly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl)

4 1~10톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2005-3-3474 146832-04-4

Fatty acids, (C=6~12), mixed esters with 

(C=18)-unsatd. fatty acid dimers and 

dipentaerythritol and isononanoic acid

4 10~100톤 - -

2005-3-3476 126428-42-0

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymer with 

butyl 2-propenoate, cyclohexyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate, 2-hydroxyethyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate, methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

and 2,2,6,6-tetramethyl-4-piperidinyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate

2 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3479 25587-80-8 11-Aminoundecanoic acid homopolymer 11 100~1000톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2005-3-3480 77402-38-1

Hexanedioic acid polymer with 

azacyclotridecan-2-one and α-hydro-ω-

hydroxypoly(oxy-1,4-butanediyl)

10 10~100톤 - -

2005-3-3481 100209-12-9
Trimethoxyoctylsilane reaction products 

with titanium oxide (TiO2)
3 1~10톤 - -

2005-3-3482 157811-87-5

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, hydrogen-

terminated, reaction products with 2,2-

bis[[(1-oxo-2-propenyl)oxy]methyl]-1,3-

propanediyl 2-propenoate

15 10~100톤 - O 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/

2005-3-3483 38640-26-5
Tetrahydro-3-methylfuran polymer with 

tetrahydrofuran
2 10~100톤 - -

2005-3-3484 26713-18-8
2-Propenoic acid polymer with ethene and 

ethenyl acetate
3 10~100톤 - -

2005-3-3488 786686-87-1

Fatty acids, coco polymers with 1,4-

butanedicarboxylic acid, 2,2-

bis(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol, dihydro-

2,5-furandione monopolyisobutylene derivs. 

and 2-ethyl-2-(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-

propanediol

2 10~100톤 - -

2006-3-3490 17928-28-8
1,1,1,3,5,5,5-Heptamethyl-3-

[(trimethylsilyl)oxy]trisiloxane
4 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2006-3-3492 25608-64-4
[1,1'-Biphenyl]-4,4'-diol polymer with 1,1'-

sulfonylbis[4-chlorobenzene]
11 100~1000톤 - O

2006-3-3494 5462-06-6 4-Methoxy-α-methylbenzenepropanal 13 1~10톤 - O
급성 독성-경구/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2006-3-3496

Mixture of 3,6-bis(4-chlorophenyl)-2,5-

dihydropyrrolo[3,4-c]pyrrole-1,4-dione, 4-[4-

(4-chlorophenyl)-2,3,5,6-tetrahydro-3,6-

dioxopyrrolo[3,4-c]pyrrol-1-yl]-

benzenesulfonic acid, calcium salt (2:1) and 

4,4'-(2,3,5,6-tetrahydro-3,6-dioxopyrrolo[3,4-

c]pyrrole-1,4-diyl)bisbenzenesulfonic acid, 

calcium salt (1:1)

4 1~10톤 - -

2006-3-3501 60806-47-5
Butyl 2-propenoate polymer with 

diethenylbenzene and ethenylbenzene
3 1~10톤 - -

2006-3-3502 125455-51-8

Siloxanes and silicones, 3-[3-(acetyloxy)-2-

hydroxypropoxy]propyl Me, di-Me, 3-[2-

hydroxy-3-[(1-oxo-2-

propenyl)oxy]propoxy]propyl Me

4 1~10톤 - - 피부 과민성/

2006-3-3504 512802-69-6

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, 3-(2-

hydroxyphenyl)propyl Me, 3-hydroxypropyl 

Me, ethers with ethylene oxide-ethyloxirane 

polymer and polyethylene-polypropylene 

glycol

3 1~10톤 - -

2006-3-3505 147737-87-9

2-Hydroxy-1,3-propanediyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate polymer with 1,6-

diisocyanatohexane

2 1~10톤 - -

2006-3-3506 1007848-63-6

Ethenyl tert-decanoate polymer with ethene, 

ethenyl acetate and methyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate

2 10~100톤 - -

2006-3-3507

Hexanedioic acid polymer with 2-butyl-2-

ethyl-1,3-propanediol, 1,4-

cyclohexanedimethanol, 4,4'-

methylenediphenyl diisocyanate and 5-sulfo-

1,3-benzenedicarboxylic acid monosodium 

salt

2 10~100톤 - -

2006-3-3509

Oxiranylmethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

reaction products with methyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate polymer with 2-methyl-2-

propenoic acid

1 1~10톤 - O

2006-3-3511 34759-34-7
Octahydro-4,7-methano-1H-inden-5-yl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate
19 10~100톤 - O

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/호흡기 과민성/피부 과민성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2006-3-3512 66204-44-2 3,3'-Methylenebis[5-methyloxazolidine] 4 1~10톤 - - 급성 독성-경피/피부 부식성/자극성/

2006-3-3514 196497-50-4

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

2,2-dimethyl-1,3-propanediol and 

oxiranylmethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate

2 1~10톤 - -

2006-3-3515

Mixture of dodecyl and tetradecyl 2,2,4,4-

tetramethyl-21-oxo-7-oxa-3,20-

diazadispiro[5.1.11.2]heneicosane-20-

propanoate

1 1~10톤 - - 피부 부식성/자극성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2006-3-3516 169107-21-5 Alcohols, (C=9~11)-branched, ethoxylated 26 10~100톤 - O

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2006-3-3517 54909-13-6
1,3-Isobenzofurandione polymer with 2,2-

dimethyl-1,3-propanediol
4 10~100톤 - -

2006-3-3518 26742-97-2

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,4-benzenedicarboxylic acid, 1,6-

hexanediamine and 4,4'-

methylenebis[cyclohexanamine]

2 10~100톤 - -

2006-3-3519 93925-42-9
Tetraethyl silicate(H4SiO4) reaction products 

with bis(acetyloxy)dibutylstannane
3 1~10톤 - - 인화성 액체/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-흡입/급성 

독성-흡입(증기)/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/생식세포 

변이원성/생식독성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/특정 표적장기 독성-

반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2006-3-3522 37437-20-0
2(3H)-Benzothiazolethione, compd. with 

cyclohexanamine (1:1)
4 1~10톤 - -

생식세포 변이원성/특정 표적장기 

독성-반복 노출/
2006-3-3523 999-72-4 3,3'-Dithiobis[N-methylpropionamide] 2 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2006-3-3524 27306-43-0

Methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 

ethenylbenzene, 2-ethylhexyl 2-propenoate 

and 2-propenoic acid

18 100~1000톤 - O 인화성 액체/

급성 독성-흡입(분진/미스트)/급성 

독성-흡입(증기)/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/호흡기 과민성/피부 

과민성/생식세포 

변이원성/발암성/생식독성/특정 

표적장기 독성-1회 노출/특정 표적장기 

독성-반복 노출/흡인 유해성/

수생환경 유해성-만성/



2006-3-3526 105642-59-9

2-Propenoic acid monoester with 1,2-

propanediol polymer with α-hydro-ω-

hydroxypoly(oxy-1,4-butanediyl), α-hydro-ω-

hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-ethanediyl)] 

ether with 2-ethyl-2-(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-

propanediol (3:1) and 1,1'-methylenebis[4-

isocyanatocyclohexane]

2 1~10톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2006-3-3527 119245-64-6

2-Ethylhexyl 2-propenoate polymer with 1-

ethenyl-2-pyrrolidinone, 2-hydroxyethyl 2-

propenoate and rel-(1R,2R,4R)-1,7,7-

trimethylbicyclo[2.2.1]hept-2-yl 2-

propenoate

7 10~100톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2006-3-3530 457934-02-0

(2E)-2-Butenedioic acid polymer with 2,5-

furandione, α,α`-[(1-methylethylidene)di-4,1-

phenylene]bis[ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl)], α,α`-[(1-methylethylidene)di-

4,1-phenylene]bis[ω-

hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-ethanediyl)]] 

and 1,2,3-propanetriol

2 10~100톤 - -

2006-3-3533 53879-54-2

α-Hydro-ω-[(1-oxo-2-

propenyl)oxy]poly[oxy(methyl-1,2-

ethanediyl)] ether with 2-ethyl-2-

(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol (3:1)

13 100~1000톤 - O
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/

2006-3-3534 87260-24-0
4-Fluoro-4`-(trans-4-propylcyclohexyl)-1,1`-

biphenyl
1 1~10톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2006-3-3535 174254-24-1
Methyl 2-propenoate telomer with 1-

dodecanethiol, alkenyl(C=16~18) esters
2 1~10톤 - -

2006-3-3537

1-Chloro-2,3-epoxypropane polymer with 2-

methylphenol, formaldehyde, 2-propenoic 

acid, 4-(2-hydroxyethyl)phenol and 3a,4,7,7a-

tetrahydro-1,3-isobenzofurandione

1 10~100톤 - O

2006-3-3538 37626-13-4
4,5-Difluoro-2,2-bis(trifluoromethyl)-1,3-

dioxole polymer with tetrafluoroethene
3 1~10톤 - -

2006-3-3539 330688-98-7

2,2-Bis(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediyl 2-

propenoate polymer with 2-(hydroxymethyl)-

2-[[(1-oxo-2-propenyl)oxy]methyl]-1,3-

propanediyl di-2-propenoate and 5-

isocyanato-1-(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane

11 100~1000톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/

2006-3-3540 97649-74-6
1,3-Isobenzofurandione polymer with 2,2-

dimethyl-1,3-propanediol and 1,2-ethanediol
4 10~100톤 - -

2006-3-3541 74512-23-5

(9Z,12Z)-9,12-Octadecadienoic acid polymer 

with 2-propenoic acid and 1,3,5-tris(2-

hydroxyethyl)-1,3,5-triazine-2,4,6(1H,3H,5H)-

trione

7 1~10톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/

2006-3-3542 68298-05-5
2-Amino-2-methyl-1-propanol, 4-

methylbenzenesulfonate (salt)
10 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/

2006-3-3543 779327-40-1

Butyl 2-propenoate polymer with 2-

ethylhexyl 2-propenoate and 2-hydroxyethyl 

2-propenoate, 1,1-dimethylpropyl 2-

ethylhexaneperoxoate-initiated

6 10~100톤 - -

2006-3-3545 166255-23-8
[4,6-Dihydroxy-5-[3-(triethoxysilyl)propyl]-

1,3-phenylene]bis[phenylmethanone]
2 1~10톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2006-3-3546 6642-31-5
6-Amino-1,3-dimethyl-2,4(1H,3H)-

pyrimidinedione
13 10~100톤 - -

2006-3-3548

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid, monoester with 

1,2-propanediol polymer with 2-propenoic 

acid, ethenylbenzene, butyl 2-propenoate, 

methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate, 2-

hydroxyethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate, butyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate and exo-1,7,7-

trimethylbicyclo[2.2.1]hept-2-yl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate

1 10~100톤 - -

2006-3-3550 9004-86-8
α-Benzoyl-ω-(benzoyloxy)poly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl)
2 1~10톤 - -

2006-3-3552 326794-48-3

3-Hydroxy-2-(hydroxymethyl)-2-methyl-

propanoic acid polymer with 2,2-

bis(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol and 

oxirane

9 10~100톤 - O

2006-3-3553 68425-94-5

Residues, petroleum, catalytic reformer 

fractionator, sulfonated polymers with 

formaldehyde, sodium salts

10 100~1000톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2006-3-3554 148948-14-5
3-(Trimethoxysilyl)propyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate polymer with silica, graft
2 1~10톤 - -

2006-3-3555 586400-06-8

Ethyl 4-[[[[4-

(ethoxycarbonyl)phenyl]imino]methyl](phen

ylmethyl)amino]benzoate

7 10~100톤 - O 피부 과민성/
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2006-3-3557 272460-97-6

1-[4-[(4-Benzoylphenyl)thio]phenyl]-2-

methyl-2-[(4-methylphenyl)sulfonyl]-1-

propanone

6 1~10톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2006-3-3558 719296-87-4

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, 3-

hydroxypropyl group-terminated, 

ethoxylated polymers with 1,6-

diisocyanatohexane, N'-[3-

(dimethylamino)propyl]-N,N-dimethyl-1,3-

propanediamine and polyethylene glycol 

monoallyl ether-blocked, acetates

3 1~10톤 - -

2006-3-3559 9080-56-2 Bacillus subtilis metalloproteinase 7 10~100톤 - O

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/호흡기 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/

2006-3-3560 113504-81-7
6-(Phenylmethyl)-6H-

dibenz[c,e][1,2]oxaphosphorin 6-oxide
4 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2006-3-3561 607724-42-5

4-Hydroxy-3-[[2-methoxy-5-[[2-

(sulfooxy)ethyl]sulfonyl]phenyl]azo]-7-

[(sulfomethyl)amino]-8-[[2-sulfo-4-[[2-

(sulfooxy)ethyl]sulfonyl]phenyl]azo]-2-

naphthalenesulfonic acid, pentasodium salt

6 10~100톤 - -

2006-3-3562 95971-16-7

2-(Hydroxymethyl)-2-[[(1-oxo-2-

propenyl)oxy]methyl]-1,3-propanediyl 2-

propenoate polymer with 1,6-

diisocyanatohexane

11 10~100톤 - O
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/

2006-3-3563 334636-90-7

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymer with 

butyl 2-propenoate, 2-hydroxyethyl 2-methyl-

2-propenoate, N-(hydroxymethyl)-2-

propenamide, 2-methyl-2-propenamide and 

2-propenenitrile, ammonium salt

5 100~1000톤 - -

2006-3-3564 141464-41-7

Alkenes, ethylene-manuf.-by-product (C=5)-

cut polymers with 1-methyl-3-(1-

methylethenyl)benzene and 1-methyl-4-(1-

methylethenyl)benzene

3 10~100톤 - -

2006-3-3565 52292-29-2
Methyl(1-methylethenyl)benzene, 

homopolymer
6 100~1000톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2006-3-3569 857892-58-1

[[(2-Ethylhexyl)oxy]methyl]oxirane reaction 

products with polyethylene glycol ether with 

2,4,7,9-tetramethyl-5-decyne-4,7-diol (2:1)

5 1~10톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2006-3-3570 403983-53-9

α-Sulfo-ω-[1-(hydroxymethyl)-2-(2-

propenyloxy)ethoxy]poly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl), (C=11)-rich and (C=10~14)-

branched alkyl ethers, ammonium salts

11 10~100톤 - O
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/흡인 유해성/



2006-3-3572 135073-16-4

Hexanedioic acid polymer with 1,6-

diisocyanatohexane, 2,2-dimethyl-1,3-

propanediol, 1,6-hexanediol and 5-

isocyanato-1-(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane, block

4 1~10톤 - -

2006-3-3574 82428-30-6
7-Oxabicyclo[4.1.0]hept-3-ylmethyl 2-methyl-

2-propenoate
14 100~1000톤 - O

급성 독성-흡입(증기)/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/생식세포 

변이원성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 

노출/

2006-3-3575 147322-14-3
1,1-Bis(4-hydroxy-2,5-dimethylphenyl)-2-

propanone
3 1~10톤 - -

2006-3-3578 167883-16-1

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, 3-

aminopropyl group-terminated polymers 

with 1,1'-methylenebis[4-

isocyanatocyclohexane]

6 10~100톤 - -

2006-3-3579

N,N`-[[2,2,2-Trifluoro-1-

(trifluoromethyl)ethylidene]bis(6-hydroxy-

3,1-phenylene)]bis[4-aminobenzamide] 

polymer with 5,5`-oxybis[1,3-

isobenzofurandione] and 3,3`-(1,1,3,3-

tetramethyl-1,3-disiloxanediyl)bis[1-

propanamine], methyl ester

1 10~100톤 - - 급성 독성-경구/

2006-3-3583 60941-30-2

α-Hydro-ω-hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-

ethanediyl)] polymer with α-hydro-ω-

hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl) and 1,1'-

methylenebis[4-isocyanatobenzene]

2 1~10톤 - -

2006-3-3584 37205-91-7

1,4-Butanediol polymer with α-hydro-ω-

hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-ethanediyl)] 

and 1,1'-methylenebis[4-isocyanatobenzene]

3 1~10톤 - -

2006-3-3585 72452-28-9

Hexanedioic acid polymer with 2,2-dimethyl-

1,3-propanediol, 1,2-ethanediol and 1,1'-

methylenebis[4-isocyanatobenzene]

6 100~1000톤 - O

2006-3-3586 83437-95-0

α-Hydro-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl) 

polymer with 1,3-

diisocyanatomethylbenzene and 1,1'-

methylenebis[4-isocyanatobenzene]

2 10~100톤 - -

2006-3-3589 23726-91-2
(E)-1-(2,6,6-Trimethyl-1-cyclohexen-1-yl)-2-

buten-1-one
10 1~10톤 - O 피부 부식성/자극성/피부 과민성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2006-3-3591 864873-74-5

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, hydroxy-

terminated polymers with 3-

(dimethoxymethylsilyl)propyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate, methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

and 1,3,5-tri-2-propenyl-1,3,5-triazine-

2,4,6(1H,3H,5H)-trione

2 1~10톤 - -

2006-3-3592 67939-70-2
Ethanedial polymer with 

(chloromethyl)oxirane and phenol
9 1000톤이상 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/

2006-3-3593 41724-19-0
Octahydro-7-methyl-1,4-

methanonaphthalen-6(2H)-one
7 1~10톤 - O

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/피부 

과민성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2006-3-3596 321679-52-1

7-[[4-[[4-[[4-[[2-[2-

(Ethenylsulfonyl)ethoxy]ethyl]amino]-6-

fluoro-1,3,5-triazin-2-

yl]amino]phenyl]azo]phenyl]azo]-1,3,5-

naphthalenetrisulfonic acid, trisodium salt

5 10~100톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2006-3-3597 116018-07-6

1,1,1,2,2,3,3-Heptafluoro-3-

[(trifluoroethenyl)oxy]propane polymer with 

chlorotrifluoroethene and tetrafluoroethene

2 10~100톤 - -

2006-3-3598 107898-54-4
3,3-Dimethyl-5-(2,2,3-trimethyl-3-

cyclopenten-1-yl)-4-penten-2-ol
12 1~10톤 - O

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2006-3-3599 79637-74-4
Octahydro-4,7-methano-1H-indenyl 2-

propenoate
8 10~100톤 - O

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/발암성/생식독성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2006-3-3600 845752-17-2

Aziridine polymer with 

(chloromethyl)oxirane and oxirane, N-(2-

carboxyethyl) derivs.

3 1~10톤 - -

2006-3-3601 169314-88-9
Aluminum magnesium zinc carbonate 

hydroxide
21 100~1000톤 - O 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/피부 과민성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2006-3-3602 136618-51-4
(OC-6-11)-Aluminate (Al(OH)63-), 

magnesium carbonate perchlorate (5:10:1:3)
6 1~10톤 - -

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2008-1-559 122454-29-9
4-Bromo-2-(4-chlorophenyl)-5-

(trifluoromethyl)-1H-pyrrole-3-carbonitrile
7 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-흡입/급성 

독성-흡입(분진/미스트)/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2008-1-560 13292-87-0 Dimethyl sulfide borane 10 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/물반응성 물질 및 혼합물/

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2008-1-562 25307-17-9 2,2'-(9-Octadecenylimino)bisethanol 26 10~100톤 - O

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/생식독성/특정 표적장기 독성-

1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2008-1-564 874299-51-1

[3-(Hydroxy-kO)-4-[[2-(hydroxy-kO)-1-

naphthalenyl]azo-kN1]-7-nitro-1-

naphthalenesulfonato(3-)][4-(hydroxy-kO)-3-

[[2-(hydroxy-kO)-5-nitrophenyl]azo-kN1]-7-

(phenylamino)-2-naphthalenesulfonato(3-

)]chromate(3-), sodium dihydrogen

3 1~10톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/피부 과민성/
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2008-1-565 874299-52-2

[3-(hydroxy-kO)-4-[[2-(hydroxy-kO)-1-

naphthalenyl]azo-kN1]-7-nitro-1-

naphthalenesulfonato(3-)][4-(hydroxy-kO)-3-

[[2-(hydroxy-kO)-5-nitrophenyl]azo-kN1]-8-

[(2-hydroxy-5-nitrophenyl)azo]-7-

(phenylamino)-2-naphthalenesulfonato(3-

)]chromate(3-), sodium dihydrogen

3 1~10톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/피부 과민성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2008-1-566 874299-53-3

[μ-[4-(Hydroxy-kO)-3,8-bis[[2-(hydroxy-kO)-5-

nitrophenyl]azo-kN1]-7-(phenylamino-kN)-2-

naphthalenesulfonato](5-)]bis[3-(hydroxy-

kO)-4-[[2-(hydroxy-kO)-1-naphthalenyl]azo-

kN1]-7-nitro-1-naphthalenesulfonato(3-

)]dichromate(5-), disodium trihydrogen

6 1~10톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2008-1-568 173010-79-2

Quaternary ammonium compounds, coco 

alkyl(2,3-dihydroxypropyl)dimethyl, 3-

phosphates (esters), chlorides, sodium salts

2 1~10톤 - -
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2008-1-570 328249-37-2 Tetrahydro-2-oxo-3-furanyl 2-propenoate 2 1~10톤 - -
급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-흡입/피부 

부식성/자극성/

2008-1-573
148812-65-1, 148788-

55-0

N-Decyl-N,N-dimethyl-1-decanaminium, 

carbonate
2 10~100톤 - - 급성 독성-경구/피부 부식성/자극성/ 수생환경 유해성-급성/

2008-1-578 146058-40-4

Formaldehyde polymer with 

dimethylbenzene and 2-ethyl-2-

(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol

6 1~10톤 - - 생식세포 변이원성/

2008-1-579 198404-98-7

1-Methyl-2-[(1,2,2-

trimethylbicyclo[3.1.0]hex-3-

yl)methyl]cyclopropanemethanol

8 1~10톤 - O 특정 표적장기 독성-반복 노출/
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2008-1-580 3100-36-5 8-Cyclohexadecen-1-one 12 1~10톤 - O
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2008-1-581 3153-26-2 Oxobis(pentane-2,4-dionato-O,O')vanadium 11 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2008-1-582 156105-38-3

2-Propanone reaction products with 5-amino-

1,3,3-trimethylcyclohexanemethanamine, 

reduced

3 1~10톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/특정 표적장기 독성-

반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/



2008-1-583 75-86-5 Acetone cyanohydrin 3 1~10톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/급성 독성-흡입(증기)/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 

노출/특정 표적장기 독성-반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/

2008-1-585 149057-64-7
Bis(3-dimethylamino-7-hydroxy-8-methyl-5-

phenylphenazinium) sulfate
6 1~10톤 - - 자기발열성 물질 및 혼합물/

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2008-1-586 541-59-3 Maleimide 4 1~10톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2008-2-25 828-51-3 Adamantoic acid 5 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2008-2-26 1576-35-8 p-Toluenesulfonylhydrazide 9 100~1000톤 - -
자기반응성 물질 및 혼합물/물반응성 

물질 및 혼합물/

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/생식세포 

변이원성/특정 표적장기 독성-반복 

노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2008-2-27 868395-51-1

Formaldehyde polymer with 1,4-

bis(chloromethyl)benzene and 2-

naphthalenol glycidyl ether

2 10~100톤 - -

2008-2-28 150-68-5 N'-(4-Chlorophenyl)-N,N-dimethylurea 2 10~100톤 - -
급성 독성-경구/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/생식세포 변이원성/발암성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2008-2-29
Reaction product of 1,4-dihydro-9,10-

anthracenediol and (chloromethyl)oxirane
7 10~100톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/

2008-2-30 89-61-2 1,4-Dichloro-2-nitrobenzene 3 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/생식독성/특정 

표적장기 독성-1회 노출/특정 표적장기 

독성-반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2008-2-32 138529-83-6 Bis(isopropylsulfonyl)diazomethane 2 1~10톤 - -

2008-2-33 852246-55-0
2-Methyl-α-[2-[[(propylsulfonyl)oxy]imino]-

3(2H)-thienylidene]benzeneacetonitrile
4 1~10톤 - - 피부 과민성/

2008-2-35 106556-00-7
ε-Caprolactone tris(2-hydroxyethyl) 

isocyanurate triacrylate
7 10~100톤 - O

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2008-2-36 188829-97-2 2,2'-[Thiobis(methylene)]bisthiirane 5 100~1000톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 

손상/눈 자극성/생식세포 

변이원성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 

노출/특정 표적장기 독성-반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2008-2-37 98460-24-3
2,2'-[Ethylidenebis(4,1-

phenyleneoxymethylene)]bisoxirane
4 1~10톤 - -

2008-2-39 52475-86-2
1-Methyl-4-(4-methyl-3-pentenyl)-3-

cyclohexene-1-carboxaldehyde
7 1~10톤 - O

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2008-2-41 850545-42-5

Cyanomethyl N-[4-[(2-bromo-6-cyano-4-

nitrophenyl)azo]-3-methylphenyl]-N-ethyl-β-

alaninate

3 1~10톤 - -

2008-2-43 850546-74-6

Cyanomethyl N-[5-(acetylamino)-4-[(2-

bromo-4,6-dinitrophenyl)azo]-2-

methoxyphenyl]-N-ethyl-β-alaninate

6 100~1000톤 - -

2008-2-44 95175-38-5 2-(Phenylthio)ethyl acrylate 8 10~100톤 - O
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2009-1-587 91-97-4 4,4'-Diisocyanato-3,3'-dimethyl-1,1'-biphenyl 13 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-흡입/급성 독성-

흡입(분진/미스트)/호흡기 

과민성/피부 과민성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2009-1-590 95718-78-8
3-Hydroxy-1,1-dimethylbutyl 

peroxyneodecanoate
2 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/유기과산화물/

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-

1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2009-1-591 84-67-3 2,2'-Dimethylbenzidine 11 100~1000톤 - - 급성 독성-경구/

2009-1-593 16627-68-2
1,1,2,2-Tetrafluoro-3-(1,1,2,2-

tetrafluoroethoxy)propane
5 100~1000톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2009-1-598 68156-13-8
Diphenyl[(phenylthio)phenyl]sulfonium 

hexafluorophosphate(1-)
8 10~100톤 - - 급성 독성-경구/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2009-2-48 89923-62-6

Sodium 1-amino-9,10-dihydro-9,10-dioxo-4-

[[3-[(1-oxopropyl)amino]phenyl]amino]-2-

anthracenesulfonate

3 1~10톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/

2009-2-49 74338-72-0 2,4,4,7-Tetramethyl-6-octen-3-one 7 1~10톤 - O 인화성 액체/ 피부 부식성/자극성/
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2009-3-3605 126764-17-8 1-Chloro-6,6-dimethyl-2-hepten-4-yne 2 1~10톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2009-3-3609 848366-84-7

2-[[8-[(4,6-Dichloro-1,3,5-triazin-2-yl)amino]-

1-hydroxy-3,6-disulfo-2-naphthalenyl]azo]-

1,5-naphthalenedisulfonic acid sodium salt 

reaction products with 2,4-diamino-5-[[4-[[2-

(sulfooxy)ethyl]sulfonyl]phenyl]azo]benzene

sulfonic acid sodium salt

3 1~10톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/피부 과민성/

2009-3-3613 1847-58-1
Sodium 2-(dodecyloxy)-2-oxoethane-1-

sulfonate
4 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2009-3-3614 232261-92-6
Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, Me hydrogen, 

Me Ph
2 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3615 269399-87-3

2-Oxepanone polymer with 1,6-

diisocyanatohexane and 1,6-hexanediol, 

polyethylene glycol mono-Me ether-blocked

2 1~10톤 - O

2009-3-3616 3865-34-7
Dimethylbis[[(9Z)-1-oxo-9-

octadecenyl]oxy]stannane
3 1~10톤 - -

생식독성/특정 표적장기 독성-반복 

노출/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2009-3-3617 518026-64-7

2-Propenoic acid polymer with α-[4-

(ethenyloxy)butyl]-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl) and 1,2-propanediol mono-2-

propenoate, potassium sodium salt

4 10~100톤 - -

2009-3-3620 500022-76-4

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymer with 

butyl 2-propenoate, 2-hydroxyethyl 2-methyl-

2-propenoate, methyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate and 2,2,2-trifluoroethyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate

3 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3621 429689-83-8

2-Oxepanone homopolymer, dihydrogen 

phosphate 2-[(2-methyl-1-oxo-2-

propenyl)oxy]-1-[[(2-methyl-1-oxo-2-

propenyl)oxy]methyl]ethyl ester

2 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3622 863672-11-1

2-Oxepanone homopolymer, ester with 

didodecyl 1,2,4,5-benzenetetracarboxylate 

(2:1)

2 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3623 164843-74-7

Butyl 2-propenoate polymer with 1,3-

butadiene and 2-propenenitrile, 

hydrogenated

11 10~100톤 - O 특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2009-3-3624 366015-98-7

Siloxanes and silicones, 3-[(2-

aminoethyl)amino]propyl methoxy, methoxy 

Pr, methoxy-terminated

2 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3625 30203-11-3 3,3'-[Sulfonylbis(4,1-phenyleneoxy)]dianiline 2 10~100톤 - -

2009-3-3626 156042-41-0

2-[(2-Methyl-1-oxo-2-propenyl)oxy]ethyl 3-

oxobutanoate polymer with butyl 2-

propenoate, 2-ethylhexyl 2-propenoate, 

methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate, 2-methyl-2-

propenoic acid and 2-propenyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate

4 10~100톤 - O



2009-3-3627

2-Ethylhexyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer 

with dodecyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

branched and linear, tridecyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate branched and linear, tetradecyl 

2-methyl-2-propenoate branched and linear, 

pentadecyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate branched 

and linear, N-[3-

(dimethylamino)propyl]methacrylamide and 

1-dodecanethiol, 1,1-dimethylethyl 2-

ethylhexaneperoxoate initiated

1 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3629 6712-98-7 N,N-Bis(2-hydroxyethyl)-2-propanolamine 21 1000톤이상 - O 인화성 액체/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-흡입/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/발암성/특정 

표적장기 독성-1회 노출/특정 표적장기 

독성-반복 노출/

2009-3-3635 356040-89-6

N,N'-1,2-Ethanediylbisoctadecanamide 

reaction products with azacyclotridecan-2-

one-caprolactam polymer and 1-

isocyanatooctadecane

2 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3636

2-(Methoxycarbonyl)-1,4-phenylene 6-[[[4-

[(1-oxo-2-propenyl)oxy]butoxy]carbonyl]oxy]-

2-naphthalenecarboxylate

2 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3637 615563-06-9

2-Ethyl-2-hydroxymethyl-1,3-propanediol 

polymer with 1,3-

diisocyanatomethylbenzene, 2-heptyl-3,4-

bis(9-isocyanatononyl)-1-pentylcyclohexane, 

2,2'-(methylimino)bis[ethanol] and 2,2'-

oxybis[ethanol], (C=16~18) and (C=18)-

unsatd. alc.- and Me Et ketone oxime-

blocked

3 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3639 93933-64-3

4,4'-[(2-Hydroxy-5-methyl-1,3-

phenylene)bis(methylene)]bis-1,3-

benzenediol

3 1~10톤 - -
급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/피부 과민성/

2009-3-3645 56854-97-8

Hexanedioic acid polymer with 1,3-

diisocyanatomethylbenzene, 1,2-ethanediol, 

1,1'-methylenebis[4-isocyanatobenzene] and 

2,2'-oxybis[ethanol]

3 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3646 861109-02-6

Hexanedioic acid polymer with 1,4-

butanediol, 1,2-ethanediol, 1,1'-

methylenebis[4-isocyanatobenzene], 2-

oxepanone and 2,2'-oxybis[ethanol]

5 1000톤이상 - O

2009-3-3647 861101-95-3

2-Butyl-2-ethyl-1,3-propanediol polymer 

with 1,3-diisocyanatomethylbenzene, 

methyloxirane and oxirane

2 10~100톤 - -

2009-3-3648

Zinc, 2-propenoic acid-cyclohexyl 2-

propenoate-ethyl 2-propenoate polymer 

naphthenate complexes

1 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3649

Zinc, 2-propenoic acid-cyclohexyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate-ethyl 2-propenoate polymer 

hydrogenated rosin complexes

1 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3650

Copper, 2-propenoic acid-cyclohexyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate-ethyl 2-propenoate-2-

ethylhexyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate-α-(2-

methyl-1-oxo-2-propenyl)-ω-

methoxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl) polymer 

hydrogenated roisn complexes

1 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3651 783344-93-4

4-Chloro-1,3-isobenzofurandione polymer 

with 5-chloro-1,3-isobenzofurandione,   4,4'-

(1-methylethylidene)bis[phenol] and 4,4'-

sulfonylbis[benzenamine]

2 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3653

Dimethyl carbonate polymer with 1,6-

hexanediol, 1,1'-methylenebis[4-

isocyanatocyclohexane], 3-hydroxy-2-

(hydroxymethyl)-2-methylpropanoic acid 

and2-aminoethanol

2 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3658

3-[4'-[4-[4'-(2-

Carboxyethylsulfamoyl)biphenyl-4-yl]-3,6-

dioxo-2,3,5,6-tetrahydropyrrolo[3,4-c]pyrrol-

l-yl]biphenyl-4-sulfonylamino]propionic acid 

aluminium salt

2 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3660 77466-56-9 Pullulan, cyanoethyl ether 2 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3661 577954-04-2

3-Hydroxy-2-(hydroxymethyl)-2-

methylpropanoic acid polymer with dimethyl 

carbonate, 1,6-hexanediol, 5-isocyanato-1-

(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane and 1,1'-

methylenebis[4-isocyanatocyclohexane], 

polyethylene-polypropylene glycol mono-Bu 

ether-blocked, compds. with triethylamine

6 10~100톤 - -

2009-3-3662 70235-30-2

Formaldehyde polymer with 4,4'-(1-

methylethylidene)bis[phenol] and 3-

methylphenol

2 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3663 406694-11-9

Hexanedioic acid polymer with 1,6-

diisocyanatohexane, 2,2-dimethyl-1,3-

propanediol, 3-hydroxy-2-(hydroxymethyl)-2-

methylpropanoic acid and 2-oxepanone, 2-

oxepanone homopolymer 2-[(1-oxo-2-

propenyl)oxy]ethyl ester-blocked

2 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3664

Hexanedioic acid polymer with 2,2-

bis(hydroxymethyl)butanoic acid, 1,6-

diisocyanatohexane, 2,2-dimethyl-1,3-

propanediol and 2-oxepanone, 2-oxepanone 

homopolymer 2-[(1-oxo-2-

propenyl)oxy]ethyl ester-blocked

1 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3668 473257-15-7
1-[(trans,trans)-4'-Butyl[1,1'-bicyclohexyl]-4-

yl]-4-ethoxy-2,3-difluorobenzene
3 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3669

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymer with 

dodecyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate, 

ethenylbenzene, 2-ethylhexyl 2-propenoate, 

2-hydroxyethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate and 

α-(2-methyl-1-oxo-2-propenyl)-ω-

(phosphonooxy)poly[oxy(methyl-1,2-

ethanediyl)], tert-Bu 2-

ethylhexaneperoxoate-initiated

2 10~100톤 - -

2009-3-3670

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymer with 

methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate, 

ethenylbenzene, methyl 2-propenoate, ethyl 

2-propenoate, 4-hydroxybutyl 2-propenoate, 

1,2-ethanediyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate, 

ethyloxirane and oxirane, mono(hydrogen 

sulfate), 3-methyl-3-butenyl ether, 

ammonium salt

1 10~100톤 - -

2009-3-3671 835618-43-4

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymer with 

dodecyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate, 

ethenylbenzene, 2-hydroxyethyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate and α-(2-methyl-1-oxo-2-

propenyl)-ω-

(phosphonooxy)poly[oxy(methyl-1,2-

ethanediyl)], tert-Bu 2-

ethylhexaneperoxoate-initiated

1 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3674 215672-17-6

Ethyloxirane polymer with methyloxirane, 

ether with β-D-fructofuranosyl α-D-

glucopyranoside

3 10~100톤 - -



2009-3-3676 61128-47-0

5,5'-[(1-Methylethylidene)bis(4,1-

phenyleneoxy)]bis-1,3-isobenzofurandione 

polymer with 1,4-benzenediamine

3 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3682 244157-39-9

4-(Ethenyloxy)-1-butanol polymer with 

chlorotrifluoroethene, 

(ethenyloxy)cyclohexane and 3-

[(ethenyloxy)methyl]heptane, hydrogen 1,2-

cyclohexanedicarboxylate

4 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3683 244136-05-8

4-[(Ethenyloxy)methyl]cyclohexanemethanol 

polymer with chlorotrifluoroethene, 

(ethenyloxy)cyclohexane, α-[[4-

[(ethenyloxy)methyl]cyclohexyl]methyl]-ω-

hydroxylpoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl) and 3-

[(ethenyloxy)methyl]heptane

4 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3684 170442-59-8

4-[(Ethenyloxy)methyl]cyclohexanemethanol 

polymer with chlorotrifluoroethene, 

(ethenyloxy)cyclohexane, α-[[4-

[(ethenyloxy)methyl]cyclohexyl]methyl]-ω-

hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl) and 

ethoxyethene

4 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3686

1,4-Butanedicarboxylic acid polymer with 3-

methyl-1,5-pentanediol, α,α'-[(1-

methylethylidene)di-4,1-phenylene]bis[ω-

hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-ethanediyl)]], 

1,6-hexanediol, 1,3,5-triazine-2,4,6-triamine, 

3-hydroxy-2-(hydroxymethyl)-2-

methylpropanoic acid, 1,2-ethanediamine, 

hexanedioic acid dihydrazide and 1,1'-

methylenebis[4-isocyanatocyclohexane] 

compd. with N,N-diethylethanamine

2 10~100톤 - -

2009-3-3687

Mixture of (OC-6-12)-dihydroxy[29H, 31H-

phthalocyaninato(2-)-kN29, kN30, kN31, 

kN32]tin and (OC-6-12)-dichloro[29H, 31H-

phthalocyaninato(2-)-kN29, kN30, kN31, 

kN32]tin

4 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3688 41999-70-6
N-(2-Hydroxyethyl)-N-methyl-1,3-

propanediamine
3 1~10톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/

2009-3-3689 4415-87-6
1,2,3,4-Cyclobutanetetracarboxylic 

dianhydride
14 10~100톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2009-3-3693 68133-01-7
(2Z)-2-Butenedioic acid polymer with 1,3-

butadiene, ammonium salt
3 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3696 861112-18-7

Hexanedioic acid polymer with 1,4-

butanediol, 1,3-diisocyanatomethylbenzene, 

2,2-dimethyl-1,3-propanediol, 1,2-

ethanediol, α-hydro-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,4-

butanediyl) and 1,1'-methylenebis[4-

isocyanatobenzene]

5 100~1000톤 - -

2009-3-3697 861101-06-6

Hexanedioic acid polymer with 1,4-

cyclohexanedimethanol, 1,2-ethanediol, α-

hydro-ω-hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-

ethanediyl)], 1,1'-methylenebis[4-

isocyanatobenzene] and 2,2'-oxybis[ethanol]

4 100~1000톤 - -

2009-3-3698 861257-31-0

Hexanedioic acid polymer with 1,4-

butanediol, 1,3-diisocyanatomethylbenzene, 

2,2-dimethyl-1,3-propanediol and α-hydro-ω-

hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-ethanediyl)], 

Me Et ketone oxime-blocked

2 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3699 861131-38-6

Hexanedioic acid polymer with 1,4-

butanediol, 2,2-dimethyl-1,3-propanediol, 

1,2-ethanediol, α-hydro-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-

1,2-ethanediyl) and 1,1'-methylenebis[4-

isocyanatobenzene]

3 10~100톤 - -

2009-3-3702 861101-08-8

Hexanedioic acid polymer with 1,4-

butanediol, 1,3-diisocyanatomethylbenzene, 

2,2-dimethyl-1,3-propanediol, methyloxirane 

and oxirane

2 10~100톤 - -

2009-3-3703 861102-37-6

Hexanedioic acid polymer with 1,4-

butanediol, 1,3-diisocyanatomethylbenzene, 

1,2-ethanediol, 1,1'-methylenebis[4-

isocyanatobenzene] and 2,2'-oxybis[ethanol]

5 10~100톤 - -

2009-3-3704 56854-67-2

Hexanedioic acid polymer with 1,4-

butanediol, 1,2-ethanediol, α-hydro-ω-

hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl) and 1,1'-

methylenebis[4-isocyanatobenzene]

6 1000톤이상 - -

급성 독성-흡입/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/호흡기 과민성/피부 

과민성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 

노출/특정 표적장기 독성-반복 노출/

2009-3-3705 861102-06-9

Hexanedioic acid polymer with 1,4-

butanediol, 1,3-diisocyanatomethylbenzene, 

2,2-dimethyl-1,3-propanediol and 1,1'-

methylenebis[4-isocyanatobenzene]

7 100~1000톤 - - 인화성 고체/

급성 독성-흡입/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/

2009-3-3706 53964-94-6
α-[Bis(1-methylpropyl)phenyl]-ω-

hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl)
2 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2009-3-3707

N-(3-Diethylaminopropyl)-4'-[4-[4'-(3-

diethylaminopropylsulfamoyl)biphenyl-4-yl]-

3,6-dioxo-2,3,5,6-tetrahydropyrrolo[3,4-

c]pyrrol-1-yl]biphenyl-4-sulfonamide

2 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3710 68440-62-0

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, di-Ph, hydroxy-

terminated reaction products with 

chlorotrimethylsilane, hydrochloric acid, iso-

Pr alc. and sodium silicate

3 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3711 850570-45-5

2-Butyl-2-ethyl-1,3-propanediol polymer 

with 1,1'-methylenebis[4-

isocyanatobenzene], methyloxirane and 

oxirane

2 100~1000톤 - -

2009-3-3713 39385-58-5

1,2-Ethanediol polymer with α-hydro-ω-

hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl) and 1,1'-

methylenebis[4-isocyanatobenzene]

4 100~1000톤 - -

2009-3-3714 438527-53-8

Ethyloxirane polymer with oxirane, 

mono(hydrogen sulfate), 3-methyl-3-butenyl 

ether, ammonium salt

3 10~100톤 - -

2009-3-3715 36179-98-3

Butyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 

butyl 2-propenoate, ethenylbenzene, 2-

hydroxyethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate and 

methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate

12 10~100톤 - -

2009-3-3716 260057-94-1

1,1'-Methylenebis[4-isocyanatocyclohexane] 

homopolymer, 1-(diethylamino)-2-propanol- 

and polyethylene glycol mono-Me ether-

blocked

1 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3717 315207-87-5

1,1'-Methylenebis[4-isocyanatocyclohexane] 

homopolymer, polyethylene glycol mono-Me 

ether-blocked

8 10~100톤 - -

2009-3-3718 82-43-9 1,8-Dichloro-9,10-anthracenedione 3 10~100톤 - -



2009-3-3720 99328-63-9

Hexanedioic acid polymer with 1,4-

butanediol, 2,2-dimethyl-1,3-propanediol, 

1,6-hexanediol, hydrazine, 5-isocyanato-1-

(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane, methyloxirane and 

oxirane

2 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3721

Formaldehyde polymer with phenol, 2,2'-

thiobis[ethanethiol] and reduced 1,1'-

[methylenebis(oxy)]bis[2-chloroethane]-

sodium sulfide (Na2(Sx))-1,2,3-

trichloropropane polymer

3 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3722

ar-(2-Propenyloxy)benzenetrimethanol 

polymer with ar-(2-

propenyloxy)benzenemethanol,  2,2'-

thiobis[ethanethiol] and reduced 1,1'-

[methylenebis(oxy)]bis[2-chloroethane]-

sodium sulfide (Na2(Sx))-1,2,3-

trichloropropane polymer

3 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3724 107481-28-7 1,9-Nonanediyl 2-propenoate 12 10~100톤 - O
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2009-3-3725 864444-50-8

Butyl 2-propenoate polymer with 2-

ethylhexyl 2-propenoate, 4-hydroxybutyl 2-

propenoate and methyl 2-propenoate

3 10~100톤 - -

2009-3-3726 58792-74-8

Butyl 2-propenoate polymer with 2-

ethylhexyl 2-propenoate and 2-hydroxyethyl 

2-propenoate

13 100~1000톤 - O

2009-3-3727 828246-10-2

2-(Dimethylamino)ethyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate polymer with butyl 2-

propenoate, compd. with 1-chloro-2-

(chloromethyl)benzene

3 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3729 68131-48-6
Alkenes, ethylene-manuf.-by-product 

piperylene-cut polymers with methylstyrene
5 100~1000톤 - O

2009-3-3730 50729-78-7
6-[2-(2-Ethyl-4-methyl-1H-imidazol-1-

yl)ethyl]-1,3,5-triazine-2,4-diamine
2 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3732 60-56-0 Methimazole 17 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/생식독성/특정 

표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2009-3-3733 70290-02-7

Hexanedioic acid polymer with 

azacyclotridecan-2-one and α-hydro-ω-

hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl)

6 100~1000톤 - -

2009-3-3734 338462-62-7

N,N'-1,2-ethanediylbisoctadecanamide 

reaction products with azacyclotridecan-2-

one homopolymer and 1-

isocyanatooctadecane

2 10~100톤 - -

2009-3-3741 134875-25-5

Decanedioic acid polymer with 1,10-

decanediamine, hexahydro-2H-azepin-2-one, 

1,6-hexanediamine and hexanedioic acid

2 10~100톤 - -

2009-3-3742 111885-78-0

4,4'-(1-Methylethylidene)bisphenol polymer 

with N-(2-aminoethyl)-N'-[2-[(2-

aminoethyl)amino]ethyl]-1,2-ethanediamine 

and (chloromethyl)oxirane

2 10~100톤 - -

2009-3-3744 85536-73-8 Rutile, tin zinc 12 10~100톤 - O

2009-3-3747 109159-22-0

2,2'-Thiobis[ethanethiol] reaction products 

with reduced 1,1'-[methylenebis(oxy)]bis[2-

chloroethane]-sodium sulfide[Na2(SX)]-1,2,3-

trichloropropane polymer

5 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3751 674288-51-8

Butanedioic acid polymer with 1,2-

ethanediol, 2-ethyl-2-(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-

propanediol and 2,2'-oxybis[ethanol]

2 10~100톤 - -

2009-3-3752 97088-16-9

2-Hydroxy-N,N,N-trimethyl-3-[(2-methyl-1-

oxo-2-propenyl)oxy]-1-propanaminium 

chloride polymer with butyl 2-propenoate 

and methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate

2 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3753 380894-87-1
Butanedioic acid polymer with 1,2-

ethanediol and 2,2'-oxybis[ethanol]
3 10~100톤 - O

2009-3-3755 73038-28-5

2-Hydroxy-N,N,N-trimethyl-3-[(2-methyl-1-

oxo-2-propenyl)oxy]-1-propanaminium 

chloride polymer with butyl 2-propenoate, 

methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate and 

oxiranylmethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate

2 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3760 181578-35-8

Hexahydro-1,3-isobenzofurandione polymer 

with 2,2-bis(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol 

and 2-oxepanone

2 100~1000톤 - -

2009-3-3762 131459-39-7

3,5,5-Trimethylhexanoic acid mixed 

tetraesters with pentaerythritol and 

pentanoic acid

1 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3763 185529-23-1

3-(Dimethoxymethylsilyl)propyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate telomer with butyl 2-

propenoate, 3-(dimethoxymethylsilyl)-1-

propanethiol, methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

and octadecyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate, 2,2'-

azobis[2-methylbutanenitrile]-initiated

3 1~10톤 - O

2009-3-3766 43048-08-4
(Octahydro-4,7-methano-1H-indene-5,?-

diyl)bis(methylene)-2-methyl-2-propenoate
4 1~10톤 - O

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2009-3-3768 128824-26-0

Fatty acids, (C=18)-unsatd., dimers polymer 

with tall oil fatty acids, 2,2`-[(1-

methylethylidene)bis(4,1-

phenyleneoxymethylene)]bisoxirane, N-(2-

aminoethyl)-1,2-ethanediamine, 

formaldehyde, (phenoxymethyl)oxirane and 

polyethylenepolyamines

6 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3769 3228-02-2 4-Isopropyl-m-cresol 2 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/생식독성/

2009-3-3770

2,2`-Thiobisethanol polymer with 1-[(2-

hydroxyethyl)thio]-2-propanol, 2-ethyl-2-

(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol, 2-(5-

hexenylthio)ethanol and 2,2`-

thiobisethanethiol

3 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3771 214559-61-2

7-[[4-[[4,6-Bis[(3-sulfopropyl)thio]-1,3,5-

triazin-2-yl]amino]-3-methoxyphenyl]azo]-

1,3-naphthalenedisulfonic acid, tetrasodium 

salt

3 1~10톤 - O

2009-3-3773 92275-85-9

(N,N-

Dimethylmethanamine)dihydro[tetrahydrob

orato(1-)-H,H`]aluminum

2 1~10톤 - - 자연발화성 액체/

2009-3-3775 247592-49-0

Alkyl(C=12~16) 2-methyl-2-propenoates 

polymers with 2-hydroxyethyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate, methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

and octadecyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate

3 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3776 273737-91-0

Siloxanes and silicones, 3-[[2-[(2-

aminoethyl)amino]ethyl]amino]propyl 

hydroxy, hydroxy 3,3,4,4,5,5,6,6,7,7,8,8,8-

tridecafluorooctyl, hydroxy-terminated, 

formates (salts)

2 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3777 94780-16-2

Hexanedioic acid polymer with 1,4-

butanediol, 2-hydroxyethyl 2-propenoate 

and 5-isocyanato-1-(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane

7 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/



2009-3-3778 109669-88-7

(9Z,12Z)-9,12-Octadecadienoic acid dimer 

polymer with 1,3-isobenzofurandione, 2,2`-

[oxybis(methylene)]bis[2-ethyl-1,3-

propanediol] and 2-propenoic acid

5 10~100톤 - -

2009-3-3780 52496-08-9

α-(1-Oxo-2-propenyl)-ω-[(1-oxo-2-

propenyl)oxy]poly[oxy(methyl-1,2-

ethanediyl)]

9 10~100톤 - O

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2009-3-3781 41637-38-1

α,α`-[(1-Methylethylidene)di-4,1-

phenylene]bis[ω-[(2-methyl- 1-oxo-2-

propenyl)oxy]poly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl)

36 1000톤이상 - O

급성 독성-흡입/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/생식독성/특정 

표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2009-3-3782

2-(Hydroxymethyl)-2-[[(1-oxo-2-

propenyl)oxy]methyl]-1,3- propanediyl 2-

propenoate polymer with decanedioic acid

1 1~10톤 - O

2009-3-3783 85214-46-6

2-Propenoic acid polymer with 2-ethyl-2-

(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol and 1,3-

isobenzofurandione

3 1~10톤 - O

2009-3-3785
9-Anthracenemethanol reaction products 

with 4-ethenylphenol homopolymer
1 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3786

1,6-Diisocyanatohexane polymer with 

dimethyl carbonate(or diphenyl carbonate), 

1,6-hexanediol, 1,2-propanediol, 

methyloxirane and oxirane

5 100~1000톤 - -

2009-3-3788 871467-09-3

Azacyclotridecan-2-one polymer with 

decanedioic acid and 3-aminomethyl-3,5,5-

trimethylcyclohexylamine

3 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3789 161075-14-5
1,1,2,3,3,3-Hexafluoro-1-propene, oxidized, 

polymd., reduced, hydrolyzed
2 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3790 370097-12-4

1,1,2,3,3,3-Hexafluoro-1-propene, oxidized, 

polymd., reduced, hydrolyzed, reaction 

products with ammonia

2 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3791 212907-64-7

2-Propenoic acid polymer with 

(chloromethyl)oxirane, formaldehyde, 2-

(hydroxymethyl)-2-[[(1-oxo-2-

propenyl)oxy]methyl]-1,3-propanediyl di-2-

propenoate, 5-isocyanato-1-

(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane and 2-methylphenol

3 10~100톤 - -

2009-3-3792 146921-00-8

2-[(2-Methyl-1-oxo-2-propenyl)oxy]ethyl 6-

hydroxyhexanoate polymer with butyl 2-

propenoate, 2,2-dimethyl-1,3-propanediyl 

bis(2-methyl-2-propenoate), 

ethenylbenzene, methyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate and oxiranylmethyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate

2 100~1000톤 - -

2009-3-3793 28476-49-5
Hexanedioic acid polymer with 1,4-

butanediol and 1,6-diisocyanatohexane
6 1000톤이상 - -

2009-3-3794

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymer with 

ethenylbenzene, 2-ethylhexyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate, 2-ethylhexyl 2-propenoate and 

2-hydroxyethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate, 2,2'-

azobis[2-methylpropanenitrile]-initiated

1 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3796 749248-23-5

3-Hydroxy-2-(hydroxymethyl)-2-

methylpropanoic acid, ion(1-), salts with 

bisphenol A-bisphenol A-epichlorohydrin 

polymer-2-ethyl-1-hexanol-1-[(2-

hydroxyethyl)thio]-2-propanol-TDI reaction 

products

3 100~1000톤 - -

2009-3-3799 27924-97-6
Formaldehyde polymer with 2-(2-

propenyl)phenol
4 1~10톤 - -

심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/생식세포 

변이원성/특정 표적장기 독성-반복 

노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2009-3-3803 81876-52-0

1,1-Dimethylethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

polymer with 1,2-ethanediyl bis(2-methyl-2-

propenoate)

2 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3804 34150-22-6

1,2-Ethanediyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

polymer with butyl 2-propenoate and methyl 

2-methyl-2-propenoate

6 100~1000톤 - -

2009-3-3805 53196-70-6

1,2-Ethanediyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

polymer with ethenylbenzene and methyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate

4 100~1000톤 - -

2009-3-3806 59809-01-7

1,2-Ethanediyl bis(2-methyl-2-propenoate) 

polymer with butyl 2-propenoate and 

ethenylbenzene

6 100~1000톤 - O

2009-3-3809 24981-02-0
Ethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 2-

propenenitrile and 2-propenoic acid
8 10~100톤 - -

2009-3-3810 88450-35-5
Methyl 2-propenoate polymer with ethene 

and 2,5-furandione
3 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3811 7617-78-9 3-(Decyloxy)propylamine 2 10~100톤 - -

2009-3-3813
Polycaprolactone ester with 1-dodecanol, 

phosphate
5 10~100톤 - O

2009-3-3814 15306-17-9 Tris(ethyl acetoacetato-O1`,O3)aluminium 2 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3818 220207-10-3

1-Octadecanamine reaction products with Et 

esters of reduced polymd. oxidized 

tetrafluoroethylene

2 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3823 438578-81-5
Ethyl oxirane polymer with oxirane, mono(3-

methyl-3-butenyl) ether
2 10~100톤 - -

2009-3-3824 6337-43-5
Tetraethyl 2,2`-(1,4-

phenylenedimethylidyne)bispropanedioate
19 10~100톤 - O

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/

2009-3-3825 77337-86-1
2-Butanone, O,O`-[methylenebis(4,1-

phenyleneiminocarbonyl)]dioxime
2 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3828 651026-41-4 (13Z)-2-Decyltetradecyl 13-docosenoate 2 10~100톤 - -

2009-3-3831 3085-30-1 1-Butanol, aluminum salt 2 1~10톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2009-3-3833 25852-49-7

α-(2-Methyl-1-oxo-2-propenyl)-ω-[(2-methyl-

1-oxo-2-propenyl)oxy]poly[oxy(methyl-1,2-

ethanediyl)]

8 10~100톤 - O

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/

2009-3-3834 109694-68-0

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,4-benzenedicarboxylic acid, 2,2-dimethyl-

1,3-propanediol and hexanedioic acid

13 1000톤이상 - O

2009-3-3835 42847-45-0

1,4-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

2,2-dimethyl-1,3-propanediol, 1,2-

ethanediol, 2-ethyl-2-(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-

propanediol and hexanedioic acid

6 100~1000톤 - -

2009-3-3838 38702-18-0

1,4-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,3-dihydro-1,3-dioxo-5-

isobenzofurancarboxylic acid, 2,2-dimethyl-

1,3-propanediol and hexanedioic acid

10 10~100톤 - -

2009-3-3839 26471-45-4
1,3-Diethenylbenzene polymer with 1,3-

butadiene and ethenylbenzene
16 100~1000톤 - O

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2009-3-3840 70880-56-7
Methyloxirane polymer with oxirane, 

mono[2,4,6-tris(1-phenylethyl)phenyl] ether
5 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/ 수생환경 유해성-급성/

2009-3-3841 9046-16-6

Butyl 2-propenoate polymer with 

diethenylbenzene, ethenylbenzene and 2-

propenenitrile

5 100~1000톤 - -

2009-3-3842 491589-22-1
(1R,2S)-rel-1,2-Cyclohexanedicarboxylic acid, 

calcium salt (1:1)
16 10~100톤 - -



2009-3-3843 858280-48-5

1-[6-[4-[(2,2-Dimethyl-1,3-dioxolan-4-

yl)methoxy]-2-methylbenzoyl]-9-ethyl-9H-

carbazol-3-yl]ethanone, 1-(O-acetyloxime)

4 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3844 171543-65-0
Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, Me 3-[(2,2,6,6-

tetramethyl-4-piperidinyl)oxy]propyl
2 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3845 35705-94-3
α-(2-Methyl-1-oxo-2-propenyl)-ω-

(phosphonooxy)poly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl)
3 1~10톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2009-3-3846 95175-93-2

α-(2-Methyl-1-oxo-2-propenyl)-ω-

(phosphonooxy)poly[oxy(methyl-1,2-

ethanediyl)]

4 1~10톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2009-3-3847 625110-38-5

4,4'-(1-Methylethylidene)bis[2,6-

dibromophenol] polymer with 2,2'-[(1-

methylethylidene)bis[(2,6-dibromo-4,1-

phenylene)oxymethylene]]bis[oxirane] and 

di-2-propenoate

5 10~100톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2009-3-3848 108362-70-5
2-Propenoic acid polymer with 2,2'-[1,2-

ethanediylbis(oxymethylene)]bis[oxirane]
1 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3850 3275-24-9 Tetrakis(dimethylamido)titanium(IV) 11 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/물반응성 물질 및 혼합물/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-흡입/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2009-3-3852 52590-55-3

1,4-Butanediol polymer with α-hydro-ω-

hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl) and 1,1`-

methylenebis[4-isocyanatobenzene]

13 100~1000톤 - -

2009-3-3854 12325-84-7 Lithium nickel oxide(Li2NiO2) 5 100~1000톤 - O

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/발암성/특정 

표적장기 독성-반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2009-3-3857 128222-33-3

1,4-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,4-butanediol, decanedioic acid, 1,2-

ethanediol and hexanedioic acid

3 10~100톤 - -

2009-3-3858 593-53-3 Fluoromethane 15 100~1000톤 - - 인화성 가스/고압가스/

급성 독성-흡입(가스)/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2009-3-3859 207462-53-1
trans-5-Propyl-2-[trans-4-(3,4,5-

trifluorophenyl)cyclohexyl]-1,3-dioxane
3 1~10톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2009-3-3860 182311-45-1
4-(trans-4-Propylcyclohexyl)phenyl 4-[[6-[(1-

oxo-2-propenyl)oxy] hexyl]oxy]benzoate
2 1~10톤 - - 피부 과민성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2009-3-3862 86089-17-0 Tridecylamine, branched and linear 6 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 

노출/특정 표적장기 독성-반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2009-3-3863 189253-72-3
N-[2-[2-(Dimethylamino)ethoxy]ethyl]-N-

methyl-1,3-propanediamine
2 1~10톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-반복 노출/

2009-3-3865 852334-59-9

Mono[2-[(2-methyl-1-oxo-2-

propenyl)oxy]ethyl] 1,2,4-

benzenetricarboxylate polymer with 2,2'-

[methylenebis(2,1-

phenyleneoxymethylene)]bis[oxirane] and 2-

[(1-oxo-2-propenyl)oxy]ethyl dihydrogen 

1,2,4-benzenetricarboxylate, hydrogen 4-

cyclohexene-1,2-dicarboxylate di-2-

propenoate

2 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3867 538315-91-2

2-Methyl 2-propenoic acid polymers with 

alkyl(C=12~16) methacrylate, 2-ethylhexyl 

methacrylate, Me methacrylate and stearyl 

methacrylate

4 10~100톤 - -

2009-3-3868 53880-86-7
Dimethyldiphenyl thioperoxydicarbonic 

diamide ([(H2N)C(S)]2S2)
6 1~10톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/특정 표적장기 독성-

반복 노출/

2009-3-3869 71243-41-9
α-Hydro-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl) 

ester with boric acid(H3BO3), methyl ether
12 10~100톤 - O

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-반복 노출/

2009-3-3870 259881-39-5

2,2`-[9H-Fluoren-9-ylidenebis(4,1-

phenyleneoxy-2,1-

ethanediyloxymethylene)]bisoxirane

5 100~1000톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/피부 과민성/

2009-3-3871 88938-12-9
4,4`-(9H-fluoren-9-ylidene)bis[2-

methylphenol]
8 10~100톤 - -

2009-3-3872 117344-32-8
2,2`-[9H-fluoren-9-ylidenebis(4,1-

phenyleneoxy)]bisethanol
20 100~1000톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2009-3-3873 2479-46-1 4,4`-[1,3-Phenylenebis(oxy)]bisbenzenamine 16 10~100톤 - O

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2009-3-3874 173521-40-9

Bis(2-ethylhexyl) (2E)-2-butenedioate 

polymer with 1-hexadecene and 1-

tetradecene

5 10~100톤 - -

2009-3-3876 103671-44-9

α,α`-[[(4-Methylphenyl)imino]di-2,1-

ethanediyl]bis[ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl)]

28 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2009-3-3877 303150-42-7
Phenyloxirane polymer with oxirane, 

mono(3,5,5-trimethylhexyl) ether
3 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3878 308336-53-0
Phenyloxirane polymer with oxirane, 

mono(dihydrogen phosphate), decyl ether
4 1~10톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2009-3-3880

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,4-benzenedicarboxylic acid, 2,2-dimethyl-

1,3-propanediol, 1,4-

cyclohexanedimethanol, 2,2'-oxybisethanol 

and hexanedioic acid

1 10~100톤 - -

2009-3-3881 157483-40-4

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,4-cyclohexanedicarboxylic acid, 2,2-

dimethyl-1,3-propanediol, 2-ethyl-2-

(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol and 1,4-

cyclohexanedimethanol

3 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3882 42011-30-3

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

(2E)-2-butenedioic acid and 2,2-dimethyl-1,3-

propanediol

3 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3883 854270-57-8

7-[[4-Chloro-6-[[4-

(ethenylsulfonyl)phenyl]amino]-1,3,5-triazin-

2-yl]amino]-4-(hydroxy-kO)-3-[[2-(hydroxy-

kO)-5-nitrophenyl]azo-kN1]-2-

naphthalenesulfonato(3-)][3-(hydroxy-kO)-4-

[[2-(hydroxy-kO)-1-naphthalenyl]azo-kN1]-7-

nitro-1-naphthalenesulfonato(3-

)]chromate(3-), trisodium

3 10~100톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2009-3-3887 871582-73-9

Resin acids and rosin acids, hydrogenated, 

diesters with polyethylene-polypropylene 

glycol bis(2,3-dihydroxypropyl succinate)

3 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3888 273211-27-1

Resin acids and rosin acids, hydrogenated, (1-

methylethylidene)bis[4,1-phenyleneoxy(2-

hydroxy-3,1-propanediyl)] esters

3 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3889 204255-06-1

Ethyl (3R,4R,5S)-4-(acetylamino)-5-azido-3-

(1-ethylpropoxy)-1-cyclohexene-1-

carboxylate

3 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3890 204254-96-6
Ethyl (1S,5R,6S)-5-(1-ethylpropoxy)-7-

oxabicyclo[4.1.0]hept-3-ene-3-carboxylate
8 10~100톤 - -

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2009-3-3891 127573-73-3

Butyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 

butyl 2-propenoate, 2-(dimethylamino)ethyl 

2-methyl-2-propenoate and methyl 2-methyl-

2-propenoate

10 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/
심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/흡인 유해성/



2009-3-3892 26780-49-4

1,4-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

2,2-dimethyl-1,3-propanediol and 1,2-

ethanediol

9 1000톤이상 - O

2009-3-3894 3584-23-4
2-(4-Methoxyphenyl)-4,6-

bis(trichloromethyl)-1,3,5-triazine
1 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3897

1H-Imidazole polymer with 2,2'-[1,4-

butanediylbis(oxymethylene)]bis[oxirane], 

sulfate salt

1 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3898 781637-85-2

3,5-Bis[2,2,2-trifluoro-1-hydroxy-1-

(trifluoromethyl)ethyl]cyclohexyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate polymer with 2-ethyldecahydro-

1,4:5,8-dimethanonaphthalen-2-yl 2-methyl-

2-propenoate, hexahydro-5-oxo-2,6-

methanofuro[3,2-b]furan-3-yl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate and 3-

hydroxytricyclo[3.3.1.13,7]dec-1-yl 2-methyl-

2-propenoate

4 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3899 389579-66-2
2-[4`-Ethyl(1,1`-biphenyl)-4-yl]-4,6-

bis(trichloromethyl)-1,3,5-triazine
5 1~10톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2009-3-3900 91601-32-0

Sodium 1,3-dimethyl 5-sulfo-1,3-

benzenedicarboxylate polymer with 1,3-

benzenedicarboxylic acid, 1,4-

benzenedicarboxylic acid, 1,2-ethanediol and 

2,2'-oxybis[ethanol]

8 100~1000톤 - O

2009-3-3901 35343-60-3
Methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 

2-(dimethylamino)ethyl 2-propenoate
3 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3902 158885-14-4

1,3-Cyclohexanedimethanamine polymer 

with 2,2`-[(1-methylethylidene)bis(4,1-

phenyleneoxymethylene)]bis[oxirane]

11 10~100톤 - O

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/

2009-3-3904 26544-27-4
3,9-Bis(isodecyloxy)-2,4,8,10-tetraoxa-3,9-

diphosphaspiro[5.5]undecane
24 100~1000톤 - O

2009-3-3905 306997-46-6

2-

[Methyl[(nonafluorobutyl)sulfonyl]amino]et

hyl 2-propenoate telomer with 2-

mercaptoethanol

3 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3907 47107-74-4 Iodo(triphenylphosphine)copper 3 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3908 204850-59-9

2-Hydroxyethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

polymer with 1-cyclohexyl-1H-pyrrole-2,5-

dione

3 1~10톤 - O

2009-3-3909 356062-87-8

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,4-butanediol, 1,6-diisocyanatohexane, 1,6-

hexanediamine, hexanedioic acid and 1,6-

hexanediol, 1-octanol-blocked

3 1~10톤 - O

2009-3-3910

α-[4-(3-Butoxy-2-cyano-3-oxo-1-propenyl)-2-

methoxyphenyl]-ω-hyd roxypoly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl)

3 10~100톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2009-3-3916 191044-49-2 Siloxanes and silicones, cetyl Me, di-Me 6 1~10톤 - O

인화성 가스/고압가스/인화성 

액체/인화성 고체/자기반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/자연발화성 액체/자연발화성 

고체/자기발열성 물질 및 

혼합물/물반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/산화성 액체/산화성 

고체/유기과산화물/금속부식성 물질/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/급성 독성-흡입(가스)/급성 

독성-흡입(분진/미스트)/

2009-3-3917 75214-60-7

4,1-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,3-dihydro-1,3-dioxo-5-isobenzofuran 

carboxylic acid 2,2`-[(1-

methylethylidene)bis(4,1-

phenyleneoxy)]bis[ethanol] and 1,1`-[(1-

methylethylidene)bis(4,1-

phenyleneoxy)]bis[2-propanol]

5 10~100톤 - O

2009-3-3920 70775-96-1 Vinyl acetal polymers, butyrals formals 3 1~10톤 - O 급성 독성-경피/급성 독성-흡입(증기)/

2009-3-3927 58152-79-7

Oxiranylmethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

polymer with butyl 2-propenoate, ethyl 2-

propenoate and 2-propenenitrile

6 10~100톤 - - 특정 표적장기 독성-반복 노출/

2009-3-3928 94858-30-7

2-Propenenitrile polymer with 

ethenylbenzene, (1-methylethenyl)benzene 

and 1-phenyl-1H-pyrrole-2,5-dione

2 1000톤이상 - O

2009-3-3929 159002-23-0

Formaldehyde polymer with 6-phenyl-1,3,5-

triazine-2,4-diamine and 1,3,5-triazine-2,4,6-

triamine, isobutylated

2 10~100톤 - -

2009-3-3931 256490-94-5

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, 3-(2-

hydroxyethoxy)propyl group-terminated 

polymers with 5-amino-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexanemethanamine, 1,4-

butanediol, di-Et carbonate, ethylene glycol, 

1,6-hexanediol and 1,1'-methylenebis[4-

isocyanatocyclohexane]

1 10~100톤 - O

2009-3-3932 254991-91-8

Diethyl carbonate polymer with 5-amino-

1,3,3-trimethylcyclohexanemethanamine, 

1,4-butanediol, 1,2-ethanediol, 1,6-

hexanediol and 1,1'-methylenebis[4-

isocyanatocyclohexane]

1 1~10톤 - O

2009-3-3934 182318-74-7
4,4`-Methylenebis[2-[(2-hydroxy-5-

methylphenyl)methyl]-3,6-dimethylphenol
4 10~100톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2009-3-3935 619328-32-4

(Chloromethyl)oxirane polymer with α-hydro-

ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl), ether 

with α-(2-ethylhexyl)-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl)

3 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3936 30674-80-7 2-Isocyanatoethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 18 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/급성 독성-흡입(증기)/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/호흡기 과민성/피부 

과민성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 

노출/흡인 유해성/

2009-3-3937 875779-24-1
Iso alcohols(C=9~11), (C=10)-rich, 

ethoxylated polymers with epichlorohydrin
6 10~100톤 - -

2009-3-3940 854537-29-4

Coconut oil polymer with hexanedioic acid, 

1,4-butanediol, 2,2-dimethyl-1,3-

propanediol and 2-ethyl-1-hexanol

2 10~100톤 - -

2009-3-3944 25267-51-0 Cyclooctene homopolymer 5 10~100톤 - - 피부 부식성/자극성/

2009-3-3945 68411-05-2

[29H,31H-Phthalocyaninato(2-)-

N29,N30,N31,N32]copper, 

(dimethylamino)methyl derivs.

3 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3946 67970-32-5
Formaldehyde polymer with 4-(1,1-

dimethylethyl)phenol and methylphenol
11 10~100톤 - O 인화성 액체/

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/발암성/특정 

표적장기 독성-1회 노출/특정 표적장기 

독성-반복 노출/

2009-3-3947

Mixture of 3,6-Bis(4-chlorophenyl)-2,5-

dihydro-pyrrolo[3,4-c]pyrrole-1,4-

dione(84632-65-5), 3-(3-chlorophenyl)-6-(4-

chlorophenyl)-2,5-dihydropyrrolo[3,4-

c]pyrrole-1,4-dione(88949-44-4) and 3,6-

bis(3-chlorophenyl)-2,5-dihydropyrrolo[3,4-

c]pyrrole-1,4-dione(84632-67-7)

4 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3948 10526-07-5 3,3'-[1,3-Phenylenebis(oxy)]bisbenzenamine 3 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3951 168253-59-6
Tetraethyl N,N'-(2-methyl-1,5-

pentanediyl)bis(aspartate)
10 10~100톤 - O 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2009-3-3952 795275-80-8

Sodium 2,4-diamino-5-[[4-[[2-

(sulfooxy)ethyl]sulfonyl]phenyl]azo]benzene

sulfonate

5 10~100톤 - -



2009-3-3953 848245-48-7

2-Methyl-1,3-butadiene homopolymer, 

maleated, 2-[(2-methyl-1-oxo-2-

propenyl)oxy]ethyl esters

3 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3955 287381-58-2

Cyclohexyl 2-propenoate polymer with 1-

ethenyl-4-(1-ethoxyethoxy)benzene and 4-

ethenylphenol

3 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3956 41487-53-0
2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymer with 

ethyl 2-propenoate, sodium salt
3 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3957 482589-30-0
Ethenyl acetate polymer with ethene, 

hydrolyzed, 2-hydroxymethylethyl ether
5 10~100톤 - -

2009-3-3959 25014-41-9 2-Propenenitrile, homopolymer 12 1000톤이상 - O
생식독성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 

노출/특정 표적장기 독성-반복 노출/

2009-3-3960 170778-73-1

Butyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 2-

ethylhexyl 2-propenoate and ethyl 2-

propenoate

3 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3963 853925-77-6

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymer with 

octahydro-4,7-methano-1H-inden-5-yl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate and phenylmethyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate

3 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3964 71888-87-4
Cellulose, 2-hydroxyethyl ether reaction 

products with glyoxal
3 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3967 85650-96-0

Hydrogen [29H,31H-phthalocyanine-C-

sulfonato(2-)-N29,N30,N31,N32] cuprate(1-), 

compd. with (9Z)-9-octadecen-1-amine (1:1)

6 1~10톤 - - 자기발열성 물질 및 혼합물/ 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/ 수생환경 유해성-급성/

2009-3-3970 77889-90-8

5-[(4-Chloro-2-nitrophenyl)azo]-1,2-dihydro-

6-hydroxy-1,4-dimethyl-2-oxo-3-

pyridinecarbonitrile

3 1~10톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2009-3-3972 67784-74-1
Formaldehyde polymer with benzenamine, 

maleated, cyclized
12 100~1000톤 - O

급성 독성-흡입/급성 독성-

흡입(분진/미스트)/

2009-3-3973 83847-14-7
4-Cyanophenyl 4-[[6-[(1-oxo-2-

propenyl)oxy]hexyl]oxy]benzoate
3 1~10톤 - - 피부 과민성/

2009-3-3975 383398-51-4

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,4-benzenedicarboxylic acid, bis(2-

hydroxyethyl) [(6-oxido-6H-

dibenz[c,e][1,2]oxaphosphorin-6-

yl)methyl]butanedioate, decanedioic acid, 

1,3-dihydro-1,3-dioxo-5-

isobenzofurancarboxylic acid, 1,2-

ethanediol, 1,6-hexanediol and 2-methyl-1,3-

propanediol

3 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3976 26715-19-5
Methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 

2-propenyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate
3 10~100톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2009-3-3981 70851-08-0

Amides, coco, N-[3-(dimethylamino)propyl], 

alkylation products with sodium 3-chloro-2-

hydroxypropanesulfonate

10 10~100톤 - O 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2009-3-3982 486-25-9 Fluoren-9-one 14 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2009-3-3983 301201-86-5

Resin acids and Rosin acids, hydrogenated 

esters with bisphenol A-epichlorohydrin 

polymer

3 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3987 56045-52-4

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

2,2-dimethyl-1,3-propanediol, hexanedioic 

acid, 2-ethyl-2-(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-

propanediol and 2,5-furandione

7 100~1000톤 - O

2009-3-3989

Methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 

butyl 2-propenoate, 2-hydroxyethyl 2-methyl-

2-propenoate, cyclohexyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate, 2-hydroxyethyl 2-propenoate, 2-

(dimethylamino)ethyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate and 2-methyl-2-propenoic acid

2 1~10톤 - O

2009-3-3991 64873-44-5

2-Methylpropyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

polymer with 2-hydroxyethyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate and 2-methyl-2-propenoic acid

3 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-3995

1-Propene, chlorinated polymer with methyl 

2-methyl-2-propenoate, 2,5-furandione, 2-

methylpropyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate and 2-

methyl-2-propenoic acid

1 1~10톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-흡입/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/

2009-3-3996 203459-04-5

Butyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 

ethenylbenzene, 2-ethylhexyl 2-propenoate, 

2-ethylhexyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate, 2-

hydroxyethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate, 2-

propenoic acid and 2-oxepanone

3 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-4001 143708-48-9

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid monoester with 

1,2-propanediol polymer with 2-

hydroxyethyl 2-propenoate, 1,1′-

methylenebis[4-isocyanatocyclohexane] and 

α,α',α"-1,2,3-propanetriyltris[ω-

hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-ethanediyl)]]

3 1~10톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/

2009-3-4002 174063-87-7
1,1'-(2-Methyl-1,4-phenylene) 4-[3-[(1-oxo-2-

propen-1-yl)oxy]propoxy]benzoate
2 10~100톤 - - 피부 과민성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2009-3-4008 221900-55-6

4-Ethenylphenol polymer with 1,1'-[1,4-

butanediylbis(oxyethylideneoxy)]bis[4-

ethenylbenzene] and 1-ethenyl-4-(1-

ethoxypropoxy)benzene

3 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-4010 504395-86-2

α,α',α"-1,2,3-Propanetriyltris[ω-

hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-ethanediyl)]] 

polymer with 1,3-

diisocyanatomethylbenzene, 2-hydroxyethyl 

acrylate-blocked

7 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/

2009-3-4011 287489-79-6

1,2,3-Propanetriol polymer with 1,3-

butanediol, 1,3-diisocyanatomethylbenzene, 

2-ethyl-2-(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol, 

oxybis[propanol] and 1,2-propanediol

11 100~1000톤 - -

2009-3-4012 24937-06-2 Poly(oxycarbonyloxy-1,6-hexanediyl) 4 100~1000톤 - -

2009-3-4013 206997-79-7

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

2,2-dimethyl-1,3-propanediol, 1,2-

ethanediol, hexanedioic acid, 1,1'-

methylenebis[4-isocyanatobenzene] and 2,2'-

oxybis[ethanol]

8 100~1000톤 - O

2009-3-4014 446825-97-4

3-Methyl-1,5-pentanediol polymer with 1,6-

diisocyanatohexane, polyethylene glycol 

mono-Me ether-blocked

2 10~100톤 - -

2009-3-4015 378789-50-5
Castor oil polymer with 1,1'-methylenebis[4-

isocyanatobenzene] and propylene glycol
2 10~100톤 - -

2009-3-4017 871350-30-0

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,4-benzenedicarboxylic acid, 1,3-dihydro-

1,3-dioxo-5-isobenzofurancarboxylic acid, 

1,2-ethanediol, 2-methyl-1,3-propanediol 

and 3-methyl-1,5-pentanediol

2 10~100톤 - -

2009-3-4021

Reaction product of 3,3-bis(4-

hydroxyphenyl)-1-(3H)-isobenzofuranone, 

aniline and formaldehyde

2 10~100톤 - -

2009-3-4022

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid reaction product 

with trimethylolpropane, polymer with 2-

propenoic acid, 2, 2'-azobisisobutyronitrile-

initiated

1 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-4023 27812-34-6
2-Propenenitrile polymer with 

ethenylbenzene and 2,5-furandione
11 100~1000톤 - -

2009-3-4024 141773-73-1
2-[1-(3,3-Dimethylcyclohexyl)ethoxy]-2-

methyl-1-propanol propanoate
10 1~10톤 - O

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2009-3-4025 83926-73-2 α,α-Dimethylcyclohexanepropanol 7 1~10톤 - O
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/



2009-3-4026 72903-27-6 Diethyl 1,4-cyclohexanedicarboxylate 9 10~100톤 - O
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2009-3-4027 236391-76-7
1-(3,3-Dimethylcyclohexyl)ethyl (1-

oxopropoxy)acetate
8 1~10톤 - O

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2009-3-4028 319002-92-1
(2S)-Propyl 2-(1,1-

dimethylpropoxy)propanoate
4 1~10톤 - O 인화성 액체/ 피부 부식성/자극성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2009-3-4029 68513-03-1
Naphtha (petroleum), light catalytic 

reformed, arom.-free
3 1~10톤 - -

급성 독성-흡입(분진/미스트)/급성 

독성-흡입(증기)/생식세포 

변이원성/발암성/흡인 유해성/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2009-3-4030 39317-41-4

2-Propenoic acid monoester with 1,2-

propanediol polymer with chloroethene and 

ethenyl acetate

6 1000톤이상 - -

2009-3-4034 89114-91-0
4-(2,2-Diphenylethenyl)-N,N-bis(4-

methylphenyl)benzenamine
3 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-4040 189750-98-9
4-Ethoxy-2,3-difluoro-4'-(trans-4-

propylcyclohexyl)-1,1'-biphenyl
3 1~10톤 - - 피부 부식성/자극성/생식독성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2009-3-4041 176776-21-9

α-[Tris(1-phenylethyl)phenyl]-ω-

hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2- ethanediyl)phosphate, 

potassium salt

1 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-4042 68608-66-2

Sodium chloroacetate reaction products with 

4,5-dihydro -2-undecyl-1H-imidazole-1-

ethanol and sodium hydroxide

6 1~10톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2009-3-4043 83653-00-3
Phenyloxirane polymer with oxirane, 

monooctyl ether
4 1~10톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2009-3-4044 780769-22-4

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, 3-(2-

hydroxyethoxy)-1-[(2-hydroxyethoxy)methyl]-

1-propenyl Me

3 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-4048 26748-47-0
1-Methyl-1-phenylethyl 

neodecaneperoxoate
9 100~1000톤 - - 인화성 액체/유기과산화물/ 흡인 유해성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2009-3-4051 51920-12-8

 N-(2,3-Dihydro-2-oxo-1H-benzimidazol-5-yl)-

3-hydroxy -4-[[2-methoxy-5-methyl-4-

[(methylamino)sulfonyl]phenyl]azo]-2-

naphthalenecarboxamide

16 10~100톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2009-3-4053 51202-86-9

2,2'-(1,4-Phenylene)bis[4-[(4-

methoxyphenyl)methylene] -5(4H)-

oxazolone

3 1~10톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2009-3-4054 205057-15-4

(3-Carboxy-1,1'-(1,2-

dicyanovinylenebis(nitrilomethylidyne)-2,2'-

dinaphtholato)nickel(II)

4 1~10톤 - O

2009-3-4057 872054-99-4

1,6-Diisocyanatohexane homopolymer, 2-

hydroxyethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate and 2-

oxepanone homopolymer 2-[(2-methyl-1-oxo-

2-propenyl)oxy]ethyl ester, α-(2-methyl-1-

oxo-2-propyl)-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl)-blocked

5 100~1000톤 - -

2009-3-4059 114553-41-2

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, 3-(2-

hydroxyethoxy)propyl group-terminated 

polymers with hexanedioic acid, 1,3-

butanediol, 1,4-butanediol, 1,6-hexanediol 

and 1,1'-methylenebis[4-isocyanatobenzene]

3 1~10톤 - O

2009-3-4060 523988-62-7

2-Oxepanone polymer with 1,2-ethanediol, 

1,1'-methylenebis[4-isocyanatobenzene] and 

2,2'-[1,4-phenylenebis(oxy)]bis[ethanol]

3 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-4062 553636-47-8

Diethyl carbonate polymer with 1,6-

hexanediol, 1,1'-methylenebis[4-

isocyanatobenzene] and 2,2'-[1,4-

phenylenebis(oxy)]bis[ethanol]

3 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-4063 70468-21-2

2-Oxepanone polymer with 1,4-butanediol, 

1,2-ethanediol and 1,1'-methylenebis[4-

isocyanatobenzene]

4 100~1000톤 - O

2009-3-4066 51821-72-8

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymer with 

methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate and 2-

methylpropyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate

6 10~100톤 - -

2009-3-4071

2-Propenoic acid polymer with reaction 

product of 2-methyl-2-propenoic acid and 2-

ethyl-2-(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol 

and reaction product of 2-propenoic acid and 

2-ethyl-2-(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol, 

2,2'-azobis[2,4-dimethylpentanenitrile] and 

bis[4-(1,1-

dimethylethyl)cyclohexyl]peroxydicarbonate-

initiated

1 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-4072 96915-49-0

2-Oxepanone homopolymer, ester with 3-

hydroxy-2,2- dimethylpropyl 3-hydroxy-2,2-

dimethylpropanoate, di-2- propenoate (2:1)

6 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-4073 10472-24-9 Methyl 2-oxocyclopentanecarboxylate 7 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2009-3-4075 61593-21-3 4,4'-Decylidenebisphenol 3 1~10톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2009-3-4076 32764-98-0 Tetrahydro-6-(3-pentenyl)-2H-pyran-2-one 8 1~10톤 - O
급성 독성-경피/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2009-3-4078 260429-87-6

Hexanedioic acid polymer with (2E)-

butenedioic acid, 1,3-dihydro-1,3-dioxo-5-

isobenzofurancarboxylic acid and 

tricyclodecanedimethanol, compd. with 2-

(dimethylamino)ethanol

3 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-4079 54914-37-3

1,3,3-Trimethyl-N-(2-methylpropylidene)-5-

[(2-methylpropylidene) 

amino]cyclohexanemethanamine

14 10~100톤 - O
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2009-3-4080 168612-07-5

1,2-Cyclohexanediamine polymer with 2,2'-

[methylenebis(phenyleneoxymethylene)]bis[

oxirane]

4 10~100톤 - -

2009-3-4081 815586-53-9

N,N'-2,5-Cyclohexadiene-1,4-diylidenebis[4-

[bis(2-methylpropyl)amino]-N-[4-[bis(2-

methylpropyl)amino]phenyl]benzenaminium 

salt with 1,1,1-trifluoro-N-

[(trifluoromethyl)sulfonyl]methanesulfonami

de (1:2)

3 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-4084 66687-26-1

2,2-Bis[[(1-oxo-2-propenyl)oxy]methyl]-1,3-

propanediyl 2-propenoate polymer with 2-

(hydroxymethyl)-2-[[(1-oxo-2-

propenyl)oxy]methyl]-1,3-propanediyl di-2-

propenoate and 5-isocyanato-1-

(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane

8 100~1000톤 - -

2009-3-4085 76619-26-6

2,2'-[(3,3'-Dichloro[1,1'-biphenyl]-4,4'-

diyl)bis[azo(2-acetyl-1-oxo-2,1-

ethanediyl)imino]]bisbenzoic acid

3 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-4088 298695-60-0 3-Ethyl-3-[[(2-ethylhexyl)oxy]methyl]oxetane 12 10~100톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2009-3-4089 3047-32-3 3-Ethyl-3-oxetanemethanol 27 10~100톤 - O

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/흡인 유해성/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2009-3-4090 18934-00-4
3,3'-[Oxybis(methylene)]bis[(3-

ethyl)oxetane]
22 100~1000톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-흡입/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 

노출/특정 표적장기 독성-반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2009-3-4091 50977-10-1 3-(Isotridecyloxy)propylamine 3 1~10톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/



2009-3-4092 72009-86-0
α-(1-Oxo-2-propenyl)-ω-([1,1'-biphenyl]-2-

yloxy)poly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl)
18 1000톤이상 - O

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/호흡기 과민성/피부 

과민성/생식독성/특정 표적장기 독성-

1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2009-3-4093 81793-59-1
4-Fluoro-4'-(trans-4-pentylcyclohexyl)-1,1'-

biphenyl
1 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-4095 1667-10-3 4,4'-Bis(chloromethyl)-1,1'-biphenyl 9 1000톤이상 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2009-3-4098 323178-01-4
4-Ethoxy-4'-(trans-4-ethylcyclohexyl)-2,3-

difluoro-1,1'-biphenyl
3 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-4099 178462-89-0

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me polymers with 

acrylonitrile, allyl methacrylate, Bu acrylate 

and styrene

3 100~1000톤 - -

2009-3-4101 123589-22-0
4-Ethenylphenol polymer with 1-(1,1-

dimethylethoxy)-4-ethenylbenzene
3 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/ 특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2009-3-4106 157859-20-6 Tris(1-methylethyl)silyl 2-propenoate 8 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2009-3-4109 627870-15-9

3,3',5,5'-Tetramethyl-[1,1'-biphenyl]-4,4'-

diol polymer with (chloromethyl)oxirane and 

4,4'-(1-phenylethylidene)bis[phenol]

3 1~10톤 - - 피부 과민성/

2009-3-4112 59268-12-1

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,4-benzenedicarboxylic acid, 1,3-dihydro-

1,3-dioxo-5-isobenzofurancarboxylic acid, 

2,2-dimethyl-1,3-propanediol and 1,2-

ethanediol

5 100~1000톤 - -

2009-3-4113 144158-10-1

2-Propenoic acid polymer with α,α',α"-1,2,3-

propanetriyltris[ω-hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-

1,2-ethanediyl)]], ethanolamine-terminated

3 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-4114 82168-31-8

ω-[3-(Diethylamino)-1-oxopropoxy]-ω',ω"-

bis[(1-oxo-2-propenyl)oxy]-α,α',α"-1,2,3-

propanetriyltris-poly[oxy(methyl-1,2-

ethanediyl)]

3 1~10톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/

2009-3-4115 121676-47-9

2,2-Bis-(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol 

polymer  with 1,6-diisocyanatohexane, 2-

propenoate

10 10~100톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2009-3-4116 929905-10-2

1,6-Diisocyanatohexane homopolymer 2-

hydroxyethyl acrylate- and  2-oxepanone 

homopolymer 2-[(1-oxo-2-propen-1-

yl)oxy]ethyl ester-blocked

7 100~1000톤 - -

2009-3-4117 952428-11-4

Formaldehyde polymer with 2-

(chloromethyl)oxirane and phenol, 

dodecanoate 2-propenoate

3 10~100톤 - -

2009-3-4118 182369-69-3

Formaldehyde polymer with 

(chloromethyl)oxirane and methylphenol, 2-

propenoate

7 10~100톤 - -

2009-3-4119 126191-59-1

1,4-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,3-dihydro-1,3-dioxo-5-

isobenzofurancarboxylic acid, 2,2-dimethyl-

1,3-propanediol and 2,2'-oxybis[ethanol]

6 100~1000톤 - -

2009-3-4120 125248-71-7
2-Methyl-1,4-phenylene 4-[[6-[(1-oxo-2-

propenyl)oxy]hexyl]oxy]benzoate
3 10~100톤 - - 피부 과민성/

2009-3-4121 138636-85-8

6-Diazo-5,6-dihydro-5-oxo-1-

naphthalenesulfonic acid ester with 4,4',4"-

ethylidynetris[phenol]

4 10~100톤 - - 자기반응성 물질 및 혼합물/

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/발암성/특정 표적장기 독성-

1회 노출/특정 표적장기 독성-반복 

노출/

2009-3-4122 78506-70-4

2-Hydroxyethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

polymer with butyl 2-propenoate, ethyl 2-

propenoate, 2-propenenitrile and 2-

propenoic acid

2 1000톤이상 - -

2009-3-4123 33058-60-5

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymer with 

butyl 2-propenoate, ethyl 2-propenoate, 2-

hydroxyethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate and 2-

propenenitrile

2 10~100톤 - -

2009-3-4129 69011-15-0

Diethenylbenzene polymer with 

ethenylbenzene and ethenylethylbenzene, 

chloromethylated, 2-

(dimethylamino)ethanol-quaternized

15 1000톤이상 - O 유기과산화물/

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2009-3-4130 29630-87-3
Hexanedioic acid polymer with 1,4-

butanediol, 1,2-ethanediol and 2-oxepanone
2 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-4133 51867-77-7
4-[(2,5-Dichlorophenyl)azo]-3-hydroxy-2-

naphthalenecarboxylic acid
3 1~10톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2009-3-4135 131013-82-6

3,6-Bis(diethylamino)-9-(2,4-

disulfophenyl)xanthylium, inner salt, lithium 

salt

2 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-4138 264199-52-2

2-Ethylhexyl 2-propenoate polymer with 

methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate and 

ethenyltriethoxysilane

2 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-4141 25085-41-0
2-Propenoic acid polymer with butyl 2-

propenoate and ethenyl acetate
3 10~100톤 - -

2009-3-4147 16230-35-6
N,N'-(Ethoxymethylsilylene)bis[N-

methylbenzamide]
2 1~10톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2009-3-4151 31175-20-9

2-[1-[Difluoro[(trifluoroethenyl)oxy]methyl]-

1,2,2,2-tetrafluoroethoxy]-1,1,2,2-

tetrafluoroethanesulfonic acid polymer with 

tetrafluoroethene

9 1~10톤 - -

급성 독성-흡입/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2009-3-4153

α,α'-[9H-Fluoren-9-ylidenebis(4,1-

phenylene)]bis[ω-[(1-oxo-2-

propenyl)oxy]poly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl)]

1 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-4154
Carbon black, 3,4-dicarboxyphenyl-modified, 

diammonium salt
1 1~10톤 - O

2009-3-4157 7328-22-5
2-(2-Butoxyethoxy)ethyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate
8 1000톤이상 - - 흡인 유해성/

2009-3-4162 103-74-2 2-Pyridineethanol 7 1~10톤 - - 인화성 액체/
심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/
수생환경 유해성-급성/

2009-3-4164 55066-49-4 β-Methylbenzenepentanal 7 1~10톤 - O
급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/피부 과민성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2009-3-4166 104864-90-6
β,2,2,3-Tetramethyl-δ-methylene-3-

cyclopentene-1-butanol
2 1~10톤 - O

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2009-3-4169

Mixture of 5-[(9,10-dihydro-9,10-dioxo-1-

anthracenyl)azo] -1,2-dihydro-6-hydroxy-4-

methyl-2-oxo-1-propyl-3- 

pyridinecarbonitrile(867012-01-9), 1-butyl-5-

[(9,10-dihydro-9,10-dioxo -1-

anthracenyl)azo]-1,2-dihydro-6-hydroxy-4-

methyl-2-oxo-3-pyridinecarbonitrile(867012-

97-3) and 5-[(9,10-dihydro-9,10-dioxo -1-

anthracenyl)azo]-1-hexyl-1,2-dihydro-6-

hydroxy-4-methyl-2-oxo-3-

pyridinecarbonitrile(867013-11-4)

2 1~10톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2009-3-4171 113889-23-9
3a,4,5,6,7,7a-Hexahydro-4,7-methano-1H-

indenyl butanoate
2 1~10톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2009-3-4172 54982-83-1 1,4-Dioxacyclohexadecane-5,16-dione 9 1~10톤 - O
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2009-3-4173 68647-25-6
2-(2-Butoxyethoxy)ethanol, phosphate, 

potassium salt
6 10~100톤 - O

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2009-3-4174 160611-49-4

2,5-Furandione telomer with 

ethenylbenzene and (1-

methylethyl)benzene, 2-butoxyethyl ester, 

ammonium salt

3 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-4178 109037-78-7
Titanium, Bu phosphate Et alc. iso-Pr alc. 

complexes
6 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/ 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2009-3-4180 258879-87-7

3-Hydroxytricyclo[3.3.1.13,7]dec-1-yl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 2-

methyltricyclo[3.3.1.13,7]dec-2-yl 2-methyl-

2-propenoate and tetrahydro-2-oxo-3-

furanyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate

2 1~10톤 - -



2009-3-4186 698975-71-2

2-[[2,2-Bis[[(1-oxo-2-propenyl)oxy]methyl]-3-

[[[[[1,3,3-trimethyl-5-[[[3-[3-[(1-oxo-2-

propenyl)oxy]-2,2-bis[[(1-oxo-2-

propenyl)oxy]methyl]propoxy]-2,2-bis[[(1-

oxo-2-

propenyl)oxy]methyl]propoxy]carbonyl]amin

o]cyclohexyl]methyl]amino]carbonyl]oxy]pro

poxy]methyl]-2-[[(1-oxo-2-

propenyl)oxy]methyl]-1,3-propanediyl 2-

propenoate

2 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-4190 57917-06-3

Methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 

methyl 2-propenoate and 2-propenoic acid, 

sodium salt

2 1~10톤 - -

2009-3-4191 5061-21-2 3-Bromodihydro-2(3H)-furanone 5 1~10톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2010-1-600 250578-38-2
[3-(2-

Ethylhexyloxy)propylamine]triphenylboron
4 1~10톤 - O 금속부식성 물질/ 급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2010-1-601 117933-89-8
2-(2,4-Dimethyl-3-cyclohexen-1-yl)-5-methyl-

5-(1-methylpropyl)-1,3-dioxane
11 1~10톤 - O 피부 부식성/자극성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2010-1-603

Mixture of pentaerythritol tetrakis(3-

mercaptobutanoate)(31775-89-0) and 

pentaerythritol tris(3-

mercaptobutanoate)(1027326-93-7)

1 1~10톤 - - 피부 과민성/ 수생환경 유해성-급성/

2010-1-605 478945-46-9

Iron(1+), chloro[rel-1,5-

dimethyl(1R,2S,4R,5S)-9,9-dihydroxy-3-

methyl-2,4-di(2-pyridinyl-κN)-7-[(2-pyridinyl-

κN)methyl]-3,7-diazabicyclo[3.3.1]nonane-

1,5-dicarboxylate-κN3, κN7]-, chloride (1:1), 

(OC-6-63)-

10 1~10톤 - O 급성 독성-경구/피부 과민성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2010-1-606 2527-66-4 2-Methyl-1,2-benzisothiazolin-3-one 3 1~10톤 - O

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 

손상/눈 자극성/피부 과민성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/

2010-1-607 678966-16-0
Lithium bis[ethanedioato(2-)-

κO1,κO2]difluorophosphate(1-)
10 100~1000톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/피부 부식성/자극성/피부 

과민성/

2010-1-608 123-81-9 Ethylene mercaptoacetate 11 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 

손상/눈 자극성/피부 과민성/특정 

표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2010-2-58 24748-23-0
3,6,9-Triethyl-3,6,9-trimethyl-1,2,4,5,7,8-

hexoxonane
6 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/유기과산화물/

피부 부식성/자극성/피부 과민성/흡인 

유해성/
2010-2-59 27294-37-7 1,4-Diethoxynaphthalene 6 1~10톤 - -

2010-2-61 3815-86-9 Malonic acid, dihydrazide 3 1~10톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2010-3-4194 87397-54-4 Formaldehyde polymer with phenol, cyanate 7 10~100톤 - - 피부 과민성/
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2010-3-4198 7212-44-4 3,7,11-Trimethyl-1,6,10-dodecatrien-3-ol 15 1~10톤 - O
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/흡인 유해성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2010-3-4199 16409-43-1
Tetrahydro-4-methyl-2-(2-methyl-1-

propenyl)-2H-pyran
20 1~10톤 - O 인화성 액체/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-

흡입(증기)/피부 부식성/자극성/심한 

눈 손상/눈 자극성/생식독성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2010-3-4200 67801-20-1
3-Methyl-5-(2,2,3-trimethyl-3-cyclopenten-1-

yl)-4-penten-2-ol
8 1~10톤 - O 급성 독성-경구/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2010-3-4201 61792-11-8 3,7-Dimethyl-2,6-nonadienenitrile 9 1~10톤 - O
급성 독성-경구/특정 표적장기 독성-

1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2010-3-4202 37609-25-9 5-Cyclohexadecen-1-one 9 1~10톤 - O
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2010-3-4204 25749-60-4
Ethyl 2-propenoate polymer with 

ethenylbenzene and 2-propenenitrile
8 100~1000톤 - O

2010-3-4205 926654-10-6

2-Oxepanone polymer with 1,3-

diisocyanatomethylbenzene, 1-

piperazineethanamine and tetrahydro-2H-

pyran-2-one, 2-ethylhexyl ester

3 1~10톤 - O

2010-3-4206 439592-18-4

Fatty acids, tall-oil polymers with castor oil,  

ethylene glycol, maleic anhydride, 

pentaerythritol and rosin, compds. with 

triethylamine

2 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4210 124728-81-0
1-Ethoxy-2,3-difluoro-4-[(trans,trans)-4'-

pentyl[1,1'- bicyclohexyl]-4-yl]benzene
3 1~10톤 - - 피부 부식성/자극성/생식독성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2010-3-4214 208338-52-7

5-[Difluoro[(trans,trans)-4'-pentyl[1,1'-

bicyclohexyl]-4-yl]methoxy]-1,2,3-

trifluorobenzene

2 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4217 68957-07-3
Silsesquioxanes, Ph, 

[(ethenyldimethylsilyl)oxy]-terminated
6 10~100톤 - -

2010-3-4218 811798-03-5

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, Me vinyl 

polymers with Ph silsesquioxanes, hydroxy-

terminated

2 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4219 68952-30-7 Silsesquioxanes, Ph, hydrogen-terminated 10 10~100톤 - -

2010-3-4223 1132-61-2 4-Morpholinepropanesulfonic acid 7 1~10톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2010-3-4224 184538-58-7
Triethyl phosphate polymer with oxirane and 

phosphorus oxide (P2O5)
13 100~1000톤 - O

2010-3-4227 481053-27-4

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymer with 

butyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate, butyl 2-

propenoate, N-(1,1-dimethyl-3-oxobutyl)-2-

propenamide, ethenylbenzene, 2-ethylhexyl 

2-propenoate and methyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate

2 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4230

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, hydrogen-

terminated polymer with carbonic 

dichloride, 4,4'-(1-

methylethylidene)bisphenol and 2-(2-

propenyl)phenol

1 10~100톤 - -

2010-3-4232 31127-54-5 2,3,4,4`-Tetrahydroxybenzophenone 6 10~100톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2010-3-4233 120304-84-9

1,4-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,2-ethanediol, hexanedioic acid and 1,3-

isobenzofurandione

4 100~1000톤 - -

2010-3-4234 25777-14-4
Butanedioic acid polymer with 1,4-

butanediol
12 1000톤이상 - O

2010-3-4235 68334-62-3
Mono(2-hydroxyethyl) 3-

(hydroxymethylphosphinyl)propanoate
2 1~10톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/

2010-3-4236 753501-40-5

(T-4)-Trifluoro(tetrahydrofuran)boron 

polymer with 3-methyl-3-[(2,2,3,3,3-

pentafluoropropoxy)methyl]oxetane, ether 

with 2,2-dimethyl-1,3-propanediol (2:1)

2 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4237 75199-11-0
12-Oxo-N-phenyl-12H-

phthaloperinesulfonamide
3 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4239

3-Amino-4-[[4-[(2,6(or 4,6)-difluoro-4-

pyrimidinyl)amino]-2-sulfophenyl]azo]-5-

hydroxy-2,7-naphthalenedisulfonic acid, 

trisodium salt

1 1~10톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/피부 과민성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2010-3-4240 371921-61-8

3-(Aminocarbonyl)-5-[[5-[[4-chloro-6-[[4-[[2-

(sulfooxy)ethyl]sulfonyl]phenyl]amino]-1,3,5-

triazin-2-yl]amino]-2-sulfophenyl]azo]-6-

hydroxy-4-methyl-2-oxo-1(2H)-

pyridinepropanoic acid, trisodium salt

6 100~1000톤 - -

2010-3-4241 68440-63-1

Siloxanes and Silicones, di-Me, di-Ph, 

hydroxy-terminated reaction products with 

chlorotrimethylsilane, hydrochloric acid, iso-

Pr alc., sodium silicate and 

[(ethenyldimethylsilyl)oxy]-terminated di-

Me, di-Ph siloxanes

3 10~100톤 - -



2010-3-4246 157420-46-7

1,3-Diisocyanatomethylbenzene 

homopolymer, polypropylene glycol mono-

Bu ether- and 2-pyridineethanol-blocked

2 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4248 184007-53-2

Silsesquioxanes, Ph, methoxy-terminated 

polymers with di-Me terephthalate, ethylene 

glycol and trimethylolpropane

2 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4249 220037-02-5 Castor oil, ethoxylated, oleate 8 10~100톤 - O 피부 과민성/

2010-3-4250 26836-07-7
Dodecylbenzenesulfonic acid compd. with 2-

aminoethanol (1:1)
12 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2010-3-4251 125109-85-5 β-Methyl-3-(1-methylethyl)benzenepropanal 14 10~100톤 - O 인화성 액체/
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2010-3-4253 26781-49-7

Oxiranylmethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

polymer with chloroethene and ethenyl 

acetate

2 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4254 141686-55-7
1,1,2,2-Tetraphenyl-1,2-ethanediol reaction 

products with trichloromethylsilane
2 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4256

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymer with 4-(1-

methylethenyl)phenol, octahydro-4,7-

methano-1H-inden-5-yl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate, rel-(1R,2R,4R)-1,7,7-

trimethylbicyclo[2.2.1]hept-2-yl 2-

propenoate  and α-(1-oxo-2-propenyl)-ω-

phenoxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl), 2,2'-

azobis[2-methylpropanenitrile]-initiated

2 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4257 58130-03-3

α-[Dimethyl[3-[(2-methyl-1-oxo-2-

propenyl)oxy]propyl]silyl]-ω-[[dimethyl[3-[(2-

methyl-1-oxo-2-

propenyl)oxy]propyl]silyl]oxy]poly[oxy(dimet

hylsilylene)]

3 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4258 26762-29-8
2,5-Furandione telomer with 

ethenylbenzene and (1-methylethyl)benzene
8 10~100톤 - -

심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/발암성/특정 

표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2010-3-4259 188831-96-1

Fatty acids, C16-18 and C18-unsatd., 

epoxidized, Me esters, polymers with 

trimethylolpropane

7 10~100톤 - - 급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/

2010-3-4260

Reaction mixture of disodium 

hydroxysulfinoacetate and disodium 

hydroxysulfoacetate

3 10~100톤 - O

2010-3-4262 134737-05-6

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, 3-[3-[(3-coco 

amidopropyl)dimethylammonio]-2-

hydroxypropoxy]propyl group-terminated, 

acetates (salts)

13 10~100톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2010-3-4263 71519-80-7

1,3-Benzenedicarbonyl dichloride polymer 

with 1,4-benzenedicarbonyl dichloride, 

carbonic dichloride and 4,4`-(1-

methylethylidene)bis[phenol]

3 100~1000톤 - -

2010-3-4264 64614-15-9

Butyl 2-methyl-2-propenate polymer with 

butyl 2-propenoate, ethenylbenzene, methyl 

2-methyl-2-propenoate, 1,2-propanediol 

mono-2-propenoate and 2-propenoic acid

3 10~100톤 - -

2010-3-4266 200888-74-0

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me polymers with 

isophthalic acid, Ph silsesquioxanes, silicic 

acid (H4SiO4) tetra-Et ester and 

trimethylolpropane, ethoxy-terminated

2 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4267 68922-25-8

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,4-benzenedicarboxylic acid, 1,4-

cyclohexanedimethanol, 1,3-dihydro-1,3-

dioxo-5-isobenzofurancarboxylic acid, 2,2-

dimethyl-1,3-propanediol and 3-hydroxy-2,2-

dimethylpropyl 3-hydroxy-2,2-

dimethylpropanoate

3 10~100톤 - -

2010-3-4271 700863-39-4

(2R, 5S)-rel-2-[trans-4-[Difluoro(3,4,5-

trifluorophenoxy)methyl]cyclohexyl]-5-

ethyltetrahydro-2H-pyran

3 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/

급성 독성-흡입(증기)/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/호흡기 과민성/피부 

과민성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2010-3-4275 37953-21-2

Methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 

butyl 2-propenoate, ethenylbenzene and 

oxiranylmethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate

19 10~100톤 - -

2010-3-4276 857680-56-9

Fatty acids, coco polymers with hexanedioic 

acid, butyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate, 

dehydrated castor-oil fatty acids, 2-

ethylhexyl 2-propenoate, 2-ethylhexyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate, oxiranylmethyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate, 1,6-hexanediol, 1,3-

benzenedicarboxylic acid, 2-methyl-2-

propenoic acid, ethenylbenzene and 2-ethyl-

2-(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol, compds. 

with 2-(dimethylamino)ethanol

2 10~100톤 - -

2010-3-4279 816417-47-7
Alkyl(C=18~22) 2-propenoates polymers 

with ethenylbenzene
3 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/ 특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2010-3-4280 47758-37-2
2,2`-[9H-Fluoren-9-ylidenebis(4,1-

phenyleneoxymethylene)]bis[oxirane]
14 10~100톤 - O

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2010-3-4281 831241-93-1

Siloxanes and silicones, 3-[(2-

aminoethyl)amino]-2-methylpropyl Me, di-

Me, [(hydroxydimethylsilyl)oxy]- and 

[(methoxydimethylsilyl)oxy]-terminated

3 10~100톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2010-3-4285 125594-45-8

2-Propenoic acid polymer with 

ethenylbenzene and (1-

methylethenyl)benzene, 2-(2-

ethoxyethoxy)ethyl ester, ammonium salt

8 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4286 543724-31-8
3-(Dodecylthio)-1-(2,6,6-trimethyl-3-

cyclohexen-1-yl) -butanone
6 10~100톤 - O 피부 과민성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2010-3-4288 26376-80-7
2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymer with 

ethene, potassium salt
1 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4291 478385-88-5 4-Methyl-4'-(3E)-3-pentenyl-1,1'-biphenyl 2 1~10톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2010-3-4292 35077-00-0 1,1,1-Triethoxy-N,N-diethylsilanamine 7 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2010-3-4293 429-60-7 Trimethoxy(3,3,3-trifluoropropyl)silane 6 1~10톤 - - 폭발성 물질/인화성 액체/

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/호흡기 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/

2010-3-4294 103-47-9 2-(Cyclohexylamino)ethanesulfonic acid 1 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4295 115-70-8 2-Amino-2-ethyl-1,3-propanediol 13 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/

2010-3-4297

1,2-Ethanediyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

telomer with butyl 2-

[[(dodecylthio)thioxomethyl]thio]-2-methyl-

propanoate, dodecyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

branched and linear, tridecyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate branched and linear, tetradecyl 

2-methyl-2-propenoate branched and linear, 

pentadecyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate branched 

and linear, 2-ethylhexyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate and methyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate, 1,1-dimethylethyl 2-

ethylhexaneperoxoate-initiated

4 100~1000톤 - -



2010-3-4298 2370-88-9 2,4,6,8-Tetramethyl cyclopentasiloxane 27 100~1000톤 - -

인화성 가스/고압가스/인화성 

액체/인화성 고체/자기반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/자연발화성 액체/자연발화성 

고체/자기발열성 물질 및 

혼합물/물반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/산화성 액체/산화성 

고체/유기과산화물/금속부식성 물질/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/급성 독성-흡입(가스)/급성 

독성-흡입(분진/미스트)/심한 눈 

손상/눈 자극성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2010-3-4299 756876-51-4

Siloxanes and silicones, alkyl(C=14~20) Me, 

di-Me, Me 2-(7-oxabicyclo[4.1.0]hept-3-

yl)ethyl, [[dimethyl[2-(7-

oxabicyclo[4.1.0]hept-3-yl)ethyl]silyl]oxy]-

terminated, homopolymer

2 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4303 68609-36-9
2,5-Furandione reaction products with 

polypropylene, chlorinated
32 100~1000톤 - O

인화성 가스/고압가스/인화성 

액체/인화성 고체/자기반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/자연발화성 액체/자연발화성 

고체/자기발열성 물질 및 

혼합물/물반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/산화성 액체/산화성 

고체/유기과산화물/금속부식성 물질/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/급성 독성-흡입(가스)/급성 

독성-흡입(분진/미스트)/급성 독성-

흡입(증기)/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/발암성/

2010-3-4304 851727-48-5

1,4-Butanediol polymer with 2-hydroxyethyl-

terminated polybutadiene and 5-isocyanato-

1-(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane

4 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4305 132182-92-4
1,1,1,2,2,3,4,5,5,5-Decafluoro-3-methoxy-4-

(trifluoromethyl)pentane
7 10~100톤 - -

2010-3-4308 146526-22-9

2-Ethyl-2-(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol 

polymer with 1,6-diisocyanatohexane and 5-

isocyanato-1-(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane

2 1~10톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/피부 과민성/

2010-3-4309 881692-23-5

Fatty acids, (C=18)-unsatd., dimers, polymers 

with 1,3-benzenedimethanamine, bisphenol 

A, bisphenol A diglycidyl ether and 3,3`-

[oxybis(2,1-ethanediyloxy)]bis[1-

propanamine]

2 10~100톤 - -

2010-3-4318 12220-28-9

Monosodium 2-[6-[(2,6-

dimethylphenyl)amino]-3-[(2,6-

dimethylsulfophenyl)imino]-3H-xanthen-9-

yl]benzenesulfonate

3 1~10톤 - - 급성 독성-경구/

2010-3-4320 56973-85-4
1-(5,5-Dimethyl-1-cyclohexen-1-yl)-4-penten-

1-one
12 1~10톤 - O 피부 부식성/자극성/피부 과민성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2010-3-4322 69153-52-2

Hexanedioic acid polymer with 2,2-dimethyl-

1,3-propanediol, 2-ethyl-2-(hydroxymethyl)-

1,3-propanediol and hexahydro-1,3-

isobenzofurandione

7 10~100톤 - -

2010-3-4323

1,3-Isobenzofurandione polymer with 

hexahydro-1,3-isobenzofurandione, 

hexanedioic acid, oxybis[propanol], 2-ethyl-2-

(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol, 2,2-

dimethyl-1,3-propanediol and 1,6-

diisocyanatohexane

1 10~100톤 - -

2010-3-4330 40499-83-0 3-Pyrrolidinol 3 1~10톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2010-3-4331 596819-45-3

3-Hydroxy-2-(hydroxymethyl)-2-methyl-

propanoic acid polymer with 

(chloromethyl)oxirane, 1,6-diisocyanato-

2,2,4(or 2,4,4)-trimethylhexane and 4,4'-(1-

methylethylidene)bis[phenol], hydrogen 

butanedioate 2-methyl-2-propenoate

3 10~100톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2010-3-4334 31227-13-1
2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymer with 

ethenylbenzene sodium salt
2 10~100톤 - -

2010-3-4336 705257-84-7
2,2,6,6,-Tetramethyl-1-(undecyloxy)-4-

piperidinol, carbonate(2:1)
6 1~10톤 - - 피부 과민성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2010-3-4339 608520-99-6

Oxiranylmethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

polymer with N,N-dimethyl-2-propenamide, 

ethyl 2-propenoate and 2-propenenitrile

2 10~100톤 - -

2010-3-4340 76275-14-4 9,10-Dibutoxyanthracene 8 1~10톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2010-3-4346 346441-75-6

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, 10-

carboxydecyl group- and [(trimethylsilyl)oxy]-

terminated

2 1~10톤 - O

2010-3-4347 18039-42-4 5-Phenyl-1H-tetrazole 3 10~100톤 - - 인화성 고체/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-흡입/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2010-3-4348 2386-57-4 Sodium methanesulfonate 4 10~100톤 - -

2010-3-4349 904300-99-8

Chloroacetic acid reaction products with 4,4'-

(methylethylidene)bisphenol-

(chloromethyl)oxirane polymer and 

formaldehyde-phenol polymer, compds. with 

2-(dimethylamino)ethanol

2 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4350 179045-84-2

Fatty acids, linseed-oil polymers with 

formaldehyde, 2-methylpropyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate, 1,3-benzenedicarboxylic acid, 2-

methyl-2-propenoic acid, 2,2-

bis(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol, 

sunflower-oil fatty acids, tall-oil fatty acids 

and 1-ethenyl-4-methylbenzene, ammonium 

salts

2 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4351 415898-46-3

Castor oil polymer with benzoic acid,  4,4'-

(methylethylidene)bisphenol, 

(chloromethyl)oxirane, 1,3-

benzenedicarboxylic acid, 2,2-

bis(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol, 

phosphoric acid, 1,3-isobenzofurandione, 

3a,4,7,7a-tetrahydro-1,3-

isobenzofurandione and 2-ethyl-2-

(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol compd. 

with 2-(dimethylamino)ethanol

2 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4353 129698-94-8

2-(Diethylamino)ethyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate polymer with 2-methylpropyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate

3 10~100톤 - -

2010-3-4357

Methyloxirane polymer with α-hydro-ω-

hydroxypoly(oxy-1,4-butanediyl), bis(2-

aminomethylethyl)ether, 12-

aminododecanoic acid and 1,4-

butanedicarboxylic acid

1 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4359 99208-50-1

2-(6-Oxido-6H-

dibenz[c,e][1,2]oxaphosphorin-6-yl)-1,4-

benzenediol

14 10~100톤 - O
심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/피부 

과민성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2010-3-4367

Hexahydro-1,3-isobenzofurandione polymer 

with 2,2-dimethyl-1,3-propanediol, 2-ethyl-2-

(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol and 2,2,4-

trimethyl-1,3-pentanediol, carbamate

1 100~1000톤 - -

2010-3-4368 206770-18-5
1,2,4-Benzenetricarboxylic acid, mixed 2-

ethylhexyl and stearyl triesters
2 10~100톤 - -

2010-3-4369 135668-77-8

3-Diazo-3,4-dihydro-4-oxo-1-

naphthalenesulfonic acid ester with 4,4`-[1-

[4-[1-(4-hydroxyphenyl)-1-

methylethyl]phenyl]ethylidene]bis[phenol]

7 1~10톤 - - 자기반응성 물질 및 혼합물/
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2010-3-4375 226707-33-1

1,6-Diisocyanatohexane polymer with 

polyoxyethylene polyoxypropylene glyceryl 

ether and 2-ethylhexanol

2 1~10톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/



2010-3-4376 179005-13-1

Methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 

butyl 2-propenoate, ethenyl acetate and 2-

methylpropyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate

2 10~100톤 - -

2010-3-4377 225927-21-9
Siloxanes and silicones, Me Ph, 

[(ethenyldimethylsilyl)oxy]-terminated
6 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/

2010-3-4382 37273-57-7

3-Hydroxy-2-(hydroxymethyl)-2-

methylpropanoic acid polymer with 1,3-

diisocyanatomethylbenzene and α-hydro-ω-

hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-ethanediyl)]

5 10~100톤 - -

2010-3-4385 797794-91-3

Decanedioic acid polymer with 1,4-

butanediol, α-hydro-ω-

hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-ethanediyl)], 

1,1'-methylenebis[isocyanatobenzene], 

methyloxirane and oxirane

2 10~100톤 - -

2010-3-4386

1,4-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,2-ethanediol, hexanedioic acid, 1,3-

isobenzofurandione, 1,3-

benzenedicarboxylic acid, dimethyl 1,4-

benzenedicarboxylate, 2,2-dimethyl-1,3-

propanediol, 3-hydroxy-2,2-dimethylpropyl 3-

hydroxy-2,2-dimethylpropanoate, 1,6-

hexanediol and 1,1'-

methylenebis[isocyanatobenzene]

1 10~100톤 - -

2010-3-4388 801304-55-2

Hexanedioic acid polymer with 1,6-

hexanediol, α-hydro-ω-

hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-ethanediyl)] 

and 1,1'-methylenebis[isocyanatobenzene]

1 10~100톤 - -

2010-3-4389 284473-16-1

Dimethyl 1,4-benzenedicarboxylate polymer 

with 1,4-butanediol, dodecanedioic acid, 1,6-

hexanediol, α-hydro-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,4-

butanediyl) and 1,1'-

methylenebis[isocyanatobenzene]

2 100~1000톤 - -

2010-3-4391

Hexanedioic acid polymer with 2,2-dimethyl-

1,3-propanediol, 1,6-hexanediol, α-hydro-ω-

hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-ethanediyl)] 

and 1,1'-methylenebis[isocyanatobenzene]

2 10~100톤 - -

2010-3-4395

Ethenylbenzene polymer with 2-

hydroxyethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate, 

oxiranylmethyl neodecanoate, methyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate and 2-propenoic acid, 

tert-dodecanethiol-terminated

1 1~10톤 - O

2010-3-4404

Methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 

ethenylbenzene, rel-(1R,2R,4R)-1,7,7-

trimethylbicyclo[2.2.1]hept-2-yl 2-

propenoate, 2-propenamide and 2-methyl-2-

propenoic acid, diammonium 

peroxodisulfate-initiated, compd. with N,N-

dimethyl(2-hydroxyethyl)amine

1 100~1000톤 - -

2010-3-4406 283166-42-7

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymer with 

methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate and 2-

hydroxy-4(or 5)-[[(1-oxo-2-

propenyl)oxy]methyl]cyclohexyl 2-

propenoate

5 10~100톤 - O

2010-3-4409

Mixture of 

phenanthro[2",1",10":4,5,6;7",8",9":4',5',6']

diisoquino[2,1-a:2',1'-a']diperimidine-8,13-

dione(41635-87-4) and 

anthra[2",1",9":4,5,6;6",5",10":4',5',6']diisoq

uino[2,1-a:2',1'-a']diperimidine-12,25-

dione(6859-32-1)

4 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4413 27517-36-8
Cyclohexyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer 

with methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate
3 1~10톤 - O

2010-3-4414 174254-28-5

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,4-benzenedicarboxylic acid, 2,2-dimethyl-

1,3-propanediol, 1,2-ethanediol, hexanedioic 

acid and 3-hydroxy-2,2-dimethylpropyl 3-

hydroxy-2,2-dimethylpropanoate

2 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4416 285977-85-7
2,3-Dihydro-2,5-dimethyl-1H-indene-2-

methanol
3 1~10톤 - O 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2010-3-4418 57352-34-8 Ethylbenzenesulfonic acid 2 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경피/급성 독성-

흡입(분진/미스트)/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/생식세포 

변이원성/생식독성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2010-3-4420 9033-87-8

Hexanedioic acid polymer with hexahydro-

2H-azepin-2-one and α-hydro-ω-

hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl)

9 100~1000톤 - -

2010-3-4421 81-04-9 1,5-Naphthalenedisulfonic acid 3 1~10톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2010-3-4427 849705-80-2

3-Alkyl(C=14~16 and C=16-unsatd. branched 

and linear)-4-alkylidene(C=15~17 and C=17-

unsatd. branched and linear)-2-oxetanone

3 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4428 104634-06-2

α-Hydro-ω-[(1-oxo-2-propenyl)oxy]poly(oxy-

1,2-ethanediyl) ether with 2,2´-

[oxybis(methylene)]bis[2-(hydroxymethyl)-

1,3-propanediol] (6:1)

15 10~100톤 - O

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2010-3-4433 160611-50-7

2,5-Furandione telomer with 

ethenylbenzene and (1-

methylethyl)benzene, 2-butoxyethyl ester

14 10~100톤 - - 발암성/

2010-3-4436

2-Ethyl-2-(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol 

polymer with 2,4-diisocyanatotoluene, 1,2,3-

propanetriol and octadecanoic acid

3 10~100톤 - -

2010-3-4438 103358-63-0

Hexanedioic acid polymer with 1,4-

butanediol, 1,1`-methylenebis[4-

isocyanatobenzene] and 3-methyl-1,5-

pentanediol

5 100~1000톤 - O

2010-3-4439 231297-85-1

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, vinyl group-

terminated polymers with 

chlorodimethylsilane-silicic acid (H4SiO4) 

tetra-Et ester reaction products, hydroxy-

terminated

5 10~100톤 - -

2010-3-4443 29661-89-0
Formaldehyde polymer with 1,3-

dimethylbenzene and phenol
6 10~100톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/생식세포 변이원성/특정 

표적장기 독성-1회 노출/특정 표적장기 

독성-반복 노출/

2010-3-4444 15096-41-0
Tetrachloro-μ-hydroxy[μ-(2-methyl-2-

propenoato-kO:kO`)]dichromium
6 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4455

2,2-Dimethyl-1,3-propanediol polymer with 

3-hydroxy-2-(hydroxymethyl)-2-

methylpropanoic acid, 1,1`-methylenebis[4-

isocyanatocyclohexane], 5-isocyanato-1-

(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane, dimethylcarbonate, 

1,6-hexanediol and 2-oxepanone

4 100~1000톤 - - 인화성 액체/

2010-3-4458 154970-45-3
1,1-Dimethylethyl bicyclo[2.2.1]hept-5-ene-2-

carboxylate
2 1~10톤 - - 인화성 액체/

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/



2010-3-4459 249562-06-9
2-Methyltricyclo[3.3.1.1 3,7]dec-2-yl 2-

propenoate
3 1~10톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2010-3-4463 746622-86-6

2-[[(3,5-Dimethyl-1H-pyrazol-1-

yl)carbonyl]amino]ethyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate polymer with chloroethene, 

octadecyl 2-propenoate and 

3,3,4,4,5,5,6,6,7,7,8,8,8-tridecafluorooctyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate

2 10~100톤 - -

2010-3-4464 2601-33-4
N-(Carboxymethyl)-N,N-dimethyl-1-

tetradecanaminium inner salt
4 1~10톤 - -

인화성 가스/고압가스/인화성 

액체/인화성 고체/자기반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/자연발화성 액체/자연발화성 

고체/자기발열성 물질 및 

혼합물/물반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/산화성 액체/산화성 

고체/유기과산화물/금속부식성 물질/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/급성 독성-흡입(가스)/급성 

독성-흡입(분진/미스트)/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2010-3-4466 2580-77-0 Bis(2-hydroxyethyl)sulfone 2 1~10톤 - O 피부 부식성/자극성/

2010-3-4467 864910-70-3

(T-4)-Trifluoro(tetrahydrofuran)boron 

polymer with methyloxirane, 3-methyl-3-

[(2,2,3,3,3,-

pentafluoropropoxy)methyl]oxetane, oxirane 

and tetrahydrofuran

2 1~10톤 - -
급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/피부 

과민성/

2010-3-4469 52635-21-9

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymer with 

butyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate, 

ethenylbenzene, 2-hydroxyethyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate and methyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate

8 100~1000톤 - O

2010-3-4470 80215-00-5

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymer with 2-

ethylhexyl 2-propenoate, ethyl 2-propenoate 

and methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate

2 10~100톤 - - 피부 과민성/

2010-3-4471 88684-44-0

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymer with 

ethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate, ethyl 2-

propenoate and methyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate

2 100~1000톤 - -

2010-3-4474 225528-57-4

α-Hydro-ω-hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-

ethanediyl)] polymer with 1,1'-

methylenebis[isocyanatobenzene], 2-

hydroxyethyl 2-propenoate-blocked

2 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4478

2-Ethylhexyl 2-propenoate polymer with 

ethenylbenzene, 2-ethylhexyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate, 2,5-furandione, methyl alcohol, 

2-propenoic acid, and reaction products of 2-

oxepanone homopolymer, 2-[(1-oxo-2-

propenyl)oxy]ethyl ester and hexahydro-1,3-

isobenzofurandione, 1,1-dimethylethyl 2-

ethylhexaneperoxoate-initiated

3 100~1000톤 - -

2010-3-4482 905304-58-7

Hexahydro-1,3-isobenzofurandione polymer 

with (chloromethyl)oxirane, 4,4'-(1-

methylethylidene)bis[cyclohexanol] and 4,4'-

(1-methylethylidene)bis[phenol]

2 10~100톤 - -

2010-3-4484 202217-53-6

1,4-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,3-dihydro-1,3-dioxo-5-

isobenzofurancarboxylic acid, dimethyl 1,4-

benzenedicarboxylate, formaldehyde, 2,2`-

[(1-methylethylidene)bis(4,1-

phenyleneoxy)]bis[ethanol], α,α`-[(1-

methylethylidene)di-4,1-phenylene]bis[ω-

hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-ethanediyl)]], 

oxirane and phenol

2 1~10톤 - O

2010-3-4485 292629-36-8

2-Propenoic acid telomer with butyl 2-

propenoate, 2-carboxyethyl 2-propenoate, 

1,10-decanediyl di-2-propenoate, 1-

dodecanethiol and ethenylbenzene

3 10~100톤 - O

2010-3-4486 870296-13-2

1-Hexyl-4-methylpyridinium salt with 1,1,1-

trifluoro-N-

[(trifluoromethyl)sulfonyl]methanesulfonami

de (1:1)

6 1~10톤 - - 급성 독성-경구/

2010-3-4487 359785-58-3

2-Propenenitrile polymer with 1,1`-

[oxybis(2,1-ethanediyloxy)]bis[ethene], 

sapond.

2 10~100톤 - -

2010-3-4491 68441-27-0

Diethenylbenzene polymer with 

ethenylbenzene, chloromethylated, 2-

(dimethylamino)ethanol-quaternized

4 10~100톤 - -

2010-3-4492

2-Propenamide polymer with 2-

(dimethylamino)ethyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate, N,N,N-trimethyl-2-[(2-methyl-1-

oxo-2-propenyl)oxy]ethanaminium chloride, 

N,N-dimethyl-N-[2-[(2-methyl-1-oxo-2-

propenyl)oxy]ethyl]benzenemethanaminium 

chloride, methylenebutanedioic acid, sodium 

2-methyl-2-propene-1-sulfonate and N,N`-

methylenebis[2-propenamide]

4 1000톤이상 - -

2010-3-4494 111497-86-0

(1-Methyl-1,2-ethanediyl)bis[oxy(methyl-2,1-

ethanediyl)] di-2-propenoate reaction 

products with diethylamine

21 100~1000톤 - O
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/

2010-3-4496 9004-38-0
Cellulose acetate hydrogen 1,2-

benzenedicarboxylate
3 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4497 392245-62-4

Octahydro-4,7-methano-1H-inden-5-yl2-

methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 

ethenylbenzene and oxiranylmethyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate, hydrogen 4-

cyclohexene-1,2-dicarboxylate 2-

propenoate, tert-Bu 2-ethylhexaneperoxoate-

initiated

8 100~1000톤 - -

2010-3-4498 87003-89-2
Methyloxirane polymer with oxirane, bis(2-

methyl-2-propenoate)
7 100~1000톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/

2010-3-4499 60318-84-5

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymer with 

butyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate, 

ethenylbenzene and 2-ethylhexyl 2-

propenoate

2 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4500 907208-20-2

Fatty acids, linseed-oil polymers with acrylic 

acid, bisphenol A, epichlorohydrin, styrene 

and tung oil, compds. with triethylamine

1 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4501 80084-82-8

Hexanedioic acid polymer with 1,4-

butanediol, 1,3-diisocyanatomethylbenzene, 

1,2-ethanediol and 2,2'-oxybis[ethanol]

7 100~1000톤 - -

2010-3-4502

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid monoester with 

1,2-propanediol, polymer with 

ethenylbenzene, 2-methylpropyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate, butyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

and methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate

7 10~100톤 - O

2010-3-4504 4819-67-4 2-Pentylcyclopentanone 6 1~10톤 - O 인화성 액체/ 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/ 수생환경 유해성-급성/
2010-3-4505 59323-76-1  cis-2-Methyl-4-propyl-1,3-oxathiane 7 1~10톤 - O 인화성 액체/ 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2010-3-4508

Formaldehyde polymer with 

(chloromethyl)oxirane and 2-methylphenol, 

reaction products with 2-propenoic acid, 

3a,4,7,7a-tetrahydro-1,3-

isobenzofurandione and oxiranylmethyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate

1 10~100톤 - -

2010-3-4510 68412-43-1
2-Propenoic acid reaction products with 

pentaerythritol and TDI
17 100~1000톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2010-3-4511 68227-49-6
(Benzoato-kO)hydroxy(octadecanoato-

kO)aluminum
7 10~100톤 - -



2010-3-4512 N,N-Dicoco alkyl-2-hydroxy-acetamide 7 10~100톤 - O 피부 과민성/

2010-3-4519 276878-97-8

N-[2-Hydroxy-3-(2-propenyloxy)propyl]-6-

methoxy-N,N-dimethyl-1,3-dioxo-1H-

benz[de]isoquinoline-2(3H)-propanaminium, 

hydroxide

2 10~100톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2010-3-4521

4,4,4-Trifluoro-3-hydroxy-1-methyl-3-

(trifluoromethyl)butyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate polymer with ethenesulfonic 

acid, dimethyl 2,2'-azobis(2-

methylpropionate)-initiated

2 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4527 178233-72-2

[4-(1-Methylethyl)phenyl](4-

methylphenyl)iodonium 

tetrakis(pentafluorophenyl)borate(1-)

4 1~10톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/특정 

표적장기 독성-1회 노출/특정 표적장기 

독성-반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2010-3-4529 72968-62-8

Oxime 2-butanone polymer with 1,6-

diisocyanatohexane and 2-ethyl-2-

(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol

8 10~100톤 - -

2010-3-4536 913174-89-7

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,4-benzenedicarboxylic acid, 2,2-dimethyl-

1,3-propanediol, dodecanedioic acid, 1,2-

ethanediol, hexanedioic acid, 1,6-hexanediol, 

α-hydro-ω-hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-

ethanediyl)], 3-hydroxy-2,2-dimethylpropyl 3-

hydroxy-2,2-dimethylpropanoate, 1,1`-

methylenebis[isocyanatobenzene] and 2,2`-

oxybis[ethanol]

2 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4537

Mixture of bisbenzimidazo[2,1-a:1',2'-

b']anthra[2,1,9-def:6,5,10-

d'e'f']diisoquinoline-6,11-dione(55034-81-6) 

and bisbenzimidazo[2,1-a:2',1'-

a']anthra[2,1,9-def:6,5,10-

d'e'f']diisoquinoline-10,21-dione(55034-79-

2)

2 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4538 67874-31-1

Butyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 

methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate and 1,2-

propanediol mono(2-methyl-2-propenoate)

10 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/ 특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2010-3-4540 303128-95-2

2-Propenoic acid polymer with 2-ethylhexyl 

2-propenoate and 4-hydroxybutyl 2-

propenoate

3 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4544 161182-73-6
9H-Fluoren-9-ylidenebis(4,1-phenyleneoxy-

2,1-ethanediyl) 2-propenoate
15 100~1000톤 - O

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/

2010-3-4545 85099-10-1
2-[(2-Methyl-1-oxo-2-propenyl)oxy]ethyl 6-

hydroxyhexanoate
6 10~100톤 - O

급성 독성-경구/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/

2010-3-4548 869306-77-4

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,4-benzenedicarboxylic acid, bis(2-

hydroxyethyl)[(6-oxido-6H-

dibenz[c,e][1,2]oxaphosphorin-6-

yl)methyl]butanedioate, 1,2-ethanediol, 1,6-

hexanediol and α-hydro-ω-

hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-ethanediyl)]

2 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4550 197393-84-3
2-Ethyl-1-hexanol reaction products with 1,6-

diisocyanatohexane
3 10~100톤 - - 피부 부식성/자극성/

2010-3-4551 340819-81-0

1,4-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,3-dihydro-1,3-dioxo-5-

isobenzofurancarboxylic acid, 2,2-dimethyl-

1,3-propanediol and 3a,4,7,7a-tetrahydro-

1,3-isobenzofurandione

2 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4552 72869-91-1

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,4-benzenedicarboxylic acid, 1,3-dihydro-

1,3-dioxo-5-isobenzofurancarboxylic acid, 

2,2-dimethyl-1,3-propanediol and 3-hydroxy-

2,2-dimethylpropyl 3-hydroxy-2,2-

dimethylpropanoate

2 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4553 97380-52-4

2-Propenoic acid polymer with 

ethenylbenzene and (1-

methylethenyl)benzene, 2-(2-

ethoxyethoxy)ethyl ester

7 100~1000톤 - -

2010-3-4555 143314-16-3
1-Ethyl-3-methyl-1H-imidazolium, 

tetrafluoroborate(1-)
3 10~100톤 - - 피부 부식성/자극성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2010-3-4557 745070-61-5
N,N`,N"-1,3,5-Benzenetriyltris[2,2-dimethyl-

propanamide]
3 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4562 3818-68-6
N-Ethyl-N,N-dimethyl-1-octanaminium, ethyl 

sulfate
3 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2010-3-4563 28806-55-5

Oxiranylmethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

polymer with 1,3-butadiene, ethenylbenzene 

and 2-propenenitrile

2 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4564 903899-40-1

Butyl 2-propenoate polymer with 4-

ethenylpyridine, ester with α-methyl-ω-

hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl)

9 10~100톤 - -

2010-3-4568 3277-26-7 1,1,3,3-Tetramethyldisiloxane 31 100~1000톤 - O

인화성 가스/고압가스/인화성 

액체/인화성 고체/자기반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/자연발화성 액체/자연발화성 

고체/자기발열성 물질 및 

혼합물/물반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/산화성 액체/산화성 

고체/유기과산화물/금속부식성 물질/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/급성 독성-흡입(가스)/급성 

독성-흡입(분진/미스트)/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/발암성/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2010-3-4569 13716-12-6 Tris(1,1-dimethylethyl)phosphine 18 10~100톤 - - 자연발화성 고체/

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2010-3-4570 3957-22-0
5,5`-(1-Methylethylidene)bis[2-hydroxy-1,3-

benzenedimethanol]
2 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4571 349-88-2 4-Fluorobenzenesulfonyl chloride 3 1~10톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2010-3-4572 68071-35-2
α-Hydro-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl), 

mono-alkyl(C=12~15) ethers, phosphates
10 10~100톤 - O 인화성 액체/

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/흡인 유해성/
수생환경 유해성-급성/

2010-3-4573 253430-12-5

3,3`-[(2-Chloro-1,4-phenylene)bis[imino(1-

acetyl-2-oxo-2,1-ethanediyl)azo]]bis[4-

methylbenzamide]

3 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4579 736150-63-3
Glycerides, castor-oil mono-, hydrogenated, 

acetates
6 1~10톤 - - 피부 과민성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2010-3-4580

2,4-Diisocyanato-1-methylbenzene 

homopolymer, polymer with 2-oxepanone 

homopolymer, α-hydro-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-

1,2-ethandiyl) and N,N-dimethyl-1,3-

propanediamine

2 1~10톤 - O

2010-3-4581 26351-99-5

2-Hydroxyethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

polymer with butyl 2-propenoate, methyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate and 2-propenoic acid

15 100~1000톤 - O

2010-3-4582 909788-72-3

Copper, acetate acrylic acid-cyclohexyl 

methacrylate-ethyl acrylate-polyethylene 

glycol methacrylate Me ether polymer 

naphthenate complexes

4 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/

급성 독성-경피/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-반복 

노출/흡인 유해성/

2010-3-4585 70879-51-5

α-(2-Methyl-1-oxo-2-propenyl)-ω-

hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl) C16-18-

alkyl ethers

3 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4588 144952-42-1

2-Hydroxyethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

polymer with oxirane and 1,3,5-tris(6-

isocyanatohexyl)-1,3,5-triazine-

2,4,6(1H,3H,5H)-trione

1 10~100톤 - -

2010-3-4589 209273-29-0

α,α'-[1,6-

Hexanediylbis(iminocarbonyl)]bis[ω-[2-[(2-

methyl-1-oxo-2-

propenyl)oxy]ethoxy]poly[oxy(methyl-1,2-

ethanediyl)]]

1 100~1000톤 - -



2010-3-4590 238404-12-1

α,α'-[1,6-

Hexanediylbis(iminocarbonyl)]bis[ω-[(2-

methyl-1-oxo-2-propenyl)oxy]poly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl)]

3 10~100톤 - -

2010-3-4591 589-29-7 1,4-Benzenedimethanol 5 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4593 380894-31-5
Diethyl carbonate polymer with 1,2-

ethanediol, 1,6-hexanediol and 2-oxepanone
5 10~100톤 - -

2010-3-4595

Fatty acids, C18-unsatd., dimers, polymers 

with 4,4'-(1-methylethylidene)bisphenol, N-

(2-aminoethyl)-1,2-ethanediamine polymer 

with methyloxirane and α-(oxiranylmethyl)-

ω-(oxiranylmethoxy)poly[oxy(methyl-1,2-

ethanediyl)]

1 100~1000톤 - -

2010-3-4596

Isocyanic acid polymethylenepolyphenylene 

ester, polymer with 2-butoxyethanol and 

hexahydro-2H-azepin-2-one

1 10~100톤 - -

2010-3-4598 749248-06-4

4,4'-(1-Methylethylidene)bisphenol reaction 

products with bisphenol A-epichlorohydrin 

polymer 2-ethylhexanoate, 

diethylenetriamine, 2-

(methylamino)ethanol, 1,1'-methylenebis[4-

isocyanatobenzene] and polyethylene glycol 

ether with bisphenol A (2:1)

2 100~1000톤 - -

2010-3-4599 893414-46-5

Tetrasodium 4-amino-3,6-bis[[5-[[4-[bis(2-

hydroxypropyl)amino]-6-chloro-1,3,5-triazin-

2-yl]amino]-2-sulfophenyl]azo]-5-hydroxy-

2,7-naphthalenedisulfonate

3 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4601 41479-30-5
α-1-Naphthalenyl-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl)
8 1~10톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-

흡입(분진/미스트)/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 

노출/특정 표적장기 독성-반복 노출/

2010-3-4605 894786-56-2
Benzaldehyde polymer with 4,4'-

bis(chloromethyl)-1,1'-biphenyl and phenol
3 10~100톤 - - 생식세포 변이원성/생식독성/

2010-3-4609 63641-63-4
ar-Methylbenzenediamine polymer with 

methyloxirane
26 1000톤이상 - O

급성 독성-경구/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/

2010-3-4614 128152-19-2
2-Oxepanone homopolymer, 2-[(2-methyl-1-

oxo-2-propenyl)oxy]ethyl ester
7 10~100톤 - O 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/피부 과민성/

2010-3-4616 244772-00-7

α-Hydro-ω-hydroxypoly[oxy(oxiranyl-1,2-

cyclohexanediyl)] ether with 2-ethyl-2-

(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol (3:1)

18 100~1000톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/

2010-3-4617 86630-69-5
Hexanedioic acid polymer with 2,2-dimethyl-

1,3-propanediol and 2-oxepanone
4 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4619 128119-70-0

2-Methyl-3-[(1,7,7-

trimethylbicyclo[2.2.1]hept-2-yl)oxy]-1-

propanol

6 1~10톤 - O 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2010-3-4620

Mixture of decahydro-2,6,6,7,8,8-

hexamethyl-2H-indeno[4,5-b]furan (338735-

71-0) and 2,3,3a,4,5,7a-hexahydro-1,1,2,3,3-

pentamethyl-6-(2-propenyl)-1H-indene 

(351343-77-6)

1 1~10톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2010-3-4621 365411-50-3
4,4a,5,6,7,8,9,9b-Octahydro-7,7,8,9,9-

pentamethyl-indeno[4,5-d]-1,3-dioxin
2 1~10톤 - O 피부 과민성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2010-3-4624 502157-74-6

Tetraphenylphosphonium salt with 4,4'-

sulfonylbis[phenol], compd. with 4,4'-

sulfonylbis[phenol] (2:2:1)

2 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4625 406-78-0
1,1,2,2-Tetrafluoro-1-(2,2,2-

trifluoroethoxy)ethane
18 100~1000톤 - - 인화성 액체/

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2010-3-4627 31473-61-7
Octadecyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer 

with 2-propenenitrile
2 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4628 5614-37-9 Methoxycyclopentane 17 100~1000톤 - -
인화성 액체/자기반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/자기발열성 물질 및 혼합물/

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/

2010-3-4629 103-01-5 N-Phenylglycine 2 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4632 157367-45-8

4,4`-Bis[[4,6-bis[[3-

(diethylamino)propyl]amino]-1,3,5-triazin-2-

yl]amino]-[1,1`-bianthracene]-9,9`,10,10`-

tetrone

2 1~10톤 - -
급성 독성-경구/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2010-3-4633 37734-89-7 2-Phenyl-1-(phenylmethyl)-1H-imidazole 3 10~100톤 - -

2010-3-4634 105391-33-1
1,1`-[Methylenebis(2-ethyl-6-methyl-4,1-

phenylene)]bis[1H-pyrrole-2,5-dione]
13 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-흡입(분진/미스트)/심한 눈 

손상/눈 자극성/
수생환경 유해성-급성/

2010-3-4637 127785-96-0
6,11-Dihydro-5H-dibenz[b,e]azepine-6-

methanamine (2E)-2-butenedioate (1:1)
3 10~100톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2010-3-4638

C.I. pigment violet 023(6358-30-1) reaction 

product with chlorosulfonic acid and N,N-

diethyl-1,3-propanediamine

5 10~100톤 - -

2010-3-4639

2,5-Dihydro-3,6-diphenylpyrrolo[3,4-

c]pyrrole-1,4-dione reation product with 

chlorosulfuric acid and N,N-dimethyl-1,3-

propanediamine

1 1~10톤 - - 급성 독성-경구/피부 과민성/
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2010-3-4642 67874-71-9 Bismuth tris(2-ethylhexanoate) 25 100~1000톤 - - 인화성 액체/

급성 독성-경피/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/생식독성/특정 표적장기 독성-

1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2010-3-4645 415898-52-1

Oxiranylmethyl neodecanoate reaction 

products with bisphenol A-

diethylenetriamine-epichlorohydrin-

polyethylene glycol-polypropylene glycol 

diglycidyl ether polymer, acetates (salts)

4 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4646 415898-53-2

Oxiranylmethyl neodecanoate reaction 

products with bisphenol A-N,N-dimethyl-1,3-

propanediamine-epichlorohydrin-2-methyl-

1,5-pentanediamine polymer and 

diethanolamine

3 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4647 794528-52-2

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, methoxy Ph, 

polymers with Ph silsesquioxanes, methoxy-

terminated, polymers with epichlorohydrin 

and 4,4`-(1-

methylethylidene)bis[cyclohexanol]

2 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4648 904324-26-1

2-Ethyl-2-(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol 

polymer with 1,6-diisocyanatohexane and 

α,α'-[(1-methylethylidene)di-4,1-

phenylene]bis[ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl)], sodium hydrogen sulfite-

blocked

1 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4649 904324-21-6

2,5-Furandione polymer with 1,6-

diisocyanatohexane, α-hydro-ω-

hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl) and α,α'-[(1-

methylethylidene)di-4,1-phenylene]bis[ω-

hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl)], sodium 

hydrogen sulfite-blocked

1 10~100톤 - -

2010-3-4652 867300-29-6

1,3-Bis(oxiranylmethyl)-5-(2-propenyl)-1,3,5-

triazine-2,4,6(1H,3H,5H)-trione polymer 

with 5,5-diethyl-2,4,6(1H,3H,5H)-

pyrimidinetrione

2 1~10톤 - -



2010-3-4655 149289-50-9

5-Sulfo-1,3-benzenedicarboxylic acid mixed 2-

hydroxyethyl and Me esters, monosodium 

salts

2 10~100톤 - -

2010-3-4656 890051-60-2

α-Hydro-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl) 

polymer with 1,1'-methylenebis[4-

isocyanatocyclohexane], 2-hexyl-1-decanol-

blocked

2 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4658
1-Hexyl-4-methylpyridinium 

hexafluorophosphate
1 1~10톤 - - 급성 독성-경구/

2010-3-4660 41591-87-1
N,N-Dimethyl-N-[3-(trimethoxysilyl)propyl]-1-

tetradecanaminium, chloride
2 1~10톤 - - 피부 부식성/자극성/피부 과민성/ 수생환경 유해성-급성/

2010-3-4662 42986-22-1
2-Amino-5-[[2-

(sulfooxy)ethyl]sulfonyl]benzenesulfonic acid
6 1000톤이상 - -

2010-3-4669 151574-14-0

α-Sulfo-ω-[4-nonyl-2-(1-

propenyl)phenoxy]poly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl), 

branched, ammonium salts

7 10~100톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/

2010-3-4670 7396-58-9 N-Decyl-N-methyl-1-decanamine 7 100~1000톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2010-3-4672

Hexanedioic acid polymer with 1,4-

butanediol, 1,2-ethanediol and 5-isocyanato-

1-(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane, 2-hydroxyethyl 

acrylate-blocked

2 10~100톤 - -

2010-3-4673 125304-09-8
Methyloxirane polymer with oxirane, 

carboxymethyl nonyl ether, branched
5 10~100톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2010-3-4674 873012-43-2

2-(Bromomethyl)-2-[2-chloro-4-(4-

chlorophenoxy)phenyl]-4-methyl-1,3-

dioxolane

2 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4678 1146968-64-0

Siloxanes and silicones, methoxy 3-(2-

oxiranylmethoxy)propyl, hydrolysis products 

with silicic acid (H4SiO4) tetra-Me ester, 

methoxy-terminated

2 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4679 1116-73-0 Trihexylaluminium 10 10~100톤 - -
자연발화성 액체/물반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2010-3-4682 68171-29-9
2,2`,2``-Nitrilotrisethanol tris(dihydrogen 

phosphate) (ester), sodium salt
2 1~10톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/

2010-3-4683 3637-10-3 1-Hydroxy-2,2,6,6-tetramethyl-4-piperidinol 2 10~100톤 - -
급성 독성-경구/특정 표적장기 독성-

반복 노출/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2010-3-4686 141946-28-3 9,9'-(1,7-heptanediyl)bis[acridine] 2 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4689 178233-64-2

Fatty acids, linseed-oil polymers with 

conjugated sunflower-oil fatty acids, iso-Bu 

methacrylate, isophthalic acid, methacrylic 

acid, pentaerythritol, tall-oil fatty acids and ρ-

vinyltoluene, ammonium salts

2 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4692 475645-84-2

Cyclosilazanes, di-Me, Me hydrogen 

polymers with di-Me, Me hydrogen 

silazanes, reaction products with 3-

(triethoxysilyl)-1-propanamine

2 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2010-3-4693

Formaldehyde polymer with 2-

methylphenol, methyloxirane, 2-propenoic 

acid and 4-cyclohexene-1,2-dicarboxylic acid

1 10~100톤 - O

2010-3-4694

2,2'-[(1-Methylethylidene)bis(4,1-

phenyleneoxymethylene)]bisoxirane 

polymer with 1,5-naphthalenediol, 2-

propenoic acid, 3a,4,7,7a-tetrahydro-1,3-

isobenzofurandione and 

(chloromethyl)oxirane

1 1~10톤 - O

2010-3-4695 67633-96-9 (3Z)-3-Hexenyl methyl carbonate 10 1~10톤 - O 인화성 액체/
피부 부식성/자극성/호흡기 

과민성/피부 과민성/
수생환경 유해성-급성/

2010-3-4696 122985-55-1
Methyloxirane polymer with oxirane, bis(2-

methyl-2-propenoate), block
8 100~1000톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2010-3-4697

1,5-Pentanediol polymer with 1,3-dioxolan-2-

one and 1,6-hexanediol, 2,2-

bis(hydroxymethyl) propionic acid, 

isophorone diisocyanate, 2-hydroxyethyl 

methacrylate

4 10~100톤 - -

2010-3-4698 141-63-9 Dodecamethylpentasiloxane 20 100~1000톤 - O 인화성 액체/
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2010-3-4699 918960-54-0

1,3-Dimethyl 5-sulfo-1,3-

benzenedicarboxylate, sodium salt(1:1) 

polymer with 1,3-benzenedicarboxylic acid, 

1,4-cyclohexanedimethanol, 2,2-dimethyl-

1,3-propanediol, 1,2-ethanediol, 3-hydroxy-

2,2-dimethylpropyl 3-hydroxy-2,2-

dimethylpropanoate, 1,3-

isobenzofurandione, 1,1'-methylenebis[4-

isocyanatobenzene] and 2-oxepanone

2 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4701 120265-14-7

Octasodium 2,2'-[1,2-ethanediylbis[imino(6-

chloro-1,3,5-triazine-4,2-diyl)imino(8-

hydroxy-3,6-disulfo-1,7-

naphthalenediyl)azo]]bisnaphthalene-1,5-

disulfonate

3 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4702 102387-48-4

N-[5-Chloro-3-[[4-(diethylamino)-2-

methylphenyl]imino]-4-methyl-6-oxo-1,4-

cyclohexadien-1-yl]acetamide

2 1~10톤 - -
심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/생식세포 

변이원성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2010-3-4707 72207-68-2
N-(2-Aminoethyl)-1,2-ethanediamine 

reaction products with epichlorohydrin
4 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4708 5799-70-2  Methanedisulfonic acid, disodium salt 7 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4709 37350-42-8

2-Propenoic acid, sodium salt polymer with 2-

methyl-2-[(1-oxo-2-propenyl)amino]-1-

propanesulfonic acid monosodium salt

21 1000톤이상 - O 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2010-3-4710 183562-46-1
α-[4-Nonyl-2-(1-propenyl)phenyl]-ω-

hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl), branched
7 1~10톤 - - 생식독성/

2010-3-4711 30989-05-0
Tris[2-[2-(2-methoxyethoxy)ethoxy]ethyl] 

orthoborate
25 1000톤이상 - O

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/생식독성/특정 표적장기 독성-

반복 노출/

2010-3-4712
Hexamethylene diisocyanate reaction 

product with isophorone diisocyanate
2 1~10톤 - - 피부 과민성/

2010-3-4713
Hexamethylene diisocyanate reaction 

product with 2-ethylhexanol
4 100~1000톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/

2010-3-4714 852328-55-3
Formaldehyde polymer with 2-methylphenol 

and phenol, Bu ether
1 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4717 741701-00-8

1-Ethylcyclohexyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

polymer with 3-

hydroxytricyclo[3.3.1.13,7]dec-1-yl 2-methyl-

2-propenoate and tetrahydro-2-oxo-3-

furanyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate

2 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4721

Hexanedioic acid polymer with butyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate, 1,6-hexanediol, α-

hydro-ω-hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-

ethanediyl)], 1,1'-methylenebis[4-

isocyanatobenzene], methyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate and dodecanedioic acid

1 10~100톤 - -

2010-3-4722 502962-81-4 Fatty acids, tall-oil, lithium salts 2 1~10톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/

2010-3-4724 53523-90-3

3,3'-[1,2-Ethenediylbis[(3-sulfo-4,1-

phenylene)azo]]bis[6-hydroxy-5-

methylbenzoic acid, tetralithium salt

4 10~100톤 - -

2010-3-4725 53185-52-7 3-Methoxy-N,N-dimethylpropionamide 14 10~100톤 - O

심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/생식독성/특정 

표적장기 독성-1회 노출/특정 표적장기 

독성-반복 노출/

2010-3-4726 18621-94-8 Hexanedioic acid, dilithium salt 4 1~10톤 - O
급성 독성-경구/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/



2010-3-4727 29126-51-0 Pentanedioic acid, dilithium salt 2 1~10톤 - O
급성 독성-경구/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2010-3-4728 3-Butoxy-N,N-dimethylpropionamide 1 1~10톤 - -
급성 독성-경구/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2010-3-4730 883233-48-5

1-Tetradecene polymer with 1-dodecene, 

distn. residues, hydrogenated, C=24∼56 

fraction

2 1~10톤 - O
급성 독성-흡입(증기)/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/

2010-3-4731 883233-93-0

1-Tetradecene polymer with 1-dodecene, 

distn. residues, hydrogenated, C=24∼84 

fraction

5 10~100톤 - O
급성 독성-흡입(분진/미스트)/특정 

표적장기 독성-1회 노출/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2010-3-4732 883233-91-8

1-Tetradecene polymer with 1-dodecene, 

distn. residues, hydrogenated, C=36∼84 

fraction

6 1~10톤 - O

급성 독성-흡입(증기)/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2010-3-4745 882878-06-0

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me polymers with 

methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate and 3-[(2-

methyl-1-oxo-2-propen-1-yl)oxy]propyl vinyl 

silsesquioxanes

2 10~100톤 - -

2010-3-4748
Tetraphenyl-phosphonium bis(naphthalene-

2,3-dioxy)phenylsilicate
1 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4749 83558-87-6

4,4'-[2,2,2-Trifluoro-1-

(trifluoromethyl)ethylidene]bis[2-

aminophenol]

20 10~100톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 

노출/특정 표적장기 독성-반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2010-3-4751 14159-45-6
1,1'-[(Diazomethylene)bis(sulfonyl)]bis[4-

methylbenzene]
3 1~10톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2010-3-4757

2-(2-Naphthyloxy)ethanol polymer with 

formaldehyde, esters with dihydro-2,5-

furanedione and polybutenyl derives.

4 100~1000톤 - - 흡인 유해성/

2010-3-4760 54830-99-8
3a,4,5,6,7,7a-Hexahydro-4,7-methano-1H-

indenyl acetate
37 10~100톤 - O

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2010-3-4763 33704-61-9
1,2,3,5,6,7-Hexahydro-1,1,2,3,3-

pentamethyl-4H-inden-4-one
13 1~10톤 - O

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/특정 표적장기 독성-

반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2010-3-4764 371146-04-2
2-[4-(4,6-Diphenyl-1,3,5-triazin-2-yl)-3-

hydroxyphenoxy]ethyl 2-ehtylhexanoate
8 100~1000톤 - -

2010-3-4767 396103-62-1

5,5'-Oxybis-1,3-isobenzofurandione polymer 

with 2,2'-dimethyl[1,1'-biphenyl]-4,4'-

diamine and 2-(2-methyl-1-oxo-2-

propenyl)ethyl ester

6 1~10톤 - O 피부 부식성/자극성/피부 과민성/

2010-3-4768

Butyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 

butyl 2-propenoate, ethenylbenzene, 2,5-

furandione and 1,1`-(1,1-dimethyl-3-

methylene-1,3-propanediyl)bis[benzene], di-

tert-hexyl peroxide-initiated

1 100~1000톤 - -

2010-3-4770
2-Propenoic acid reaction products with 

[([1,1'-biphenyl]-2-yloxy)methyl]oxirane
2 10~100톤 - -

2010-3-4771 20241-68-3
4-Amino-N-[3-[(2-

hydroxyethyl)sulfonyl]phenyl]benzamide
2 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4776

2-Propenoic acid polymer with 2-

propenamide sulfomethylated, mixed 

potassium, sodium salt

1 100~1000톤 - -

2010-3-4779 259855-98-6

Formaldehyde polymer with 

(chloromethyl)oxirane, 6H-

dibenz[c,e][1,2]oxaphosphorin 6-oxide, 1,4-

naphthalenedione and phenol

6 100~1000톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2010-3-4780 918962-18-2

Hexanedioic acid polymer with 1,4-

butanediol, 1,3-diisocyanatomethylbenzene, 

1,2-ethanediol, α-hydro-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-

1,2-ethanediyl), 1,1'-methylenebis[4-

isocyanatobenzene] and 2,2'-oxybis[ethanol]

2 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4781 68187-67-7 Amines, C12-14-alkyl, isooctyl phosphates 4 1~10톤 - O

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2010-3-4783 775303-25-8

3-Hydroxy-2-(hydroxymethyl)-2-methyl-

propanoic acid polymer with 1,4-butanediol, 

diethyl carbonate, 1,3-dioxolan-2-one, 1,2-

ethanediamine, 1,6-hexanediol and 1,1'-

methylenebis[4-isocyanatocyclohexane], 

compd. with N,N-diethylethanamine

3 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4786 98060-25-4

2-Propenoic acid polymer with butyl 2-

propenoate, 2-ethylhexyl 2-propenoate and 

methyl 2-propenoate

17 100~1000톤 - O 인화성 액체/

2010-3-4787 462113-22-0

3-Hydroxy-2-(hydroxymethyl)-2-

methylpropanoic acid, homopolymer, ester 

with α-hydro-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl) ether with 2,2-

bis(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol (4:4:1), 

C3-24 carboxylates

2 10~100톤 - -

2010-3-4789 14765-30-1 2-(1-Methylpropyl)cyclohexanone 11 1~10톤 - O 인화성 액체/ 급성 독성-경구/피부 부식성/자극성/
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/
2010-3-4792 7531-52-4 (2S)-2-Pyrrolidinecarboxamide 11 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/

2010-3-4793 6053-46-9
Tetrahydro-5,9-methano-1H-pyrano[3,4-

d]oxepin-1,3,6,8(4H)-tetrone
5 1000톤이상 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2010-3-4794

Mixture of 

diphenyl[(phenylthio)phenyl]sulfonium 

hexafluorophosphate(1-) and (thiodi-4,1-

phenylene)bis[diphenylsulfonium] 

bis[hexafluorophosphate(1-)]

3 10~100톤 - -

2010-3-4795 438545-19-8

2-Propenoic acid polymer with butyl 2-

propenoate and 2-hydroxyethyl 2-

propenoate, compd. with 2-

(dimethylamino)ethanol

1 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4796 874447-40-2

2-Oxepanone polymer with 1,5-

diisocyanatonaphthalene and 2,2'-dimethyl-

1,3-propanediol

4 10~100톤 - O
급성 독성-흡입/호흡기 과민성/피부 

과민성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2010-3-4797 918887-41-9

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,4-butanediol, butyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate, 1,4-dimethyl 1,4-

benzenedicarboxylate, hexanedioic acid, 1,6-

hexanediol, α-hydro-ω-

hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-ethanediyl)], 

1,1'-methylenebis[4-isocyanatobenzene] and 

methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate

4 10~100톤 - -

2010-3-4798

Isooctadecanoic acid reaction products with 

tetraethylenepentamine, compds. with 

dibutyl phosphonate-2,2'-dithiobis[ethanol]-

2-(octylthio)ethanol reaction products, 2,2'-

iminobis[ethanol] N-[3-

(alkyl(C=16~18)oxy)propyl] derives. and 4(or 

5)-methyl-1H-benzotriazole

3 1~10톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2010-3-4799

Formaldehyde polymer with 

(chloromethyl)oxirane and 2-methylphenol, 

reaction products with 2-propenoic acid, 

3a,4,7,7a-tetrahydro-1,3-

isobenzofurandione, oxiranylmethyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate and α-(oxiranylmethyl)-

ω-phenoxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl)

1 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4801 63450-22-6

2-Propenoic acid polymer with ethenyl 

acetate, 2-ethylhexyl 2-propenoate and 

methyl 2-propenoate

6 10~100톤 - O



2010-3-4811 312597-92-5

Polymethylenepolyphenylene isocyanate 

polymer with 1,2-ethanediamine, methyl 

oxirane and oxirane, block

3 1~10톤 - -

급성 독성-흡입/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/호흡기 과민성/피부 

과민성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2010-3-4812 155662-82-1

1,3-Butanediol polymer with 1,1'-

methylenebis[isocyanatobenzene], 2,2'-

oxybis[ethanol] and 1,2-propanediol

2 100~1000톤 - -

급성 독성-흡입/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/호흡기 과민성/피부 

과민성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2010-3-4813 68610-32-2

Oxybis[propanol] polymer with 1,1'-

methylenebis[4-isocyanatobenzene], 

isocyanate-terminated

15 1000톤이상 - -

급성 독성-흡입/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/호흡기 과민성/피부 

과민성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2010-3-4814 393528-91-1

Oxybis[propanol] polymer with 1,1'-

methylenebis[4-isocyanatobenzene], methyl 

oxirane and oxirane

5 100~1000톤 - -

급성 독성-흡입/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/호흡기 과민성/피부 

과민성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2010-3-4815 112898-48-3

Methyloxirane polymer with oxirane, ether 

with 1,2,3-propanetriol (3:1), polymer with 

1,1'-methylenebis[isocyanatobenzene]

7 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-흡입/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/호흡기 과민성/피부 

과민성/발암성/특정 표적장기 독성-

1회 노출/특정 표적장기 독성-반복 

노출/

2010-3-4816 157937-75-2

Methyloxirane polymer with 1,1'-

methylenebis[isocyanatobenzene], 

methyloxirane polymer with oxirane ether 

with oxybis[propanol] (2:1), and oxirane

3 1~10톤 - -

급성 독성-흡입/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/호흡기 과민성/피부 

과민성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2010-3-4821 903573-39-7

2-Propenoic acid polymer with sodium 2-

hydroxy-3-(2-propen-1-yloxy)-1-

propanesulfonate (1:1) and α-sulfo-ω-(2-

propen-1-yloxy)poly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl) 

ammonium salt (1:1), sodium salt

2 100~1000톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/

2010-3-4825 780790-00-3

Dimethyl 2,2'-[oxybis(methylene)]bis[2-

propenoate] polymer with cyclohexyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate, methyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate and 2-methyl-2-propenoic acid

2 1~10톤 - O

2010-3-4826 560096-07-3

1-Butene polymer with ethene and 1-

propene, chloro- and tetrahydro-2,5-dioxo-3-

furanyl-terminated

14 100~1000톤 - -
심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/호흡기 

과민성/피부 과민성/
수생환경 유해성-급성/

2010-3-4827

1,4-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,2-ethanediol, hexanedioic acid, 1,3-

isobenzofurandione, 1,6-hexanediol and 1,1'-

methylenebis[isocyanatobenzene]

1 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4828 910038-01-6

Fatty acids, C18-unsatd., esters with 

polyethylene-polypropylene glycol ether 

with trimethylolpropane (3:1)

1 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4829 872195-00-1

Siloxanes and silicones, Me 3-(2-

oxiranylmethoxy)propyl polymers with Ph 

silsesquioxanes, [(ethenyldimethylsilyl)oxy]-

terminated

2 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4830 905593-78-4

Bis(hydrogenated tallow alkyl)amines 

reaction products with dicoco alkylamines 

and 1-hexadecene-maleic anhydride-

polyethylene glycol allyl Me ether-1-

tetradecene polymer

2 100~1000톤 - -

2010-3-4831 146999-15-7
α-[2,2-Bis(hydroxymethyl)butyl]-ω-

hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl)
2 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4832 111158-48-6

Methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 

1,3-butadiene, ethenylbenzene, 

oxiranylmethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate and 2-

propenenitrile

5 100~1000톤 - -

2010-3-4838 910030-59-0

Pentasodium 2,2'-[(2,4-diamino-5-[(4-

methoxy-2-sulfophenyl)azo]-1,3-

phenylene)bis(azo)]bis[5-[[2-

(sulfooxy)ethyl]sulfonyl]benzenesulfonate]

3 10~100톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2010-3-4841 869109-90-0

2-[[4-Chloro-6-[ethyl[3-[[2-

(sulfooxy)ethyl]sulfonyl]phenyl]amino]-1,3,5-

triazin-2-yl]amino]-5-hydroxy-1,7-

naphthalenedisulfonic acid reaction products 

with diazotized 2-amino-5-[(4-

sulfophenyl)azo]benzenesulfonic acid 

monosodium salt, sodium salts

4 1~10톤 - - 피부 과민성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2010-3-4842 25034-58-6
N,N'-Methylenebis[2-propenamide] polymer 

with 2-propenamide
2 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4844 20845-92-5 Rhodium 2-ethylhexanoate 3 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4845 250374-42-6

2,4-Diisocyanato-1-methylbenzene 

homopolymer, 2-(dimethylamino)ethanol 

and polyethylene-polypropylene glycol mono-

Bu ether-blocked

2 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4846 915943-75-8

3-Hydroxy-2-(hydroxymethyl)-2-methyl-

propanoic acid polymer with dimethyl 

carbonate, 1,2-ethanediamine, 1,6-

hexanediol, α-hydro-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,4-

butanediyl) and 1,1'-methylenebis[4-

isocyanatocyclohexane], compd. with N,N-

diethylethanamine

7 10~100톤 - -

2010-3-4850 1052719-70-6

3-Hydroxy-2-(hydroxymethyl)-2-

methylpropanoic acid polymer with 1,6-

diisocyanatohexane and α-hydro-ω-

hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-ethanediyl)] 

ether with 2-ethyl-2-(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-

propanediol (3:1) 2-propenoate, glycerol 

monoacrylate 1-neodecanoate- and 

propylene glycol monoacrylate-blocked

3 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4851 175448-55-2

Monosodium 5-sulfo-1,3-

benzenedicarboxylate polymer with 1,2-

ethanediol, 2-ethyl-2-(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-

propanediol, hexanedioic acid, 2-

hydroxyethyl 2-propenoate, 5-isocyanato-1-

(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane and 2,2'-

oxybis[ethanol]

3 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4852

Formaldehyde polymer with 

(chloromethyl)oxirane and 2-methylphenol, 

reaction products with 2-propenoic acid, 

3a,4,7,7a-tetrahydro-1,3-

isobenzofurandione, dihydro-2,5-furandione 

and oxiranylmethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate

1 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4855 18127-01-0 4-(1,1-Dimethylethyl)benzenepropanal 15 1~10톤 - O

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/피부 

과민성/생식독성/특정 표적장기 독성-

1회 노출/특정 표적장기 독성-반복 

노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2010-3-4856 69029-43-2
α-Tridecyl-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl) phosphate, ammonium salt
17 10~100톤 - O

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2010-3-4857 30600-43-2
2-Hydroxyethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

polymer with butyl 2-propenoate
5 100~1000톤 - -

2010-3-4858 375395-33-8

N-Methyl-N,N-dioctyl-1-octanaminium salt 

with 1,1,1-trifluoro-N-

[(trifluoromethyl)sulfonyl]methanesulfonami

de (1:1)

4 1~10톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2010-3-4859 18096-62-3
4,4a,5,9b-Tetrahydroindeno[1,2-d]-1,3-

dioxin
10 1~10톤 - O 생식독성/

2010-3-4860 60111-47-9
1,5-Diethenyl-3-[(ethenyldimethylsilyl)oxy]-

1,1,5,5-tetramethyl-3-phenyltrisiloxane
3 1~10톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/



2010-3-4861 18586-22-6
1,5-Diethenyl-1,1,5,5-tetramethyl-3,3-

diphenyltrisiloxane
3 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/

2010-3-4862 149984-16-7

3-Cyclohexene-1,1-dimethanol reaction 

product with 2-oxepanone and 1,2,3,4-

butanetetracarboxylic acid, epoxidized

6 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4863 5271-67-0 2-Thiophenecarbonyl chloride 7 100~1000톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2010-3-4865 215856-72-7

Methyloxirane polymer with oxirane, 

mono(hydrogen sulfate), 2-propenyl ether, 

ammonium salt

2 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4866 213007-18-2

2,2'-[1,2-Ethanediylbis(oxy)]bis[ethanethiol] 

polymer with 1,1'-[oxybis(2,1-

ethanediyloxy)]bis[ethene] and 2,4,6-tris(2-

propenyloxy)-1,3,5-triazine

6 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4867 121505-13-3 3-(Trimethoxysilyl)propyl 3-oxobutanoate 2 1~10톤 - - 자연발화성 액체/

2010-3-4869
1-[N,N-Bis(2-hydroxypropyl)aminomethyl]-

1H-benzotriazole-4(or 5)-carboxylic acid
1 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4871

4,4'-(1-Methylethylidene)bisphenol polymer 

with formaldehyde, 1-butanol, 6H-

dibenz[c,e][1,2]oxaphosphorin, 6-oxide

1 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4872 402820-50-2

α-Hydro-ω-hydroxy poly[oxy(methyl-1,2-

ethanediyl)] polymer with 5-isocyanato-1-

(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane, 2-hydroxyethyl 

methacrylate-blocked

6 1~10톤 - O

2010-3-4874 68610-47-9

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid reaction products 

with epichlorohydrin and formaldehyde-

phenol polymer

8 100~1000톤 - -

2010-3-4878 144086-03-3
2-Propenoic acid polymer with oxirane and 

1,2,3-propanetriol
5 10~100톤 - O

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-흡입/급성 

독성-흡입(분진/미스트)/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2010-3-4880 68954-68-7
Methyloxirane polymer with oxirane, 

monoacetate, alkyl(C=10~12) ethers
2 10~100톤 - -

2010-3-4882 256236-71-2

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

2,4-diisocyanato-1-methylbenzene, 

hexanedioic acid, α-hydro-ω-

hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-ethanediyl)], 

1,1`-methylenebis[4-isocyanatobenzene], 

2,2`-oxybis[ethanol], 1,1`-oxybis[2-propanol] 

and 1,2-propanediol

2 100~1000톤 - -

2010-3-4884 851400-74-3

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me polymers with 

1,5-diethenyl-3,3-

bis[(ethenyldimethylsilyl)oxy]-1,1,5,5-

tetramethyltrisiloxane

3 10~100톤 - -

2010-3-4888 219843-86-4

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymer with 

ethene, compd. with 2-

(dimethylamino)ethanol

3 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4889 2136-89-2 o-Chlorobenzotrichloride 2 1~10톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/생식세포 

변이원성/흡인 유해성/

2010-3-4893 884661-09-0

Fatty acids, coco polymer with adipic acid, 

diethylene glycol, isophthalic acid, neopentyl 

glycol, terephthalic acid and 

trimethylolpropane

2 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4898 32781-30-9 2-[(1,3-Dimethylbutylidene)amino]ethanol 2 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4900 882073-43-0
1,2,3-Trideoxy-4,6:5,7-bis-O-[(4-

propylphenyl)methylene]nonitol
15 100~1000톤 - - 인화성 액체/

2010-3-4901 26850-24-8
1,3-Bis(2-hydroxyethyl)-5,5-

dimethylimidazolidine-2,4-dione
3 1~10톤 - O

2010-3-4905 28038-77-9

Methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 

ethyl 2-propenoate, oxiranylmethyl 2-methyl-

2-propenoate and 2-propenoic acid

2 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4906 92-51-3 1,1`-Bicyclohexyl 2 1000톤이상 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2010-3-4907 67634-20-2
3a,4,5,6,7,7a-Hexahydro-4,7-methano-1H-

inden-5-yl isobutyrate
11 1~10톤 - O

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2010-3-4908 83411-71-6 Bis(2,4,4-trimethylpentyl)phosphinic acid 19 100~1000톤 - -

심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/특정 표적장기 독성-

반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2010-3-4909 128686-03-3
tert-Alkyl(C=12~14) amines, (2-

benzothiazolylthio)butanedioates (2:1)
2 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4910 690-39-1 1,1,1,3,3,3-Hexafluoropropane 24 100~1000톤 - O 고압가스/
심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/
오존층 유해성/

2010-3-4911 890525-36-7
Phenol reaction products with ammonium 

chloride-pentachlorophosphorane polymer
6 100~1000톤 - -

2010-3-4912 888480-69-1

Dimethyl carbonate polymer with 1,6-

hexanediol, 5-isocyanato-1-

(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane and 4,4`-

methylenebis[cyclohexanamine]

3 10~100톤 - -

2010-3-4914 71342-70-6
1,2,4-Benzenetricarboxylic acid, ester with 

1,2-ethanediol
8 1~10톤 - O 금속부식성 물질/

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2010-3-4915 96624-41-8
(trans, trans)-4-Ethyl-4'-propyl-1,1'-

bicyclohexyl
3 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4916 84170-27-4
α,α`-1,6-Hexanediylbis[ω-[(1-oxo-2-

propenyl)oxy]poly(oxyethylene)
7 100~1000톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/

2010-3-4917

2-Vinylnaphthalene polymer with 1-

butoxyethylmethacrylate and glycidyl 

methacrylate

1 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4919 29881-72-9

(9Z)-9-Octadecenyl (2Z,9Z,21Z)-6,6-dibutyl-

4,8,11-trioxo-5,7,12-trioxa-6-

stannatriaconta-2,9,21-trienoate

6 10~100톤 - O

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2010-3-4921 149698-10-2

1,2-Ethanediyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

polymer with methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

and 2,2,2-trifluoroethyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate

2 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4922 919086-93-4

Hexanedioic acid polymer with 1,6-

hexanediol, α-hydro-ω-

hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-ethanediyl)], 

1,1`-methylenebis[4-isocyanatobenzene] and 

1,1`-[(1-methylethylidene)bis(4,1-

phenyleneoxy)]bis[2-propanol]

3 10~100톤 - -

2010-3-4923 123127-09-3

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me polymers with 

Me silsesquioxanes, hydroxy-terminated 

reaction products with Me Et ketone 

O,O`,O``-(methylsilylidyne)trioxime, 2-[[3-

(trimethoxysilyl)propoxy]methyl]oxirane and 

N-[3-(trimethoxysilyl)propyl]benzenamine

3 1~10톤 - O 피부 부식성/자극성/

2010-3-4924 256236-74-5

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

hexanedioic acid, α-hydro-ω-

hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-ethanediyl)], 

1,1`-methylenebis[4-isocyanatobenzene], 

2,2`-oxybis[ethanol] and 1,2-propanediol

3 10~100톤 - -

2010-3-4925 202667-47-8

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymer with 

butyl 2-propenoate, 2-hydroxyethyl 2-methyl-

2-propenoate, 2-hydroxyethyl 2-propenoate, 

methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate and 2-

propenamide

7 10~100톤 - O

2010-3-4926

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, 10-

carboxydecyl group-terminated polymer 

with 4,4'-(1-methylethylidene)bisphenol and 

(chloromethyl)oxirane

1 1~10톤 - -



2010-3-4927 49744-42-5

1-Ethyl-1,2-dihydro-6-hydroxy-5-[(4-

methoxy-2-nitrophenyl)azo]-4-methyl-2-oxo-

3-pyridinecarbonitrile

10 10~100톤 - -

2010-3-4930 101162-60-1

2-[[(1-Oxo-2-propenyl)oxy]methyl]-2-

[[[[[[1,3,3-trimethyl-5-[[[3-[(1-oxo-2-

propenyl)oxy]-2,2-bis[[(1-oxo-2-

propenyl)oxy]methyl]propoxy]carbonyl]amin

o]cyclohexyl]methyl]amino]carbonyl]oxy]me

thyl]-1,3-propanediyl 2-propenoate

20 100~1000톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2010-3-4931 87199-17-5 (4-Formylphenyl)boronic acid 3 1~10톤 - -

2010-3-4932

2-Methyl-2-[(1-oxo-2-propenyl)amino]-1-

propanesulfonic acid polymer with 2-

propenenitrile, butyl acrylate and 

oxiranylmethyl 2-propenoate

1 10~100톤 - -

2010-3-4936 478288-18-5

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,3-diisocyanatomethylbenzene, hexanedioic 

acid, α-hydro-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,4-

butanediyl), α-hydro-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl), 5-isocyanato-1-

(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane, 3-methyl-1,5-

pentanediol and 2,2'-oxybis(ethanol), 2-

hydroxyethyl 2-propenoate-blocked

2 1~10톤 - O

2011-1-614 118612-00-3
N,N-Dimethylbenzenamine 

tetrakis(pentafluorophenyl)borate(1-)
7 1~10톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/발암성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2011-1-616 15396-00-6 (3-Isocyanatopropyl)trimethoxysilane 33 100~1000톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/급성 독성-흡입(증기)/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/호흡기 과민성/피부 

과민성/흡인 유해성/

2011-1-619 101-90-6
2,2'-[1,3-

Phenylenebis(oxymethylene)]bis[oxirane]
11 100~1000톤 - O

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/생식세포 

변이원성/발암성/특정 표적장기 독성-

반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2011-1-620 47073-92-7 4,4'-Ethylidenediphenyl dicyanate 2 1~10톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-

흡입(증기)/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2011-1-621 86347-14-0
5-[1-(2,3-Dimethylphenyl)ethyl]-1H-

imidazole
5 1~10톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-흡입/급성 

독성-흡입(분진/미스트)/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/특정 표적장기 독성-

반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2011-1-622 341-58-2 2,2'-Bis(trifluoromethyl)benzidine 37 100~1000톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 

손상/눈 자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-

1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2011-1-623 154279-60-4
4,4'-Methylenebis[N-(1-

methylpropyl)cyclohexanamine]
6 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2011-1-624 137-07-5 2-Aminothiophenol 4 1~10톤 - - 금속부식성 물질/

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2011-1-625 130841-23-5
1,4-Dichloro-2-(1,1,2,3,3,3-

hexafluoropropoxy)-5-nitrobenzene
2 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 과민성/특정 

표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2011-1-626 13080-86-9
4,4'-[Isopropylidenebis(4,1-

phenyleneoxy)]dianiline
21 100~1000톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-흡입/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2011-1-628 661476-43-3

2,2,3,3,4,4-Hexafluoro-4-

[(trifluoroethenyl)oxy]butanoic acid, methyl 

ester homopolymer, hydrolyzed

3 1~10톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/

2011-2-68

Mixture of ethyl 2-ethyl- 6,6-dimethyl-2-

cyclohexene-1-carboxylate(57934-97-1) and 

ethyl 2,3,6,6-tetramethyl-2-cyclohexene-1-

carboxylate(77851-07-1)

7 1~10톤 - O 인화성 액체/
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2011-2-69 561064-11-7

2-[4-(9,10-Di-2-naphthalenyl-2-

anthracenyl)phenyl]-1-phenyl-1H-

benzimidazole

2 1~10톤 - -

2011-3-4940 185506-87-0
2-Propenoic acid polymer with α-2-propenyl-

ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl), graft
3 100~1000톤 - -

2011-3-4942 656231-96-8

ω`-(1-Propenyloxy)-ω-(sulfooxy)-α,α`-[1-

(phenoxymethyl)-1,2-ethanediyl]bis[poly(oxy-

1,2-ethanediyl)], ammonium salt

2 1~10톤 - -

2011-3-4945 883895-38-3

3-[(1E)-(4-Amino-5-sulfo-1-

naphthalenyl)azo]-1,5-naphthalenedisulfonic 

acid, trisodium salt reaction products with 2-

[[4-[(4,6-difluoro-1,3,5-triazin-2-

yl)amino]phenyl]sulfonyl]ethyl hydrogen 

sulfate monosodium salt, propylenediamine 

and 2,4,6-trichloro-1,3,5-triazine

2 1~10톤 - - 피부 과민성/

2011-3-4947

2-Propenoic acid polymer with butyl 2-

propenoate, 2-hydroxyethyl 2-propenoate, 2-

methoxyethyl 2-propenoate, 2-phenoxyethyl 

2-propenoate and phenylmethyl 2-

propenoate

1 100~1000톤 - -

2011-3-4948 83652-93-1
2-Oxepanone, homopolymer, 1,2-ethanediyl 

ester
10 100~1000톤 - O

2011-3-4952 17875-55-7 1,1,5,5-Tetramethyl-3,3-diphenyltrisiloxane 13 10~100톤 - -

인화성 가스/고압가스/인화성 

액체/인화성 고체/자기반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/자연발화성 액체/자연발화성 

고체/자기발열성 물질 및 

혼합물/물반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/산화성 액체/산화성 

고체/유기과산화물/금속부식성 물질/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/급성 독성-흡입(가스)/급성 

독성-흡입(분진/미스트)/심한 눈 

손상/눈 자극성/피부 과민성/특정 

표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2011-3-4954 28628-75-3

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,3-benzenedimethanamine and hexanedioic 

acid

4 100~1000톤 - -

2011-3-4955 25152-85-6 (Z)-Hex-3-enyl benzoate 8 1~10톤 - O

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2011-3-4956 863408-20-2

1,2-Ethanediylbis(oxy-2,1-ethanediyl) 2-

methyl-2-propenoate polymer wtih 2-

(diethylamino)ethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate, 

2-hydroxyethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate and 

3,3,4,4,5,5,6,6,7,7,8,8,8-tridecafluorooctyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate, acetate (salt)

1 10~100톤 - -

2011-3-4959 266692-50-6

2-Ethyl-1,3-hexanediol polymer with 1,6-

diisocyanatohexane, 2-hydroxyethyl acrylate 

and propylene glycol monoacrylate-blocked

6 10~100톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/생식독성/흡인 

유해성/

2011-3-4960 630121-97-0

1,6-Diisocyanatohexane, homopolymer, 2-

oxepanone homopolymer 2-[(1-oxo-2-

propenyl)oxy]ethyl ester-blocked

10 10~100톤 - O 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2011-3-4963 865486-38-0

Phenol polymer with ar,ar'-bis(chloromethyl)-

1,1'-biphenyl, glycidyl ether, 2-propenoate 

hydrogen 4-cyclohexene-1,2-dicarboxylate

5 10~100톤 - -



2011-3-4967 107-36-8 2-Hydroxyethanesulfonic acid 12 100~1000톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2011-3-4969 5888-87-9
N,N`-Hexane-1,6-diylbis(hexahydro-2-oxo-1H-

azepine-1-carboxamide)
2 1~10톤 - - 생식독성/

2011-3-4974 73038-25-2
α-Isotridecyl-ω-hydroxypoly(oxyethylene), 

phosphate
37 10~100톤 - O

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2011-3-4975 809242-48-6

Dibutyl [1-[(5,5-dimethyl-2-oxido-1,3,2-

dioxaphosphorinan-2-yl)oxy]-1-

methylethyl]phosphonate

3 10~100톤 - -
급성 독성-경구/특정 표적장기 독성-

반복 노출/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2011-3-4976 218131-11-4

α-[[3-[2,2-

Bis(hydroxymethyl)butoxy]propyl]dimethylsi

lyl]-ω-

[(butyldimethylsilyl)oxy]poly[oxy(dimethylsil

ylene)]

10 1~10톤 - -

2011-3-4978 153857-76-2
Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, 3-(2-

hydroxyphenyl)propyl group-terminated
8 100~1000톤 - -

2011-3-4979 363626-50-0
α,α`-(Methylphosphinylidene)bis[ω-

hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl)]
3 10~100톤 - -

2011-3-4980 149-74-6 Silane, dichloromethylphenyl- 11 10~100톤 - O 금속부식성 물질/

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/

2011-3-4983 115-69-5 2-Amino-2-methyl-1,3-propanediol 3 10~100톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2011-3-4986 1468-95-7 9-Anthracenemethanol 6 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2011-3-4987 93281-13-1

4-Amino-5-hydroxy-2,7-

naphthalenedisulfonic acid coupled with 3-

aminophenol, diazotized 5-amino-2-[(4-

aminophenyl)amino]benzenesulfonic acid 

and diazotized benzenamine, sodium salts

18 1~10톤 - -
심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/특정 표적장기 

독성-반복 노출/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2011-3-4988 260266-53-3

Decanedioic acid polymer with 2,2-

bis(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol, 

isooctadecanoate

7 10~100톤 - -

2011-3-4989 98728-78-0
4-(Ethenyloxy)-1-butanol polymer with 

chlorotrifluoroethene and ethoxyethene
4 1~10톤 - -

2011-3-4991 137398-45-9

1,2,3-Propanetriol homopolymer, ether with 

α-hydro-ω-hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-

ethanediyl)]

2 1~10톤 - -

2011-3-4992 82-46-2 1,5-Dichloro-9,10-anthracenedione 2 1~10톤 - -

2011-3-4994 54914-85-1
1,1`-[1,2-Ethanediylbis(oxy)]bis(3-

methylbenzene)
2 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-흡입(분진/미스트)/특정 

표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2011-3-4996 904693-06-7

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 2-

(chloromethyl)oxirane, 2,2-dimethyl-1,3-

propanediol, hexanedioic acid, 3-hydroxy-2-

(hydroxymethyl)-2-methylpropanoic acid, 

1,1'-methylenebis[4-isocyanatocyclohexane], 

4,4'-(1-methylethylidene)bis[phenol], 2,2'-

[oxybis(methylene)]bis[2-(hydroxymethyl)-

1,3-propanediol]tetra-2-propenoate and 2-

propenoic acid, dipentaerythritol 

pentaacrylate-blocked, compds. with 

triethylamine

3 1~10톤 - -

2011-3-4997 934982-07-7

α,α',α''-1,2,3-Propanetriyltris[ω-

hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-ethanediyl)]] 

polymer with 5-isocyanato-1-

(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane, p-tert-butylphenol-

blocked

4 10~100톤 - -

2011-3-4999

Butyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 

ethenylbenzene, 2-methylpropyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate, 1,1-dimethylethyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate, dodecyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate, tridecyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate, 

2-hydroxyethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate, 2-

hydroxyethyl 2-propenoate, 2-methyl-2-

propenoic acid, oxiranylmethyl 

neodecanoate, (E)-2-butenedioic acid, 

grafted with soybean oil, sunflower oil, 

safflower oil, 2,2-bis(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-

propanediol, 1,2,3-propanetriol and 1,3-

benzenedicarboxylic acid

1 1~10톤 - -

2011-3-5000 3699-54-5 2-Imidazolidinone, 1-(2-hydroxyethyl)- 6 1~10톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/ 수생환경 유해성-급성/

2011-3-5001 667905-24-0

1,3-Diisocyanatomethylbenzene polymer 

with 5-isocyanato-1-(isocyanatomethyl)-

1,3,3-trimethylcyclohexane, Bu alc.- and 

polyethylene glycol mono-Me ether-blocked

2 10~100톤 - -

2011-3-5002 106-72-9 2,6-Dimethyl-5-heptenal 11 1~10톤 - O 인화성 액체/자연발화성 액체/

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/

2011-3-5003 2556-10-7 [2-(1-Ethoxyethoxy)ethyl]benzene 7 1~10톤 - O

2011-3-5004 67634-15-5 4-Ethyl-α,α-dimethyl-benzenepropanal 15 1~10톤 - O 피부 부식성/자극성/피부 과민성/
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2011-3-5005 111798-26-6

α-(2-Ethylhexyl)-ω-

hydroxypoly(oxyethylene), phosphate, 

sodium salt

2 1~10톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2011-3-5007 2602-34-8 Triethoxy[3-(oxiranylmethoxy)propyl]silane 25 10~100톤 - -
급성 독성-경피/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/생식세포 변이원성/생식독성/

2011-3-5008 105710-07-4

2,2`-[1,2-Ethanediylbis(oxy)]bis[ethanethiol] 

polymer with 2,2`-[(1-

methylethylidene)bis(4,1-

phenyleneoxymethylene)]bis[oxirane]

2 1~10톤 - -

2011-3-5009 150409-28-2

α,α`,α``-1,2,3-Propanetriyltris[ω-

hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-ethanediyl)]] 

polymer with α-hydro-ω-

hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-ethanediyl)] 

and 1,1`-methylenebis[isocyanatobenzene]

5 10~100톤 - -

2011-3-5010 70788-30-6
2,2,6-Trimethyl-α-

propylcyclohexanepropanol
16 1~10톤 - O

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2011-3-5014

2-Ethyl-2-(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol 

polymer with 2,2-dimethyl-1,3-propanediol, 

2-butyl-2-ethyl-1,3-propanediol, 1,3-

benzenedicarboxylic acid, hexanedioic acid, 

1,1'-methylenebis[4-isocyanatocyclohexane] 

and 3-hydroxy-2-(hydroxymethyl)-2-

methylpropanoic acid, 1,6-

diisocyanatohexane homopolymer and 2-

butanone oxime-blocked

1 10~100톤 - O

2011-3-5017 2177-70-0 Phenyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 14 100~1000톤 - - 인화성 액체/

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2011-3-5022

1,1'-[[3-

(Dimethylamino)propyl]imino]bispropan-2-

ol polymer with 2,4-diisocyanato-1-

methylbenzene and 2-methyloxirane 

polymer with oxirane 2-[[3-(2-

hydroxyethoxy)-3-oxopropyl]amino]propyl 

methyl ether, polyethylene-polypropylene 

glycol 2-aminopropyl Me ether-blocked, 

benzyl chloride-quaternized

1 1~10톤 - -



2011-3-5023 68609-68-7
1-Hexanol, 2-ethyl-, manuf. of, by-products 

from, distn. Residues
3 1~10톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2011-3-5024

Dimethyl 2,2`-[oxybis(methylene)]bis[2-

propenoate] polymer with cyclohexyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate, 2-methyl-2-propenoic 

acid, methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate and 

oxiranylmethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate

1 10~100톤 - O

2011-3-5027 125441-87-4

α-(2-Methyl-1-oxo-2-propenyl)-ω-

hydroxypoly(oxyethylene), C18-22-alkyl 

ethers

3 1~10톤 - -

2011-3-5028 34730-59-1
2-[(2-Aminoethyl)amino]ethanesulfonic acid, 

monosodium salt
7 10~100톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2011-3-5031 931-40-8 4-(Hydroxymethyl)-1,3-dioxolan-2-one 6 1~10톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/

2011-3-5034 2437-25-4 Dodecanenitrile 9 1~10톤 - O

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-

반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2011-3-5035 598-94-7 N,N-Dimethylurea 5 10~100톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/호흡기 과민성/

2011-3-5036 95912-89-3
Fatty acids, C8-10, mixed esters with 

hexanedioic acid and trimethylolpropane
17 100~1000톤 - O 특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2011-3-5037 121220-38-0

4,4`-(1-Methylethylidene)bis[phenol] 

polymer with 2-(chloromethyl)oxirane and 

1,6-diisocyanatohexane

2 1~10톤 - -

2011-3-5039

Methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 

styrene, ethyl-2-propenoate, 2-ethylhexyl-2-

propenoate, 2-hydroxyethyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate and 2-methyl-2-propenoic acid

1 10~100톤 - -

2011-3-5040 1078712-83-0

Amines, tallow alkyl reaction products with 

cyclohexylamine and 1,1'-

methylenebis[isocyanatobenzene]

3 1~10톤 - O

2011-3-5043 123127-08-2

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, polymers with 

Me silsesquioxanes, hydroxy-terminated, 

reaction products with Me Et ketone 

O,O`,O``-(methylsilylidyne)trioxime and 

trimethoxy[3-(oxiranylmethoxy)propyl]silane

3 1~10톤 - O

2011-3-5044 10217-34-2 β-(3,4-Epoxycyclohexyl)ethyltriethoxysilane 4 1~10톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2011-3-5045 75198-96-8
2-[[4-(Diethylamino)-2-methylphenyl]azo]-5-

methyl-1,3-benzenedicarbonitrile
9 1~10톤 - -

2011-3-5046 223755-18-8

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, Bu group- and 

3-(2-hydroxyethoxy)propyl group-

terminated polymers with 2,4-TDI, 2-

hydroxyethyl acrylate-blocked

6 10~100톤 - -

2011-3-5049 15112-89-7 N,N,N`,N`,N``,N``-Hexamethylsilanetriamine 23 10~100톤 - -

인화성 액체/자기반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/물반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/금속부식성 물질/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/급성 독성-흡입(가스)/급성 

독성-흡입(증기)/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2011-3-5050

2-Methyloxirane, homopolymer, 

mono(hydrogen phosphonate), ether with α-

methyl ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl)

1 1~10톤 - - 인화성 액체/물반응성 물질 및 혼합물/
급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/피부 부식성/자극성/

2011-3-5051 211299-54-6

(4aR,5R,7aS,9R)-Octahydro-2,2,5,8,8,9a-

hexamethyl-4H-4a,9-methanoazuleno[5,6-d]-

1,3-dioxole

10 1~10톤 - O

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2011-3-5052 23911-56-0 1-(3-Methyl-2-benzofuryl)ethan-1-one 8 1~10톤 - O 급성 독성-경구/
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2011-3-5053 944412-18-4

Fatty acids, tall-oil polymers with bisphenol 

A, p-tert-butylphenol, ethylene glycol, 

formaldehyde, maleic anhydride, 

pentaerythritol, polymd. dehydrated castor 

oil and rosin, carboxymethyl ethers, compds. 

with 2-(dimethylamino)ethanol

1 1~10톤 - -

2011-3-5054 110839-13-9

1,3-Benzenedimethanamine polymer with 

2,2`-[(1-methylethylidene)bis(4,1-

phenyleneoxymethylene)]bis[oxirane]

16 100~1000톤 - O

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 

손상/눈 자극성/피부 과민성/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2011-3-5055 123739-10-6

4,4`-(1-Methylethylidene)bisphenol polymer 

with (chloromethyl)oxirane and N,N-diethyl-

1,3-propanediamine

2 1~10톤 - - 인화성 액체/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2011-3-5056

[총칭명] [[Oxo-[(oxo-

propenyl)oxy]hexyl]oxy]alkanoic acid 

carboxypentyl ester polymer with 

carbomonocyclic methyl methacrylate, 

substituted methacrylate, hydroxyethyl 

methacrylate, methacrylic acid, phenyl 

heteromonocyclic dione and styrene

2 1~10톤 - - 인화성 액체/ 특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2011-3-5062 953389-83-8

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,2-ethanediamine, hexanedioic acid, 1,6-

hexanediol, 3-hydroxy-2-(hydroxymethyl)-2-

methylpropanoic acid, 1,1`-methylenebis[4-

isocyanatocyclohexane] and 1,1`-[(1-

methylethylidene)bis(4,1-

phenyleneoxy)]bis[2-propanol], compd. with 

N,N-diethylethanamine

3 10~100톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/호흡기 과민성/

2011-3-5063

Mixture of decahydro-2,2,6,6,7,8,8-

heptamethyl-2H-indeno[4,5-b]furan(476332-

65-7) and decahydro-2,2,7,7,8,9,9-

heptamethyl-indeno[4,3a-b] furan(647828-

16-8)

1 1~10톤 - -

2011-3-5065 923586-78-1

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, hydroxy-

terminated, reaction products with 

trimethoxypropylsilane

4 10~100톤 - -

2011-3-5066 136155-46-9
Hexanedioic acid polymer with 1,2-

propanediol, decyl octyl ester
3 1~10톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/생식독성/특정 

표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2011-3-5080 52720-34-0

2,5-Furandione, telomer with 

ethenylbenzene and (1-

methylethyl)benzene, ammonium salt

6 10~100톤 - - 급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/

2011-3-5083 68413-48-9

1,4-Dibutyl 2-[[bis[(2-

ethylhexyl)oxy]phosphinothioyl]thio]butane

dioate

5 1~10톤 - O 피부 과민성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2011-3-5089

Neopentyl glycol polymer with 

trimethylolpropane, 1,4-

cyclohexanedimethanol, 2-methyl-1,3-

propanediol, 1,3-benzenedicarboxylic acid, 

hexahydro-1,3-isobenzofurandione and 1,4-

butanedicarboxylic acid

1 100~1000톤 - -

2011-3-5093 68912-13-0
3a,4,5,6,7,7a-Hexahydro-4,7-methano-1H-

indenyl propionate
30 10~100톤 - O 피부 부식성/자극성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2011-3-5094

Mixture of 2-[[(1-oxo-2-

propenyl)oxy]methyl]-2-[[[[[[1,3,3-trimethyl-

5-[[[3-[(1-oxo-2-propenyl)oxy]-2,2-bis[[(1-

oxo-2-

propenyl)oxy]methyl]propoxy]carbonyl]amin

o]cyclohexyl]methyl]amino]carbonyl]oxy]me

thyl]-1,3-propanediyl di-2-

propenoate(101162-60-1) and 2,2-bis[[(1-

oxo-2-propenyl)oxy]methyl]-1,3-propanediyl 

di-2-propenoate(4986-89-4)

4 100~1000톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/



2011-3-5095

Mixture of (4-methyl-1,3-

phenylene)bis[iminocarbonyloxy[2,2-bis[[(1-

oxo-2-propenyl)oxy]methyl]-3,1-

propanediyl]] di-2-propenoate(50843-44-2)  

and 2,2-bis[[(1-oxo-2-propenyl)oxy]methyl]-

1,3-propanediyl di-2-propenoate(4986-89-4)

3 10~100톤 - -

2011-3-5102 68052-51-7 Tributylethylammonium ethyl sulfate 6 10~100톤 - - 인화성 고체/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/피부 

부식성/자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-

1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2011-3-5103 652151-67-2

α-Hydro-ω-hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-

ethanediyl)] polymer with 5-isocyanato-1-

(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane, di-Et N-[3-

(trimethoxysilyl)propyl]aspartate-blocked

3 10~100톤 - O

2011-3-5104 118549-88-5
1,2,3-Propanetriol, homopolymer, 

oxiranylmethyl ether
6 10~100톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/생식세포 

변이원성/

2011-3-5107 795298-01-0

2-Oxepanone polymer with aziridine and 

tetrahydro-2H-pyran-2-one, dodecanoate, 

compd. with phenyloxirane polymer with 

oxirane mono(dihydrogen phosphate) decyl 

ether

2 10~100톤 - -

2011-3-5108

Tetraphenylphosphonium salt with 2,3-

naphthalenediol, compd. with 2,3-

naphthalenediol (1:1:1)

1 1~10톤 - -

2011-3-5109 938078-29-6

5-[2-[4-(Diethylamino)-2-

methylphenyl]diazenyl]-2,3-dihydro-1,3-

dioxo-2-pentyl-1H-isoindole-4,6-

dicarbonitrile

3 1~10톤 - -

2011-3-5111 65059-45-2

4,11-Diamino-2-[3-(2-

methoxyethoxy)propyl]-1H-naphth[2,3-

f]isoindole-1,3,5,10(2H)-tetrone

4 1~10톤 - - 특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2011-3-5113

[총칭명] 2-Propenenitrile polymer with 

alkadiene(C=2~6), substituted-4-[hydroxy-3-

[(alkyl(C=1~4)-oxo-alkenyl)oxy]alkoxy]-

alkyl(C=1~4)-4-oxoalkyl(C=2~6)-terminated

1 1~10톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2011-3-5114 930592-39-5

1,3-Dioxolan-2-one polymer with 1,6-

hexanediol, 5-isocyanato-1-

(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane and 1,5-pentanediol, 2-

hydroxyethyl 2-propenoate-blocked

4 1~10톤 - O

2011-3-5116 889867-36-1

Dimethyl carbonate polymer with 1,4-

cyclohexanedimethanol and 1,6-hexanediol, 

bis(2-methyl-2-propenoate)

3 10~100톤 - -

2011-3-5118 577705-43-2

2-Propenoic acid, sodium salt polymer with 

α-(2-methyl-2-propenyl)-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-

1,2-ethanediyl), graft

3 1000톤이상 - O

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 

손상/눈 자극성/

2011-3-5121 159171-81-0

Sulfurous acid, monosodium salt polymer 

with 2-butene-1,4-diol, 1,3-

diisocyanatomethylbenzene, 2-ethyl-2-

(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol, 

methyloxirane, methyloxirane polymer with 

oxirane monobutyl ether and 2,2`-

oxybis[ethanol], Me Et ketone oxime-blocked

2 1~10톤 - -

2011-3-5122 68958-64-5
α,α`,α``-1,2,3-Propanetriyltris[ω-[[(9Z)-1-oxo-

9-octadecenyl]oxy]poly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl)
2 1~10톤 - -

2011-3-5124 105839-18-7

Fatty acids, C16 and C18-unsatd., polymers 

with bisphenol A, Bu glycidyl ether, 

epichlorohydrin and triethylenetetramine

5 10~100톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2011-3-5125 913712-89-7

α,α'α"-1,2,3-Propanetriyltris[ω-

hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-ethanediyl)]] 

polymer with 1,3-

diisocyanatomethylbenzene and α-hydro-ω-

hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-ethanediyl)], 

caprolactam-blocked

2 1~10톤 - -

2011-3-5126 896465-70-6

Polymethylenepolyphenylene isocyanate 

polymer with α-hydro-ω-

hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-ethanediyl)] 

and α,α',α"-1,2,3-propanetriyltris[ω-

hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-ethanediyl)]], 

Me Et ketone oxime-blocked

3 10~100톤 - -

2011-3-5127 162627-21-6

Polyphosphoric acids, reaction products with 

2-oxepanone and polyethylene glycol mono-

Me ether

12 10~100톤 - O 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/

2011-3-5128 162627-23-8

Polyphosphoric acids, esters with 2-

oxepanone-polyethylene glycol mono-Me 

ether-tetrahydro-2H-pyran-2-one reaction 

product, compds. with 2-

(dibutylamino)ethanol

19 10~100톤 - O

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2011-3-5129 222638-71-3

2-Oxepanone homopolymer, ester with α-

methyl-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl), 

dihydrogen phosphate, magnesium salt (1:1)

3 10~100톤 - -

2011-3-5130 222638-72-4

Aziridine homopolymer, compd. with α-

phosphono-ω-butoxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-

ethanediyl)]

2 10~100톤 - -

2011-3-5131 162627-31-8
α-Hydro-ω-hydroxypoly(oxyethylene), mono-

C13-15-alkyl ethers, butanedioates
2 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2011-3-5132 398475-96-2

2-Ethylhexyl 2-propenoate reaction products 

with ethylenediamine-ethylenimine polymer, 

compds. with polyethylene-polypropylene 

glycol mono-Bu ether phosphate

18 10~100톤 - O
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2011-3-5133

Butyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 2-

(dimethylamino)ethyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate, 2-[2-(2-

ethoxyethoxy)ethoxy]ethyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate, 2-ethylhexyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate, methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

and phenylmethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate, 

[(1-methoxy-2-methyl-1-

propenyl)oxy]trimethylsilane-initiated

1 10~100톤 - -

2011-3-5134 222417-28-9

Butyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 2-

(dimethylamino)ethyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate, 2-[2-(2-

ethoxyethoxy)ethoxy]ethyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate, 2-ethylhexyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate, methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

and phenylmethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate, 

[(1-methoxy-2-methyl-1-

propenyl)oxy]trimethylsilane-initiated, 

benzyl chloride-quaternized

2 10~100톤 - -

2011-3-5135

2,5-Furandione telomer with 

ethenylbenzene and (1-

methylethyl)benzene, reaction products with 

methyloxirane polymer with oxirane, 2-

aminopropyl methyl ether and N,N-dimethyl-

1,3-propanediamine benzyl chloride-

quaternized

1 1~10톤 - -

2011-3-5137 71799-50-3

1-Deoxy-1-(methylamino)-D-glucitol reaction 

products with chloromethylated 

divinylbenzene-ethenylethylbenzene-styrene 

polymer

4 1~10톤 - -

2011-3-5138 68957-94-8
2,4,6-Tri-n-propyl-2,4,6-trioxo-1,3,5,2,4,6-

trioxatriphosphorinane
5 1~10톤 - - 인화성 액체/ 피부 부식성/자극성/



2011-3-5139 145417-45-4

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymer with 

methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate, octadecyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate and 2-propenoic acid

5 10~100톤 - -

2011-3-5142 164383-18-0

N,N-Dimethylcyclohexanamine compd. with 

α-isotridecyl-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl) phosphate

17 1~10톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2011-3-5143 7324-74-5

Phenylmethyl (4Z,11Z)-8,8-dibutyl-3,6,10-

trioxo-1-phenyl-2,7,9-trioxa-8-stannatrideca-

4,11-dien-13-oate

2 1~10톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2011-3-5144

Reaction products of 4,4'-methylenediphenyl 

diisocyanate, 2,4(or 2,6)-

diisocyanatotoluene, 1-octanamine and (Z)-9-

octadecene-1-amine

2 10~100톤 - -

2011-3-5145

Neutralized reaction product of decanedioic 

acid, 1-octadecaneamine and calcium 

hydroxide

2 1~10톤 - -

2011-3-5146 86273-46-3 2-[2-(Ethenyloxy)ethoxy]ethyl 2-propenoate 16 10~100톤 - O
급성 독성-경구/피부 과민성/생식세포 

변이원성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2011-3-5147 72415-44-2
1,9-Nonanediol polymer with dodecanedioic 

acid
3 10~100톤 - O

2011-3-5148

[총칭명] Carbomonocyclic alkyl 

heteromonocyclic ketone polymer with 

cycloalkyl(C=4~6) alkyl alkenoate, alkyl 

alkenoic acid, alkyl alkyl alkenoate and 

substituted alkyl alkyl alkenoate

1 10~100톤 - O

2011-3-5149
1,4-Benzenedicarboxylic acid, di(C=8~10)-

branched alkyl esters
2 1000톤이상 - -

2011-3-5151 882037-32-3

3-Hydroxy-2-(hydroxymethyl)-2-

methylpropanoic acid polymer with 5-amino-

1,3,3-trimethylcyclohexanemethanamine, 

2,2-dimethyl-1,3-propanediol, 1,2-

ethanediamine, 2-ethyl-2-(hydroxymethyl)-

1,3-propanediol, 5-isocyanato-1-

(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane and 2-oxepanone, 

compd. with N,N-diethylethanamine

2 10~100톤 - -

2011-3-5153

Mixture of 3,6-bis[(1,1`-diphenyl)-4-yl]-2,5-

dihydropyrrolo[3,4-c]pyrrole-1,4-

dione(88949-33-1), 3-[(1,1`-diphenyl)-4-yl]-6-

(4-(octadecylthio)phenyl-2,5-

dihydropyrrolo[3,4-c]pyrrole-1,4-dione() and 

2,5-dihydro-3,6-bis[4-

(octadecylthio)phenyl]pyrrolo[3,4-c]pyrrole-

1,4-dione(247089-62-9)

6 1~10톤 - -

2011-3-5154

(E)-2-[3-[1-(Acetoxyimino)ethyl]-6-

(thiophene-2-carbonyl)-9H-carbazol-9-

yl]ethyl methyl carbonate

2 1~10톤 - -

2011-3-5155 950854-43-0

Butyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 

butyl 2-propenoate, ethenylbenzene and 2-

hydroxyethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate, tert-

Bu peroxide-initiated

6 100~1000톤 - -

2011-3-5156 58857-49-1
α-(9Z)-9-Octadecenyl-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl), phosphate, ammonium salt
11 1~10톤 - - 피부 부식성/자극성/

2011-3-5160

3,3,4,4,5,5,6,6,7,7,8,8,8-Tridecafluorooctyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 

oxiranylmethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate, 2-

hydroxyethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate, 

octadecyl 2-propenoate and 1,1-

dichloroethene

7 1~10톤 - -

2011-3-5162
[총칭명] Heteromonocycle, polymer with 

alkanediol and methyl-alkanediol(C=1~5)
2 10~100톤 - -

2011-3-5165

Mixture of 1-(1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8-octahydro-

2,3,8,8-tetramethyl-2-

naphthalenyl)ethanone(54464-57-2), 1-

(1,2,3,5,6,7,8,8a-octahydro-2,3,8,8-

tetramethyl-2-

naphthalenyl)ethanone(68155-66-8) and 1-

(1,2,3,4,6,7,8,8a-octahydro-2,3,8,8-

tetramethyl-2-

naphthalenyl)ethanone(68155-67-9)

19 100~1000톤 - O
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/호흡기 과민성/피부 과민성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2011-3-5167 666723-27-9

N,N-Dimethylcyclohexanamine compds. with 

3-(cyclohexylamino)-1-propanesulfonic acid-

blocked 1,6-diisocyanatohexane 

homopolymer

17 100~1000톤 - -
급성 독성-흡입/피부 과민성/특정 

표적장기 독성-1회 노출/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2011-3-5171

[총칭명] Carbomonocyclic alkyl substituted 

heteromonocycle polymer with 

alkenyl(C=1~4)alkylcarbomonocycle, 

alkenoic(C=3~6) acid and oxiranylalkyl 

alkylalkenoate(C=3~6)

1 10~100톤 - O

2011-3-5172 858944-44-2

Phosphoric acid, iron(2+) salt (2:3) reaction 

products with hexyltrimethoxysilane, iron 

oxide (Fe3O4) and silica

6 10~100톤 - O

2011-3-5173

2,2-Dimethyl-1,3-propanediol polymer with 

2-ethyl-2-(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol, 

unsatd(C=18) fatty acids dimers, 1,4-

butanedicarboxylic acid, 1,3-

benzenedicarboxylic acid, 3-

isocyanatomethyl-3,5,5-trimethylcyclohexyl 

isocyanate and 2-oxepanone

1 100~1000톤 - -

2011-3-5176 125590-73-0 α-D-Glucopyranoside, 2-ethylhexyl 10 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/

2011-3-5177
[총칭명] Carbon black, aromatic carboxylate-

modified, inorganic salt
1 1~10톤 - -

2011-3-5179 111173-25-2

1,1,2,2-Tetrafluoro-2-

[(trifluoroethenyl)oxy]ethanesulfonic acid 

polymer with tetrafluoroethene

3 1~10톤 - -

2011-3-5181
Coconut oil reaction products with boric acid 

and diethanolamine
1 1~10톤 - -

2011-3-5184 72869-86-4

7,7,9(or 7,9,9)-Trimethyl-4,13-dioxo-3,14-

dioxa-5,12-diazahexadecane-1,16-diyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate

13 10~100톤 - O 피부 과민성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2011-3-5185 298793-16-5

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid  polymer with 

butyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate,  butyl 2-

propenoate, N-(1,1-dimethyl-3-oxobutyl)-2-

propenamide and methyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate

6 100~1000톤 - -

2011-3-5186 955016-13-4

2,4,6-Tris[(dimethylamino)methyl]phenol 

polymer with 2-(chloromethyl)oxirane, α-

hydro-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl), 

4,4`-(1-methylethylidene)bis[phenol] and 

3,3`-[oxybis(2,1-ethanediyloxy)]bis[1-

propanamine]

1 1~10톤 - -
급성 독성-경구/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2011-3-5187 713508-70-4
Trimethoxyoctylsilane reaction products 

with alumina
3 1~10톤 - -

2011-3-5188 897393-64-5
3-Amino-1,2-propanediol, N,N-dicoco alkyl 

derivs.
5 10~100톤 - - 피부 과민성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2011-3-5190 872409-59-1

Dimethyl 1,4-benzenedicarboxylate polymer 

with 1,4-butanediol, hexanedioic acid, 1,6-

hexanediol, 1,1'-methylenebis[4-

isocyanatobenzene] and 2-methyl-1,3-

propanediol

4 1~10톤 - -

2011-3-5191 900185-23-1
Hydroxybenzoic acid, mono-C20-28-

branched alkyl derivs., calcium salts (2:1)
12 1000톤이상 - O 피부 과민성/



2011-3-5192 150413-26-6
α-Sulfo-ω-(isotridecyloxy)poly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl), sodium salt (1:1)
6 1~10톤 - O

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2011-3-5195 661466-26-8

(2E)-2-Butenedioic acid polymer with 1,4-

cyclohexanedimethanol, 2,2-dimethyl-1,3-

propanediol and hexahydromethyl-1,3-

isobenzofurandione

2 10~100톤 - -

2011-3-5202 314270-00-3
Siloxanes and silicones, ethoxy Pr, polymers 

with Pr silsesquioxanes, ethoxy-terminated
2 10~100톤 - -

2011-3-5203

[총칭명] Oxirane, substituted silylmethyl-, 

hydrolysis products with alkanol 

zirconium(4+) salt and silica, acetates

1 1~10톤 - -

2011-3-5204 71938-32-4

Methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 

butyl 2-propenoate, N-(1,1-dimethyl-3-

oxobutyl)-2-propenamide and 2-propenoic 

acid

2 1~10톤 - -

2011-3-5205 121772-02-9

Methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 

butyl 2-propenoate, N-(1,1-dimethyl-3-

oxobutyl)-2-propenamide, ethenylbenzene 

and 2-propenoic acid

2 1~10톤 - -

2011-3-5207 51952-49-9 Isononyl 2-propenoate 10 10~100톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2011-3-5209 642-31-9 9-Anthracenecarboxaldehyde 2 10~100톤 - - 피부 과민성/
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2011-3-5210 55348-62-4
N,N`-[Phenylenebis(methylene)]bis[12-

hydroxyoctadecanamide]
7 10~100톤 - -

2011-3-5211 917773-10-5

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, Me vinyl, 

hydroxy-terminated, reaction products with 

3-[2-

(trimethoxysilyl)ethyl]bicyclo[4.1.0]heptane

4 1~10톤 - -

2011-3-5213 51732-57-1 1,4-Phenylene tetraphenyl phosphorate 26 100~1000톤 - -
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2011-3-5214 199876-45-4
Hexadecyltrimethoxysilane hydrolysis 

products with silica
3 1~10톤 - -

2011-3-5215 19819-98-8 2-Methylbenzeneethanol 2 1~10톤 - -
급성 독성-경구/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2011-3-5221

Mixture of  3,3`-[(2,5-dimethyl-1,4-

phenylene)bis[2,1-diazenediyl(3-methyl-4,1-

phenylene)(ethylimino)methylene]]bisbenze

nesulfonic acid(924298-73-7), 3-[[ethyl[4-[2-

[4-[2-[4-[ethyl[(4-sulfophenyl)methyl]amino]-

2-methylphenyl]diazenyl]-2,5-

dimethylphenyl]diazenyl]-3-

methylphenyl]amino]methyl]benzenesulfoni

c acid(924298-74-8) and 4,4`-[(2,5-dimethyl-

1,4-phenylene)bis[2,1-diazenediyl(3-methyl-

4,1-

phenylene)(ethylimino)methylene]]bisbenze

nesulfonic acid(924298-75-9)

3 10~100톤 - - 피부 부식성/자극성/

2011-3-5223

6-[(2-Ethyl-6-methylphenyl)amino]-5-[2-[4-

[2-[4-[ethyl[(3(or 4)-

sulfophenyl)methyl]amino]phenyl]diazenyl]p

henyl]diazenyl]-4-hydroxy-2-

naphthalenesulfonate, sodium salt (1:?)

1 1~10톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2011-3-5225

N-Acetoxy-N-[3-(acetoxyimino)-3-[9-ethyl-6-

(1-naphthoyl)-9H-carbazole-3-yl]-1-

methylpropyl]acetamide

1 1~10톤 - -

2011-3-5227 304859-44-7
2-Hydroxybenzaldehyde reaction products 

with formaldehyde and phenol
7 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/생식세포 

변이원성/생식독성/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2011-3-5228 15890-25-2
(OC-6-11)Tris(N,N-dipentylcarbamodithioato-

κS,κS`)antimony
10 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-흡입/급성 

독성-흡입(분진/미스트)/피부 

부식성/자극성/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2011-3-5229 15991-76-1

(OC-6-11)Tris[N,N-bis(2-

ethylhexyl)carbamodithioato-

κS,κS`]antimony

4 1~10톤 - -
급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-흡입/급성 

독성-흡입(분진/미스트)/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2011-3-5231 457900-07-1

Fatty acids, C6-12 polymers with hexahydro-

1,3-isobenzofurandione and 

trimethylolpropane

3 1~10톤 - -

2011-3-5232 4422-95-1 1,3,5-Benzenetricarbonyl trichloride 10 10~100톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2011-3-5233 3144-16-9

(1S,4R)-7,7-Dimethyl-2-oxo-

bicyclo[2.2.1]heptane-1-methanesulfonic 

acid

15 100~1000톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2011-3-5234 21129-27-1 1-Methyl-4-(1-methylethyl)cyclohexanol 12 10~100톤 - O
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/

2011-3-5236

Mixture of 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8-octahydro-8,8-

dimethyl-2-

naphthalenecarboxaldehyde(68991-97-9) 

and 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8-octahydro-5,5-dimethyl-2-

naphthalenecarboxaldehyde(68991-96-8)

1 1~10톤 - -

2011-3-5237 202352-19-0

Hexanedioic acid polymer with 1,4-

butanediol, 1,2-ethanediol and 5-isocyanato-

1-(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane, 2-hydroxyethyl 2-

propenoate-blocked

5 10~100톤 - -

2011-3-5239 16251-77-7 β-Methylbenzenepropanal 6 1~10톤 - O 인화성 액체/ 수생환경 유해성-급성/

2011-3-5240 71735-79-0
Trimethyl-13-oxabicyclo[10.1.0]trideca-4,8-

diene
2 1~10톤 - -

2011-3-5241 628723-44-4

1-Ethylcyclopentyl 1,2,3,4,4a,5,8,8a-

octahydro-1,4:5,8-dimethanonaphthalene-2-

carboxylate polymer with 3a,4,7,7a-

tetrahydro-4,7-epoxyisobenzofuran-1(3H)-

one, hydrogenated, hydrolyzed

2 1~10톤 - -

2011-3-5242 33007-83-9

2-Ethyl-2-[(3-mercapto-1-

oxopropoxy)methyl]propane-1,3-diyl bis[3-

mercaptopropionate]

26 10~100톤 - O

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2011-3-5246 778577-33-6

α-Hydro-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl) 

polymer with 1,6-diisocyanatohexane, 

polyethylene-polypropylene glycol 

monostearyl ether-blocked

2 1~10톤 - -

2011-3-5247 96892-06-7

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,4-benzenedicarboxylic acid, 1,4-

benzenediol, [1,1`-biphenyl]-4,4`-diol and 4-

hydroxybenzoic acid

9 100~1000톤 - -

2011-3-5251 14035-94-0 1,5-Dimethyl 2-methyl-pentanedioate 7 10~100톤 - -

2011-3-5253 247074-09-5

Sulfuric acid, dimethyl ester compd. with 

α,α`,α``,α```-[1,6-hexanediylbis(nitrilodi-2,1-

ethanediyl)]tetrakis[ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl)]

3 1~10톤 - -

2011-3-5254 624-38-4 1,4-Diiodobenzene 2 1~10톤 - -

2011-3-5257

Dodecyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer 

with butyl 2-propenoate, ethenylbenzene, 2-

hydroxyethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate, 

phosphate, 2-hydroxyethyl 2-propenoate, 2-

oxepanone, homopolymer, 2-[(2-methyl-1-

oxo-2-propenyl)oxy]ethyl ester and tridecyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate, 1,1-dimethylethyl 2-

ethylhexane peroxoate-initiated

1 1~10톤 - -

2011-3-5258 13641-96-8 2-Isocyanatoethyl 2-propenoate 3 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/호흡기 과민성/피부 

과민성/생식세포 변이원성/

수생환경 유해성-만성/



2011-3-5259

Mixture of Ethyl (1R,2R,3R,4S)-rel-3-(1-

methylethyl)bicyclo[2.2.1]hept-5-ene-2-

carboxylate(116126-82-0) and ethyl 

(1R,2S,3S,4S)-rel-3-(1-

methylethyl)bicyclo[2.2.1]hept-5-ene-2-

carboxylate(116044-44-1)

4 1~10톤 - O 피부 부식성/자극성/피부 과민성/
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2011-3-5260 404928-92-3

Fatty acids, C18-unsatd., dimers, polymers 

with adipic acid, 1,4-cyclohexanedimethanol, 

1,6-diisocyanatohexane, 1,6-hexanediol, 

hydrazine, 3-hydroxy-2-(hydroxymethyl)-2-

methylpropanoic acid and 1,1'-

methylenebis[4-isocyanatocyclohexane], 

compds. with triethylamine

1 1~10톤 - -

2011-3-5263 103694-68-4 β,β,3-Trimethylbenzenepropanol 15 1~10톤 - O 인화성 액체/
급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/피부 과민성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2011-3-5265 70587-60-9

Methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 

butyl 2-propenoate, methyl-2-propenoate, 2-

methyl-2-propenoic acid and 2-propenoic 

acid

2 100~1000톤 - -

2011-3-5267 154171-77-4

(2`S,4`αS,8`αS)-Hexahydro-1`,1`,5`,5`-

tetramethylspiro[1,3-dioxolane-2,8`(5`H)-

[2H-2,4a]methanonaphthalene]

7 1~10톤 - O
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2011-3-5269 51192-09-7

α-Hydro-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl) 

ether with 1,2,3-propanetriol mono-(9Z)-9-

octadecenoate (2:1)

3 10~100톤 - -

2011-3-5272 72276-00-7
Trichlorobenzene polymer with 1,4-

dichlorobenzene and sodium sulfide
2 1~10톤 - O

2011-3-5273 524-38-9 2-Hydroxy-1H-isoindole-1,3(2H)-dione 3 1~10톤 - -
2011-3-5274 180997-14-2 Cobalt lithium magnesium nickel oxide 1 1~10톤 - -

2011-3-5277 722503-70-0

Methylbenzenesulfonic acid, 

mono(C=20~28)-branched alkyl derivs., 

calcium salt

14 1000톤이상 - O 피부 과민성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2011-3-5278

[총칭명] Reaction products of alkyl 

substituted phosphoric acid, mono-and di-

alkyl(C=3~6) acid phosphate and 

alkenyl(C=16~20) amine

5 1~10톤 - O
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2011-3-5279 873694-48-5

2,5-Furandione polymer with 1-hexadecene, 

methyloxirane polymer with oxirane bis(2-

aminopropyl) ether and 2-methyl-1-propene, 

4-(phenylamino)phenyl imide

6 1000톤이상 - O 피부 과민성/

2011-3-5280 220795-16-4

Phenol, 2(or 4)-C20-30-sec-alkyl derivs., 

reaction products with carbon dioxide, distn. 

residues from manuf. of phenol 

(tetrapropenyl) derivs., phenol 

(tetrapropenyl) derivs. and sulfur, calcium 

salts

1 1~10톤 - - 피부 과민성/생식독성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2011-3-5282 220795-13-1

Phenol, 2(or 4)-C20-30-sec-alkyl derivs., 

reaction products with carbon dioxide, 

distillation residues from manufacture of 

phenol (tetrapropenyl) derivs. and phenol 

(tetrapropenyl) derivs., calcium salts

9 1000톤이상 - O 피부 과민성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2011-3-5283 253441-36-0

Polyethylenepolyamines reaction products 

with succinic anhydride polyisobutenyl 

derivs., terephthalates

6 1~10톤 - O

2011-3-5286

2-Hydroxyethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

polymer with rel-(1R,2R,4R)-1,7,7-

trimethylbicyclo[2.2.1]hept-2-yl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate, methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate, 

4-hydroxybutyl 2-propenoate, butyl 2-

propenoate, butyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate, 

ethenylbenzene and 2-propenoic acid

1 10~100톤 - -

2011-3-5287 63767-86-2
α-Methyl-4-(1-

methylethyl)cyclohexanemethanol
10 1~10톤 - O

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2011-3-5288

[총칭명] Carbomonocyclesulfonic acid, 

alkylation products with alkene(C=2~5) 

tetramer distn. residues, metal salts

8 10~100톤 - O 피부 과민성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2011-3-5289

[총칭명] Formaldehyde, reaction products 

with alkyl(C=1∼3)amine and alkenylphenol 

derivs., salt

6 100~1000톤 - -

2011-3-5290 220795-04-0

Formaldehyde, reaction products with distn. 

residues from manuf. of phenol 

(tetrapropenyl) derivs., methylamine and 

phenol (tetrapropenyl) derivs., calcium salt

6 10~100톤 - O
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/

2011-3-5291 122384-87-6
Tetrapropylenephenol, sulfurized, 

carbonates, calcium salts, overbased
16 1000톤이상 - O 생식독성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2011-3-5292 220794-90-1

Phenol, (tetrapropenyl) derivs., reaction 

products with distn. residues from manuf. of 

phenol (tetrapropenyl) derivs. and sulfur, 

calcium salt

10 1000톤이상 - O 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2011-3-5293 268214-80-8

Formaldehyde polymer with 

(chloromethyl)oxirane, 2,2`-[1,2-

ethanediylbis(oxy)]bis[ethanethiol], 4,4`-(1-

methylethylidene)bis[phenol] and phenol

2 1~10톤 - -

2011-3-5297 147880-09-9

Polyethylenepolyamines reaction products 

with 1, 3-dioxolan-2-one and succinic 

anhydride monopolyisobutenyl derivs.

29 1000톤이상 - O 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2011-3-5298 11059-65-7
Zinc bis[bis(tetrapropylenephenyl)] 

bis(hydrogen dithiophosphate)
8 10~100톤 - O 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2011-3-5299 162682-23-7

2,5-Furandione polymer with 

ethenylbenzene, propyl ester, compd. with 2-

amino-2-methyl-1-propanol

2 1~10톤 - -

2011-3-5300 834893-60-6
Phenol polymer with 1,4-

bis(chloromethyl)benzene, glycidyl ether
2 1~10톤 - -

2011-3-5302

Mixture of  3,3`-[sulfonylbis[4,1-phenylene-

2,1-diazenediyl(3-methyl-4,1-

phenylene)(ethylimino)methylene]]bisbenze

nesulfonic acid(945212-27-1), 3-[[ethyl[4-[2-

[4-[[4-[2-[4-[ethyl[(4-

sulfophenyl)methyl]amino]-2-

methylphenyl]diazenyl]phenyl]sulfonyl]phen

yl]diazenyl]-3-

methylphenyl]amino]methyl]benzenesulfoni

c acid(945212-28-2), 4,4`-[sulfonylbis[4,1-

phenylene-2,1-diazenediyl(3-methyl-4,1-

phenylene)(ethylimino)methylene]]bisbenze

nesulfonic acid(945212-29-3) and 3-[[[4-[2-

[4-[(4-

aminophenyl)sulfonyl]phenyl]diazenyl]-3-

methylphenyl]ethylamino]methyl]benzenesu

lfonic acid(945212-40-8)

1 1~10톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2011-3-5303 717-74-8 1,3,5-Tris(1-methylethyl)benzene 4 1000톤이상 - O 인화성 액체/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2011-3-5305

[총칭명] Substituted propionic acid polymer 

with alkenyl-bis(epoxyalkanyl)-

heteromonocyclic ketone

1 1~10톤 - -

2011-3-5306 13048-34-5
2-Propenoic acid, 1,1`-(1,10-decanediyl) 

ester
11 10~100톤 - O

급성 독성-흡입(증기)/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/생식독성/특정 

표적장기 독성-1회 노출/특정 표적장기 

독성-반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/



2011-3-5307 71868-15-0

2-Hydroxy-1-[4-(4-(2-hydroxy-2-

methylpropionyl)phenoxy)phenyl]-2-methyl 

propan-1-one

7 1~10톤 - O
급성 독성-경구/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-반복 노출/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2011-3-5310 564478-95-1

Dodecanedioic acid polymer with α-(2-

aminomethylethyl)-ω-(2-

aminomethylethoxy)poly[oxy(methyl-1,2-

ethanediyl)] and 1,6-hexanediamine

2 1~10톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/피부 

부식성/자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-

1회 노출/

2011-3-5315 917379-62-5

2-Propenoic acid, ester with 2,2-

bis(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol polymer 

with 1,6-diisocyanatohexane, 2-hydroxyethyl 

2-propenoate and 1,1'-[2-(hydroxymethyl)-2-

[[(1-oxo-2-propenyl)oxy]methyl]-1,3-

propanediyl] di-2-propenoate

3 10~100톤 - -

2011-3-5317

N,N-Bis[2-(4-

dimethylaminobenzoyl)oxyethyl]-N-

methylamine

1 1~10톤 - -

2011-3-5318 220795-20-0

Phenol, (tetrapropenyl) derivs., reaction 

products with distn. residues from manuf. of 

phenol (tetrapropenyl) derivs. and 

phosphorus sulfide (P2S5), zinc salts

3 1~10톤 - O

2011-3-5322

[총칭명] Alkenoic acid polymer with 

bicarbomonocycle carboxylic anhydride, 

hydrophthalic anhydride and reaction 

products of halo-epoxyalkane and 

[(bicarbomonocyclyl)cycloalkyl(C=3~8)alkyle

ne(C=1~5)]diphenol

2 1~10톤 - -

2011-3-5323 147256-33-5

Fatty acids, (C=18)-unsatd., dimers, mixed 

esters with oleic acid and 

trimethylolpropane

21 10~100톤 - O

2011-3-5324 53563-70-5
α-(Carboxymethyl)-ω-(octyloxy)poly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl)
14 10~100톤 - -

인화성 가스/고압가스/인화성 

액체/인화성 고체/자기반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/자연발화성 액체/자연발화성 

고체/자기발열성 물질 및 

혼합물/물반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/산화성 액체/산화성 

고체/유기과산화물/금속부식성 물질/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/급성 독성-흡입(가스)/급성 

독성-흡입(분진/미스트)/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2011-3-5325 160901-87-1

Hexanedioic acid polymer with 1,3-bis(1-

isocyanato-1-methylethyl)benzene, 2-ethyl-2-

(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol, 1,6-

hexanediol, 3-hydroxy-2-(hydroxymethyl)-2-

methylpropanoic acid and 2-methyl-1,5-

pentanediamine, compd. with N,N-

diethylethanamine

2 1~10톤 - -

2011-3-5326

3,3,4,4,5,5,6,6,7,7,8,8,8-Tridecafluorooctyl 2-

propenoate polymers with α-(1-oxo-2-

propenyl)-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl), 2-hydroxyethyl 2-propenoate, 3-

chloro-2-hydroxypropyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate, N,N,N-trimethyl-2-[(2-methyl-1-

oxo-2-propenyl)oxy] ethanaminium chloride, 

2-(dimethylamino)ethyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate and 2-[(2-methyl-1-oxo-2-

propenyl)oxy]ethyl 3-oxobutanoate

1 1~10톤 - -

2011-3-5329

Copper, acrylic acid-methyl methacrylate-

tris(1-methylethyl)silyl 2-propenoate 

polymer hydrogenated rosin complexes

1 100~1000톤 - -

2011-3-5331 895-85-2 Bis(4-methylbenzoyl) peroxide 8 10~100톤 - O 유기과산화물/
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2011-3-5333 187348-15-8

α-Hydro-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl) 

ether with 2-ethyl-2-(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-

propanediol (3:1), 2-propenoate, reaction 

products with 5-isocyanato-1-

(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane

4 1~10톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/피부 과민성/
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2011-3-5334 29225-91-0 Tris(1-methylethyl)-1,1`-biphenyl 3 10~100톤 - -
특정 표적장기 독성-반복 노출/흡인 

유해성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2011-3-5336

Hexanedioic acid polymer with dimethyl 

carbonate, 2,2-dimethyl-1,3-propanediol, 1,2-

ethanediamine, 2-ethyl-2-(hydroxymethyl)-

1,3-propanediol, 1,6-hexanediol, 3-hydroxy-

2-(hydroxymethyl)-2-methylpropanoic acid 

and 1,1`-methylenebis[4-

isocyanatocyclohexane], compd. with N,N-

diethylethanamine

2 1~10톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/호흡기 과민성/

2011-3-5337 1001354-72-8 3-Amino-4-octanol 9 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2011-3-5339

[총칭명] Substituted alkyl methacrylate 

polymer with alkyl(C=15~18) methacrylate, 

alkyl(C=18~21) methacrylate, alkyl(C=21~24) 

methacrylate, alkyl(C=24~27) methacrylate 

and chloroethene

1 10~100톤 - -

2011-3-5340 2524-64-3 Diphenyl phosphorochloridate 11 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 

손상/눈 자극성/피부 과민성/특정 

표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2011-3-5341 10433-41-7
1,3-Dimethyl 5-sulfo-1,3-

benzenedicarboxylate, potassium salt
2 1~10톤 - -

2011-3-5342 1007596-07-7

2-Ethyloxirane polymer with 2-

methyloxirane, ether with β-D-

fructofuranosyl α-D-glucopyranoside 

polymer with 1,6-diisocyanatohexane

2 1~10톤 - -

2011-3-5344 88-68-6 2-Aminobenzamide 18 10~100톤 - O
급성 독성-경구/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2011-3-5345 2123-24-2 Hexahydro-2H-azepin-2-one, sodium salt 2 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2011-3-5346

[총칭명] Tetraalkylolalkane polymer with 

1,6-diisocyanatohexane, 2-methyloxirane 

and oxirane, alkenoate(C=2~6)

2 1~10톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2012-1-631 602-56-2 9-Phenylacridine 6 10~100톤 - - 급성 독성-경구/ 수생환경 유해성-급성/
2012-1-632 294847-79-3 9-(3-Methylphenyl)acridine 2 1~10톤 - - 급성 독성-경구/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2012-1-634 33271-88-4
(η5-2,4-Cyclopentadien-1-yl)tris(N-

methylmethanaminato)zirconium
22 10~100톤 - -

물반응성 물질 및 혼합물/금속부식성 

물질/

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/호흡기 과민성/피부 

과민성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2012-1-638
131812-67-4, 131812-

52-7, 131812-51-6

2,4-Dimethyl-2-(5,6,7,8-tetrahydro-5,5,8,8-

tetramethyl-2-naphthalenyl)-1,3-dioxolane
2 1~10톤 - -

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2012-1-638 131812-67-4
2,4-Dimethyl-2-(5,6,7,8-tetrahydro-5,5,8,8-

tetramethyl-2-naphthalenyl)-1,3-dioxolane
1 1~10톤 - -

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2012-1-642 920-37-6 2-Chloroacrylonitrile 5 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/급성 독성-흡입(증기)/피부 

부식성/자극성/호흡기 과민성/흡인 

유해성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/

2012-1-648 521065-36-1 Lithium tetrafluoro(oxalato) phosphate 5 10~100톤 - - 급성 독성-경구/

2012-1-650 869795-96-0
Hexahydro-2-oxo-3,5-methano-2H-

cyclopenta[b]furan-6-yl chloroacetate
2 1~10톤 - - 급성 독성-경구/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2012-1-653 13159-52-9 3-Chloro-2-hydroxypropyl methacrylate 6 1~10톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/호흡기 과민성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/



2012-2-73 80793-17-5
1,1,1,2,2,3,3,4,4,5,5,6,6-Trideca 

fluorooctane
3 1~10톤 - - 특정 표적장기 독성-반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2012-2-78 1246542-54-0

2-Propenoic acid, reaction products with 2,2'-

[oxybis(4,1-

phenyleneoxymethylene)]bis[oxirane]

2 1~10톤 - -

2012-2-79 79-97-0 4,4'-Isopropylidenebis[2-methylphenol] 5 100~1000톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2012-2-82 897671-69-1
N-[1,1'-Biphenyl]-4-yl- 9,9-dimethyl-9H-

fluoren-2-amine
11 10~100톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2012-2-83 1154368-75-8
Methyl N-(2-chloro-1-oxopropyl)- β-

alaninate
3 1~10톤 - - 생식세포 변이원성/

2012-2-84 1262967-45-2

3,5,5-Trimethylhexanoic acid mixed 

tetraesters with 2-methylpropanoic acid and 

pentaerythritol

4 1000톤이상 - O

2012-2-85
Reaction products of tetradeca 

fluoroheptene and methanol
2 10~100톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2012-3-5348 111969-64-3
(1R,2S,5R)-5-Methyl-2-(1-

methylethyl)cyclohexyl dihydroxyacetate
2 100~1000톤 - -

심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2012-3-5349 6156-18-9 2,2-Bis(methylthio)propane 5 100~1000톤 - - 인화성 액체/ 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2012-3-5351 144429-84-5
2-Ethylhexyl 3,5-bis(1,1-dimethylethyl)-4-

hydroxybenzenepropanoate
19 100~1000톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2012-3-5353 100-07-2 4-Methoxybenzoyl chloride 3 10~100톤 - - 금속부식성 물질/
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2012-3-5355 109-29-5 Oxacycloheptadecan-2-one 9 1~10톤 - O
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/

2012-3-5356 879492-98-5

5-[[4-Fluoro-6-[[4-[[2-

(sulfooxy)ethyl]sulfonyl]phenyl]amino]-1,3,5-

triazin-2-yl]amino]-4-hydroxy-3-[(2-

sulfophenyl)azo]-2,7-naphthalenedisulfonic 

acid, tetrasodium salt

3 1~10톤 - -

2012-3-5359 1592-20-7 1-(Chloromethyl)-4-ethenylbenzene 12 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2012-3-5363 897393-42-9

Ethyloxirane homopolymer, ether with 1,2-

ethanediol (2:1), reaction products with 

ammonia

6 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/생식독성/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2012-3-5366
1-Octyl-4-methylpyridinium 

hexafluorophosphate
3 10~100톤 - -

2012-3-5368 128754-61-0
Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, acrylate-

terminated
4 1~10톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/

2012-3-5370 3349-36-8 Dibutoxydibutylstannane 2 1~10톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/생식독성/특정 

표적장기 독성-1회 노출/특정 표적장기 

독성-반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2012-3-5372 21743-27-1 4-[(Triethoxysilyl)methyl]morpholine 3 10~100톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/
2012-3-5374 2706-75-4 Sodium oxoacetate 4 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/

2012-3-5375 911701-92-3

4-Chloro-1,3-isobenzofurandione polymer 

with 1,3-benzenediamine, 5-chloro-1,3-

isobenzofurandione and 4,4'-(1-

methylethylidene)bis[phenol], 4-(1-methyl-1-

phenylethyl)phenol-terminated

3 10~100톤 - -

2012-3-5376 85536-23-8
Amides, rape-oil, N-(hydroxyethyl), 

ethoxylated
8 10~100톤 - -

인화성 가스/고압가스/인화성 

액체/인화성 고체/자기반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/자연발화성 액체/자연발화성 

고체/자기발열성 물질 및 

혼합물/물반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/산화성 액체/산화성 

고체/유기과산화물/금속부식성 물질/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/급성 독성-흡입(가스)/급성 

독성-흡입(분진/미스트)/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2012-3-5378 84632-54-2
3,6-Bis(4-bromophenyl)-2,5-dihydro-

pyrrolo[3,4-c]pyrrole-1,4-dione
10 10~100톤 - - 급성 독성-흡입/

2012-3-5381 110-87-2 3,4-Dihydro-2H-pyrane 10 10~100톤 - O 인화성 액체/
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2012-3-5382 923954-49-8 Tin titanium zinc oxide 7 10~100톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-급성/

2012-3-5383 405514-94-5

N,N-Dibutyl-N-methyl-1-butanaminium, salt 

with 1,1,1-trifluoro-N-

[(trifluoromethyl)sulfonyl]methanesulfoamid

e (1:1)

19 100~1000톤 - O

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/생식독성/특정 표적장기 독성-

반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2012-3-5384 1248-66-4
2,2′-[6-(Phenylamino)-1,3,5-triazine-2,4-

diyl]bisphenol
3 1~10톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/피부 과민성/

2012-3-5388 498-66-8 Bicyclo[2.2.1]hept-2-ene 4 1~10톤 - - 인화성 고체/
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2012-3-5391 28940-11-6 7-Methyl-2H-1,5-benzodioxepin-3(4H)-one 9 1~10톤 - O 급성 독성-경구/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2012-3-5393 25213-44-9 Formaldehyde polymer with 1,2-benzenediol 3 10~100톤 - -

2012-3-5394 15365-14-7 Phosphoric acid, iron(2+) lithium salt (1:1:1) 22 100~1000톤 - O
급성 독성-경피/급성 독성-흡입/급성 

독성-흡입(분진/미스트)/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2012-3-5395 103051-64-5

1,2-Ethanediamine polymer with 2,4-

diisocyanato-1-methylbenzene and 

methyloxirane

3 1~10톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/피부 과민성/

2012-3-5397

Methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 

1H,3H-benzo[1,2-c:4,5-c']difuran-1,3,5,7-

tetrone, cyclohexyl 2-propenoate, tert-butyl 

2-methyl-2-propenoate and 3-mercapto-1,2-

propanediol, 2,2'-azobis[2-

methylpropanenitrile]-initiated

1 10~100톤 - -

2012-3-5398 68400-09-9
[3-[(2-Aminoethyl)amino]propyl]silanetriol 

homopolymer
3 1~10톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/피부 과민성/

2012-3-5401 1013906-64-3

α-(3-Carboxy-1-oxosulfopropyl)-ω-

(isotridecyloxy)poly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl), 

sodium salt

11 10~100톤 - O 피부 과민성/

2012-3-5402 1118-92-9 N,N-Dimethyloctanamide 22 100~1000톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/
수생환경 유해성-급성/

2012-3-5404 1024612-24-5

α-(3-Carboxy-1-oxosulfopropyl)-ω-

hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl), 

alkyl(C=12~14) ethers, disodium salts

4 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/

2012-3-5405 927818-87-9

2,6-Dimethylphenol homopolymer ether 

with 4,4'-(1-methylethylidene)bis[2,6-

dimethylphenol](2:1)

5 100~1000톤 - -

2012-3-5406 869795-98-2

1-Ethylcyclohexyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

polymer with 2-ethyltricyclo[3.3.1.13,7]dec-

2-yl 2-methyl-2-propenoate, 2-[(hexahydro-2-

oxo-3,5-methano-2H-cyclopenta[b]furan-6-

yl)oxy]-2-oxoethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate, 5-

hydroxytricyclo[3.3.1.13,7]dec-2-yl 2-methyl-

2-propenoate and tetrahydro-2-oxo-3-

furanyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate

3 1~10톤 - -

2012-3-5413 117-78-2
9,10-Dihydro-9,10-dioxo-2-

anthracenecarboxylic acid
5 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2012-3-5414 232938-43-1

4-Methyl-N-[[[3-[[(4-

methylphenyl)sulfonyl]oxy]phenyl]amino]car

bonyl]benzenesulfonamide

5 100~1000톤 - - 특정 표적장기 독성-반복 노출/
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2012-3-5418

1,6-Diisocyanatohexane polymer with α-

hydro-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,4-butanediyl), 5-

isocyanato-1-(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane and 2-[(2-

aminoethyl)amino]ethanesulfonic acid, 

monosodium salt

1 10~100톤 - -



2012-3-5422

[총칭명] Carbopolycyclic-

acryloyloxyalkyloxy benzene polymer with 

methylolalkane, phenylcarboxylic anhydride 

and carbomonocycle-carboxylic anhydride

1 10~100톤 - -

2012-3-5424 27841-07-2
1,1′-(2,2-Dimethyl-1,3-propanediyl) 3,5,5-

trimethylhexanoate
5 100~1000톤 - -

2012-3-5426 2550-26-7 4-Phenyl-2-butanone 14 1~10톤 - O

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/

2012-3-5427 184246-77-3

Fatty acids, C18-unsatd., dimers, polymers 

with 2-ethylhexanoic acid, hexahydro-1,3-

isobenzofurandione, 3-hydroxy-2-

(hydroxymethyl)-2-methylpropanoic acid, 

isophthalic acid, neopentyl glycol, rosin and 

trimethylolpropane

4 1~10톤 - -

2012-3-5428 180685-84-1

Fatty acids, C18-unsatd., dimers, polymers 

with 2-ethylhexanoic acid, hexahydro-1,3-

isobenzofurandione, 3-hydroxy-2-

(hydroxymethyl)-2-methylpropanoic acid, 

isophthalic acid, neopentyl glycol, rosin and 

trimethylolpropane, compds. with 2-

(dimethylamino)ethanol

3 1~10톤 - -

2012-3-5430 908831-34-5 N,N-Bis(1-methylethyl)silanamine 17 100~1000톤 - -

인화성 액체/자기반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/물반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/금속부식성 물질/

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2012-3-5433 22629-49-8 2-Tridecenenitrile 9 1~10톤 - O 피부 부식성/자극성/
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2012-3-5437 90093-37-1
2,4,6-Tris(1-phenylethyl)polyoxyethylenated 

phosphates
11 10~100톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2012-3-5438 1107-00-2

5,5′-[2,2,2-Trifluoro-1-

(trifluoromethyl)ethylidene]bis[1,3-

isobenzofurandione]

37 10~100톤 - O 금속부식성 물질/
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2012-3-5441 80675-49-6
2-[2-(2-Methoxy-5-nitrophenyl)diazenyl]-N-

(2-methoxyphenyl)-3-oxo-butanamide
4 1~10톤 - -

급성 독성-흡입/급성 독성-

흡입(분진/미스트)/

2012-3-5442 116998-33-5
α-Sulfo-ω-phenoxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl), 

styrenated, ammonium salts
6 10~100톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/

2012-3-5443 120118-14-1
5-Chloro-4-(4-methylphenyl)-1H-imidazole-2-

carbonitrile
3 10~100톤 - - 급성 독성-경구/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2012-3-5445 1013662-68-4

3,3,4,4,5,5,6,6,7,7,8,8,8-Tridecafluorooctyl 2-

propenoate polymer with 2-ethyloxirane 

homopolymer monoether with 1,2-

propanediol mono (2-methyl-2-propenoate), 

tert-butyl 2-ethylhexaneperoxoate-initiated

3 1~10톤 - -

2012-3-5446 848301-71-3

Residual oils (Fischer-Tropsch), base oil 

prodn., branched(C=40~70), cyclic and linear 

aliphatic hydrocarbon fraction

2 1~10톤 - O

2012-3-5447 848301-69-9
Distillates (Fischer-Tropsch), heavy, 

branched(C=18~50), cyclic and linear
57 1000톤이상 - O 인화성 가스/고압가스/

급성 독성-흡입/발암성/특정 표적장기 

독성-반복 노출/흡인 유해성/

2012-3-5448 91442-24-9
2-([1,1'-Biphenyl]-2-yloxy)ethyl 2-

propenoate
4 1~10톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2012-3-5451

[총칭명] 2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid 1-

methylcyclopentyl ester polymer with 2-

methyl-2-propenoic acid hexahydro-2-oxo-

3,5-methano-2H-cyclopenta[b]furan-6-yl 

ester, axobis(methylalkanenitrile)-initiated

2 1~10톤 - -

2012-3-5452 87563-89-1

7-[4-(Diethylamino)-2-ethoxyphenyl]-7-(2-

methyl-1-octyl-1H-indol-3-yl)-furo[3,4-

b]pyridin-5(7H)-one

3 1~10톤 - -

2012-3-5453 89923-59-1
7,7-Bis(2-methyl-1-octyl-1H-indol-3-

yl)furo[3,4-b]pyridin-5(7H)-one
3 1~10톤 - -

2012-3-5456 1000172-11-1
2-Hexyl-1-decene mixed with 1-tetradecene, 

dimers and trimers, hydrogenated
15 100~1000톤 - O

특정 표적장기 독성-반복 노출/흡인 

유해성/

2012-3-5458 10353-86-3 N,N-Bis(2-hydroxypropyl)ethanolamine 10 1000톤이상 - O
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/

2012-3-5461 123527-03-7

2-Ethyl-2-(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol 

polymer with 1,6-diisocyanatohexane, α-

hydro-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,4-butanediyl) 

and 4,4′-(1-methylethylidene)bis[2-(2-

propenyl)phenol]

2 1~10톤 - -

2012-3-5462 2009-83-8 6-Chloro-1-hexanol 12 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 

손상/눈 자극성/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2012-3-5463

[총칭명] 2-Propenenitrile polymer with 

alkene(C=2~5), vinyl carbomonocycle, 

alkylene(C=1~3) succinic acid, substituted 

methacrylate and alkenoic(C=1~4) acid, 

sodium salt

1 1~10톤 - -

2012-3-5464 754-12-1 2,3,3,3-Tetrafluoro-1-propene 27 1000톤이상 - O 인화성 가스/고압가스/

2012-3-5468 288395-49-3
Fatty acids, montan-wax, mixed esters with 

acrylic acid and pentaerythritol
2 1~10톤 - -

2012-3-5469 185216-75-5

2-Oxo-2-(phenylmethoxy)ethyl 4-[2-(1-butyl-

5-cyano-1,6-dihydro-2-hydroxy-4-methyl-6-

oxo-3-pyridinyl)diazenyl]benzoate

2 1~10톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/피부 과민성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2012-3-5470 141347-05-9
Formaldehyde polymer with dimethylphenol, 

methylphenol and phenol, Bu ether
3 1~10톤 - -

2012-3-5474 445498-00-0
Formaldehyde polymer with  N,N-dimethyl-

1,3-propanediamine and phenol
13 10~100톤 - - 급성 독성-경구/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2012-3-5475 71701-33-2

1-Amino-2-[4-(1,1,3,3-

tetramethylbutyl)phenoxy]-4-[(2,4,6-

trimethylphenyl)amino]anthraquinone

3 1~10톤 - -

2012-3-5477

Siloxanes and silicones, 3-aminopropyl Me, 

di-Me, Me 3-mercaptopropyl polymers with 

N-(1,1-dimethyl-3-oxobutyl)-2-propenamide, 

rel-(1R,2R,4R)-1,7,7-

trimethylbicyclo[2.2.1]hept-2-yl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate, chloroethene, octadecyl 2-

propenoate and 3,3,4,4,5,5,6,6,7,7,8,8,8-

tridecafluorooctyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate

3 100~1000톤 - -

2012-3-5480 265997-72-6

3,7-Bis(1,2-dihydro-2-oxo-3H-indol-3-

ylidene)-3,7-dihydrobenzo[1,2-b:4,5-

b']difuran-2,6-dione

5 10~100톤 - -

2012-3-5481

Methyloxirane reaction product with 

oxirane, 5-isocyanato-1-(isocyanatomethyl)-

1,3,3-trimethylcyclohexane and 4-methyl-2-

pentanone oxime

1 1~10톤 - -

2012-3-5483

α-Hydro-ω-hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-

ethanediyl) polymer with 1,1'-

methylenebis[4-isocyanatobenzene] and 

ethanol blocked

1 1~10톤 - -

2012-3-5484 17526-94-2
N,N``-(4-Methyl-1,3-phenylene)bis[N`,N`-

dimethylurea]
13 10~100톤 - O 생식독성/

2012-3-5486 889675-33-6

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymer with 

octahydro-2,5-methano-2H-indeno[1,2-

b]oxiren-3(or 4)-yl 2-propenoate

4 1~10톤 - -



2012-3-5491 1101175-49-8
Formaldehyde, reaction products with 

4,4',4"-ethylidynetris[phenol] and methanol
2 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-

흡입(분진/미스트)/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2012-3-5492 106008-94-0
α-Methyl-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl) 

ester with boric acid
3 1~10톤 - -

2012-3-5493 106008-93-9
α-Butyl-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl) 

ester with boric acid
4 1~10톤 - -

2012-3-5494 98-67-9 4-Hydroxybenzenesulfonic acid 28 1000톤이상 - O 금속부식성 물질/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-흡입/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/생식세포 

변이원성/

2012-3-5496 84560-00-9 2-Pentylcyclopentan-1-ol 2 1~10톤 - O
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/
수생환경 유해성-급성/

2012-3-5498

[총칭명] (Substituted heteropolycyclic 

oxy)oxoalkyl(C=1~4) methacrylate polymer 

with tetrahydro-oxo-heteromonocyclic 

methacrylate, alkyl(C=2~5) carbopolycyclic 

methacrylate, alkylcycloalkyl(C=4~7) 

methacrylate and hydroxycarbopolycyclic 

methacrylate

1 1~10톤 - -

2012-3-5500 1003300-73-9
Phosphoric acid mixed esters with [1,1`-

biphenyl]-4,4`-diol and phenol
5 10~100톤 - -

2012-3-5503 65623-01-0

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymer with N-

(butoxymethyl)-2-propenamide, ethyl 2-

propenoate, methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

and 2-methyl-2-propenenitrile

5 10~100톤 - -

2012-3-5505 67923-24-4
Siloxanes and silicones, Me hydrogen, Me 

3,3,3-trifluoropropyl
4 1~10톤 - - 인화성 액체/

2012-3-5506 479074-93-6

3,3,4,4,5,5,6,6,7,7,8,8,8-Tridecafluorooctyl 2-

propenoate polymer with 2-methyloxirane 

polymer with oxirane bis(2-methyl-2-

propenoate) and 2-methyloxirane polymer 

with oxirane mono(2-methyl-2-propenoate)

2 1~10톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-급성/

2012-3-5507 66492-51-1
(5-Ethyl-1,3-dioxan-5-yl)methyl 2-

propenoate
40 100~1000톤 - O

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/호흡기 과민성/피부 

과민성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2012-3-5510 43136-14-7
3,3`-Dioctadecyl-1,1`-methylenebis(4,1-

phenylene)diurea
11 100~1000톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-

흡입(증기)/피부 부식성/자극성/심한 

눈 손상/눈 자극성/피부 

과민성/생식세포 변이원성/특정 

표적장기 독성-1회 노출/특정 표적장기 

독성-반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2012-3-5511 923927-20-2

4-Hydroxyphenyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

polymer with 2-oxiranylmethyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate

2 1~10톤 - -

2012-3-5512

[총칭명] (Alkyl(C=1~4)-

nitroheteropolycyclic)[(alkoxy-

alkylalkoxy(C=1~4))-

alkylcarbomonocyclic]alkanone O-

acetyloxime

3 1~10톤 - -

2012-3-5513 137397-37-6

Decanedioic acid polymer with carbonic 

dichloride and 4,4'-(1-

methylethylidene)bis[phenol], 4-(1-methyl-1-

phenylethyl)phenyl ester

3 100~1000톤 - -

2012-3-5514 1071022-26-8

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymer with 2-

(diethylamino)ethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate, 

2-propenoic acid and 

3,3,4,4,5,5,6,6,7,7,8,8,8-tridecafluorooctyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate, acetate

2 1~10톤 - - 급성 독성-흡입/

2012-3-5517 108-58-7 1,3-Benzenediol, 1,3-diacetate 2 1~10톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2012-3-5518 25634-93-9 β-Methylbenzenepentanol 11 1~10톤 - O
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/
수생환경 유해성-급성/

2012-3-5519 68039-69-0 1-Cyclohexylethyl 2-butenoate 7 1~10톤 - O 피부 부식성/자극성/피부 과민성/
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2012-3-5520 700863-48-5

(2R,5S)-rel-2-[4'-[Difluoro(3,4,5-

trifluorophenoxy)methyl]-3',5'-difluoro[1,1'-

biphenyl]-4-yl]tetrahydro-5-propyl-2H-pyran

2 1~10톤 - -

2012-3-5521 91745-35-6

Amines, bis(hydrogenated tallow alkyl), 2-

[[bis(hydrogenated tallow 

alkyl)amino]carbonyl]benzoates

4 1000톤이상 - -
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2012-3-5522 61792-31-2
N-[3-

(Dimethyloxidoamino)propyl]dodecanamide
7 10~100톤 - - 금속부식성 물질/

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2012-3-5524 16298-38-7
4,4'-Methylenebis[2-methyl-6-(1-

methylethyl)benzenamine]
3 1~10톤 - -

2012-3-5527 1024001-98-6

Formaldehyde reaction products with 2-(1,1-

dimethylethyl)-4-methylphenol, 

methylamine and phenol polyisobutylene 

derivs.

3 1~10톤 - -

2012-3-5528 890833-85-9

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,3-bis(1-isocyanato-1-methylethyl)benzene, 

dihydro-3-(tetrapropenyl)-2,5-furandione, 

2,3-dihydroxypropyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate, 

2-ethylhexyl 2-propenoate, hexanedioic acid, 

1,6-hexanediol and 3-hydroxy-2-

(hydroxymethyl)-2-methylpropanoic acid, 

reaction products with diethanolamine, 

compds. with 2-(dimethylamino)ethanol

3 1~10톤 - -

2012-3-5529 93893-89-1 3-Methyl-5-phenylpent-2-enenitrile 11 1~10톤 - O 급성 독성-경구/피부 과민성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/
2012-3-5531 3753-18-2 4,4'-Bis(methoxymethyl)-1,1'-biphenyl 12 100~1000톤 - - 급성 독성-경구/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2012-3-5532 18027-45-7
3-[(Dimethylsilyl)oxy]-1,1,5,5-tetramethyl-3-

phenyltrisiloxane
10 10~100톤 - -

인화성 가스/고압가스/인화성 

액체/인화성 고체/자기반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/자연발화성 액체/자연발화성 

고체/자기발열성 물질 및 

혼합물/물반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/산화성 액체/산화성 

고체/유기과산화물/금속부식성 물질/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/급성 독성-흡입(가스)/급성 

독성-흡입(분진/미스트)/심한 눈 

손상/눈 자극성/피부 과민성/특정 

표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2012-3-5533 284685-45-6 Zinc diethylphosphinate 13 10~100톤 - - 인화성 고체/ 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2012-3-5534 83137-13-7 Rosin, reaction products with acrylic acid 7 1~10톤 - -

2012-3-5536 4985-85-7 N-(3-Aminopropyl)iminodiethanol 4 10~100톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2012-3-5537 34460-05-4
2,2′-(Methylimino)bisethanol polymer with 

1,1-methylenebis[4-isocyanatocyclohexane]
4 100~1000톤 - -

2012-3-5538 52350-17-1 Cesium tungsten oxide 6 10~100톤 - O
급성 독성-경구/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2012-3-5540 2144-53-8
3,3,4,4,5,5,6,6,7,7,8,8,8-Tridecafluorooctyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate
35 100~1000톤 - O

급성 독성-흡입/급성 독성-

흡입(분진/미스트)/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 

노출/특정 표적장기 독성-반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2012-3-5541 960525-56-8
α-Hydro-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,4-butanediyl) 

polymer with ammonia
2 1~10톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2012-3-5542

[총칭명] [[(Alkylamino)alkyl(C=1~5)amino]-

triazinylamino]-[(chloro-

oxocarbopolycycle)quinolinyl]benzenesulfon

amide

1 1~10톤 - - 급성 독성-경구/
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/



2012-3-5543 1015447-12-7

3,10-Bis[(2-aminoethyl)amino]-6,13-dichloro-

4,11-triphenodioxazinedisulfonic acid 

reaction products with 4-[(2-

chloroethyl)sulfonyl]butanoyl chloride, 

sodium salts

3 1~10톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/피부 과민성/

2012-3-5546 69075-62-3

2-(1,1-Dimethylethyl)-4-[[5-(1,1-

dimethylethyl)-4-hydroxy-2-

methylphenyl]thio]-5-methylphenyl 3-

(dodecylthio)propionate

3 1~10톤 - -

2012-3-5548 10097-09-3
N,N''-(Methylenedi-4,1-phenylene)bis[N',N'-

dimethylurea]
21 10~100톤 - -

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2012-3-5550 144768-02-5

α-[2-(4-Chloro-2-methylphenoxy)-1-

oxopropyl]-ω-[2-(4-chloro-2-methylphenoxy)-

1-oxopropoxy]poly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl)

2 10~100톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2012-3-5552 486406-09-1
4-Butyl-4''-ethyl-2',3'-difluoro-1,1':4',1''-

terphenyl
2 1~10톤 - -

2012-3-5553 303186-36-9

4-[Difluoro(3,4,5-trifluorophenoxy)methyl]-

2',3,5-trifluoro-4''-propyl-1,1':4',1''-

terphenyl

5 1~10톤 - - 피부 부식성/자극성/생식독성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2012-3-5554 524709-77-1
2',3,5-Trifluoro-4''-(trans-4-propylcyclohexyl)-

4-(trifluoromethoxy)-1,1':4',1''-terphenyl
2 1~10톤 - -

2012-3-5557 558452-77-0

2,6-Dimethylphenol homopolymer, ether 

with 2,2',3,3',5,5'-hexamethyl[1,1'-biphenyl]-

4,4'-diol (2:1), bis[(ethenylphenyl)methyl] 

ether

4 10~100톤 - O

2012-3-5559 105391-15-9
α-(Carboxymethyl)-ω-(hexyloxy)poly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl)
4 1~10톤 - -

인화성 가스/고압가스/인화성 

액체/인화성 고체/자기반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/자연발화성 액체/자연발화성 

고체/자기발열성 물질 및 

혼합물/물반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/산화성 액체/산화성 

고체/유기과산화물/금속부식성 물질/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/급성 독성-흡입(가스)/급성 

독성-흡입(분진/미스트)/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2012-3-5560 848301-67-7
Distillates (Fischer-Tropsch), (C=8~26)-

branched and linear
4 1000톤이상 - - 흡인 유해성/

2012-3-5561 1111237-19-4
Alkenes, (C=14~20)  α-polymers with maleic 

anhydride, 2-(1-piperazinyl) ethyl imides
5 10~100톤 - -

2012-3-5562 848301-66-6
Kerosine (Fischer-Tropsch), full-range, 

(C=8∼16)-branched and linear
2 1000톤이상 - - 인화성 액체/ 특정 표적장기 독성-반복 노출/

2012-3-5563

3-Hydroxy-2-(hydroxymethyl)-2-

methylpropanoic acid polymer with 1,6-

diisocyanatohexane, hydrazine, α-hydro-ω-

hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-ethanediyl)], 

and 5-isocyanato-1-(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane, compd. with N,N-

diethylethanamine

1 1~10톤 - -

2012-3-5565

Hexanedioic acid polymer with 1,6-

hexanediol, 3-hydroxy-2-(hydroxymethyl)-2-

methylpropanoic acid, 1,1'-methylenebis[4-

isocyanatocyclohexane] and methyl 2-methyl-

2-propenoate, compd. with 4-

ethylmorpholine

2 1~10톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/호흡기 과민성/

2012-3-5568 5919-74-4 2,3-Dihydroxypropyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 9 10~100톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/생식독성/

2012-3-5571 20440-95-3
4-Methyl-N-(4-methylphenyl)-N-

phenylbenzenamine
2 1~10톤 - -

2012-3-5572 56-34-8 N,N,N-Triethyl-ethanaminium chloride 8 10~100톤 - - 금속부식성 물질/

급성 독성-흡입(분진/미스트)/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2012-3-5577 142948-20-7

N-(2-Aminoethyl)-1,2-ethanediamine, 

compd. with methyloxirane polymer with 

oxirane [[[(1R,4aS,10aR)-1,2,3,4,4a,9,10,10a-

octahydro-1,4a-dimethyl-7-(1-methylethyl)-

1-phenanthrenyl]methyl]imino]dialkylene 

ether bis[hydrogen (2Z)-2-butenedioate] 

(ester)

2 1~10톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2012-3-5578 1032192-78-1

3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine dihydrochloride 

reaction products with aluminum chloride, 

calcium carbonate, N-(2,4-dimethylphenyl)-3-

oxobutanamide, potassium 4-[(1,3-

dioxobutyl)amino]benzenesulfonate (1:1) 

and sodium hydroxide

1 1~10톤 - -

2012-3-5579 676348-65-5

Formaldehyde reaction products with 

diphenylamine, 6(or 7)-methyl-1H-

benzotriazole and 2,4,4-trimethylpentene

4 1~10톤 - O

2013-1-654 866-81-9 Citric acid cobalt(2+) (2:3) 3 1~10톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/호흡기 과민성/피부 

과민성/생식세포 

변이원성/발암성/생식독성/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2013-1-655 141668-35-1 Bi-7-oxabicyclo[4.1.0]heptane 8 10~100톤 - -
급성 독성-경구/피부 과민성/생식세포 

변이원성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2013-1-656 850918-68-2 (8-Quinolinolato-κN1,κO8)lithium 2 1~10톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2013-1-662 50985-55-2

2,2'-[Octahydro-4,7-methano-1H-

indenediyl)bis(methyleneoxymethylene)]dio

xirane

6 1~10톤 - O 생식세포 변이원성/

2013-1-663 117646-83-0
2-[2-[(2-Ethylhexyl)oxy]ethoxy]ethyl 2-

propenoate
5 10~100톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2013-1-664 409325-06-0 (3-Phenoxyphenyl)methyl 2-propenoate 15 100~1000톤 - -
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2013-1-665 1233844-88-6

Tris(4-methylphenyl)sulfonium salt with 1-

[(3-hydroxytricyclo[3.3.1.13,7]dec-1-

yl)methyl] 2,2-difluoro-2-sulfoacetate(1:1)

2 1~10톤 - - 급성 독성-경구/

2013-1-670 27804-64-4 Bis(diethylamino)silane 24 10~100톤 - -
인화성 액체/물반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/금속부식성 물질/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/급성 독성-흡입(증기)/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2013-1-671 13862-16-3 Trisilylamine 16 10~100톤 - -
인화성 액체/자기반응성 물질 및 

혼합물/물반응성 물질 및 혼합물/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/급성 독성-흡입(증기)/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2013-1-672 82857-68-9
1-Chloro-N,N-diethyl-1,1-diphenyl-1-

(phenylmethyl)phosphoramine
2 1~10톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-흡입/심한 

눈 손상/눈 자극성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2013-1-673 409071-16-5 Lithium difluoro(oxalato)borate(1-) 19 100~1000톤 - - 금속부식성 물질/

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2013-1-674 171611-11-3 Lithium bis(fluorosulfonyl)imide 44 100~1000톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/생식독성/특정 표적장기 독성-

반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2013-1-677 24389-25-1 Lithium difluorophosphate 34 100~1000톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/호흡기 과민성/피부 

과민성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 

노출/특정 표적장기 독성-반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2013-1-678 223436-99-5

1-Ethyl-1-methylpyrrolidinium salt with 1,1,1-

trifluoro-N-

[(trifluoromethyl)sulfonyl]methanesulfonami

de(1:1)

3 1~10톤 - -
급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/피부 

부식성/자극성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/



2013-1-679 136040-19-2
Triphenylmethylium 

tetrakis(pentafluorophenyl)borate(1-)
10 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2013-3-5585 17465-86-0 γ-Cyclodextrin 5 10~100톤 - - 급성 독성-흡입(분진/미스트)/

2013-3-5586 848301-65-5
Naphtha (Fischer-Tropsch), light, (C=4~10)-

branched and linear
9 1000톤이상 - - 인화성 액체/산화성 액체/

급성 독성-흡입/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/생식독성/특정 

표적장기 독성-1회 노출/특정 표적장기 

독성-반복 노출/흡인 유해성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2013-3-5587 863764-68-5

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

hexanedioic acid, 1,6-hexanediol, hydrazine, 

α-hydro-ω-hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-

ethanediyl)], 3-hydroxy-2-(hydroxymethyl)-2-

methylpropanoic acid and 1,1'-

methylenebis[4-isocyanatocyclohexane], 

compd. with N,N-diethylethanamine

3 1~10톤 - -

2013-3-5590 78567-28-9
2-Hydroxyethyl 2-propenoate polymer with 

1,6-diisocyanatohexane
6 1~10톤 - -

2013-3-5593 2498-95-5

2-[4-[[2-Cyano-3-[4-[methyl(2-

sulfoethyl)amino]phenyl]-1-oxo-2-propen-1-

yl]amino]phenyl]-6-methyl-7-

benzothiazolesulfonic acid, sodium salt (1:2)

2 1~10톤 - -

2013-3-5594 260255-62-7 Ethene, homopolymer, distn. Residues 6 10~100톤 - -

2013-3-5595 63415-74-7
α-Butyl-ω-(2-propenyloxy)poly[oxy(methyl-

1,2-ethanediyl)]
3 1~10톤 - -

2013-3-5596

[총칭명] Heteropolycyclic carboxylic 

anhydride polymer with cycloalkane(C=1~4) 

carboxylic anhydride, substituted 

carbomonocyclic acid and 

[[(alkyl(C=2~5)cycloalkyl)cycloalkyl]-

carbomonocyclic oxy]amino carbomonocycle

1 1~10톤 - -

2013-3-5598 3576-88-3 2,2'-Iminobis[4,6-diamino-1,3,5-triazine] 1 1~10톤 - -

2013-3-5599 918147-43-0

Fatty acids, (C=16~18) and (C=18)-unsatd., 

Me esters, epoxidized polymers with 

ethylene glycol

3 10~100톤 - -

2013-3-5600
1,3-Butadiene, homopolymer, [methyl-2-[(1-

oxo-2-propenyl)oxy]ethyl]-terminated
2 1~10톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2013-3-5602 7440-03-1 Niobium 50 1000톤이상 - O 인화성 고체/자연발화성 고체/

호흡기 과민성/피부 

과민성/발암성/특정 표적장기 독성-

1회 노출/특정 표적장기 독성-반복 

노출/

2013-3-5603 13162-05-5 N-Vinylformamide 9 100~1000톤 - - 자기반응성 물질 및 혼합물/

급성 독성-경구/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/생식독성/특정 표적장기 독성-

반복 노출/

2013-3-5605

3,3,4,4,5,5,6,6,7,7,8,8,8-Tridecafluorooctyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate polymer with docosyl 

2-propenoate, chloroethene, 1,4-bis(2-

ethylhexyl) (2Z)-2-butenedioate and 2-

hydroxyethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate

1 10~100톤 - -

2013-3-5608

[총칭명] Substituted benzofuran polymer 

with (chloromethyl)oxirane, 

poly(alkylene(C=1~6)oxide), 

polyalkylene(C=1~5)glycol, 1,1'-

methylenebis[4-isocyanatocyclohexane] and 

4,4'-(1-methylethylidene)bis[phenol]

1 1~10톤 - -

2013-3-5609 15541-60-3
Diphosphoric acid compound with 1,3,5-

triazine-2,4,6-triamine
42 100~1000톤 - -

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/호흡기 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2013-3-5610 66034-17-1
Diphosphoric acid, compd. with piperazine 

(1:1)
45 100~1000톤 - O

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/호흡기 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2013-3-5612 2664-63-3 4,4'-Thiobisphenol 10 10~100톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2013-3-5614 107-43-7
1-Carboxy-N,N,N-trimethylmethanaminium, 

inner salt
29 1000톤이상 - O

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2013-3-5615

Formaldehyde, reaction products with N-

phenyl-1,4-benzenediamine and dihydro-2,5-

furandione monopolyisobutylene derivs.

6 100~1000톤 - -

2013-3-5617 119515-38-7
1-Methylpropyl 2-(2-hydroxyethyl)-1-

piperidinecarboxylate
10 100~1000톤 - O

심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/특정 표적장기 

독성-반복 노출/
수생환경 유해성-급성/

2013-3-5620 1070308-62-1

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

1,4-benzenedicarboxylic acid, 2,2-dimethyl-

1,3-propanediol, 1,2-ethanediol, 2-ethyl-2-

(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol, 

hexanedioic acid, 3-hydroxy-2-

(hydroxymethyl)-2-methylpropanoic acid 

and 5-isocyanato-1-(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane, compd. with N,N-

diethylethanamine

2 1~10톤 - -

2013-3-5623

[총칭명] Carbopolycyclic-

methacryloyloxyalkyloxy benzene polymer 

with methylolalkane, phenylcarboxylic 

anhydride and carbomonocycle-carboxylic 

anhydride

1 10~100톤 - -

2013-3-5624 141-62-8 1,1,1,3,3,5,5,7,7,7-Decamethyltetrasiloxane 19 100~1000톤 - O 인화성 액체/ 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2013-3-5625 787582-75-6

2-[4'-[Difluoro(3,4,5-

trifluorophenoxy)methyl]-3',5'-difluoro[1,1'-

biphenyl]-4-yl]-5-ethyltetrahydro-2H-pyran

2 1~10톤 - -

2013-3-5626 84655-98-1
1-Methoxy-4-[(trans,trans)-4'-propyl[1,1'-

bicyclohexyl]-4-yl]benzene
5 1~10톤 - - 피부 부식성/자극성/생식독성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2013-3-5627 825633-86-1
4-(3-Butenyl)-4''-ethyl-2'-fluoro-1,1':4',1''-

terphenyl
5 1~10톤 - - 피부 부식성/자극성/생식독성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2013-3-5628 914087-74-4

4''-Butyl-4-[difluoro-(3,4,5-

trifluorophenoxy)methyl]-2',3,5-trifluoro-

1,1':4',1''-terphenyl

7 1~10톤 - - 피부 부식성/자극성/생식독성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2013-3-5629 51707-55-2 1-Phenyl-3-(1,2,3-thiadiazol-5-yl)urea 4 10~100톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-급성/

2013-3-5630 207574-76-3

N, N'-[1,3-

Phenylenebis[methyleneiminocarbonylimino

(methyl-3,1-phenylene)]]biscarbamic acid di-

alkyl(C=10~14) esters

2 1~10톤 - -

2013-3-5631 13927-71-4 Bis(dibutyldithiocarbamato-S,S')copper 8 100~1000톤 - - 특정 표적장기 독성-반복 노출/
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2013-3-5632 84731-70-4
Bis(2-ethylhexyl) cyclohexane-1,4-

dicarboxylate
6 1000톤이상 - O

2013-3-5635

Alkyl(C=12~15)-Branched and linear alkyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate, telomers with butyl 2-

[[(dodecylthio)thioxomethyl]thio]-2-

methylpropanoate, hexadecyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate, 2-(dimethylamino)ethyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate and octadecyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate, 1,1-dimethylethyl  2-

ethylhexaneperoxoate-initiated

3 1~10톤 - - 인화성 액체/
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/흡인 유해성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2013-3-5636

1-Pyrrolidinepropanaminium, N-(2-

hydroxypropyl)-N,N-dimethyl-2,5-dioxo, 3-

polyisobutylene derivs., acetates (salts)

3 1~10톤 - -



2013-3-5639 98362-33-5
2-Oxiranylmethyl neodecanoate polymer 

with 4-methylbenzenesulfonic acid
4 1~10톤 - - 피부 과민성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2013-3-5641 2215-89-6 4,4'-Oxybisbenzoic acid 10 1~10톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2013-3-5642

Mixture of 2-methylnonanedioic acid(88107-

08-8), 7-methyl  7-methyl-1,7,9-

decanetricarboxylate(133493-55-7), 7,8-

dimethyl 7,8-dimethyl-1,7,8,14-

tetradecanetetracarboxylate(186776-89-6) 

and 7,9-dimethyl 7,9-dimethyl-1,7,9,11-

dodecanetetracarboxylate(186776-88-5)

6 10~100톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2013-3-5643 117-46-4
4-(Benzoylamino)-5-hydroxy-2,7-

naphthalenedisulfonic acid
5 10~100톤 - -

2013-3-5644 1145662-71-0
Formaldehyde polymer with 6,6'-(9H-fluoren-

9-ylidene)bis[2-naphthalenol]
4 1~10톤 - -

2013-3-5645 169790-37-8 Diisononyl 4-cyclohexene-1,2-dicarboxylate 6 1~10톤 - -

2013-3-5646

2-Propenoic acid polymer with 3,3',4,4'-

biphenyltetracarboxylic dianhydride, cis-

1,2,3,6-tetrahydrophthalic anhydride, and 

reaction products of 1-chloro-2,3-

epoxypropane and 1,1-bis(4-hydroxyphenyl)-

3-phenylindan

2 1~10톤 - -

2013-3-5647 501019-88-1

2-Methyloxirane polymer with oxirane, 

mono-alkyl(C=8~10) ethers, ethers with 1,2-

decanediol (1:1)

3 1~10톤 - -

2013-3-5648 82199-12-0
N-(2,3-Dihydro-2-oxo-1H-benzimidazol-5-yl)-

2-[(2-methoxyphenyl)azo]-3-oxobutanamide
20 1~10톤 - - 급성 독성-흡입(분진/미스트)/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2013-3-5649 5977-14-0 3-Oxobutanamide 2 1~10톤 - O

2013-3-5651 19064-18-7 2,6-Difluorobenzyl alcohol 7 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2013-3-5652 150-25-4 N,N-Bis(2-hydroxyethyl)glycine 6 1~10톤 - -

급성 독성-흡입(가스)/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2013-3-5653 1019768-09-2
Ethanamine, 2-(4-polyisobutylenephenoxy) 

derivs.
6 1~10톤 - - 피부 과민성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2013-3-5661 146177-82-4
2-Methyl-1,3-butadiene homopolymer, 

hydrogenated, hydroxy-terminated
2 1~10톤 - -

2013-3-5662 130380-99-3

Fatty acids, C16-18, tetraesters with 

polyethylene glycol ether with 

pentaerythritol (4:1)

2 1~10톤 - -

2013-3-5664 110-09-8 2-[2-(1,1-Dimethylethoxy)ethoxy]ethanol 7 1000톤이상 - O

2013-3-5666

3,3,4,4,5,5,6,6,7,7,8,8,8-Tridecafluorooctyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate polymer with 

chloroethene and octadecyl 2-propenoate

2 1~10톤 - -

2013-3-5667 84100-23-2 4-(1,1-Dimethylethyl)cyclohexyl acrylate 17 10~100톤 - O

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2013-3-5668 84540-32-9
1-Ethoxy-4-(trans-4-

pentylcyclohexyl)benzene
1 1~10톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2013-3-5669

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid, (C=12∼15)-

branched and linear alkyl esters polymers 

with 2-(dimethylamino)ethyl methacrylate 

and Me methacrylate, tert-Bu 2-

ethylhexaneperoxoate-initiated

1 1~10톤 - -

2013-3-5670 2986-54-1 Methoxycyclododecane 7 1~10톤 - O
피부 부식성/자극성/피부 과민성/특정 

표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2013-3-5672 68877-29-2
(1,7,7-Trimethylbicyclo[2.2.1]hept-2-

yl)cyclohexanol
4 1~10톤 - O

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2013-3-5673 173244-45-6
α-Alkenes(C=20~24) polymers with maleic 

anhydride, sodium salts
2 1~10톤 - -

2013-3-5676 916156-32-6
4-[Difluoro-(3,4,5-trifluorophenoxy)methyl]-

2',3,5-trifluoro-4''-pentyl-1,1':4',1''-terphenyl
5 1~10톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2013-3-5678 890051-63-5

2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid polymers with 

butyl 2-propenoate, ethyl 2-propenoate, 

methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate and 

polyethylene glycol methacrylate C16-18-

alkyl ethers

3 10~100톤 - -

2013-3-5684 39464-68-1
α-Methyl-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl) 

phosphate
6 10~100톤 - O

2013-3-5685 244761-29-3 Lithium bis(oxalato)borate(1-) 32 100~1000톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/

2013-3-5686
(3R,4R)-rel-3,4-Dihydroxy-1-(9Z)-9-

octadecen-1-yl-2,5-pyrrolidinedione
2 1~10톤 - -

2013-3-5689 928163-05-7
Formaldehyde polymer with 4,4'-

bis(chloromethyl)-1,1'-biphenyl and phenol
3 1~10톤 - -

2013-3-5690

Fatty acids, C16-C18 and C18 unsatd., Me 

esters, hydroformylation products, 

hydrogenated, polymers with polyethylene-

polypropylene glycol ether with glycerol 

(3:1)

1 100~1000톤 - -

2013-3-5695 68649-29-6
2-Methyloxirane polymer with oxirane, 

mono-C10-16-alkyl ethers, phosphates
15 100~1000톤 - O 인화성 액체/

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2013-3-5697 228718-46-5

1H,3H-Benzo[1,2-c:4,5-c']difuran-1,3,5,7-

tetrone polymer with 4,4'-[1,3-

propanediylbis(oxy)]bis[benzenamine]

1 1~10톤 - -

2013-3-5698

Tetrahydrocyclobuta[1,2-c:3,4-c']difuran-

1,3,4,6-tetraone polymer with N-(4-

aminophenyl)-1,4-benzenediamine and 4,4'-

methylenebis(benzenamine)

1 1~10톤 - -

2013-3-5700 201930-61-2

1H,3H-Benzo[1,2-c:4,5-c']difuran-1,3,5,7-

tetrone polymer with 4,4'-[1,5-

pentanediylbis(oxy)]bis[benzenamine]

1 1~10톤 - -

2013-3-5701

N-(4-Aminophenyl)-1,4-benzenediamine 

polymer with 4,4'-

methylenebis(benzenamine), 

tetrahydrocyclobuta[1,2-c:3,4-c']difuran-

1,3,4,6-tetraone and 3a,4,5,9b-tetrahydro-5-

(tetrahydro-2,5-dioxo-3-furanyl)-

naphtho[1,2-c]furan-1,3-dione

1 10~100톤 - -

2013-3-5702

α-Hydro-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,4-butanediyl) 

polymer with 1,6-diisocyanatohexane, N-(1-

methylethyl)-2-propanamine-blocked

2 1~10톤 - O

2013-3-5703  
2-Propenoic acid polymer with diglycerine 

and ethylene oxide
2 10~100톤 - O

피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2013-3-5704  

2,5-Dihydro-3-([1,1'-biphenyl]-4-yl)-6-(4-

chlorophenyl)pyrrolo[3,4-c]pyrrole-1,4-

dione

1 1~10톤 - - 급성 독성-경구/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2013-3-5705 1195345-87-9

Tricyclodecanedimethanol polymer with 5-

isocyanato-1-(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane, 2-hydroxyethyl 

acrylate- and pentaerythritol triacrylate-

blocked

1 1~10톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2013-3-5706 1213771-77-7

1,3,5-Tris(3-isocyanatomethylphenyl)-1,3,5-

triazine-2,4,6(1H,3H,5H)-trione 

homopolymer, nonylphenol-blocked

2 1~10톤 - -

2013-3-5708 1173188-81-2

Fatty acids(C=18)-unsatd., trimers, esters 

with polyethylene glycol mono[2-

(diethylamino)ethyl] ether

2 1~10톤 - -



2013-3-5709 52550-44-4

α-(3,3,4,4,5,5,6,6,7,7,8,8,8-

Tridecafluorooctyl)-ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-

ethanediyl)

14 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/특정 표적장기 독성-반복 

노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2013-3-5710 68039-73-6 [1,1'-bicyclopentyl]-2-yl 2-butenoate 8 1~10톤 - O 피부 부식성/자극성/
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2013-3-5711 1224880-97-0

Carbonic dichloride polymer with 4,4'-(1-

methylethylidene)bis[phenol] and 4,4'-(3,3,5-

trimethylcyclohexylidene)bis[phenol], bis[4-

(1,1-dimethylethyl)phenyl] ester

3 10~100톤 - -

2013-3-5713 7158-32-9 4,4'-Oxybisbenzoyl chloride 10 1000톤이상 - - 금속부식성 물질/
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2013-3-5715 1019843-49-2

Carbonic dichloride polymer with 4,4',4''-

ethylidynetris[phenol] and 4,4'-(1-

methylethylidene)bis[phenol], 4-

cyanophenyl ester

3 100~1000톤 - -

2013-3-5716

3-Hydroxy-2-(hydroxymethyl)-2-

methylpropanoic acid polymer with α-hydro-

ω-hydroxypoly(oxy-1,4-butanediyl) and 5-

isocyanato-1-(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane, compd. with 4-

ethylmorpholine

2 1~10톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/호흡기 과민성/

2013-3-5718 7646-67-5 N-(2-Hydroxyethyl)-2-propenamide 6 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 

노출/특정 표적장기 독성-반복 노출/

2013-3-5724

Methyl hexahydro-6-[[2-[(2-methyl-1-oxo-2-

propen-1-yl)oxy]acetyl]oxy]-2-oxo-3,5-

methano-2H-cyclopenta[b]furan-7-

carboxylate polymer with 3-

hydroxytricyclo[3.3.1.13,7]dec-1-yl 2-methyl-

2-propenoate, 1-methyl-1-

tricyclo[3.3.1.13,7]dec-1-ylethyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate, tetrahydro-5-oxo-3-furanyl 2-

methyl-2-propenoate and 1-(1,1-

dimethylethyl)cyclopentyl 2-methyl-2-

propenoate

1 1~10톤 - -

2013-3-5726 7784-22-7 Aluminium hypophosphite 31 100~1000톤 - - 인화성 액체/인화성 고체/산화성 고체/
급성 독성-흡입(분진/미스트)/심한 눈 

손상/눈 자극성/

2013-3-5727 216597-12-5

α-[[[3-

(Trimethoxysily)propyl]amino]carbonyl]-ω-

[[[[3-

(trimethoxysilyl)propyl]amino]carbonyl]oxy]

poly[oxy(methyl-1,2-ethanediyl)]

13 100~1000톤 - - 인화성 액체/

2013-3-5729 1198762-55-8

2-Propenenitrile polymer with 1,1'-

[oxybis(2,1-ethanediyloxy)]bis[ethene], 

sapond., sodium salts

2 1~10톤 - -

2013-3-5730 1216821-89-4

Fatty acids, C18-unsatd., dimers, distn. 

lights, polymers with bisphenol A diglycidyl 

ether, pentaethylenehexamine, tall-oil fatty 

acids and triethylenetetramine

6 100~1000톤 - -

2013-3-5732 12508-61-1 Magnesium hydroxide sulfate, trihydrate 18 100~1000톤 - O
급성 독성-경피/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/흡인 유해성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2013-3-5733
2-Propenoic acid polymer with 9,9-bis[4-(2-

hydroxyethoxy)phenyl]fluorene and oxirane
1 10~100톤 - O

2013-3-5736 66848-65-5

2-Hydroxyethyl 2-propenoate polymer with 

α-hydro-ω-hydroxypoly[oxy(methyl-1,2-

ethanediyl)] and 1,1'-methylenebis[4-

isocyanatocyclohexane]

2 10~100톤 - -

2013-3-5737

Reaction product of 2-

(2,2,3,3,4,4,5,5,6,6,7,7,7-

Tridecafluoroheptyl)oxirane and α-Hydro-ω-

hydroxypoly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl) ether with 

oxybis[propanediol] (4:1)

1 1~10톤 - - 수생환경 유해성-급성/

2013-3-5739 426264-14-4

Ethenyl benzoate polymer with ethenyl 

neononanoate, 4-(ethenyloxy)-1-butanol and 

1,1,2,2-tetrafluoroethene

3 10~100톤 - -

2014-1-682 107667-02-7
Bis(2,4,4-trimethylpentyl)phosphinodithioic 

acid
3 1~10톤 - - 인화성 액체/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-흡입/피부 

부식성/자극성/
수생환경 유해성-만성/

2014-1-684 15573-38-3 Tris(trimethylsilyl)phosphine 10 1~10톤 - -
인화성 액체/자연발화성 

액체/물반응성 물질 및 혼합물/

급성 독성-흡입/급성 독성-

흡입(증기)/피부 부식성/자극성/심한 

눈 손상/눈 자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-

1회 노출/

2014-1-689 124-70-9 Dichloroethenylmethylsilane 8 100~1000톤 - O 인화성 액체/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-흡입/급성 

독성-흡입(증기)/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-반복 노출/

2014-1-691 41563-69-3 1,3-Benzenedimethanethiol 3 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/피부 과민성/특정 

표적장기 독성-반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2014-1-706 33027-66-6
2-Ethoxy-2,4,4,6,6-pentafluoro-2λ5,4λ5,6λ5-

1,3,5,2,4,6-triazatriphosphorine
9 100~1000톤 - - 급성 독성-경구/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2014-1-707 56-18-8 3,3'-Iminodi(propylamine) 7 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/급성 독성-흡입(증기)/피부 

부식성/자극성/피부 과민성/

2014-1-708 7378-99-6 Dimethyl(octyl)amine 11 10~100톤 - O 인화성 액체/금속부식성 물질/

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2014-1-710 917924-18-6 [1,1’-Biphenyl]-2-ol polymer with oxirane 5 100~1000톤 - O 급성 독성-경구/

2014-1-712 1953-99-7
3,4,5,6-Tetrachloro-1,2-

benzenedicarbonitrile
2 10~100톤 - -

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2014-1-713 13453-75-3 Lithium fluorosulfate 2 1~10톤 - O 폭발성 물질/

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/
2014-1-715 Manganese potassium silicon fluoride 1 1~10톤 - -

2014-1-717 120-94-5 1-Methylpyrrolidine 5 1000톤이상 - - 인화성 액체/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-

흡입(분진/미스트)/급성 독성-

흡입(증기)/피부 부식성/자극성/심한 

눈 손상/눈 자극성/

2014-1-718 182442-95-1 Cobalt lithium manganese nickel oxide 59 1000톤이상 - O

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-흡입/급성 

독성-흡입(가스)/급성 독성-

흡입(분진/미스트)/급성 독성-

흡입(증기)/호흡기 과민성/피부 

과민성/발암성/생식독성/특정 

표적장기 독성-1회 노출/특정 표적장기 

독성-반복 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2014-1-719 28178-42-9 2,6-Diisopropylphenyl isocyanate 2 1~10톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-흡입/급성 

독성-흡입(증기)/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2014-1-720 52980-20-8
4,4'-[1,3-Propanediylbis(oxy)] 

bisbenzenamine
2 1~10톤 - - 급성 독성-경구/생식세포 변이원성/

2014-1-721 2391-56-2
4,4'-[1,5-Pentanediylbis(oxy)] 

bisbenzenamine
2 1~10톤 - - 급성 독성-경구/생식세포 변이원성/

2014-1-722 20407-84-5 (E)-2-Dodecenal 7 1~10톤 - O
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/



2014-1-723 68910-05-4
2-Aminoethanol reaction products with 

ammonia by-products from
10 100~1000톤 고시번호 3 -

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-흡입/급성 

독성-흡입(분진/미스트)/급성 독성-

흡입(증기)/피부 부식성/자극성/심한 

눈 손상/눈 자극성/호흡기 과민성/피부 

과민성/생식독성/특정 표적장기 독성-

1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2014-2-100 143150-06-5

Tetraethyl silicate (H4SiO4) polymer with 

trimethoxymethylsilane and trimethoxy[3-

(oxiranylmethoxy)propyl]silane

3 1~10톤 - O

2014-2-101 111-45-5 2-(Allyloxy)ethanol 10 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/
급성 독성-경구/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2014-2-102
N-[3-(1H-Imidazol-1-yl)propyl]-N,N-bis[3-

(triethoxysilyl)propyl]amine
2 10~100톤 - -

2014-2-91 1394035-93-8
2,7-Naphthalenediol polymer with 2-

(chloromethyl)oxirane, ar-benzyl derivs.
4 1~10톤 - -

2014-2-92

2,2-Bis(hydroxymethyl)-1,3-propanediol 

reaction products with oxirane and 2-

propenoic acid

1 1~10톤 - - 심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/피부 과민성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2014-2-94 1564-64-3 9-Bromoanthracene 7 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-1회 노출/

2014-3-5740 1163245-31-5

1,2-Propanediol polymer with 1,6-

diisocyanatohexane, 3,5-dimethyl-1H-

pyrazole and polyethylene glycol mono-Me 

ether- and polypropylene glycol mono(2-

ethylhexyl) ether-blocked

3 1~10톤 - -

2014-3-5741 501-30-4 5-Hydroxy-2-hydroxymethyl-4-pyrone 2 1~10톤 - - 생식세포 변이원성/발암성/ 수생환경 유해성-급성/

2014-3-5742

3,3,4,4,5,5,6,6,7,7,8,8,8-Tridecafluoro-1-

octanol reaction products with phosphorus 

oxide (P2O5), ammonium salts

1 1~10톤 - -

2014-3-5743 61260-55-7
N,N'-Bis(2,2,6,6-tetramethylpiperidin-4-

yl)hexane-1,6-diamine
6 10~100톤 - - 금속부식성 물질/

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2014-3-5746 1021394-33-1

2-Oxopropyl N-[4-[2-(2-cyano-4-

nitrophenyl)diazenyl]phenyl]-N-

(phenylmethyl)-β-alanine

4 1~10톤 - -

2014-3-5749 897626-46-9 Bis(2-octyldodecyl) azelate 2 1~10톤 - - 급성 독성-흡입(분진/미스트)/

2014-3-5750 1239647-75-6

1-[4-[[4-(2-

Hydroxyethoxy)phenyl]thio]phenyl]-1,2-

propanedione 2-(O-acetyloxime)

6 1~10톤 - -
수생환경 유해성-급성/수생환경 

유해성-만성/

2014-3-5757 1012300-77-4

1,3-Benzenedicarboxylic acid polymer with 

N1-(2-aminoethyl)-1,2-ethanediamine, 5-

amino-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexanemethanamine, 1,4-

butanediol, hexanedioic acid, 1,6-hexanediol, 

3-hydroxy-2-(hydroxymethyl)-2-

methylpropanoic acid and 5-isocyanato-1-

(isocyanatomethyl)-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane, compd. with 2-

(diethylamino)ethanol

2 1~10톤 - -

2014-3-5759 131483-27-7
α-[2,2-Bis(hydroxymethyl)butyl]-ω-

methoxypoly(oxyethylene)
8 100~1000톤 - -

2014-3-5760 1221137-08-1
α-(2-Ethylhexyl)-ω-[(2-

hydroxydecyl)oxy]poly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl)
3 1~10톤 - -

2014-3-5762 117158-43-7

C,C'-[Methylenebis(2,6-dimethyl-4,1-

phenylene)] cyanate polymer with C,C'-[(1-

methylethylidene)di-4,1-phenylene] 

dicyanate

2 10~100톤 - -

2014-3-5763 86-48-6 1-Hydroxy-2-naphthalenecarboxylic acid 2 1~10톤 - -

2014-3-5764 1187311-64-3

2-Methyl-3,3,4,4,5,5,6,6,7,7,8,8,8-

tridecafluorooctyl 2-propenoate polymer 

with chloroethene, docosyl 2-propenoate, N-

(hydroxymethyl)-2-propenamide and 

octadecyl 2-propenoate

5 10~100톤 - -

2014-3-5766 80118-06-5 1,3-Dimethyl-3-butenyl 2-methylpropanoate 8 1~10톤 - O 인화성 액체/
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

2014-3-5769 1211825-32-9

Fatty acids, C14-18 and C16-18-unsatd., 

polymers with adipic acid and 

triethanolamine, di-Me sulfate-quaternized

7 100~1000톤 - - 인화성 액체/
심한 눈 손상/눈 자극성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/

2014-3-5770 214135-23-6
4-[Difluoro(3,4,5-trifluorophenoxy)methyl]-

4'-(trans-4-propylcyclohexyl)-1,1'-biphenyl
3 1~10톤 - -

2014-3-5772 1177333-55-9
(trans,trans)-4(3-Penten-1-yl)-4'-propyl-1,1'-

bicyclohexyl
3 1~10톤 - -

2014-3-5776

2-Hydroxyethyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

polymer with 3-hydroxy-2-(hydroxymethyl)-

2-methylpropanoic acid, α-hydro-ω-

hydroxypoly(oxy-1,4-butanediyl) and 5-

isocyanato-1-(isocyanatomethyl-1,3,3-

trimethylcyclohexane

2 10~100톤 - -

2014-3-5778 12262-25-8

4-[[4-(Dimethylamino)phenyl]azo]phenol 

reaction products with sodium sulfide 

(Na2(Sx)), leuco derivatives

2 1~10톤 - -

2014-3-5780 68037-60-5
Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, di-Ph, Me 

hydrogen
2 1~10톤 - -

2014-3-5782 35265-04-4 2-[(1-Methylpropyl)amino]ethanol 2 10~100톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-흡입/급성 

독성-흡입(증기)/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/특정 표적장기 

독성-1회 노출/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2014-3-5785 95-12-5 Bicyclo[2.2.1]hept-5-ene-2-methanol 6 10~100톤 - - 인화성 액체/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-경피/급성 

독성-흡입/피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 

손상/눈 자극성/특정 표적장기 독성-

1회 노출/

2014-3-5788 16712-64-4 6-Hydroxy-2-naphthalenecarboxylic acid 7 10~100톤 - O

급성 독성-경구/피부 

부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2014-3-5789 68512-30-1 Phenol, methylstyrenated 26 1000톤이상 - O 피부 부식성/자극성/피부 과민성/ 수생환경 유해성-만성/

2014-3-5793

2-Hydroxyethyl 2-propenoate polymer with 

3-isocyanatomethyl-3,5,5-

trimethylcyclohexylisocyanate, dimethyl 

carbonate, 1,4-cyclohexanedimethanol and 

1,6-hexanediol

1 1~10톤 - -
피부 부식성/자극성/심한 눈 손상/눈 

자극성/피부 과민성/

2014-3-5794 459-32-5 3-(4-Fluorophenyl)-2-propenoic acid 2 1~10톤 - -

2014-3-5795

Mixture of 2-methyl-2-propenoic acid 

polymer with methyl 2-methyl-2-propenoate 

and 2-propenoic acid(39332-53-1), and 2-

propenoic acid polymer with chloroethene, 

1,1-dichloroethene and 2-ethylhexyl 2-

propenoate(65045-76-3)

2 10~100톤 - -

2014-3-5797 67663-01-8 5-Hexyldihydro-4-methyl-2(3H)-furanone 7 1~10톤 - O 피부 부식성/자극성/ 수생환경 유해성-급성/

2014-3-5798 1234563-86-0
Ammonia polymer with dichlorosilane, 

hydrolytic
2 1~10톤 - -

2014-3-5800 1175612-76-6
Hexanedioic acid, mixed benzyl and 2-(2-

methoxyethoxy)ethyl diesters
2 10~100톤 - -

2014-3-5801

Reaction mixture of butanedioic acid, sulfo-, 

1,4-diester with ethoxylated oleic acid, 

sodium salt and maleic acid, 1,4-diester with 

ethoxylated oleic acid

2 10~100톤 - -



2014-3-5802 760-93-0 2-Methyl-2-propenoic acid, anhydride 24 100~1000톤 - - 인화성 액체/

급성 독성-경구/급성 독성-흡입/급성 

독성-흡입(분진/미스트)/급성 독성-

흡입(증기)/피부 부식성/자극성/심한 

눈 손상/눈 자극성/호흡기 과민성/피부 

과민성/생식독성/특정 표적장기 독성-

1회 노출/특정 표적장기 독성-반복 

노출/흡인 유해성/

수생환경 유해성-만성/

2014-3-5806 1192707-39-3

Methyl γ-[(acetyloxy)imino]-9-ethyl-6-(2-

methylbenzoyl)-δ-oxo-9H-carbazole-3-

pentanoate

1 1~10톤 - -

2014-3-5807 87135-01-1
3,3,10,10-Tetramethoxy-2,11-dioxa-3,10-

disiladodecane
6 1~10톤 - -

급성 독성-경구/특정 표적장기 독성-

반복 노출/

2014-3-5809 1056027-46-3

Siloxanes and silicones, di-Me, polymers with 

1,1'-(1,2-ethanediyl)bis[1,1-dichloro-1-

methylsilane], vinyl group-terminated

2 10~100톤 - -

2014-3-5812 68155-94-2
Phosphoric acid, bis(2-ethylhexyl) ester, 

compd. with (9Z)-9-octadecen-1-amine (1:1)
6 1~10톤 - O


